ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, and Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

BETWEEN:

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY and TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION

Applicants

and

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondent

APPLICATION RECORD (Volume 1 of 2)

May 10, 2013

ROBINS, APPLEBY & TAUB LLP

Barristers & Solicitors 120 Adelaide Street West Suite 2600 Toronto, ON M5H 1T1

Irving Marks LSUC #19979H

imarks@robapp.com Telephone: 416-360-3329

Dominique Michaud LSUC #56871V

dmichaud@robapp.com Telephone: 416-360-3795 Facsimile: 416-868-0306

Lawyers for the Applicants

TO:

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

4116 Bathurst Street Toronto, ON M3H 3P2

Respondent

AND TO:

CHAIM BIALOSTOZKY

123 Bannockburn Avenue Toronto, ON M5M 2N2

Guarantor

AND TO:

VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

25 Imperial Street, Suite 500 Toronto, ON M5P 1B9

AND TO:

ROSS & BANK

123 John Street, Suite 300 Toronto, ON M5V 2E2

Mark Ross

Telephone: (416) 593-7107 ext. 102

Facsimile: (416) 551-8808

Lawyers for the Purchasers

AND TO:

ALAN S. PRICE PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

901-1200 Eglinton Avenue East

Toronto, ON M3C 1H9

Alan Price

Telephone: (416) 214-2700 Facsimile: (416) 214-5983

Lawyers for Ronen Management Services Inc.

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, and Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

BETWEEN:

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY and TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION

Applicants

and

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondent

INDEX

| TAB | | DOCUMENT |
|-----|----|--|
| 1. | | Notice of Application |
| | A. | Schedule "A" – Draft Order |
| | В. | Schedule "B" – Legal Descriptions of the Lands |
| 2. | | Affidavit of Bruce Roy sworn May 9, 2013 |
| | A. | Corporate Profile Report of Trez Capital Corporation |
| | В. | Corporate Profile Report of Equitable Trust Company |
| | C. | Corporate Profile Report of 1598490 Ontario Limited |
| | D. | Copies of PINs for Units at 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario |

| E. | Copy of Guarantee and Postponement of Claim dated September 23, 2011 |
|----|--|
| F. | Copy of Commitment Letter dated July 22, 2011 |
| G. | Copy of the Lender's Mortgage Statement dated May 7, 2013 |
| Ĥ. | Copy of the Charge/Mortgage registered as Instrument Number AT2835630 |
| I. | Copy of the General Notice of Assignment of Rents registered as Instrument Number AT2835631 |
| J. | Copy of the General Security Agreement dated September 23, 2011 |
| K. | Copy of the Lender's PPSA Registration |
| L. | Undertakings from 1598490 Ontario Limited dated October 6, 2011 |
| M. | Copy of Demand Notice dated March 15, 2012 |
| N. | Copy of BIA Notice dated March 15, 2012 |
| 0. | Copy of Forbearance Agreement dated March 28, 2012 |
| P. | Copy of Forbearance Extension Agreement dated November 1, 2012 |
| Q. | Copy of E-mail from Bruce Roy to Finsbury Development et al. dated February 25, 2013 |
| R. | Copy of Letter from F. Sheldon Weinles to Dominique Michaud dated February 27, 2013 |
| S. | Copy of Letter from Dominique Michaud to F. Sheldon Weinles dated February 28, 2013 |
| T. | Copy of E-mail from Sheldon Weinles to Irving Marks dated March 15, 2013 |
| U. | Copy of Letter from Dominique Michaud to F. Sheldon Weinles dated March 26, 2013 |
| V. | Copy of the Appointment Letter dated March 28, 2013 |
| W. | Copy of E-mail from Ira Smith to Chaim Bialostozky dated March 28, 2013 |
| X. | Copy of E-mail from Ira Smith to Morley Greene et al. dated April 3, 2013 |
| Y. | Copy of Letter from Ira Smith to Finsbury Development Corporation dated April 19, 2013 |
| | April 19, 2013 |

| Z. | Copy of Letter from F. Sheldon Weinles to Ira Smith dated April 18, 2013 |
|-----|---|
| AA. | Copy of the Project's Condominium Registration dated December 28, 2012 |
| BB. | Copy of the Occupancy Certificates |
| CC. | Copies of Agreement of Purchase and Sale |
| DD. | Copies of Mutual Releases |
| EE. | Copy of E-mail from Ira Smith to Morley Greene et al. dated May 6, 2013 |
| FF. | Copy of Charge/Mortgage Registered as Instrument Number AT2835847 |
| GG. | Copy of the Execution Creditor Search dated May 8, 2013 |
| 3. | Consent of Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. to act as Receiver dated May 7, 2013 |
| 4. | Draft Order blacklined to Model Order |

•

Court File No.

CV-13-10082-000L

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act and Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

BETWEEN:

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY and TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION



Applicants

and

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondent

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

TO THE RESPONDENT(S)

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED by the Applicant. The claim made by the Applicant appears on the following page.

THIS APPLICATION will come on for a hearing on before a Judge on a date to be established by the Commercial List at 330 University Avenue, Toronto.

IF YOU WISH TO OPPOSE THIS APPLICATION, to receive notice of any step in the application or to be served with any documents in the application you or an Ontario lawyer acting for you must forthwith prepare a notice of appearance in Form 38A prescribed by the *Rules of Civil Procedure*, serve it on the Applicant's lawyer or, where the Applicant does not have a lawyer, serve it on the Applicant, and file it, with proof of service, in this court office, and you or your lawyer must appear at the hearing.

IF YOU WISH TO PRESENT AFFIDAVIT OR OTHER DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE TO THE COURT OR TO EXAMINE OR CROSS-EXAMINE WITNESSES ON THE APPLICATION, you or your lawyer must, in addition to serving your notice of appearance, serve a copy of the evidence on the Applicant's lawyer or, where the Applicant does

not have a lawyer, serve it on the Applicant, and file it, with proof of service, in the court office where the application is to be heard as soon as possible, but at least four days before the hearing.

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN IN YOUR ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. IF YOU WISH TO OPPOSE THIS APPLICATION BUT ARE UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL FEES, LEGAL AID MAY BE AVAILABLE TO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL AID OFFICE.

Date

April 25-13

Issued by

Address of court office:

336 University Avenue, Toronto ON M5G 1E6

Natasha Brown Registrar

TO:

SHELDON N. CAPLAN

2 - 40 Saint Regis Crescent North

Toronto, ON M3J 1Z2

Lawyer for the Respondent, 1598490 Ontario Limited

AND TO:

CHAIM BIALOSTOZKY

123 Bannockburn Avenue Toronto, ON M5M 2N2

AND TO:

VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

25 Imperial Street, Suite 500 Toronto, ON M5P 1B9

APPLICATION

THE APPLICANTS, The Equitable Trust Company ("Equitable") and Trez Capital Corporation ("Trez") (collectively the "Lender") make this application for an Order substantially in the form attached as Schedule "A", inter alia:

- (a) abridging the time for service of the Notice of Application and the Application Record herein and dispensing with further service thereof;
- (b) appointing Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. (the "Receiver") as the receiver and manager in respect of all of 1598490 Ontario Limited's (the "Borrower") assets, undertakings and properties pursuant to Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act (the "CJA") and Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (the "BIA"); and
- (c) such further and other Relief as to this Honourable Court may seem just.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE APPLICATION ARE:

- 1. The Borrower is an Ontario corporation with its head office located at 4116 Bathurst Street. The Borrower's sole business is the development of the Project (defined below).
- 2. Trez is a British Columbia corporation that carries on business in Ontario as a commercial mortgage lender. Trez has an office located in Toronto, Ontario.
- 3. Equitable is a Canadian corporation that carries on business as a commercial mortgage lender. Equitable's head office is in Toronto, Ontario.
- 4. The Borrower is the registered owner of those lands and premises located at 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario (the "Property"), as described in Schedule "B" (the

"Property"). The Borrower has substantially completed the development and construction of a 23 unit residential condominium building located on the Property (the "Project"). The Borrower registered the Project as a condominium on December 28, 2102, as instrument number AT3206944.

- 5. Pursuant to the terms of the Commitment Letter dated July 22, 2011 (the "Commitment"), the Lender agreed to loan the principal sum of \$8,352,000.00 to the Borrower (the "Loan"). The purpose of the Loan was to discharge existing financing and obtain a first mortgage to complete construction and marketing and sale of the Project.
- 6. As of January 1, 2013, the Lender advanced \$6,496,506.50 on the Loan to the Borrower.
- 7. As security for its indebtedness and obligations to the Lender under the Loan, the Borrower delivered the following security, without limitation, to the Lender:
 - (a) Charge/Mortgage in the amount of \$8,352,000.00 registered on title of the Property as instrument number AT2835630 (the "First Mortgage");
 - (b) General Notice of Assignment of Rents registered on title to the Property as instrument number AT2835631 (the "Assignment of Rents"); and
 - (c) General Security Agreement dated September 23, 2011 (the "GSA").

 (collectively the "Security")
- 8. The Lender made a registration pursuant to the *Personal Property Security Act* (the "PPSA") with respect to all security relating to the Property. Laurentian Bank of Canada and Lombard General Insurance Company of Canada have PPSA registrations against the

Borrower that were registered prior to the PPSA registration of the Lender (the "Prior PPSA Registrations"). Pursuant to the Undertaking of the Borrower's lawyer dated October 6, 2011, the Prior PPSA Registrations were to be discharged following the closing of the Loan. However, for reasons unknown to the Lender, the Prior PPSA Registrations have not yet been discharged.

- 9. The President of the Borrower, Chaim Bialostozky (the "Guarantor"), also provided the Lender an unlimited guarantee in respect of all monies secured Security by way of Guarantee and Postponement of Claim dated September 23, 2011 (the "Guarantee").
- 10. The Borrower is in default of the Loan. As of April 3, 2013, the Borrower owed the Lender \$7,127,191.91 on the Loan, plus the legal fees and fees and expenses that have been incurred by the Lender in the private receivership (described below) to date.

Subsequent Encumbrancers

11. Set out below is a summary of the charges that are registered against the Property, and the corresponding ranking priority:

| Creditor | Instrument Number AT2835630 | Amount of Charge Against the Property |
|--|-----------------------------------|--|
| Equitable | | \$8,352,000.00 |
| Vector Financial Services Limited ("Vector") | AT2835847 | \$660,000.00 |

12. The Lender is advised by Vector that the terms of its mortgage were amended and that Vector is currently owed \$3,200,000.00.

- 13. Aside from the Lender's PPSA registration and the Prior PPSA Registrations, the only other subsequent PPSA registrations against the Borrower were registered by Vector.
- 14. As of April 23, 2013, the Borrower did not have any execution creditors. There are also no construction liens registered against the Property.
- 15. In or around February 2012, the Borrower defaulted on its obligations under the Loan. Accordingly, the Lender demanded repayment of Loan by letters dated February 27, 2012, February 28, 2012 and March 15, 2012 (collectively the "Demand Notice").
- 16. The Lender served a Notice of Intention to Enforce Security pursuant to the provisions of the BIA on March 15, 2012 (the "BIA Notice").

The Forbearance Agreement and the Forbearance Extension Agreement

- 17. Following negotiations, the Lender and the Borrower entered into the Forbearance Agreement dated March 28, 2012 (the "Forbearance Agreement"). Pursuant to Article 1 of the Forbearance Agreement, the Borrower and Guarantor, *inter alia*:
 - (a) acknowledged that the Borrower was in default of its obligations owing to the Lender as set out in the Demand Notice;
 - (b) acknowledged that the Borrower owed the Lender \$6,493,849.73 on the Loan as at February 1, 2012; and
 - (c) acknowledged that the Lender was entitled to terminate the Loan and that the Lender's security, including the Guarantee and its right to appoint a receiver, was valid and enforceable.

- 18. Pursuant to Article 2.1 of the Forbearance Agreement, the Borrower, *inter alia*,:
 - (a) covenanted to complete the construction and sale of units in the Project pursuant to the timetable set out in Article 2.1(e) (the "Completion Timetable");
 - (b) agreed that all purchase agreements entered into pursuant to the Completion

 Timetable were to have a 20% deposit to be held in trust by the Borrower's lawyer; and
 - (c) agrees not to make any payment of any kind to shareholders or related parties to the Borrower or Guarantor, without the consent of the Lender.
- 19. Article 5.1 of the Forbearance Agreement provides the consent of the Borrower and Guarantor to a Court appointed receiver. Article 5.1 of the Forbearance states that in the event of the Borrower's default:

the Lender may enforce its rights to seek immediate repayment of the Loan pursuant to the Demand Notice, including immediately terminating this Agreement, exercising any and all rights under the Security held by it without further notice to the Borrower or Guarantor. In particular, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Lender may immediately in any of such events appoint a private receiver and manager (the "Receiver") as designated by the Lender or seek the appointment of a Receiver by the court on behalf of the Borrower in respect of all assets and undertakings of the Borrower in accordance with the terms of the Security. The Borrower hereby consents to the appointment of a private or court appointed Receiver and covenants not to take any steps to oppose or interfere with such appointment and to provide all reasonable assistance, access to all books, records, assets and documents of the Borrower to permit such Receiver to properly fulfil its duties.

20. The Borrower defaulted on the Forbearance Agreement by failing to meet the milestones as set out in the Completion Timetable (the "Forbearance Agreement Default").

Notwithstanding the Lender's right to take enforcement steps, the Lender again agreed to forbear from enforcing its security until February 1, 2013 pursuant to the Forbearance

Extension Agreement dated November 1, 2012 (the "Forbearance Extension Agreement").

21. The Forbearance Extension Agreement provided, *inter alia*, the Borrower a window to repay the Loan by February 1, 2013 (the "Revised Forbearance Period"). The Amended Forbearance Agreement provided that all other terms of the Forbearance Agreement, aside from those amended therein, would remain unchanged and in force.

The Borrower Breached the Forbearance Agreement and the Forbearance Extension Agreement and the Subsequent Private Appointment of the Receiver

- 22. The Borrower breached the terms of the Forbearance Extension Agreement by failing to repay the Loan on February 1, 2013. Further, in addition to failing to repay the Loan, the Borrower has failed to make payment of any of the monthly interest payments from February 1, 2012 to date.
- 23. The Borrower has advised on numerous occasions that the Loan will be repaid imminently from the sale of 17 units in the Project. Despite making repeated representations described above, the Borrower remains in default.
- As a result of the default of the Borrower, the Lender appointed the Receiver as a private receiver over all assets and undertakings of the Borrower by Appointment letter dated March 28, 2013 (the "Appointment Letter").
- 25. The Lender issued a Notice of Sale for the Property on April 10, 2013 (the "Notice of Sale").

The Borrower's Failure to Co-operate with the Receiver

- Despite its clear obligation to do so, the Borrower has refused or failed to co-operate with the Receiver. Specifically, subsequent to the appointment of the Receiver, the Borrower has:
 - (a) failed to deliver to the Receiver possession of the Borrower's books and records, agreements of purchase and sale for the Project;
 - (b) caused its then lawyer, Sheldon Weinles, to transfer all purchaser deposit funds held pursuant to the agreements of purchase and sale for units in the Project to the lawyer for the purchasers; and
 - (c) caused money to be improperly paid out to the Guarantor, shareholders or related parties to the Borrower or Guarantor, without the consent of the Receiver.
- 27. The Borrower's conduct is a deliberate attempt to prevent the Receiver from carrying out its mandate.

The Need for a Court Appointed Receiver

28. The Lender brings this application for the Court appointment of the Receiver in order to maximize the recovery for all of the Borrower's creditors and other stakeholders through a Court supervised completion of construction, marketing and sale process for the Property. This Court supervised process will ensure that the interests of all creditors and other stakeholders of the Borrower are considered with a view of achieving the maximum realization on the Property. This will eliminate any potential dispute regarding expenses incurred to complete construction of any remaining units that are to be sold in the Project

and the value ultimately obtained for the Property. Following its Court appointment, the Receiver intends to return to Court with recommendations for the completion of construction of the Project and how to commence a sale process of the Property.

- 29. The supervision of the Court is necessary to compel the Borrower to cooperate with the Receiver.
- 30. The appointment of the Receiver is just and convenient in the circumstances.
- 31. The Receiver has consented to its Court appointment.
- 32. The reasons in the Affidavit of Bruce Roy to be sworn. (the "Roy Affidavit").
- 33. Rules 2.03, 3.02 and 41 of the *Rules of Civil Procedure* and section 101 of the CJA and section 243 of the BIA.
- 34. Such further and other grounds as the lawyers may advise.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE WILL BE USED AT THE HEARING OF THE APPLICATION:

- 1. The Roy Affidavit;
- 2. The consent of Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. to act as Receiver; and
- 3. Such further and other evidence as the lawyers may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

April 25, 2013

ROBINS APPLEBY & TAUB LLP

Barristers & Solicitors 2600 - 120 Adelaide Street West Toronto ON M5H 1T1

Irving Marks LSUC #19979H

Tel: (416) 360-3329

Dominique Michaud LSUC #56871V

Tel: (416) 360-3795 Fax: (416) 868-0306

Lawyers for the Applicants

SCHEDULE "A"

| | | Court File No. |
|--------------------------------------|--|----------------------------------|
| SUF | ONTARIO PERIOR COURT OF JUSTIC (COMMERCIAL LIST) | |
| THE HONOURABLE |) | , THE |
| JUSTICE |) | DAY OF, 2013 |
| | QUITABLE TRUST COMPA EZ CAPITAL CORPORATIO | |
| | | Applicants |
| | and · | |
| 15 | 598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | |
| | ORDER | Respondent |
| THIS APPLICATION in | nade by the Applicants for an C | Order pursuant to section 101 of |
| the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. | 1990, c. C.43, as amended (the | e "CJA") and section 243 of the |
| Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, | R.S.C. 1985, c.B-3., as amend | ded (the "BIA") appointing Ira |
| Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. as | receiver (in such capacities, th | ne "Receiver") without security, |
| of all of the assets, undertakings a | and properties of 1598490 Onta | ario Limited (the "Debtor") was |
| heard this day at 330 University A | venue, Toronto, Ontario. | |
| ON READING the affida | vit of Bruce Roy sworn | and the Exhibits thereto and |
| on hearing the submissions of o | counsel for Applicants and co | ounsel for the Debtor, no one |

appearing and on reading the consent of Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. to act as the

Receiver,

SERVICE

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Application and the Application Record is hereby abridged and validated so that this application is properly returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.

APPOINTMENT

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to section 101 of the CJA and section 243 of the BIA, Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. is hereby appointed Receiver, without security, of all of lands and premises legally described in Schedule "A" hereto (the "Lands") and for the assets, undertakings and properties of the Debtor acquired for, or used in relation to a business carried on by the Debtor, including all proceeds thereof (the "Property"). For greater certainty, Property includes Insurance Policies, Material Contracts, Permits, Personal Property, Plans, Specifications and Securities, as each such terms is defined in Schedule "B" hereto.

RECEIVER'S POWERS

- 3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is hereby empowered and authorized, but not obligated, to act at once in respect of the Property and, without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Receiver is hereby expressly empowered and authorized to do any of the following where the Receiver considers it necessary or desirable:
 - to take possession of and exercise control over the Property and any and all proceeds, receipts and disbursements arising out of or from the Property;
 - (b) to receive, preserve, and protect of the Property, or any part or parts thereof, including, but not limited to, the changing of locks and security codes, the relocating of Property to safeguard it, the engaging of independent security personnel, the taking of physical inventories and the placement of such insurance coverage as may be necessary or desirable;
 - (c) to manage, operate, and carry on the business of the Debtor, including the powers to enter into any agreements, incur any obligations in the ordinary

course of business, cease to carry on all or any part of the business, or cease to perform any contracts of the Debtor;

- (d) to engage consultants, appraisers, agents, experts, auditors, accountants, managers, counsel and such other persons from time to time and on whatever basis, including on a temporary basis, to assist with the exercise of the Receiver's powers and duties, including without limitation those conferred by this Order;
- (e) to purchase or lease such machinery, equipment, inventories, supplies, premises or other assets to continue the business of the Debtor or any part or parts thereof;
- (f) to receive and collect all monies and accounts now owed or hereafter owing to the Debtor and to exercise all remedies of the Debtor in collecting such monies, including, without limitation, to enforce any security held by the Debtor;
- (g) to settle, extend or compromise any indebtedness owing to the Debtor;
- (h) to execute, assign, issue and endorse documents of whatever nature in respect of any of the Property, whether in the Receiver's name or in the name and on behalf of the Debtor, for any purpose pursuant to this Order;
- (i) to undertake environmental or workers' health and safety assessments of the Property and operations of the Debtor;
- (j) to initiate, prosecute and continue the prosecution of any and all proceedings and to defend all proceedings now pending or hereafter instituted with respect to the Debtor, the Property or the Receiver, and to settle or compromise any such proceedings. The authority hereby conveyed shall extend to such appeals or applications for judicial review in respect of any order or judgment pronounced in any such proceeding;

- (k) to market any or all of the Property, including advertising and soliciting offers in respect of the Property or any part or parts thereof and negotiating such terms and conditions of sale as the Receiver in its discretion may deem appropriate;
- (l) to sell, convey, transfer, lease or assign the Property or any part or parts thereof out of the ordinary course of business,
 - (i) without the approval of this Court in respect of any transaction not exceeding \$100,000.00 provided that the aggregate consideration for all such transactions does not exceed \$250,000.00; and
 - (ii) with the approval of this Court in respect of any transaction in which the purchase price or the aggregate purchase price exceeds the applicable amount set out in the preceding clause;

and in each such case notice under subsection 63(4) of the Ontario *Personal Property Security Act*, or section 31 of the Ontario *Mortgages Act*, as the case may be, shall not be required, and in each case the Ontario *Bulk Sales Act* shall not apply

- (m) to apply for any vesting order or other orders necessary to convey the Property or any part or parts thereof to a purchaser or purchasers thereof, free and clear of any liens or encumbrances affecting such Property;
- (n) to report to, meet with and discuss with such affected Persons (as defined below) as the Receiver deems appropriate on all matters relating to the Property and the receivership, and to share information, subject to such terms as to confidentiality as the Receiver deems advisable;
- (o) to register a copy of this Order and any other Orders in respect of the Property against title to any of the Property;
- (p) to apply for any permits, licences, approvals or permissions as may be required by any governmental authority and any renewals thereof for and

on behalf of and, if thought desirable by the Receiver, in the name of the Debtor;

- (q) to enter into agreements with any trustee in bankruptcy appointed in respect of the Debtor, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the ability to enter into occupation agreements for any property owned or leased by the Debtor;
- (r) to exercise any shareholder, partnership, joint venture or other rights which the Debtor may have; and
- (s) to take any steps reasonably incidental to the exercise of these powers or the performance of any statutory obligations.

and in each case where the Receiver takes any such actions or steps, it shall be exclusively authorized and empowered to do so, to the exclusion of all other Persons (as defined below), including the Debtor, and without interference from any other Person.

DUTY TO PROVIDE ACCESS AND CO-OPERATION TO THE RECEIVER

- 4. THIS COURT ORDERS that (i) the Debtor, (ii) all of its current and former directors, officers, employees, agents, accountants, legal counsel and shareholders, and all other persons acting on its instructions or behalf, and (iii) all other individuals, firms, corporations, governmental bodies or agencies, or other entities having notice of this Order (all of the foregoing, collectively, being "Persons" and each being a "Person") shall forthwith advise the Receiver of the existence of any Property in such Person's possession or control, shall grant immediate and continued access to the Property to the Receiver, and shall deliver all such Property to the Receiver upon the Receiver's request.
- 5. THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons shall forthwith advise the Receiver of the existence of any books, documents, securities, contracts, orders, corporate and accounting records, and any other papers, records and information of any kind related to the business or affairs of the Debtor, and any computer programs, computer tapes, computer disks, or other data

storage media containing any such information (the foregoing, collectively, the "Records") in that Person's possession or control, and shall provide to the Receiver or permit the Receiver to make, retain and take away copies thereof and grant to the Receiver unfettered access to and use of accounting, computer, software and physical facilities relating thereto, provided however that nothing in this paragraph 5 or in paragraph 6 of this Order shall require the delivery of Records, or the granting of access to Records, which may not be disclosed or provided to the Receiver due to the privilege attaching to solicitor-client communication or due to statutory provisions prohibiting such disclosure.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that if any Records are stored or otherwise contained on a computer or other electronic system of information storage, whether by independent service provider or otherwise, all Persons in possession or control of such Records shall forthwith give unfettered access to the Receiver for the purpose of allowing the Receiver to recover and fully copy all of the information contained therein whether by way of printing the information onto paper or making copies of computer disks or such other manner of retrieving and copying the information as the Receiver in its discretion deems expedient, and shall not alter, erase or destroy any Records without the prior written consent of the Receiver. Further, for the purposes of this paragraph, all Persons shall provide the Receiver with all such assistance in gaining immediate access to the information in the Records as the Receiver may in its discretion require including providing the Receiver with instructions on the use of any computer or other system and providing the Receiver with any and all access codes, account names and account numbers that may be required to gain access to the information.

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE RECEIVER

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that no proceeding or enforcement process in any court or tribunal (each, a "Proceeding"), shall be commenced or continued against the Receiver except with the written consent of the Receiver or with leave of this Court.

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE DEBTOR OR THE PROPERTY

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that no Proceeding against or in respect of the Debtor or the Property shall be commenced or continued except with the written consent of the Receiver or

with leave of this Court and any and all Proceedings currently under way against or in respect of the Debtor or the Property are hereby stayed and suspended pending further Order of this Court.

NO EXERCISE OF RIGHTS OR REMEDIES

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that all rights and remedies against the Debtor, the Receiver, or affecting the Property, are hereby stayed and suspended except with the written consent of the Receiver or leave of this Court, provided however that this stay and suspension does not apply in respect of any "eligible financial contract" as defined in the BIA, and further provided that nothing in this paragraph shall (i) empower the Receiver or the Debtor to carry on any business which the Debtor is not lawfully entitled to carry on, (ii) exempt the Receiver or the Debtor from compliance with statutory or regulatory provisions relating to health, safety or the environment, (iii) prevent the filing of any registration to preserve or perfect a security interest, or (iv) prevent the registration of a claim for lien or delivery for demand pursuant to section 39 of the Construction Lien Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.C.30, as amended (the "CLA").

NO INTERFERENCE WITH THE RECEIVER

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that no Person shall discontinue, fail to honour, alter, interfere with, repudiate, terminate or cease to perform any right, renewal right, contract, agreement, licence or permit in favour of or held by the Debtor, without written consent of the Receiver or leave of this Court.

CONTINUATION OF SERVICES

11. THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons having oral or written agreements with the Debtor or statutory or regulatory mandates for the supply of goods and/or services, including without limitation, all computer software, communication and other data services, centralized banking services, payroll services, insurance, transportation services, utility or other services to the Debtor are hereby restrained until further Order of this Court from discontinuing, altering, interfering with or terminating the supply of such goods or services as may be required by the Receiver, and that the Receiver shall be entitled to the continued use of the Debtor's current telephone numbers, facsimile numbers, internet addresses and domain names, provided in each case that the normal prices or charges for all such goods or services received after the date of this Order are paid by the Receiver in accordance with normal payment practices of the Debtor or

- 19 - 19

such other practices as may be agreed upon by the supplier or service provider and the Receiver, or as may be ordered by this Court.

RECEIVER TO HOLD FUNDS

12. THIS COURT ORDERS that all funds, monies, cheques, instruments, and other forms of payments received or collected by the Receiver from and after the making of this Order from any source whatsoever, including without limitation the sale of all or any of the Property and the collection of any accounts receivable in whole or in part, whether in existence on the date of this Order or hereafter coming into existence, shall be deposited into one or more new accounts to be opened by the Receiver (the "Post Receivership Accounts") and the monies standing to the credit of such Post Receivership Accounts from time to time, net of any disbursements provided for herein, shall be held by the Receiver to be paid in accordance with the terms of this Order or any further Order of this Court.

EMPLOYEES

13. THIS COURT ORDERS that all employees of the Debtor shall remain the employees of the Debtor until such time as the Receiver, on the Debtor's behalf, may terminate the employment of such employees. The Receiver shall not be liable for any employee-related liabilities, including any successor employer liabilities as provided for in section 14.06(1.2) of the BIA, other than such amounts as the Receiver may specifically agree in writing to pay, or in respect of its obligations under sections 81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the Wage Earner Protection Program Act.

PIPEDA

14. THIS COURT ORDERS that, pursuant to clause 7(3)(c) of the Canada Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act, the Receiver shall disclose personal information of identifiable individuals to prospective purchasers or bidders for the Property and to their advisors, but only to the extent desirable or required to negotiate and attempt to complete one or more sales of the Property (each, a "Sale"). Each prospective purchaser or bidder to whom such personal information is disclosed shall maintain and protect the privacy of such information and limit the use of such information to its evaluation of the Sale, and if it does not complete a Sale, shall return all such information to the Receiver, or in the alternative destroy all

such information. The purchaser of any Property shall be entitled to continue to use the personal information provided to it, and related to the Property purchased, in a manner which is in all material respects identical to the prior use of such information by the Debtor, and shall return all other personal information to the Receiver, or ensure that all other personal information is destroyed.

LIMITATION ON ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES

THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing herein contained shall require the Receiver to 15. occupy or to take control, care, charge, possession or management (separately and/or collectively, "Possession") of any of the Property that might be environmentally contaminated, might be a pollutant or a contaminant, or might cause or contribute to a spill, discharge, release or deposit of a substance contrary to any federal, provincial or other law respecting the protection, conservation, enhancement, remediation or rehabilitation of the environment or relating to the disposal of waste or other contamination including, without limitation, the Canadian Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Water Resources Act, or the Ontario Occupational Health and Safety Act and regulations thereunder (the "Environmental Legislation"), provided however that nothing herein shall exempt the Receiver from any duty to report or make disclosure imposed by applicable Environmental Legislation. The Receiver shall not, as a result of this Order or anything done in pursuance of the Receiver's duties and powers under this Order, be deemed to be in Possession of any of the Property within the meaning of any Environmental Legislation, unless it is actually in possession.

LIMITATION ON THE RECEIVER'S LIABILITY

16. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver shall incur no liability or obligation as a result of its appointment or the carrying out the provisions of this Order, save and except for any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on its part, or in respect of its obligations under sections 81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the *Wage Earner Protection Program Act*. Nothing in this Order shall derogate from the protections afforded the Receiver by section 14.06 of the BIA or by any other applicable legislation.

RECEIVER'S ACCOUNTS

- 17. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the Receiver and counsel to the Receiver shall be paid their reasonable fees and disbursements, in each case at their standard rates and charges, and that the Receiver and counsel to the Receiver shall be entitled to and are hereby granted a charge (the "Receiver's Charge") on the Property, as security for such fees and disbursements, both before and after the making of this Order in respect of these proceedings, and that the Receiver's Charge shall form a first charge on the Property in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, charges and encumbrances, statutory or otherwise, in favour of any Person, but subject to sections 14.06(7), 81.4(4), and 81.6(2) of the BIA.
- 18. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver and its legal counsel shall pass its accounts from time to time, and for this purpose the accounts of the Receiver and its legal counsel are hereby referred to a judge of the Commercial List of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice.
- 19. THIS COURT ORDERS that prior to the passing of its accounts, the Receiver shall be at liberty from time to time to apply reasonable amounts, out of the monies in its hands, against its fees and disbursements, including legal fees and disbursements, incurred at the normal rates and charges of the Receiver or its counsel, and such amounts shall constitute advances against its remuneration and disbursements when and as approved by this Court.

FUNDING OF THE RECEIVERSHIP

20. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be at liberty and it is hereby empowered to borrow by way of a revolving credit or otherwise, such monies from time to time as it may consider necessary or desirable, provided that the outstanding principal amount does not exceed \$500,000.00 (or such greater amount as this Court may by further Order authorize) at any time, at such rate or rates of interest as it deems advisable for such period or periods of time as it may arrange, for the purpose of funding the exercise of the powers and duties conferred upon the Receiver by this Order, including interim expenditures. The whole of the Property shall be and is hereby charged by way of a fixed and specific charge (the "Receiver's Borrowings Charge") as security for the payment of the monies borrowed, together with interest and charges thereon, in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, charges and encumbrances, statutory or

otherwise, in favour of any Person, but subordinate in priority to the Receiver's Charge and the charges as set out in sections 14.06(7), 81.4(4), and 81.6(2) of the BIA.

- 21. THIS COURT ORDERS that neither the Receiver's Borrowings Charge nor any other security granted by the Receiver in connection with its borrowings under this Order shall be enforced without leave of this Court.
- 22. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the Receiver is at liberty and authorized to issue certificates substantially in the form annexed as Schedule "C" hereto (the "Receiver's Certificates") for any amount borrowed by it pursuant to this Order.
- 23. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the monies from time to time borrowed by the Receiver pursuant to this Order or any further order of this Court and any and all Receiver's Certificates evidencing the same or any part thereof shall rank on a *pari passu* basis, unless otherwise agreed to by the holders of any prior issued Receiver's Certificates.
- 24. THIS COURT ORDERS that notwithstanding paragraphs 20-23 inclusive, and as alternate thereto, the Receiver is hereby authorized to borrow money to fund the exercise of its powers and duties hereunder by way of advances from the Applicants, which advances shall be secured by the Applicants' security on the Property (including without limitation the First Mortgage as defined and attached as an exhibit to the Roy Affidavit), with the same priority that may attach to such security.
- 25. THIS COURT ORDERS that all funds advanced by the Applicants to the Receiver to fund the exercise of its powers and duties as a private receiver prior to the date of this Order shall be secured by the Applicants' security on the Property (including without limitation the First Mortgage as defined and attached as an exhibit to the Roy Affidavit), with the same priority that may attach to such security.

GENERAL

26. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver may from time to time apply to this Court for advice and directions in the discharge of its powers and duties hereunder.

- 27. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that nothing in this Order shall prevent the Receiver from acting as a trustee in bankruptcy of the Debtor.
- 28. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.
- 29. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be at liberty and is hereby authorized and empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever located, for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the terms of this Order, and that the Receiver is authorized and empowered to act as a representative in respect of the within proceedings for the purpose of having these proceedings recognized in a jurisdiction outside Canada.
- 30. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicants and the Receiver and any party who has served a Notice of Appearance, may serve any materials in this proceeding by e-mailing a pdf or other electronic copy of such materials to counsels' e-mail addresses as recorded on the Service List from time to time, in accordance with the e-filing protocol of the Commercial List to the extent practicable.
- 31. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the Applicant shall have its costs of this application, up to and including entry and service of this Order, as provided for in the Applicants' security.
- 32. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that any interested party may apply to this Court to vary or amend this Order on not less than seven (7) days' notice to the Receiver and to any other party likely to be affected by the order sought or upon such other notice, if any, as this Court may order.

SCHEDULE "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LANDS

PIN 76285 - 0001 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0002 LT

UNIT 2, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0003 LT

UNIT 3, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0004 LT

UNIT 4, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0005 LT

UNIT 5, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0006 LT

UNIT 6, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0007 LT

UNIT 7, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0008 LT

UNIT 8, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0009 LT

UNIT 9, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0010 LT

UNIT 10, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0011 LT

UNIT 11, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0012 LT

UNIT 12, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 -0013 LT

UNIT 13, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0014 LT

UNIT 14, LEVEL I, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0015 LT

UNIT 15. LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0016 LT

UNIT 16, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0017 LT

UNIT 17, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0018 LT

UNIT 18, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0019 LT

UNIT 19, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0020 LT

UNIT 20, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0021 LT

UNIT 21, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0022 LT

UNIT 22, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0023 LT

UNIT 23, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0024 LT

UNIT 24, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0025 LT

UNIT 25, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0026 LT

UNIT 26, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0027 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0028 LT

UNIT 2, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO-

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0029 LT

UNIT 3, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0030 LT

29

UNIT 4, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0031 LT

UNIT 5, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0032 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0033 LT

UNIT 2, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0034 LT

UNIT 3, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0035 LT

UNIT 4, LEVEL 3. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0036 LT

UNIT 5, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0037 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0038 LT

UNIT 2, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0039 LT

UNIT 3, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0040 IT

UNIT 4, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0041 IT

UNIT 5, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0042 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0043 LT

UNIT 2. LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0044 LT

UNIT 3, LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0045 LT

UNIT 4, LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0046 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 6, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0047 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 7, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

SCHEDULE "B"

DEFINED TERMS

"Construction Agreements" means all construction contracts and subcontracts entered into by or on behalf of the Debtor for the supply of construction services or materials to all improvements constructed on or made to the Lands including, without limitation, all agreements, invoices and other documents related thereto, together with all bonds, guarantees, letters of credit and/or other securities issued with respect to the performance of such Construction Agreements and the supply of all work, labour and materials thereunder.

"Insurance Policies" means all policies of insurance insuring the Lands and the building improvements, fixtures and other properties situate in, on or under the Lands or arising out of the interest of the Debtor in the Lands including, without limitation, policies of insurance for property damage, loss of rental income, business interruptions, theft of property, professional liability, general liability, fire and extended perils and boiler and machinery.

"Material Contracts" means all of the right, title and interest, but not the liabilities, obligations or burdens, of the Debtor in all contracts entered into by or on behalf of the Debtor for the development, servicing and management of any improvements constructed on or made to the Lands including, without limitation, any cost sharing agreements (except Construction Agreements which are expressly excluded herefrom), insurance, Permits and Plans and Specifications and Landmark Sale Agreements including, without limitation, any amendments, extensions, renewals and replacement which have been made to any of them, all proceeds therefrom, all benefits and advantages which now or hereafter may be derived therefrom, all debts, demands, choses in action and claims due, owing, or accruing due to or on behalf of the Debtor therefrom and all books, accounts, invoices, letters, papers, drawings, blueprints, documents, records and data (including hard and soft copies thereof and all forms of magnetic, electronic and other means of data storage) in any way evidencing or relating thereto.

"Permits" means all present and future approvals, licenses, demolition permits, excavation permits, foundation permits, building permits, construction permits and other permits now or hereafter issued or required to be issued by any public or governmental authority in order to permit the construction of improvements to the Lands.

"Personal Property" means all personal property (including, without limitation, each account, chattel paper, document of title, equipment, instrument, intangible, inventory, money, security and goods) owned or acquired by or on behalf of the Debtor or in respect of which the Debtor has any rights and which is now located on, affixed or attached to, placed upon, situate in or on, or which may arise out of, from or in connection with the ownership, use or disposition of, the Lands or any part thereof, including, without limitation, all increases, additions, substitutions, repairs, renewals, replacements, accessions, accretions and any improvements to any such Personal Property and all proceeds and other amounts derived directly or indirectly from any dealings with any such Personal Property.

-33-

"Plans and Specifications" means all plans, specifications and drawings for the improvements constructed upon the Lands.

"Securities" means all monies evidenced or represented by certificates of deposit, guaranteed investment certificates or other interest bearing instruments or accounts issued to or registered in the name of the Debtor or its nominee and all renewals thereof and/or substitutions, replacements, additions of alterations thereof.

SCHEDULE "C"

RECEIVER CERTIFICATE

| CERTIFICATE NO. |
|---|
| AMOUNT \$ |
| 1. THIS IS TO CERTIFY that Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. the receiver (the "Receiver") of the assets, undertakings and properties 1598490 Ontario Limited. (the "Debtor") |
| acquired for, or used in relation to a business carried on by the Debtor, including all proceeds |
| thereof (collectively, the "Property") appointed by Order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice |
| (Commercial List) (the "Court") dated the of, 2013 (the "Order") made in |
| an action having Court file number, has received as such Receiver from the |
| holder of this certificate (the "Lender") the principal sum of \$, being part of the total |
| principal sum of \$ which the Receiver is authorized to borrow under and pursuant to the |
| Order. |
| 2. The principal sum evidenced by this certificate is payable on demand by the Lender with |
| interest thereon calculated and compounded [daily][monthly not in advance on the day of |
| each month] after the date hereof at a notional rate per annum equal to the rate of per |
| cent above the prime commercial lending rate of Bank of from time to time. |
| 3. Such principal sum with interest thereon is, by the terms of the Order, together with the |
| principal sums and interest thereon of all other certificates issued by the Receiver pursuant to the |
| Order or to any further order of the Court, a charge upon the whole of the Property, in priority to |
| the security interests of any other person, but subject to the priority of the charges set out in the |
| Order and in the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, and the right of the Receiver to indemnify itself |
| |
| out of such Property in respect of its remuneration and expenses. |
| 4. All sums payable in respect of principal and interest under this certificate are payable at |
| the main office of the Lender at Toronto, Ontario |

5. Until all liability in respect of this certificate has been terminated, no certificates creating charges ranking or purporting to rank in priority to this certificate shall be issued by the Receiver

to any person other than the holder of this certificate without the prior written consent of the holder of this certificate.

- 6. The charge securing this certificate shall operate so as to permit the Receiver to deal with the Property as authorized by the Order and as authorized by any further or other order of the Court.
- 7. The Receiver does not undertake, and it is not under any personal liability, to pay any sum in respect of which it may issue certificates under the terms of the Order.

| and in respect of which it may issue contin | reaces under the terms of the order. |
|---|--|
| DATED the day of, 2013 | |
| , | Ira Smith Receiver & Trustee Inc. solely in its capacity as Receiver of the Property, and not in its personal capacity |
| | Per: |
| • | Name: |
| | Title: |

SCHEDULE "B"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LANDS

PIN 76285 - 0001 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL I, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0002 LT

UNIT 2, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0003 LT

UNIT 3, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0004 LT

UNIT 4, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0005 LT

UNIT 5, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0006 LT

UNIT 6, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN ÁT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0007 LT

UNIT 7, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0008 LT

UNIT 8, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0009 LT

UNIT 9, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0010 LT

UNIT 10, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0011 LT

UNIT 11, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0012 LT

UNIT 12, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 -0013 LT

UNIT 13, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0014 LT

UNIT 14, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0015 LT

UNIT 15. LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0016 LT

UNIT 16, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0017 LT

UNIT 17, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0018 LT

UNIT 18, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0019 LT

UNIT 19, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0020 LT

UNIT 20, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0021 LT

UNIT 21, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0022 LT

UNIT 22, LEVEL 1. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0023 LT

UNIT 23, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0024 LT

UNIT 24, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0025 LT

UNIT 25, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO-EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0026 LT

UNIT 26, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0027 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0028 LT

UNIT 2, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO-

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0029 LT

UNIT 3, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0030 LT

UNIT 4, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0031 LT

UNIT 5, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0032 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0033 LT

UNIT 2, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0034 LT

UNIT 3, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0035 LT

UNIT 4, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0036 LT

UNIT 5, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0037 LT

UNIT I, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0038 LT

UNIT 2, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0039 LT

UNIT 3, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0040 IT

UNIT 4, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0041 IT

UNIT 5, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0042 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0043 LT

UNIT 2, LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0044 LT

UNIT 3, LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0045 LT

UNIT 4, LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0046 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL '6, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0047 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 7, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

| THE EQUITABLE TRUST -and- 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED |
|---|
|---|

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST) ONTARIO

IN THE MATTER OF Section 101 of

the Courts of Justice Act and Section of the 243 of the Bankrupicy and Insolvency Act

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

ROBINS APPLEBY & TAUB LLP 2600 - 120 Adelaide Street West Toronto ON M5H 1T1 Barristers & Solicitors

Irving Marks LSUC #19979H Tel: (416) 360-3329

Dominique Michaud LSUC #56871V Tel: (416) 360-3795

(416) 868-0306 Fax:

Lawyers for the Applicants

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, and Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

BETWEEN:

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY and TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION

Applicants

and

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondent

AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

- I, Bruce Roy, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH AND SAY:
- 1. I am a Vice-President of lending for the Toronto office of Trez Capital Corporation ("Trez"). I negotiated the loan on behalf of Trez and the Equitable Trust Company ("Equitable") (collectively the "Lender") with 1598490 Ontario Limited (the "Borrower"). The aforementioned loan, which is described in greater detail below, is the subject matter of this application.

The Parties

- 2. Trez is a British Columbia corporation that carries on business in Ontario as a commercial mortgage lender. Trez has an office located in Toronto, Ontario. A copy of Trez's corporate profile is attached as Exhibit "A".
- 3. Equitable is a Canadian corporation that carries on business as a commercial mortgage lender. Equitable's head office is in Toronto, Ontario. A copy of Equitable's corporate profile is attached as **Exhibit "B"**.
- 4. The Borrower is an Ontario corporation with its head office located at 4116 Bathurst Street. The Borrower is the registered owner of those lands and premises located at 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario (the "Property"). The Borrower has substantially completed the development and construction of a 23 unit residential condominium building located on the Property (the "Project"). A copy of the Borrower's corporate profile is attached as Exhibit "C". Copies of the PINs for each unit in the Project are attached as Exhibit "D".
- 5. Chaim Bialostozky (the "Guarantor") is the President of the Borrower. The Guarantor provided an unlimited guarantee in respect of the repayment of all monies owing under the Loan (defined below) by way of Guarantee and Postponement of Claim dated September 23, 2011 (the "Guarantee"). A copy of the Guarantee is attached as Exhibit "E".

The Indebtedness of the Borrower to the Lender

6. Pursuant to the terms of the Commitment Letter dated July 22, 2011 (the "Commitment"), the Lender agreed to loan the principal sum of \$8,352,000.00 to the Borrower (the "Loan"). The purpose of the Loan was to discharge existing financing and obtain a first

mortgage to complete construction and marketing and sale of the Project. A copy of the Commitment is attached as Exhibit "F".

7. The Borrower is in default on the Loan. As of May 8, 2013, the Borrower owed the Lender \$7,325,952.28 on the Loan, including legal fees and Receiver fees (defined below). A copy of a mortgage statement of the Loan dated May 7, 2013, is attached as **Exhibit "G"**.

The Security

- 8. As security for its indebtedness and obligations to the Lender under the Loan, the Borrower delivered the following security, without limitation, to the Lender:
 - (a) a Charge/Mortgage in the amount of \$8,352,000.00 registered on title of the Property as instrument number AT2835630 (the "First Mortgage");
 - (b) a General Notice of Assignment of Rents registered on title to the Property as instrument number AT2835631 (the "Assignment of Rents");
 - (c) a General Security Agreement dated September 23, 2011 (the "GSA"); and
 - (d) the Guarantee.

(collectively the "Security")

Copies of the First Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and GSA are attached as Exhibits "H", "I" and "J".

- 9. The Mortgage and Assignment of Rents are the first ranking encumbrances against the Property.
- 10. The Lender effected a registration pursuant to the *Personal Property Security Act* (the "PPSA") with respect to all security relating to the Property. Laurentian Bank of Canada and Lombard General Insurance Company of Canada have PPSA registrations against the Borrower

Registrations"). Pursuant to the Undertaking of the Borrower's lawyer dated October 6, 2011, the Prior PPSA Registrations were to be discharged following the closing of the Loan. However, for reasons unknown to the Lender, the Prior PPSA Registrations have not yet been discharged. A copy of the Lender's PPSA registration is attached as Exhibit "K". A copy of the Borrower's lawyer's undertaking is attached as Exhibit "L".

The Borrower's Default

- 11. In or around February 2012, the Borrower defaulted on its obligations under the Loan. Accordingly, the Lender demanded repayment of the Loan by letter dated March 15, 2012 (the "Demand Notice"). A copy of the Demand Notice is attached as Exhibit "M".
- 12. The Lender served a Notice of Intention to Enforce Security pursuant to the provisions of the BIA together with the Demand Notice on March 15, 2012 (the "BIA Notice"). A copy of the BIA Notice is attached as Exhibit "N".

The Forbearance Agreement and the Forbearance Extension Agreement

- 13. Following negotiations, the Lender and the Borrower entered into the Forbearance Agreement dated March 28, 2012 (the "Forbearance Agreement"). A copy of the Forbearance Agreement is attached as Exhibit "O".
- 14. Pursuant to Article 1 of the Forbearance Agreement, the Borrower and Guarantor, *inter alia*:
 - (a) acknowledged that the Borrower was in default of its obligations owing to the Lender as set out in the Demand Notice;

- (b) acknowledged that the Borrower owed the Lender \$6,493,849.73 on the Loan as at February 1, 2012; and
- (c) acknowledged that the Lender was entitled to terminate the Loan and that the Lender's security, including the Guarantee and its right to appoint a receiver, was valid and enforceable.
- 15. Pursuant to Article 2.1 of the Forbearance Agreement, the Borrower, *inter alia*,:
 - (a) covenanted to complete the construction and sale of units in the Project pursuant to the timetable set out in Article 2.1(e) (the "Completion Timetable");
 - (b) agreed that all purchase agreements entered into pursuant to the Completion Timetable were to have a 20% deposit to be held in trust by the Borrower's lawyer; and
 - (c) agrees not to make any payment of any kind to shareholders or related parties to the Borrower or Guarantor, without the consent of the Lender.
- 16. Article 5.1 of the Forbearance Agreement provides the consent of the Borrower and Guarantor to a Court appointed receiver. Article 5.1 of the Forbearance Agreement states that in the event of the Borrower's default:

the Lender may enforce its rights to seek immediate repayment of the Loan pursuant to the Demand Notice, including immediately terminating this Agreement, exercising any and all rights under the Security held by it without further notice to the Borrower or Guarantor. In particular, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Lender may immediately in any of such events appoint a private receiver and manager (the "Receiver") as designated by the Lender or seek the appointment of a Receiver by the court on behalf of the Borrower in respect of all assets and undertakings of the Borrower in accordance with the terms of the Security. The Borrower hereby consents to the appointment of a private or court appointed Receiver and covenants not to take any steps to oppose or interfere with such appointment and to provide all reasonable assistance, access to all books, records, assets and documents of the Borrower to permit such Receiver to properly fulfil its duties.

The Forbearance Agreement Default

16. The Borrower defaulted on the Forbearance Agreement by failing to meet the milestones as set out in the Completion Timetable (the "Forbearance Agreement Default").

Notwithstanding the Lender's right to take enforcement steps, the Lender again agreed to forbear

from enforcing its security until February 1, 2013 pursuant to the Forbearance Extension Agreement dated November 1, 2012 (the "Forbearance Extension Agreement"). A copy of the Forbearance Extension Agreement is attached as Exhibit "P".

17. The Forbearance Extension Agreement provided, *inter alia*, the Borrower a window to repay the Loan by February 1, 2013 (the "Revised Forbearance Period"). The Forbearance Extension Agreement provided that all other terms of the Forbearance Agreement, aside from those amended therein, would remain unchanged and in force.

The Breach of the Forbearance Extension Agreement and the Private Appointment of the Receiver

- 18. The Borrower breached the terms of the Forbearance Extension Agreement by failing to repay the Loan on February 1, 2013. Further, in addition to failing to repay the Loan, the Borrower has failed to make payment of any of the monthly interest payments from February 1, 2013 to date. The Borrower has repeatedly advised on numerous occasions that the Loan will be repaid imminently from the sale of 17 units in the Project. Despite making repeated representations described above, the Borrower remains in default.
- 19. By email dated February 25, 2013, I wrote to the Borrower, Guarantor and Mr. Mickey Baratz of Vector Financial Services Limited ("Vector") regarding the Borrower's failure to repay the Loan and the monthly interest payments. In this email, I advised that the Lender required at the very least that the Borrower make payment of two months interest and provide a firm understanding as to when the closings of the units would occur. A copy of this email is attached as Exhibit "Q".

- 20. By letter dated February 27, 2013, the Borrower's then lawyer wrote to the Lender's lawyer and advised that the closing of units in the Project was to occur the week of March 4, 2013 and that the Loan would be repaid in full. A copy of this letter is attached as **Exhibit "R"**.
- 21. By letter dated February 28, 2013, the Lender's lawyer wrote to the Borrower's lawyer and advised that in light of the proposed timeline that the Lender demanded that the Loan be repaid in full by March 8, 2013. A copy of this letter is attached as **Exhibit "S"**.
- 22. The March 8, 2013 payment deadline lapsed and the Borrower did not repay the Loan. By email dated March 15, 2013, the Borrower's lawyer made a further assurance that he was in receipt of \$3,000,000.00 of purchaser deposits in his trust account (the "Trust Funds") and that the closings were to occur shortly and that the Loan would be repaid imminently. This statement was another empty assurance that the Borrower did not fulfil. A copy of this email is attached as Exhibit "T".
- 23. Ultimately, the Lender became very frustrated with the Borrower's persistent defaults. Accordingly, by letter dated March 26, 2013, the Lender's lawyer wrote to the Borrower's lawyer and advised if the loan was not fully repaid by March 28, 2013, that the Lender would immediately appoint a receiver in respect of all assets and undertakings of the Borrower. A copy of this letter is attached as **Exhibit "U"**.
- 24. The Borrower did not repay the Loan. As a result, the Lender appointed Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. as receiver over the Borrower (the "Receiver"). A copy of the Appointment Letter dated March 28, 2013 is attached as Exhibit "V".

25. The Lender initially appointed the Receiver privately to complete the sale of units with purchasers who had an agreement of purchase and sale with the Borrower. For reasons described below, I do not think this can occur or will occur.

The Borrower's Refusal to Cooperate with the Receiver

- 26. By email dated March 28, 2013, the Receiver wrote to the Borrower to obtain control of the Property and the control of the Borrower's books and records. A copy of this letter is attached as **Exhibit "W"**.
- 27. I am advised by the Receiver and verily believe that the Receiver met with the Borrower on April 3, 2013. I am advised by the Receiver and verily believe that at this meeting the Borrower agreed to *inter alia*, to:
 - (a) have the project manager, Ronen Management Services Inc. ("Ronen"), provide access and control of the Property to the Receiver; and
 - (b) provide the Receiver copies of the Borrower's books and records.

I am advised by the Receiver and verily believe that it was provided access and control of the Property by Ronen but that the Borrower did not provide its books and records despite being having promised and being required to do so. A copy of a reporting email from the Receiver to the Lender documenting this meeting is attached as **Exhibit "X"**.

28. By letter dated April 19, 2013, the Receiver wrote to the Borrower and again requested that it provide the Receiver copies of the Borrower's books and records. I am advised by the Receiver and verily believe that to date, the Borrower has not responded to this letter and that it has still not provided the Receiver access to its books and records. A copy of this letter from the Receiver is attached as **Exhibit "Y"**.

- 29. In addition to refusing to provide access to its books and records, the Borrower has also actively interfered with the Receiver. Specifically, subsequent to the appointment of the Receiver, I believe that the Borrower:
 - (a) caused its then lawyer, Sheldon Weinles, to transfer all of the Trust Funds held pursuant to the agreements of purchase and sale for units in the Project to Gabriel Krikunez, the lawyer for the purchasers on April 4, 2013. In light of the appointment of the Receiver, the Borrower had no authorization to give these instructions. Further, this action was a clear breach of the terms of the Forbearance Agreement; and
 - (b) caused money to be improperly paid out to the Guarantor, shareholders or related parties to the Borrower or Guarantor, without the consent of the Receiver. This action was a clear breach of the terms of the Forbearance Agreement.

A copy of a letter from Sheldon Weinles to the Receiver dated April 18, 2013, explaining that he did not hold the Trust Funds for the Borrower after the appointment of the Receiver is attached as **Exhibit "Z"**. I am advised by the Lender's lawyer, Dominique Michaud, and verily believe that Mr. Weinles contradicted this statement during a telephone conversation on April 18, 2013, where he advised Mr. Michaud that he transferred the approximately \$2,700,000.00 of the Trust Funds out of his trust account on April 4, 2013. I am advised by Mr. Michaud and verily believe that in this same conversation that when he asked Mr. Weinles where the remainder of the Trust Funds were being held, Mr. Weinles advised that they were released to the Borrower.

30. I am advised by the Receiver and verily believe that as a result of the Borrower's interference and refusal to cooperate described above, that it has encountered significant difficulties completing its mandate.

Current State of the Project

- 31. I am advised by Vector and the Borrower that the Borrower has substantially completed the construction of 17 of 23 units in the Project. The Borrower registered the Project as a condominium on December 28, 2012, as instrument number AT3206944. I am advised by the Receiver and verily believe that the Borrower also obtained an occupancy certificate for 16 units from the City of Toronto and that the Project is ready for purchasers to occupy units. A copy of the Project's condominium registration is attached as Exhibit "AA". A copy of the occupancy certificate are attached as Exhibit "BB".
- 32. Throughout the Forbearance Period and the Revised Forbearance Period, the Borrower misrepresented the status of sales in the Project and advised me that it had entered into binding agreements of purchase and sale with bona fide purchasers (the "Agreements of Purchase and Sale"). However, I am now advised by the Receiver and verily believe that:
 - (a) the purchasers were in reality related parties to the Borrower; and
 - (b) the lawyer for the purchasers has advised that the Agreements of Purchase and Sale were in fact terminated by the Borrower by mutual releases (the "Mutual Releases") and that the purchasers have taken the position that there are no actual binding sales in the Project.

Of particular note is the fact that many of the Mutual Releases were executed the same day as the corresponding agreement of purchase and sale. As a result of the Borrower's misrepresentations and the suspicious circumstances relating to the Mutual Releases, the Receiver is unable to determine with certainty whether the Agreements of Purchase and Sale are binding. Copies of the Agreements of Purchase and Sale for the Project are attached as **Exhibit "CC"**. Copies of the Mutual Releases are attached as **Exhibit "DD"**.

33. The Lender is also advised that the Borrower caused its Tarion registration to lapse and that a new registration application must now be submitted in order to ensure that any sales in the Project are compliant with the *Ontario New Homes Warranty Act*. Without Tarion registration, the Receiver is unable to complete any sales of units in the Project. A copy of an email from the Receiver dated May 6, 2013 setting out the circumstances of the Tarion registration is attached as **Exhibit "EE"**.

Subsequent Encumbrancers and Other Creditors

34. Set out below is a summary of the charges that are registered against the Property, and the corresponding ranking priority:

| Creditor | Instrument Number | Amount of Charge Against the Property |
|-----------|----------------------|--|
| Equitable | AT2835630 | \$8,352,000.00 |
| Vector | AT2835847 | \$3,200,000.00 |

The Lender is advised by Vector that the terms of its mortgage were amended and that Vector is currently owed \$3,200,000.00 and not the listed amount of \$660,000.00. A copy of the Vector mortgage is attached as **Exhibit "FF"**.

35. Aside from the Lender's PPSA registration and the Prior PPSA Registrations, the only other subsequent PPSA registrations against the Borrower were registered by Vector.

- 36. As of May 8, 2013, the Borrower did not have any execution creditors nor were there any construction liens registered against the Property. A copy of the execution creditor search dated May 8, 2013 is attached as **Exhibit "GG"**.
- 37. I am advised by the Receiver and verily believe that Ronen has advised that it is owed over \$300,000.00 for project management services provided to the Borrower on the Project. I am advised by the Receiver and verily believe that Ronen has advised that it will likely register a construction lien to deal with its allegedly unpaid invoices.

The Need for a Court Appointed Receiver

- 38. I believe the Court appointment of the Receiver is necessary in order to maximize the recovery for all of the Borrower's creditors and other stakeholders through a Court supervised completion of construction, marketing and sale process for the Property. This Court supervised process will ensure that the interests of all creditors and other stakeholders are considered with a view of achieving the maximum realization on the Property. This will eliminate any potential dispute regarding expenses incurred to complete construction of any remaining units that are to be sold in the Project and the value ultimately obtained for the Property. Following its Court appointment, the Receiver intends to return to Court with recommendations for the completion of construction of the Project and how to commence a sale process of the Property.
- 39. Further, in light of the Borrower's conduct described above, I believe that the supervision of the Court is necessary to compel the Borrower to cooperate with the Receiver.
- 40. The proposed order appointing the Receiver permits the Receiver to borrow funds from the Lender for the purpose of financing the receivership, including the fees and expenses

incurred during the private receivership. These borrowings will be secured by the Receiver's certificates to be issued by the Receiver or by the security held by the Lender upon the Property.

Notice to Interested Parties

- 41. The Lender has provided notice of this application to:
 - (a) the Borrower;
 - (b) the Guarantor;
 - (c) the purchasers who hold the Agreements of Purchase and Sale;
 - (d) Vector; and
 - (e) Ronen.

As there are no construction lien claimants, execution creditors or any other known creditors of the Borrower, the Lender has not provided notice of this motion to any other party.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario on

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits
Dominique Michaud

DOMINIQUE MICHAUD

Barrister & Solicitor

A Notary Public and Commissioner of Oaths

and for the Province of Ontario, Canada

THIS IS EXHIBIT "A" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9^{TH} DAY

OF MAY, 2013

Commissioner, Notary, Etc. DOMINIQUE MICHAUD

015207945

Transaction ID: 50473335 Category ID:

UN/E

Province of Ontario

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: Time Report Produced:

Page:

2013/04/02 09:54:59

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

Corporation Name

1704016

TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION

Incorporation Date

1997/07/15

Jurisdiction

BR COLUMBIA

Corporation Type

Suite # 1550

VANCOUVER BRITISH COLUMBIA CANADA V6E 4E6

67 YONGE STREET

CANADA M5E 1J8

Suite # 1102

TORONTO ONTARIO

Corporation Status

Former Jurisdiction

Amalgamation Ind.

EP DOMESTIC WITH SHARE

REFER TO JURISDICTION

NOT APPLICABLE

Registered or Head Office Address

1185 WEST GEORGIA STREET

Principal Place of Business in Ontario

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

New Amal. Number

Date Amalgamated

Notice Date

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

Letter Date

NOT APPLICABLE

Revival Date

Continuation Date

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

Transferred Out Date

Cancel/Inactive Date

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

EP Licence Eff.Date

EP Licence Term.Date

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

Date Commenced

in Ontario

Date Ceased in Ontario

2001/01/05

NOT APPLICABLE

Activity Classification

NOT AVAILABLE

015207945

Transaction ID: 50473335 Categorý ID:

UN/E

Province of Ontario

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: Time Report Produced:

2013/04/02 09:54:59

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

Corporation Name

1704016

TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION

Corporate Name History

REFER TO JURISDICTION

Current Business Name(s) Exist:

NO

Expired Business Name(s) Exist:

NO

Administrator:

Name (Individual / Corporation)

Address

BRUCE

67 YONGE STREET

ROY

Suite # 1102 TORONTO ONTARIO

CANADA M5E 1J8

Date Began

First Director

2005/01/01

NOT APPLICABLE

Designation

Officer Type

Resident Canadian

OFFICER/MANAGER IN ONT.

NOT APPLICABLE

015207945

Transaction ID: 50473335 Category ID:

Province of Ontario

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: 2013/04/02 Time Report Produced: 09:54:59

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

Corporation Name

1704016

TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION

Last Document Recorded

Act/Code Description

Form

Date

CHANGE NOTICE

2008/04/03

THIS REPORT SETS OUT THE MOST RECENT INFORMATION FILED BY THE CORPORATION ON OR AFTER JUNE 27, 1992, AND RECORDED IN THE ONTARIO BUSINESS INFORMATION SYSTEM AS AT THE DATE AND TIME OF PRINTING. ALL PERSONS WHO ARE RECORDED AS CURRENT DIRECTORS OR OFFICERS ARE INCLUDED IN THE LIST OF ADMINISTRATORS.

ADDITIONAL HISTORICAL INFORMATION MAY EXIST ON MICROFICHE.

The Issuance of this report in electronic form is authorized by the Ministry of Government Services.

THIS IS EXHIBIT "B" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9^{TH} DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A Commissioner, Notary, Etc. DOMINIQUE MICHAUD

015282931

Transaction ID: 50714114 Category ID:

UN/E

Province of Ontario

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: 2013/04/24 Time Report Produced:

08:57:11

Page:

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

Corporation Name

Incorporation Date

241058

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

1970/12/14

Jurisdiction

CANADA

Corporation Type

Corporation Status

Former Jurisdiction

FEDERAL CORP WITH SHARE

REFER TO JURISDICTION

NOT APPLICABLE

Registered or Head Office Address

30 ST CLAIR AVE W

CANADA M4V 3A1

Suite # 700 **TORONTO**

ONTARIO

Suite # 700

TORONTO **ONTARIO**

Date Amalgamated

Amalgamation Ind.

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

New Amal. Number

Notice Date

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

Letter Date

NOT APPLICABLE

30 ST CLAIR AVE W

CANADA M4V 3A1

Principal Place of Business in Ontario

Revival Date

Continuation Date

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

Transferred Out Date

Cancel/Inactive Date

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

EP Licence Eff.Date

EP Licence Term.Date **NOT APPLICABLE**

Date Commenced

NOT APPLICABLE

Date Ceased

in Ontario

in Ontario

1970/12/14

NOT APPLICABLE

Activity Classification

FINANCE/INSURANCE INDUSTRIES INCL. HOLDING & INVES

Request ID: Category ID: 015282931

Transaction ID: 50714114

UN/E

Province of Ontario

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: 2013/04/24 Time Report Produced:

Page:

08:57:11

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

Corporation Name

241058

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

Corporate Name History

REFER TO JURISDICTION

Current Business Name(s) Exist:

NO

Expired Business Name(s) Exist:

NO

Administrator:

Name (Individual / Corporation)

Address

GEOFFREY

30 ST CLAIR AVE W

BLEDIN

Suite # 700 TORONTO ONTARIO

CANADA M4V 3A1

Date Began

First Director

1990/09/01

NOT APPLICABLE

Designation

Officer Type

Resident Canadian

OFFICER/MANAGER IN ONT.

NOT APPLICABLE

015282931

Transaction ID: 50714114 Category 1D:

Province of Ontario

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: Time Report Produced:

08:57:11

2013/04/24

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

Corporation Name

241058

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

Last Document Recorded

Act/Code Description

Form

Date

CIA

SPECIAL NOTICE 3

1995/02/24

THIS REPORT SETS OUT THE MOST RECENT INFORMATION FILED BY THE CORPORATION ON OR AFTER JUNE 27, 1992, AND RECORDED IN THE ONTARIO BUSINESS INFORMATION SYSTEM AS AT THE DATE AND TIME OF PRINTING. ALL PERSONS WHO ARE RECORDED AS CURRENT DIRECTORS OR OFFICERS ARE INCLUDED IN THE LIST OF ADMINISTRATORS.

ADDITIONAL HISTORICAL INFORMATION MAY EXIST ON MICROFICHE

The issuance of this report in electronic form is authorized by the Ministry of Government Services.

THIS IS EXHIBIT "C" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9^{TH} DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A Commissioner, Notary, Etc. DOMINIQUE MICHAUD

015282934

Transaction ID: 50714120

Category ID:

UN/E

Province of Ontario

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: 2013/04/24 Time Report Produced: 08:57:27

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

Corporation Name

Incorporation Date

1598490

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

2003/12/04

Jurisdiction

Notice Date

Letter Date

ONTARIO

Corporation Type

Corporation Status

Former Jurisdiction

ONTARIO BUSINESS CORP.

ACTIVE

NOT APPLICABLE

Registered Office Address

Date Amalgamated

New Amal. Number

Amalgamation Ind.

4116 BATHURST STREET

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

TORONTO ONTARIO

Mailing Address

CANADA M3H 3P2

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

Revival Date

Continuation Date

4116 BATHURST STREET

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

TORONTO ONTARIO

CANADA M3H 3P2

Transferred Out Date

Cancel/Inactive Date

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

EP Licence Eff.Date

EP Licence Term.Date

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

Number of Directors Maximum Minimum

Date Commenced

Date Ceased

in Ontario

in Ontario

00001

00010

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

Activity Classification

NOT AVAILABLE

015282934

Transaction ID: 50714120 Category ID:

UN/E

Province of Ontario

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: 2013/04/24 Time Report Produced: 08:57:27

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

Corporation Name

1598490

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Corporate Name History

Effective Date

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

2003/12/04

Current Business Name(s) Exist:

NO

Expired Business Name(s) Exist:

NO

Administrator:

Name (Individual / Corporation)

Address

CHAIM

BIALOSTOZKY

123 BANNOCKBURN AVENUE

TORONTO ONTARIO

CANADA M5M 2N2

Date Began

First Director

2003/12/05

NOT APPLICABLE

Designation

Officer Type

Resident Canadian

DIRECTOR

Request ID:

015282934

Transaction ID: Category ID:

50714120 UN/E

Province of Ontario Ministry of Government Services Date Report Produced: Time Report Produced:

2013/04/24 08:57:27

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

Corporation Name

1598490

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Administrator:

Name (Individual / Corporation)

Address

CHAIM

BIALOSTOZKY

123 BANNOCKBURN AVENUE

TORONTO ONTARIO

CANADA M5M 2N2

Date Began

First Director

2003/12/05

NOT APPLICABLE

Designation

Officer Type

Resident Canadian

OFFICER

PRESIDENT

Υ

Administrator:

Name (Individual / Corporation)

Address

CHAIM

BIALOSTOZKY

123 BANNOCKBURN AVENUE

TORONTO

ONTARIO CANADA M5M 2N2

Date Began

First Director

2003/12/05

NOT APPLICABLE

Designation

Officer Type

Resident Canadian

OFFICER

SECRETARY

Υ

Request ID:

015282934

Transaction ID: 50714120 Category ID:

UN/E

Province of Ontario

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: Time Report Produced:

2013/04/24 08:57:27

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

Corporation Name

1598490

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Administrator:

Name (Individual / Corporation)

CHAIM

BIALOSTOZKY

Address

123 BANNOCKBURN AVENUE

TORONTO ONTARIO

CANADA M5M 2N2

Date Began

First Director

2003/12/05

NOT APPLICABLE

Designation

Officer Type

Resident Canadian

OFFICER

TREASURER

Υ

Administrator:

Name (Individual / Corporation)

Address

DAN

RONEN

145 LISA CRESCENT

THORNHILL

ONTARIO CANADA L4J 2N2

Date Began

First Director

2003/12/04

NOT APPLICABLE

Designation

Officer Type

Resident Canadian

DIRECTOR

Υ

Request ID:

015282934

Transaction ID: 50714120 Category ID:

UN/E

Province of Ontario

Ministry of Government Services

Date Report Produced: 2013/04/24 Time Report Produced: 08:57:27

5

CORPORATION PROFILE REPORT

Ontario Corp Number

Corporation Name

1598490

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Last Document Recorded

Act/Code Description

Form

Date

CIA

ANNUAL RETURN 2008

2009/09/12

THIS REPORT SETS OUT THE MOST RECENT INFORMATION FILED BY THE CORPORATION ON OR AFTER JUNE 27, 1992, AND RECORDED IN THE ONTARIO BUSINESS INFORMATION SYSTEM AS AT THE DATE AND TIME OF PRINTING. ALL PERSONS WHO ARE RECORDED AS CURRENT DIRECTORS OR OFFICERS ARE INCLUDED IN THE LIST OF ADMINISTRATORS.

ADDITIONAL HISTORICAL INFORMATION MAY EXIST ON MICROFICHE

The issuance of this report in electronic form is authorized by the Ministry of Government Services.

THIS IS EXHIBIT "D" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9^{TH} DAY

OF MAY, 2013

Commissioner, Notary, Etc.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

OFFICE #66 REGISTRY

UNIT 1, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO BASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

76285-0001 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/04/23 AT 10:33:42

PAGE 1 OF 2

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FES SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS PROPERTY REMARKS:

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

| | | | | • | | |
|------------------|--|--|---|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| 1598490 ONTAR | OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | CAPACITY BENO | SHARE | | |
| REG. NOM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | THUOKY | PARTIES PROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOU | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL | UL DOCUMENT TYPES (DE | DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | NOT INCLUBED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT | TO SUBSECTION | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 | TITLES ACT, EXCEPT | PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| : | PROVINCIAL & | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR PORFEITURE ** | | |
| : | TO THE CROW | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. | REGISTRATION WITH | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REI | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY RRECTIONS: 'L | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/FLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGE | D FROM '1979/10/07 | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/FLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. | | U |
| TR94451 | 2002/67/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | | CIIY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LEMITED | υ |
| AT1774568 REA | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS N | 2008/05/07 NOTICE SERVERKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 TERMINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | υ |
| AT2458855 | 2010/01/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$3 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | U |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/02 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$6,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE BQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| AT2835631 REM | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | , | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT2978008 REM | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3204190 REM | 0 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | υ |

Uranio ServiceOntario

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

76285-0001 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/04/23 AT 10:33:42

PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NOM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES PROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|------------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLA | | | | ບ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | Ů |
| AT3219128 REI | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 8 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835647, AT2978008 | 1\$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3247950 REI | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAN/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | c |

| | | , | |
|---|---|---|---|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | ٠ |
| | | | |
| | , | | |
| - | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0002 (LT)

OFFICE #66

LAND REGISTRY

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:48:07 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 2, LEVEL 1, TOKONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO RASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

PIN_CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CAPACITY SHARE BENO OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| ** PRINTOU | TINCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS WOT INCLUDED) | TETED INSTRUMENTS | NOT INCLUBED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT : | to subsection | 44(1) OF THE LAND I | ITLES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | UCCESSION DUTIES AND | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * * | TO THE CROW | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TI | REGISTRATION WITH | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REI COJ | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY RRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGE | ID FROM '1979/10/07 | 1979/10/24 PILNN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PILNN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1379/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | U |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1774558 REI | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS N | 3 2008/05/07 NOTICE REWARKS: THIS MOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 TERMINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | · v |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 NOTICE | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | υ |
| AT2458855 | 2010/01/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC | U |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U |
| AT2835631 RE | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE BQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | v |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT2978008 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 5847 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3204190 | AT3204190 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 4568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONIO | | Ü |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0002 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:48:07 PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CERD |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | ŭ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1596490 CHINKIO LIMITED | | U |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, ATZ | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3247950 RE | S 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | į | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | ũ |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PRGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | | | | , |
|-----|---|---|---|---|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | , | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | _ | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| be. | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | · | | |
| | | | | |

Service Ontario

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER land Registry

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0003 (LT)

OFFICE #66

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:49:02 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 3, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PIAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A SE IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS OWNERS' NAMES

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CAPACITY SHARE BENO

CERT/ PARTIES TO VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. PARTIES FROM PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE REPORTED INDEFERMINATE PERIOD AMOUNT PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT TRANSFER EASEMENT 1 2011/10/07 NO ASSGN RENT GEN REMARKS: AT2835630. INSTRUMENT TYPE INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES AGREEMENT NOTICE CHARGE CHARGE NOTICE NOTICE 8 | 2012/03/29 | NOT: REMARKS: AT2835847 REMARKS: AT1774568 AT2835847 2011/10/07 O SUBSECTION 2012/12/21 2002/01/19 2008/09/18 1979/10/24 2010/01/27 2011/10/07 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED DATE ** PRINTOUT AT2978008 AT1899559 AT3204190 AT2458855 AT2835631 AT1774568 AT2835630 REG NUM **SUBJECT 64BA1497 TR94451

· REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0003 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:49:02

| REG. NOM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|-------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLA | | | | บ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | Ü |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | T\$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3247950 RE | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REWARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | υ |

| • | | | | |
|---|--|---|---|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | , | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | , | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| • | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0004 (LT)

PAGE 1 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRYAN123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:49:35

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

UNIT 4, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12. PROPERTY REMARKS:

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED ESTATE/OUALIFIER. FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

CAPACITY SHARE BENO

| CERT/ CHKD | | | | | υ | U | U | U | υ | U | U | υ | υ | <u> </u> |
|-----------------|--|---|--|--|---|-------------------------|--|-----------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|---|--|
| PARTIES TO | | | | | | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | |
| PARTIES FROM | NOT INCLUDED) ** | PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute title. ** | 1979/10/24 PIAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY/70229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANCED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | CITY OF TORONTO | CITY OF TORONTO | CITY OF TORONIO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | \$2 CITY OF TORONTO |
| AMOUNT | LETED INSTRUMENTS. | TITLES ACT, EXCEPT | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | REGISTRATION WITH | D FROM '1979/10/07 | | 9 | | \$2 | \$8,352,000 | | \$660,000 | 13 | \$2 |
| INSTRUMENT TYPE | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 | UCCESSION DUTIES AND | UP TO THE DATE OF | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY/770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGE | AGREEMENT | 3 2008/05/07 NOTICE S REWARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD | NOTICE | TRANSFER EASEMENT | CHARGE | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | CHARGE | NOTICE 847 | NOTICE 568 |
| DATE | INCLUDES ALL | o subsection | PROVINCIAL SL | TO THE CROWN | 1979/10/24 WARKS: RE: NY: RECTIONS: 'DA | 2002/01/19 | 2008/05/07 MARKS: THIS NO | 2008/09/18 | 2010/07/27 | 2011/10/07 | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | 2011/10/07 | 3 2012/03/29 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847 | 0 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 |
| REG. NOM. | ** PRINTOUT | **SUBJECT 1 | * | * | 64BA1497 REM COR | TR94451 | AT1774568 REM | AT1899559 | AT2458855 | AT2835630 | AT2835631 REM | AT2835847 | AT2978008 REP | AT3204190 REA |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0004 (LT)

PAGE 2 OF 2
PREPARED FOR KRyan123
ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:49:35

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|------------------|--|---|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLM | | | | U |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTRRIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 REI | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1596490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | v |
| AT3247950 REI | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW, NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM, NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | |

| | | | • |
|--|--|-----|---|
| | | · | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | . • | |
| | | | |

11 1

Ontario ServiceOntario

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

OFFICE #66

LAND REGISTRY

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0005 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:52:06 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 5, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BAL497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF RECISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

ESTATE/QUALIFIER; FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS PROPERTY REMARKS:

| OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTAR | OWNERS NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | CAPACITY SI BENO | SHARE. | | |
|--------------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | DARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOUT | INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | ETED INSTRUMENTS | NOT INCLUBED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT 1 | TO SUBSECTION | 44(1) OF THE LAND III. | TLES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S. | UCCESSION DUTIES AND 1 | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | EGISTRATION WITH A | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REA | 1979/10/24 WARKS: RE: NY RRECTIONS: 'E | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/ | FROM '1979/10/07' | ' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01.BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | ŭ |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1774568 REA | 2008/05/07 MARKS: THIS N | 3 2008/05/07 NOTICE REPARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONIO | | υ |
| AT2458855 | 2010/01/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | \$2 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | υ |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 IS98490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U_ |
| AT2835631 | 1 2011/10/07 NO.REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT2978008 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | Ü |
| AT3204190 RE | AT3204190 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | 0 |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0005 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:52:06

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | RE Z013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1. | \$1. 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LÍMITED | U |
| AT3247950 | S013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. I | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REWARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | S |

| | | • | |
|--|--|---|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | · | |
| | | | |

ServiceOntario

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

OFFICE #66 LAND REGISTRY

76285-0006 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:52:47 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 6, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PROPERTY REMARKS:

OWNERS' NAMES

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575 ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

SHARE

CERT/ CHKD 음 VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED PARTIES ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1979/10/24 | FLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. PARTIES FROM PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11. AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** to subsection 44(1) of the land titles act, except Paragraphs 3 and 14 and * \$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED TO THE CROMY UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** 8 | 2008/05/07 | NOTICE REPORTED | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD CITY OF TORONTO \$2 CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) CAPACITY BENO AMOUNT 1 2011/10/07 NO ASSGN RENT GEN REMARKS: AT2835530. TRANSFER BASEMENT INSTRUMENT TYPE DOCUMENT AGREEMENT AT2835847 2011/10/07 CHARGE 8 2012/03/29 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847 0 2012/12/21 NOTICE REMARKS: AT1774568 2008/09/18 NOTICE CHARGE INCLUDES ALL 2002/07/19 2010/01/27 2011/1102 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED DATE AT2978008 ** PRINTOUT AT1774568 AT3204190 AT1899559 REG. NUM. **SUBJECT AT2458855 AT2835630 AT2835631 64BA1497 TR94451

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0006 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:52:47 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | <u>υ</u> |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | <u>0</u> |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT3247950 | D 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAN/98 REWARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | ט |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| • | | | | |
|---|--|--|---|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | - | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | 1 | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

LAND

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS E 76285-0007

CROWN GRANT

Z

ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:53:12 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

> OFFICE #66 REGISTRY

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

UNIT 7, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

PROPERTY REMARKS:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

ESTATE/OUALIFIER:

RECENTLY. CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED OWNERS' NAMES

LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

FEE SIMPLE

CAPACITY SHARE
BENO

CERT/ CHKD

P

PARTIES ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. PARTIES FROM PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** TILLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE REMARKS: THIS MOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD AMOUNT SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT 1 2011/10/07 NO ASSGN RENT GEN REMARKS: AT2835630. TRANSFER EASEMENT INSTRUMENT IYPE INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES AGREEMENT NOTICE CHARGE TO THE CROWN 2002/01/19 2008/09/18 1979/10/24 2010/01/27 2011/110/07 DATE ** PRINTOUT AT1899559 AT2835631 AT1774568 AT2458855 AT2835630 REG. NUM. **SUBJECT 64BA1497 TR94451

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

\$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

\$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

8 2012/03/29 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847

AT2978008

2011/10/07 CHARGE

AT2835847

CITY OF TORONTO

\$2

NOTICE

2012/12/21

AT3204190

REMARKS: AT1774568

VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0007 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:53:12 PAGE 2 OF 2

| | | | ļ | SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT | GRANT | |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PIN | | | U | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | U |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | 1\$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | ບ |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | į | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | S |

| | | · |
|--|--|---|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

μ. έ.

ServiceOntario

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

LAND REGISTRY

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:54:18 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

CERT/ CHKD

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

UNIT 8, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENT AS IN AT3241184; CITY OF TORONTO 76285-0008 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT OFFICE #66

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12. PROPERTY REMARKS:

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

SHARE CAPACITY BENO FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

OWNERS' NAMES

ESTATE/OUALIFIER:

ę PARTIES ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1979/10/24 | PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT | REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11011 | CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. PARTIES FROM PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * \$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute title. ** 8 | 2008/05/07 | NOTICE REPORTED STATES SOLVED TORONTO REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) AMOUNT TRANSFER EASEMENT INSTRUMENT TYPE ALL DOCUMENT TYPES AGREEMENT 2008/09/18 NOTICE CHARGE 2002/07/19 2010/01/27 2011/110/01 INCLUDES DATE ** PRINTOUT AT1774568 AT1899559 REG. NUM. AT2458855 AT2835630 **SUBJECT 64BA1497 TR94451

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

1 2011/10/07 NO ASSGN RENT GEN REMARKS: AT2835630.

AT2835631

2011/10/07 CHARGE

AT2835847

NOTICE

8 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847

AT2978008

NOTICE

0 | 2012/12/21 | NOT REMARKS: AT1774568

AT3204190

\$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

\$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

CITY OF TORONTO

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0008 (LT) SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:54:18 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|------------------|---|--|--------|---|---|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | ŭ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 REI | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835647, AT2978008 | | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | Ü |
| AT3241184 | 2013/02/21 | AT3241184 2013/02/21 TRANSFER EASEMENT | rs. | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | U |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDC | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 | | TORONIC STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | ٥ |

| , | | | | |
|---|--|---|--|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | • | | |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0009 (LT)

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:54:39 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

UNIT 9, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO ENERMENT AS IN AT3241184; CITY OF TORONTO

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS PROPERTY REMARKS:

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

| LI ABSOLUTE FLUS | FLUS | | | | | |
|--------------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTAR | OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ପ 🖪 | CAPACITY SH BENO | SHARE | | |
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE AMO | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOU | T INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | STRUMENTS | VOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT | TO SUBSECTION | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 | T, EXCEPT F | PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | UCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT 1 | PARAGRAPH 1 | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | TION WITH A | W ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 RE CO | MARKS: RE: NY PRECTIONS: 'E | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'CATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1 | 1979/10/01/ | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'CATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWN NUTLEY. | | <u>u</u> |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | Ů |
| AT1774568 RE | 2008/05/07 MARKS: THIS N | 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE REWARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD | 63 | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>o</u> |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | <u>U</u> |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATION'S INC. | <u>u</u> |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>v</u> |
| AT2835631. | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>u</u> |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>U</u> |
| AT2978008 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REWARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 947 | \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u></u> |
| AT3204190 | D 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 568 | \$3 | CITY OF TORONTO | | ; ; ; |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0009 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR XRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:54:39

PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|------------------|--|--|--------|---|---|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLA | | | | Ū. |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 REM | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, ATZ | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | ιs | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3241184 | 2013/02/21 | 2013/02/21 TRANSFER EASEMENT | 1\$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | υ |
| AT3247950 | 2013/03/01 CONDO | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | ٠ | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | U |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

89

| | · | |
|---|---|---|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | · | |
| • | | |
| | | |
| : | | |
| • | | |
| | | |
| | , | |
| | | |
| | | 1 |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:57:04 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 10, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497 NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3205944; CITY OF TORONTO OFFICE #66 LAND REGISTRY

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

ESTATE/OUALIFIER:

FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS OWNERS' NAMES

CROWN GRANT SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN 76285-0010 (LT)

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12. PROPERTY REMARKS:

RECENTLY. CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CERT/ 읽 VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED PARTIES ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. PARTIES FROM PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** \$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND \$2 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF RECISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** 8 | 2008/05/07 | NOTICE ROAN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 CITY OF TORONTO REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD CILY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) CAPACITY SHARE BENO AMOUNT TRANSFER EASEMENT NO ASSGN RENT GEN INSTRUMENT TYPE DOCUMENT TYPES AGREEMENT 2008/09/18 NOTICE AT2835847 2011/10/07 CHARGE CHARGE 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. INCLUDES AUL 2002/01/19 2010/01/27 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 2011/110/07 DATE ** PRINTOUT AT1774568 AT1899559 AT2835631 REG. NUM. AT2458855 AT2835630 **SUBJECT 64BA1497 TR94451

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERPAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

CITY OF TORONTO

\$2

0 2012/12/21 NOTICE REMARKS: AT1774568

AT3204190

8 | 2012/03/29 | NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847

AT2978008

91

Ontario ServiceOntario

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0010 (LT)

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 10:57:04 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | U |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | U |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | S1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REWARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | Ü |

| | | | ٠ | |
|--|--|---|---|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | • | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | , | | |
| | | | | |

ļ

Ontario ServiceOntario

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

OFFICE #66

land Registry

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0011 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:03:42 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 11, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

PEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS OWNERS' NAMES

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

CAPACITY SHARE BENO

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|------------------------|--|---|-------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| ** PRINTOUT | INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS | VOT INCLUBED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT I | TO SUBSECTION | TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 | TILES ACT, EXCEPT | PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | - |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | UCCESSION DUTIES AND | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH II AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * * | TO THE CROWN | T UP TO THE DATE OF R | REGISTRATION WITH | to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute title. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REM COF | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY RRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGEL | D FROM '1979/10/07 | 1979/10/24 PIAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PIAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LAIE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | <u>υ</u> |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | • | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1774568 REA | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS N | REWARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 TERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>ں</u> |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | • | CITY OF TORONIO | | Ü |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER BASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | ŭ |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | Снаксв | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | Ü |
| AT2835631 RE | 2011/10/07 MARKS: AT2835 | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | Ü |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LINITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | Ü |
| ATZ978008 REI | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | T\$ | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | Ü |
| AT3204190 RE | 0 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | <u> </u> |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

93

Ontario ServiceOntario

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0011 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:03:42 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|---|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | U |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | U |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | 15 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR PINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | ย |
| AT3247950 RE | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REWARKS: BY-LAM, NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | υ |

| · | · | |
|---|---|--|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | • | |
| | | |
| | | |
| • | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| · | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0012 (LT)

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:04:47 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

> OFFICE #66 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

land Registry

UNIT 12, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENT AS IN AT3241184; CITY OF TORONTO SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

CAPACITY SHARE BENO OWNERS' NAMES
1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | TNDOMA | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|------------------|--|--|-------------------------|--|---|---------------|
| ** PRINTOU | TINCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS . | NOT INCLUBED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT | TO SUBSECTION | 44(1) OF THE LAND T. | TILES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | • | |
| : | PROVINCIAL S | UCCESSION DUTIES AND | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORPEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROW | N UP TO THE DATE OF I | REGISTRATION WITH | to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute title. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REI | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY RRECTIONS: 'I | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY/70229/PLAN 11031 COPRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGE | D FROM '1979/10/07 | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NYT/70229/PLAN 11031 COPRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWN NUTLEY. | | บ |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | | CIIY OF TORONIO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | , <u>U</u> |
| AT1774568 REI | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS N | 2008/05/07 NOTICE REWARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDEPERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 TERMINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598450 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | <u>υ</u> |
| AT2458855 | 2010/01/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | <u>v</u> |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>u</u> |
| AT2835631 RE | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 5630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>U</u> |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTAKIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT2978008 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE . | \$ | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3204190 | 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 4568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | _ ' |
| | | Sattedadoda Skiniotae | SITSWINI BE GINCHS | NAMES AND ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. | CRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. | i 1 |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0012 (LT)

PAGE 2 OF 2
PREPARED FOR KRyan123
ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:04:47

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHXD |
|------------------|--|--|--------|---|---|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | ن |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3205944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | U |
| AT3219128 REA | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 8 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | , U |
| AT3241184 | 2013/02/21 | AT3241184 2013/02/21 TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | U |
| AT3247950 REI | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REWARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | Ü |

| | | • | | | |
|---|--|---|--|---|---|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | - |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | • | |
| • | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER LAND

OFFICE #66 REGISTRY

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0013 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:05:41 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 13, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO BASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3226944, CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS OWNERS' NAMES

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

| OMNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | O LIMITED | | CAPACITY SP BENO | SHARE | | , |
|--|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|--|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | · AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOUT IN | NCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | ED INSTRUMENTS I | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT TO | SUBSECTION | TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND | S ACT, EXCEPT | PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| ** | OVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | EPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| ** | THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE | STRATION WITH A | W ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REMAR CORRE | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY RECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PILAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' | ,10/01/6161, WO | . TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | <u>o</u> |
| TR94451 20 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>U</u> |
| AT1774568 2C REMAR | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS N | 2008/05/07 NOTICE REWARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD | - 2 | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT1899559 20 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CIIY OF TORONTO | | U |
| AT2458855 20 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$3 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | ບ |
| AT2835630 20 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U |
| AT2835631 20 REMAR | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| AT2835847 20 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT2978008 20 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | บ |
| AT3204190 20 | 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 1568 | \$\$ | CITY OF TORONTO | | U |
| | NOTE: 2 NOTE: E | NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGE | ULD BE INVESTIGE T STATES THE TOT | NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP. | SCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. | |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0013 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:05:41 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARIIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|---|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | U |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847, AT | E 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | v |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | U |

| | • | |
|---|---|----|
| | | , |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | į. |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | ٠ | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | N |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| • | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0014 (LT)

OFFICE #66

LAND REGISTRY

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:08:17 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 14, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO BASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944, CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PROPERTY REMARKS: ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

| OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | IS RIO LIMITED | | CAPACITY SI BENO | SHARE | | |
|---------------------------------------|--|--|------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NOM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOUT | INCLUDES ALL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | ETED INSTRUMENTS N | VOT INCLUBED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT 1 | o subsection | 44(1) OF THE LAND TIT | TLES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * * | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | EGISTRATION WITH A | IN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REA | 1979/10/24 WARKS: RE: NY RECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PILNN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY/70229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'TATE OF REGN.' CHANGED | FROM '1979/10/07' | 1979/10/24 PILNN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PILAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'TATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. | | U |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | | CIIY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | υ |
| AT1774568 RE3 | 2008/05/07 NOTICE WARKS: THIS NOTICE L | 2 2008/05/07 NOTICE S FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 SRMINATE PERIOD | 52 CITY OF TORDNTO | 1598450 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 NOTICE | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | ָט |
| AT2458855 | 2010/01/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | υ_ |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ_ |
| AT2835631 RE | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | Ů. |
| ATZ835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT2978008 REA | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>U</u> |
| AT3204190 | AT3204190 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 1568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | ر |
| | | | | | | |

99

Ontario ServiceOntario

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

76285-0014 (LT)

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:08:17 PAGE 2 OF 2

| MIIN Dan | AL SU | TUSTERINENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|------------------|--|---|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| . Day | | | | | | |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | Ü |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | <u>v</u> |
| AT3219128 REI | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | D D |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAM/98 REWARKS: BY-LAM, NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | ٥ |

| | | | | - | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | - | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | • | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | • | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | , | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | _ | |
| • | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | • |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66 Ontario ServiceOntario

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0015 (LT)

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:08:41 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 15, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PIAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF RECISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

CAPACITY SHARE BENO 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED OWNERS' NAMES

| | | | | | | , |
|------------------|--|---|--------------------|---|-----------------------------------|------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CEKT/ |
| ** PRINTOUT | INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT I | TO SUBSECTION | 44(1) OF THE LAND TO | ITLES ACT, EXCEPT | TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| ‡ | TO THE CROWN | T UP TO THE DATE OF R | REGISTRATION WITH | to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute title. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REM | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY RRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: "LATE OF REGN." CHANGEL | D FROM '1979/10/07 | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | <u>o</u> . |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>v</u> |
| AT1774568 REM | 2008/05/07 NOTICE WARKS: THIS NOTICE I | 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE REPARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | N | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>u</u> |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | υ |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | \$2 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | <u>o</u> |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | ŭ |
| AT2835631 REA | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630 | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>υ</u> |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | b |
| AT2978008 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 1847 | t\$ · | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT3204190 | 2012/12/21 GARKS: AT1774 | NOTICE 568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | <u>υ</u> |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

76285-0015 (LT)

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:08:41 PAGE 2 OF 2

| | | | | SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT | BRANT | |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLM | | | | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3247950 | 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. I | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAN/98 REYARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | υ |

| | | ė | , | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| • | | | | · | |
| | | | | | |
| | • | | , | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0016 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:09:13 PAGE 1 OF 2

REGISTRY OFFICE #66

UNIT 16, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AI3206944; CITY OF TORONTO SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY. CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN_CREATION_DATE: 2013/01/14

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS PROPERTY REMARKS:

CAPACITY SHARE BENO OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

| | | | | | | / 4000 |
|------------------|--|---|--------------------|---|-----------------------------------|--------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CHKD |
| ** PRINTOUT | NCLUDES ALI | INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | ETED INSTROMENTS A | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT I | O SUBSECTION | 44(1) OF THE LAND TIT. | TLES ACT, EXCEPT | TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | - | |
| : | PROVINCIAL ST | UCCESSION DUTIES AND 1 | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 1 | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute ti | EGISTRATION WITH A | IN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REM | 1979/10/24 WARKS: RE: NY? RRECTIONS: 'DA | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NT/70229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'JATE OF REGN.' CHANGED | FROM '1979/10/07' | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NT/70229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. | | υ |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | | CIIY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1774568 REA | 2008/05/07 MARKS: THIS NC | 3 2008/05/07 NOTICE REMARKS: THIS MOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | Ü. | CIIY OF TORNIO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | υ |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 NOTICE | NOTICE | | CIIY OF TORONTO | | υ |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | 25 | \$2 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | ບ |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$6,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| AT2835631 REA | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 IS98490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT2978008 REI | 2012/03/29 WARKS: AT2835 | NOTICE 847 | \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3204190 | 2012/12/21 WARKS: AT1774 | NOTICE 568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | U |
| | | | | | | _ |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0016 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:09:13 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARITES PROM | PARTZES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|------------------|---|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | · U |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | <u>ں</u> |
| AT3219128 REA | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835/847, AT2 | | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3247950 REA | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM, NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | כ |

| , | | |
|---|---|-----|
| | | |
| | | |
| | • | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | · . |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

Ontario ServiceOntario

OFFICE #66 land Registry

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0017 (LT)

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:11:32 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 17, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDONINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

* PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED OWNERS' NAMES

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

CAPACITY SHARE
BENO

| 2000 | | | | | | |
|-----------------|--|--|-----------------|---|-----------------------------------|------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT . | PARITHS FROM | PARTIES TO | CHKD |
| ** PRINTOU | INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | ED INSTRUMENTS | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT | ro subsection | 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLE | ES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | CEPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | , | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. | ISTRATION WITH | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REI | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY RRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FF | ROM '1979/10/07 | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | υ |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | Ü |
| AT1774568 | 2008/05/07 NOTICE MARKS: THIS NOTICE IN | 2 2008/05/07 NOTICE RAN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | υ |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONIO | | U |
| AT2458855 | 72/10/0102 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | υ |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U |
| AT2835631 RE | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 5630. | | 1598490 ONFARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | v |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | Ü |
| AT2978008 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 5847 | ţ\$ | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3204190 | 0 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | U |

LAND
REGISTRY
OFFICE #66

76285-0017 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:11:32

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PANTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|---|---|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | ی |
| AT3206944 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 | CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | Ü |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>u</u> |
| AT3247950 RE | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REWARKS: BY-LAM, NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | υ. |

| | | | | · |
|--|--|--|--|---|
| | | | | |
| | | | | · |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0018 (LT)

REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:12:14 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 18, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDONINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPUNTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BAL497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PROPERTY REMARKS:

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

CAPACITY SHARE BENO ESTATE/QUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

| | O CHKD | | | | | U | U | | U | U | U | U | U | U | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|--|---|--|---|--|-------------------------|--|-----------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| | DARTIES TO | | | | | | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | THE EQUITABLE IRUST COMPANY | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | |
| SHARE | PARTIES FROM | NOT INCLUDED) ** | PARACRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | 7' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | CITY OF TORONTO | CITY OF TORONTO | CITY OF TORONTO | \$2 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1596490 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | |
| CAPACITY S BENO | AMOUNT | LETED INSTRUMENTS | ITLES ACT, EXCEPT | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | REGISTRATION WITH | D FROM '1979/10/07 | | \$2 IERMINATE PERIOD | | \$2 | \$8,352,000 | | \$660,000 | şı | |
| | INSTRUMENT TYPE | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS MOT INCLUDED) | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 | CCESSION DUTIES AND | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY/70229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/ | AGREEMENT | 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE \$ REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | NOTICE | TRANSFER EASEMENT | CHARGE | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 530. | CHARGE | NOTICE 847 | |
| ES RIO LIMITED | DATE | INCLUDES ALL | o subsection | PROVINCIAL SE | TO THE CROWN | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY7 RRECTIONS: 'DA | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS NO | 2008/09/18 | 2010/01/27 | 2011/10/07 | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | 2011/10/07 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | |
| OWNERS NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | REG. NUM. | ** PRINTOUT | **SUBJECT 3 | * | : | 64BA1497 REI | TR94451 | AT1774568 REI | AT1899559 | AT2458855 | AT2835630 | AT2835631 RE | AT2835847 | AT2978008 | |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0018 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:12:14 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|---|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | U |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 159490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | υ_ |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847, AF2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | ŭ |
| AT3247950 RE | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONIO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | c |

| | - | | | |
|---|---|---|-----|---|
| | | | | |
| | • | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | • |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| , | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | • | e . | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | • | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| • | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | , | | |
| | | • | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | ŀ | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

OFFICE #66 LAND REGISTRY Ontario ServiceOntario

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0019 (LT)

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:12:36 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 19, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO RASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

CAPACITY SHARE

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS PROPERTY REMARKS:

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

| OWNERS NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | E RIO LIMITED | <u>CAPACITY</u> BENO | ITY SHARE | and the state of t | |
|---|--|--|---|--|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOUT | | INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | HENTS NOT INCLUBED) ** | | į |
| **SUBJECT 1 | o subsection | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND | XCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | SRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | Y UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | HITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE, ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REM | 1979/10/24 WARKS: RE: NY: RECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PILNN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/ | 1979/10/24 PILNN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PILAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. | | Ü |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT1774568 REM | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS M | 3 2008/05/07 NOTICE REWARKS: THIS WOTICE IS FOR AN INDEPERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ، ت |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 NOTICE | NOTICE | CITY OF TORONTO | | , <u>o</u> |
| AT2458855 | 2010/01/27 | 2010/07/27 TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | <u>u</u> |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>o</u> |
| AT2835631 | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>u</u> |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT2978008 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | Ü |
| AT3204190 | 0 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE #568 | \$2 CITY OF TORONIO | | ប |
| | | | | | _ |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0019 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:12:36 PAGE 2 OF 2

| | | | 100 | | | / 8000 |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CEKT/ CHKD |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | S |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3247950 RE | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAN/98 REWARKS: BY-LAN NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | |

| | | · | |
|--|--|---|---|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | 7 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0020 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:12:59 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 20, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS. IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

ESTATE/OUALIFIER. FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS PROPERTY REMARKS:

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

| OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTAR | OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | CAPACITX BENO | SHARE | | |
|--------------------------------|---|---|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NOM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARILES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOU | TINCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT | TO SUBSECTION | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 | PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | 11 AND ESCHEAIS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE, ** | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE, ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REI CO | 1979/10/24 VARKS: RE: NY: RRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDEIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/0 | 1979/10/24 FLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY/70229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1995/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. | | U |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | ACREEMENT | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>υ</u> _ |
| AT1774568 RE | 2008/05/07 MARKS: THIS NO | \$ 2008/05/07 NOTICE \$2 REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDEPERMINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | υ, |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | CITY OF TORONTO | | Ů. |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | Ü |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 \1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | ن د |
| AT2835631 REI | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT2978008 REN | 3 2012/03/29 NO REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | Ü |
| AT3204190 | 0 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE \$2 | CITY OF TORONIO | | U |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0020 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:12:59 PAGE 2 OF 2

| | | | | SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT | SRANT | |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | U | |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | U | |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835647, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | 1\$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED C | |
| AT3247950 RE | 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAM/98 REMARKS; BY-LAM NO. 1 | ļ | TORONIO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | U | |

| · | | | |
|---|--|---|---|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | • | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| 4 | | | |
| | | | · |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

76285-0021 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:13:23 PAGE 1 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123

UNIT 21, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO BASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF RECISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY. CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575.

ESTATE/OUALIFIER. FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS PROPERTY REMARKS:

OWNERS' NAMES

CAPACITY SHARE

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

| 1598490 ONTAR | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | BENO | | | |
|----------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHXD |
| ** PRINTOD | T INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT | TO SUBSECTION | 44(1) OF THE LAND TI | ITLES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| ‡ | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEAIS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | UP TO THE DATE OF R. | REGISTRATION WITH A | to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute title. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 RE CO | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY MRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY/70229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED | 7 FROM '1979/10/07' | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | <u>u</u> |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | υ |
| AT1774568 RE | 2008/05/07 SMARKS: THIS N | S 2008/05/07 NOTICE S FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | 71 | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ບ |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | U |
| AT2458855 | | 2010/07/27 TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | \$2 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | υ |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>υ</u> |
| AT2835631 | 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>U</u> |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 CHARGE | CHARGE | \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT2978008 | 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | t\$ | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>U</u> |
| AT3204190 | 0 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 1568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONIO | | U |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

76285-0021 (LT)

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:13:23 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| | | | | | | |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | Z012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PEN | | | | U |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | Ü |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | E 2013/01/18 NOTICE REVARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | v |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAM/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | c |

| | | • | | |
|--|--|---|--|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

OFFICE #66 REGISTRY

Ontario ServiceOntario

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 3 76285-0022

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:14:22 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO UNIT 22, I PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS OWNERS' NAMES

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

CAPACITY SHARE BENO

CERT/ 읽 VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED PARTIES ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED REMARKS: RE: NY/70229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. PARTIES FROM PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH II AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED ITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO \$2 CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) \$2 \$2 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE REMARKS: THIS MOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD AMOUNT PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND 1 2011/10/07 NO ASSGN RENT GEN REMARKS: AT2835630. TRANSFER EASEMENT INSTRUMENT TYPE INCLUDES AIL DOCUMENT TYPES 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT NOTICE NOTICE 2008/09/18 NOTICE CHARGE CHARGE 8 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 REMARKS: AT1774568 2011/10/07 2012/12/21 1979/10/24 2011/10/07 2010/07/27 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED DATE ** PRINTOUT AT2835847 AT1899559 AT3204190 AT1774568 AT2835630 AT2835631 AT2978008 AT2458855 REG. NUM. **SUBJECT 64BA1497 TR94451

Service Ontario

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0022 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:14:22 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM . | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHXD |
|-----------------|---|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PEN | | | | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1596490 ONTARIO LIMITED. | | U |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3247950 RE | 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | U |

| | · | - | | |
|---|---|---|--|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| , | | | | |
| | | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:14:45

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

PAGE 1 OF 2

Ontario ServiceOntario

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

UNIT 23, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PIAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0023 (LT)

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF RECISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12. PROPERTY REMARKS:

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

OWNERS' NAMES

| 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ARIO LIMITED | | BENO | | | |
|-------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOU | T INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS | NOT INCLUBED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT : | TO SUBSECTION | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 | TILES ACT, EXCEPT | PARAGRAPHS 3 AMD 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEAT | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF R | REGISTRATION WITH | registration with an absolute title. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REI | 1979/10/24 WARKS: RE: NY RRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGE | D FROM '1979/10/07 | 1979/10/24 PILAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | <u>U</u> |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | υ |
| AT1774568 RE | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS N | 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE S REWARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 TERMINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIÒ LIMITED | <u> </u> |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | , | บ |
| AT2458855 | 2010/01/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | U |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 ISS9490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | Ũ |
| AT2835631 RE | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | ŭ |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>U</u> |
| AT2978008 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | ₩, | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>v</u> |
| AT3204190 | 0 2012/12/21 NOT REWARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE S68 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | υ_ |

LAND REGISTRY . OFFICE #66

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

76285-0023 (LT)

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:14:45

PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | ū |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | <u>U</u> |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, ATZ | 8 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | Ü |
| AT3247950 | D 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT1247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | ļ | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | υ |

| | | | • | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| | | | | | |
| | | · | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | , | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | , | |
| • | | | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

Ontario ServiceOntario

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

PROPERTY REMARKS: ESTATE/OUALIFIER:

OFFICE #66 land Registry

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0024 (LT)

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:16:10 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 24, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

CAPACITY SHARE BENO

| 1226430 OK 12 | TOTAL OTHER DESIGNATION OF PACEL | | | | | |
|------------------|---|--|-------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|----------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CHKD |
| ** PRINTOUR | INCLUDES ALL | ** PRINTOCT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS | NOT INCLUBED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT 1 | O SUBSECTION | 44(1) OF THE LAND T. | TILES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | UCCESSION DUTIES AND | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE II! | REGISTRATION WITH | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REP | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY; RRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGE | D FROM '1979/10/07 | 1979/10/24 FILM BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'TATE OF RESN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | U |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONFARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1774568 REI | AT1774568 2008/05/07 REMARKS: THIS N | 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE REFORM INDETERMINATE PERIOD \$ | \$2 TERMINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | ŭ |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | \$2 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | <u>v</u> |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>u</u> |
| AT2835631 REI | 2011/10/07 MARKS: AT2835 | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT2978008 RE | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3204190 REA | 2012/12/21 GARKS: AT1774 | NOTICE 568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | ō. |

119

Ontario ServiceOntario

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0024 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:16:10 PAGE 2 OF 2

| | | | | | | / |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CEXT/ CHXD |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | U |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | , | U |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT3 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | T\$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | O |

| | | , | |
|--|--|---|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | , | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:16:45 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

UNIT 25, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO 76285-0025 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

ESTATE/OUALIFIER. FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

PROPERTY REMARKS:

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED OWNERS' NAMES

CAPACITY SHARE
BENO

| 1598490 ONT | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | BENO | | | |
|-----------------|--|--|---------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTHES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOU | INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS ! | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT 1 | O SUBSECTION | 44(1) OF THE LAND T | TILES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * * | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute title. | REGISTRATION WITH | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REA | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY RRECTIONS: 'E | 1979/10/24 PIAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGE | D FROM '1979/10/07' | 1979/10/24 PIAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NK770225/PIAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: "LATE OF REGN." CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. | | U |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORNIO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | ט |
| AT1774568 RE | 2008/05/07 MARKS: THIS N | 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE REWARKS: THIS MOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | 73 | CITY OF TORNITO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | υ |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | U |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 CHARGE | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| AT2835631 RE | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN | , | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>u</u> |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR PINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ_ |
| AT2978008 | 2012/03/29 NO: REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 5847 | T\$ | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>v</u> |
| AT3204190 | 0 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 1568 | \$ | CITY OF TORONIO | , | <u>υ</u> |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0025 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2
PREPARED FOR KRyan123
ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:16:45

| | | DOWN michaelmores | Heliowa | MORA SEALERE | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|--|---------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | ANSTRUMENT AND | - | | | |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/218 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | U |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 8 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835/947, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | U |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | | • |
|---|---|---|
| | • | |
| • | | |
| | • | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0026 (LT)

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:17:09 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 26, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO BASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

OWNERS' NAMES

ESTATE/QUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE IT ABSOLUTE PLUS PROPERTY REMARKS:

CAPACITY SHARE

| 1598490 ONT | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | BENO | | | |
|----------------------|--|--|-------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|----------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CHXD |
| ** PRINTOU | T INCLUDES ALL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS WOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS 1 | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT | TO SUBSECTION | 44(1) OF THE LAND T. | TILES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL SI | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| ; | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. | REGISTRATION WITH | an absolute title. ** | | - |
| 64BA1497 RE CO | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY NRECTIONS: 'E | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDELES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'TATE OF REGN.' CHANGE | D FROM '1979/10/07 | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. | | U |
| TR94451 | 2002/01/19 | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1774568 | 2008/05/07 SMARKS: THIS N | 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE S REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 TERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>u</u> |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | U |
| AT2458855 | | 2010/07/27 TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$5 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | ບ |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U |
| AT2835631 | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598450 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT2978008 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 1847 | \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3204190 | D 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 1568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROFERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0026 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:17:09

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CBRT/ CBKD |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | · | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT283547, AT2978008 | τs | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247956 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | S |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| . • | |
|-----|--|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| • | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

PROPERTY REMARKS:

OWNERS' NAMES

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0027 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:17:33 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 1, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A SS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

CAPACITY SHARE

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

| 1598490 ONT | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | BENO | | | |
|----------------|--|--|-------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | O SHITIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOL | T INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | TLETED INSTRUMENTS | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT | TO SUBSECTION | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 | TITLES ACT, EXCEPT | PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | UCCESSION DUTIES AND | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH II AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TUP TO THE DATE OF | REGISTRATION WITH | to the cromy up to the date of registration with an absolute title. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 RE | 1979/10/24 SWARKS: RE: NY DRRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PIAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGE | D FROM '1979/10/07 | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | <u>U</u> |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONIO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | Ü |
| AT1774568 | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS N | REWARKS: THIS MOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 TERMINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONIO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | U_ |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | , | CITY OF TORONTO | | υ |
| AT2458855 | 2010/01/27 | 2010/07/27 TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | U |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | ນ |
| AT2835631 | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | ນ |
| AT2978008 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | \$1 | \$1 1598450 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3204190 | AT3204150 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS; AT1774568 | NOTICE 568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | U |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0027 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2
PREPARED FOR KRyan123
ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:17:33

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|------------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | <u>υ</u> |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMÍTED | | U |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835647, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835047, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT3247950 REI | 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | υ |

| | | · | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|
| · | | | | · |
| | , | | | |
| | | | , | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | · |
| | | · | | |
| | | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

ServiceOntario

OFFICE #66

LAND REGISTRY

76285-0028 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREDARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:18:08 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 2, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPUNTENDAT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

OWNERS' NAMES

CAPACITY SHARE BENO FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

CERT/ CHKD 읽 VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED PARTIES ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1979/10/24 | PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 COMRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. PARTIES FROM PROVINCIÁL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH LI AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * \$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** 8 | 2008/05/07 | NOTICE ROAN INDETERMINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONTO REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO 걊 (DELETED INSTRUMENTS AMOUNT 1 2011/10/07 NO ASSGN RENT GEN REMARKS: AT2835630. TRANSFER EASEMENT INSTRUMENT TYPE DOCUMENT TYPES AGREEMENT CHARGE AT2835847 2011/10/07 CHARGE NOTICE NOTICE 2008/09/18 NOTICE AT2978008 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835/847 INCLUDES ALL 2012/12/21 O SUBSECTION 2002/01/19 2010/01/27 2011/10/07 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED DATE ** PRINTOUT AT3204190 AT1774568 AT2835631 AT1899559 AT2458855 AT2835630 **SUBJECT REG. NUM. 64BA1497 TR94451

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRYAN123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:18:08

| | | | | | | , |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CHKD |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | U |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | Ü |
| AT3247950 . | 0. 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950. 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM, NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | υ |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | | · | |
|---|--|---|---|
| | | | • |
| | | | |
| | | | • |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| • | | | |
| | | | |

ServiceOntario

LAND

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0029 (LT)

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:18:37 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

UNIT 3, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A SIN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PROPERTY REMARKS:

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

OWNERS' NAMES
1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED ESTATE/OUALLFIER. FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

CAPACITY SHARE BENO

| there | CHKD | | | | | <u>U</u> | U . | U | U | U | U | U . | <u>u</u> | U |
|-------------------------|-----------------|--|---|--|--|---|-------------------------|---|-----------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|-------------------------------------|--|
| | PARTIES TO | | | | | | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | VECTOŘ FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED |
| | | | | | | LEY. | H | . . i | | <u>.</u> | F | <u> </u> | <u>></u> | > |
| | PARTIES FROM | OT INCLUDED) ** | ARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTLES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH II AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | V ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | 1979/10/24 PEAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. | CITY OF TORONTO | CITY OF TORONTO | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED |
| BENO | AMOUNT | ETED INSTRUMENTS NO | TLES ACT, EXCEPT PA | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 | EGISTRATION WITH AN | FROM '1979/10/07' | | - N | | \$2 1 | \$8,352,000 | п | \$660,000 | t s |
| | INSTRUMENT TYPE | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 | CCESSION DUTIES AND | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED | AGREEMENT | S 2008/05/07 NOTICE REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | NOTICE | TRANSFER EASEMENT | CHARGE | NO ASSGN RENT GEN | CHARGE | NOTICE |
| RIO LIMITED | DATE | INCLUDES ALL | O SUBSECTION | PROVINCIAL SU | TO THE CROWN | 1979/10/24 ARKS: RE: NY7 RECTIONS: 'DA | 2002/07/19 | 2008/05/07 | 2008/09/18 | 2010/07/27 | 2011/10/07 | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | 2011/10/07 | 3 2012/03/29 NO: REMARKS: AT2835847 |
| 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | REG. NUM. | ** PRINTOUT | **SUBJECT TK | 1 | * | 64BA1497 REW | TR94451 | AT1774568 REM | AT1899559 | AT2458855 | AT2835630 | AT2835631 REM | AT2835847 | AT2978008 REM |

LAND
REGISTRY
OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0029 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:18:37

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|--------------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | Ü |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 6 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | 1\$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>U</u> |
| AT3247950 . REI | 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 , 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAN/98 REMARKS: BY-LAN NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | U |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | • | |
|--|---|--|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

130

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

LAND REGISTRY Ontario ServiceOntario

OFFICE #66

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0030 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:19:10 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 4, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS ARPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12. PROPERTY REMARKS:

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

ESTATE/QUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

OWNERS' NAMES

CAPACITY SHARE

| 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ARIO LIMITED | | BENO | | | |
|-------------------------|--|--|--|---|---|----------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CHKD |
| ** PRINTOU | T INCLUDES ALL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS 1 | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT 1 | TO SUBSECTION | 44(1) OF THE LAND TI | ITLES ACT, EXCEPT | TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S. | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | REGISTRATION WITH R | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REI | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY WRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PILAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY/70229/PLAN 11031 COMRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED | D FROM '1979/10/07' | 1979/10/24 PILNN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY/70229/PILNN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | <u>u</u> |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | ט |
| AT1774568 RE | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS N | S 2008/05/07 NOTICE REPOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | 79 | CITY OF TORNATO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | Ü |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | U |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| AT2835631 RE | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>u</u> |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT2978008 | B 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3204190 | 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 1568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | <u>u</u> |
| | NOTE: F | ADJOINING PROPERTIES : ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINT | SHOULD BE INVESTIGE TOUT STATES THE TON | NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP. | CRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. | i t: |

131

Ontario ServiceOntario

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0030 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:19:10

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------|--|---|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | o |
| AT3219128 | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | 1\$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ_ |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | C |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | | • |
|---|---|---|
| | | |
| | | |
| | · | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| · | | |
| | | |
| | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0031 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:19:55 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT S, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A SE IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

CARACITY SHARE
BENO OMNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | DARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|------------------|--|--|----------------------|---|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| ** PRINTOUT | INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | ED INSTRUMENTS | NOT INCLUDED) ** | • | |
| **SUBJECT 1 | o subsection | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND | SS ACT, EXCEPT | PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * * | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | EPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | то тне ском | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITL | STRATION WITH | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REV | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY RRECTIONS: 'E | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/FLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24 | ,70/01/6761' MOI | ' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | <u> </u> | υ |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1774568 REN | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS N | 2 2008/05/07 NOTICE S FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 IINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | υ |
| AT1899559 | AT1899559 2008/09/18 NOTICE | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | υ |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE CONMUNICATIONS INC. | บ |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | Ü |
| AT2835631 | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 5630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| AT2835847 | AT2835847 2011/10/07 CHARGE | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT2978008 | 2012/03/29 NOT REWARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 5847 | \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED . | υ |
| AT3204190 | AT3204190 2012/12/21 NO: REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 4568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONIO | | U |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:19:55

| Ż | Ontaino | V. Ontailo se viceontaino | | OFFICE #66 TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT | ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:19:55 | |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARITES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | Ü | |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | U | |
| AT3219128 | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | SI. | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | |
| AT3247950 RE | 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | _ | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | U | |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALE UP.

| | | • | |
|--|--|---|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

PROPERTY REMARKS: ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:20:30 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 1, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO 76285-0032 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY. CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN.CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CAPACITY SHARE BENO

| OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | S RIO LIMITED | | CAPACITY SH BENO | SHARE | A management of the state of th | |
|--|--|---|---------------------|---|--|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTROMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CEKD |
| ** PRINTOUT | INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | ETED INSTRUMENTS N | NOT INCLUBED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT T | SUBSECTION | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND | TLES ACT, EXCEPT I | PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 1 | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. | EGISTRATION WITH A | an absolute title. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REM COR | ARKS: RE: NY: | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' | FROM '1979/10/07' | . TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | <u>υ</u> |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT1774568 REM | 2008/05/07 PARKS: THIS N | 2 2008/05/07 NOTICE REGARKS: THIS MOTICE IS FOR AN INDEPENDINATE PERIOD | Ŋ | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 NOTICE | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | U |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | U |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U |
| AT2835631 REM | 1 2011/10/07 NO REWARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | ט |
| AT2978008 REM | 3 2012/03/29 NO: REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | ri, | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3204190 REN | AT3204190 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 1568 | ¢\$ | CITY OF TORONIO | | υ |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

7628

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

76285-0032 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:20:30

| | | | | | i de la companya de l | |
|-----------------|--|---|--------|---|--|---------------|
| REG. NOM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | ی |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | ŭ |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | I.\$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | ບ |
| AT3247950 RE | D 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM, NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM, NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | - | Ü |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCENTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | | · | | | |
|--|---|---|---|--|--|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | ł | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | , | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

136

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66 Ontario ServiceOntario

76285-0033 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:20:56 PAGE 1 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

UNIT 2, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BAL497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PROPERTY REMARKS:

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

CAPACITY SHARE BENO

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0033 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROMN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:20:56

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | Ü |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835947, ATZ | 8 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3247950 RE | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REWARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | Ü |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | • | |
|--|---|--|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0034 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:21:23 PAGE 1 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123

UNIT 3, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY. CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CAPACITY SHARE BENO OWNERS NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED PRE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

| | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | OT SHITTES TO | CEKT/ CHKD |
|-------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| × | LUDES AUL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS A | _ | | |
| Š | BSECTION | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 | ITLES ACT, EXCEPT | PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | - | |
| ő | VINCIAL SU | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEAT | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | 1 AND ESCHEATS OR PORFEITURE ** | | |
| 0 | THE CROWN | UP TO THE DATE OF R | REGISTRATION WITH A | to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute title. ** | | |
| L97 RKS ECT | 1979/10/24 MRKS: RE: NY7 RECTIONS: 'DA | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED | D FROM '1979/10/07' | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. | • | U |
| 200 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | | CIIY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | υ |
| 200 4RK2 | 2008/05/07 ARKS: THIS NO | REWARKS: THIS MOTICE IS FOR AN INDEPERMINATE PERIOD | ~~~ | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | υ, |
| 200 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CIIY OF TORONTO | | Ü |
| 201 | 2010/01/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$5 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | υ |
| 201 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | Ü |
| 201 ARK | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 530. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| 201 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| 20.1 1.R.K. | B 2012/03/29 NOT REWARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | 155 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| 201 ARK | 2012/12/21 NOT | NOTICE 568 | \$5 | CITY OF TORONTO | | ט |

LAND
REGISTRY
OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0034 (LT)
JBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:21:23

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | • | |
|--|---|---|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | • |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | · | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0035 (LT)

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:21:46 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 4, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PUREOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PROPERTY REMARKS:

RECENTLY.
CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN_CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CAPACITY SHARE BENO OWNERS: NAMES
1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

| TRARGAD ONIGRIO PENTER | HKIO DIMITED | | CNITT | | | |
|------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOUT | INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS 1 | OT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT 1 | TO SUBSECTION | 44 (1) OF THE LAND TO | ITLES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | UCCESSION DUTIES AND | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| :_ | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | REGISTRATION WITH | N ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REA | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY RRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PIAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: N7770229/FLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGE | 7 FROM '1979/10/07' | 1979/10/24 FIAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. | | U |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | - | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1774568 REI | AT1774568 2008/05/07 NOTICE REWARKS: THIS NOTICE I | 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE REWARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD | N | CITY OF TORNITO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ى ت |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CIIY OF TORONIO | | υ |
| AT2458855 | 2010/01/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | บ |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U |
| AT2835631 RE | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT2978008 RE | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | . \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3204190 REA | 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 1568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | Ü |
| | | | | | | |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND
REGISTRY
OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:21:46

| Ż | Ontailo | V. Ontailo serviceontailo | | OFFICE #66 TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT | ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:21:46 N GRANT | |
|-----------------|---|--|--------|---|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO C | CERT/ CHKD |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | U | |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | U | |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT | | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REWARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | , | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | U | |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | | · |
|---|---|---|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| · | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | a | |
| • | | |
| | | |

OFFICE #66 LAND REGISTRY

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0036 (LT)

PREPARED: FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:22:10 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 5, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO BASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO Ä SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS OWNERS' NAMES

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

SHARE CAPACITY BENO

CERT/ PARTIES TO VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1998/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. PARTIES FROM PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute title. 8 | 2008/05/07 | NOTICE REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO (DELETED INSTRUMENTS AMOUNT 1 2011/10/07 NO ASSGN RENT GEN REMARKS: AT2835630. TRANSFER EASEMENT INSTRUMENT TYPE DOCUMENT TYPES AGREEMENT CHARGE AT2835847 2011/10/07 CHARGE NOTICE 2008/09/18 NOTICE AT2978008 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 INCLUDES ALL O SUBSECTION 2002/07/19 2011/10/07 2010/01/27 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED DATE AT2835631 ** PRINTOUT AT1774568 AT1899559 AT2458855 AT2835630 **SUBJECT REG. NUM. 64BA1497 TR94451

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER,OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

\$2 CITY OF TORONTO

0 2012/12/21 NOTICE REMARKS: AT1774568

AT3204190

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0036 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:22:10 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CBRT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | U |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835647, ATZ | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835647, AT2978008 | .s | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REYARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | υ |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

76285-0037 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:22:37 PAGE 1 OF 2

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

UNIT 1, EFVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPUNTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A SS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO Ontario ServiceOntario

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

OWNERS NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

ESTATE/OUALIFIER. FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS PROPERTY REMARKS:

CAPACITY SHARE BENO

| 200 | | | | | | , |
|------------------------|--|---|-------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOUS | TINCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT ' | TO SUBSECTION | 44(1) OF THE LAND T | TILES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. | RECISTRATION WITH | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REI COI | 1979/10/24 WARKS: RE: NY WRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGEL | D FROM '1979/10/07 | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/01/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | U |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1774568 REI | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS N | 3 2008/05/07 NOTICE REWARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 TERMINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | U |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | <u>υ</u> |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U |
| AT2835631 RE | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630 | NO ASSGN RENT GEN | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>υ</u> |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT2978008 RE | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 847 | ī\$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT3204190 RE | 2012/12/21 NO: REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 1568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | U |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

76285-0037 (LT)

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:22:37 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | Ü |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 8 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1596490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | ບ |
| AT3247950 | 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAM/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | ļ | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | U |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | • | | |
|--|---|---|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | - | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | , | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

76285-0038 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:23:43 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 2, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PROPERTY REMARKS:

FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS OWNERS' NAMES

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

| OWNERS NAMES 1598490 ONTAR | OWNERS NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | CAPACITY SH BENO | SHARE | | |
|-------------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOU | INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | LETED INSTRUMENTS A | VOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT | TO SUBSECTION | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 | TILES ACT, EXCEPT | PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| : | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEM | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 1 | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | • |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | RGISTRATION WITH A | W ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 RE/ | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY PRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED | 7 FROM '1979/10/07' | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 COPRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | U |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | į | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | υ |
| AT1774568 RE | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS N | 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE REFORM INDEFERMINATE PERIOD SENERGY. | Ŋ | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | | <u>u</u> |
| AT2458855 | 2010/01/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | <u>u</u> |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMÍTED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | Ü |
| AT2835631 RE | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630 | NO ASSGN RENT GEN | ** | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | U |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | บ_ |
| AT2978008 RE | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REWARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 5847 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3204190 | 0 2012/12/21 NOT REWARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 4568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | <u>u</u> |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCENTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0038 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:23:43 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|---|---|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLA | | | | U |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1596490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | U |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835947, AT | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | rs | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | บ |
| AT3247950 RE | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAN/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO., 1 | į | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | υ |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | | | | - |
|--|---|---|---|---|
| | | | | • |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | · | | |
| | , | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | , | | | |
| | | | , | |

Ontario ServiceOntario

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

76285-0039 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 1 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRYAN123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:26:29

UNIT 3, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY

PROPERTY REMARKS: ESTATE/OUALIFIER:

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

> fee simple Lt absolute plus Onners: Names

CAPACITY SHARE BENO

CERT/ CHKD မ္မ VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED PARTIES ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. PARTIES FROM PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** TILES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * \$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** 8 | 2008/05/07 | NOTICE | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO REMARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO \$2 AMOUNT 44(1) OF THE LAND TRANSFER EASEMENT 1 2011/10/07 NO ASSGN RENT GEN REMARKS: AT2835630. INSTRUMENT TYPE INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT NOTICE NOTICE 2008/09/18 NOTICE CHARGE AT2835847 2011/10/07 CHARGE 8 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847 REMARKS: AT1774568 O SUBSECTION 2012/12/21 2010/07/27 2011/10/07 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED DATE ** PRINTOUT AT2835631 AT2978008 AT1899559 AT3204190 AT1774568 AT2835630 AT2458855 REG. NUM. **SUBJECT 64BA1497 TR94451

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0039 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:26:29

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDAED CONDO PLA | | | | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 159490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 8 2013/01/18 NOTICE REGARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$ | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3247950 | D 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | U |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | · | | • | |
|--|---|---|---|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | • | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | • | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | • | |

OFFICE #66 LAND REGISTRY Ontario ServiceOntario

76285-0040 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:28:17 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 4, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BAL497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO BASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF RECISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PROPERTY REMARKS:

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CAPACITY SHARE
BENO OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE IT ABSOLUTE PLUS

| CHARLES OF FOLCH | 7 | | | | | Ecce |
|-----------------------|---|--|-------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CBXD |
| ** PRINTOU | INCLUDES ALL | ** PRINTOUM INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) ** | LETED INSTRUMENTS | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT ! | O SUBSECTION | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND | TTLES ACT, EXCEPT | PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| * | PROVINCIAL SE | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| * | то тне скоми | TO THE CROMM UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. | REGISTRATION WITH | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REI CO | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY7 RRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11011 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24 | D FROM '1979/10/07 | ' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | U |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | v |
| AT1774568 RE | 2008/05/07 MARKS: THIS NO | 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE REPARKS: THIS NOTICE IS FOR AN INDEPERMINATE PERIOD | \$2 TERMINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | | CITY OF TORONTO | 9 | υ |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | \$2 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | U |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | ر |
| AT2835631 RE | 1 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | NO ASSGN RENT GEN 630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | υ |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT2978008 RE | 2012/03/29 MARKS: AT2835 | NOTICE 847 | \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3204190 | 0 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 1568 | \$2 | CIIY OF TORONTO | 9 | c |
| • | | | | | | |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCRITAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0040 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:28:17 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NOM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|---|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | Ü |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 8 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1596490 ONTRRIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | o |
| AT3247950 RE | 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REWARKS: BY-LAM, NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | ٥ |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| • | | | |
|---|--|---|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | • | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

ServiceOntario

LAND REGISTRY

(LT) 76285-0041

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:28:49 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

OFFICE #66

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

ESTATE/QUALIFIER: LT ABSOLUTE PLUS OWNERS' NAMES

FEE SIMPLE

UNIT 5, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURIENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497 NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12. PROPERTY REMARKS:

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CERT/ 유 VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED PARTIES ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. PARTIES FROM PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * \$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF RECISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** 8 | 2008/05/07 | NOTICE REFOR AN INDEPERMINATE PERIOD \$2 CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO CAPACITY SHARE BENO 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LAIE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' (DELETED INSTRUMENTS AMOUNT TRANSFER EASEMENT NO ASSGN RENT GEN INSTRUMENT TYPE DOCUMENT AGREEMENT AT2978008 2012/03/29 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847 NOTICE NOTICE CHARGE AT2835847 2011/10/07 CHARGE REMARKS: AT1774568 INCLUDES AIL 1 2011/10/07' REMARKS: AT2835 2012/12/21 TO SUBSECTION 2008/09/18 2002/07/19 2010/07/27 2011/110/07 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED DATE ** PRINTOUT AT1899559 AT2835631 AT3204190 AT1774568 AT2458855 AT2835630 REG. NUM. **SUBJECT 64BA1497 TR94451

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0041 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR XRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:28:49 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|------------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | U |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 REI | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | şı | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | บ |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTERNCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| · | | , | |
|---|--|---|---|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | • |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

OFFICE #66

land Registry

Ontario ServiceOntario

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0042 (LT)

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:29:10 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 1. LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND 1TS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF RECISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PROPERTY REMARKS; ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS OWNERS' NAMES

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CERT/

CAPACITY SHARE BENO

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

| | | | | | U | Ü | U | υ | U | <u>υ</u> | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
|-----------------|---|--|--|--|--|-------------------------|--|-----------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| PARTIES TO | | | | | | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED |
| PARTIES FROM | NOT INCLUDED) ** | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR PORFEITURE ** | to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute title. ** | ' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | CITY OF TORONTO | CITY OF TORONTO | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | \$8,352,000 1599490 ONTARIO LINITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED |
| AMOUNT | LETED INSTRUMENTS | IILES ACT, EXCEPT | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | REGISTRATION WITH | D FROM '1979/10/07 | | \$2 TERMINATE PERIOD | | \$2 | \$8,352,000 | | \$660,000 |
| INSTRUMENT TYPE | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) ** | 44(1) OF THE LAND 1 | OCCESSION DUTIES AND | UP TO THE DATE OF | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'LATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO | AGREEMENT | B 2008/05/07 NOTICE REFOR AN INDEPERMINATE PERIOD \$ | NOTICE | TRANSFER EASEMENT | CHARGE | NO AGSGN RENT GEN 630. | CHARGE |
| DATE | INCLUDES ALL | o subsection | PROVINCIAL ST | TO THE CROWN | 1979/10/24 MARKS: RE: NY; RECTIONS: 'D | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | 2008/05/07 WARKS: THIS NO | 2008/09/18 | 2010/07/27 | 2011/10/07 CHARGE | 2011/10/07 ARKS: AT2835 | 2011/10/07 CHARGE |
| REG. NUK. | ** PRINTOUT | **SUBJECT 1 | * | * | 64BA1497 REM CON | TR94451 | AT1774568 REA | AT1899559 | AT2458855 | AT2835630 | AT2835631 | AT2835847 |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

\$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

\$2 CITY OF TORONTO

NOTICE

REMARKS: AT1774568 2012/12/21

AT3204190

NOTICE

8 2012/03/29 NOT REMARKS: AT2835847

AT2978008

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0042 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:29:10 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 2 OF 2

| | | | | SUBDECT TO MESERVATIONS IN CACHE | | |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARKIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PEN | | | | Ü |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | U |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | ZO13/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835047, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | ບ |
| AT3247950 | 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAM/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | υ |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCENTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| • | | |
|---|--|--|
| | | |

LAND REGISTRY

76285-0043 (LT)

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:31:21 PAGE 1 OF 2

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

UNIT 2, LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A SE IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT OFFICE #66 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PROPERTY REMARKS: ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS OWNERS' NAMES

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

SHARE CAPACITY BENO

CERT/ 읽 VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED PARTIES ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. FROM PARTIES 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** o subsection 44(1) of the land titles act, except paragraphs 3 and 14 and * 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED \$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** 8 | 2008/05/07 | NOTICE ROLL IN TORNINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONTO REMARKS: THIS MOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY70229/PLAN 11031 COMRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' EXCEPT PARAGRAPH AMOUNT (DELETED PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND TRANSFER EASEMENT NO ASSGN RENT GEN INSTRUMENT TYPE TYPES DOCUMENT AGREEMENT AT2835847 2011/10/07 CHARGE AT2978008 2012/03/29 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847 NOTICE CHARGE NOTICE 1 2011/10/07 NO 1 REMARKS: AT2835630. 0 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 į 2008/09/18 2010/01/27 2011/10/07 2002/01/19 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED INCLUDES DATE ** PRINTOUT AT3204190 AT1774568 AT1899559 AT2835631 AT2458855 AT2835630 REG. NUM. **SUBJECT 64BA1497 TR94451

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:31:21 PAGE 2 OF 2

| Ĺ | | Villario selvice ditalio | | OFFICE #66 TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT | ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:31:21 | |
|-----------------|--|---|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO CO | CERT/ CHKD |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | U | |
| AT3206944 | 2012/21/28 | AT3206944 Z012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | U | |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835647, ATZ | B 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2035647, AT2978006 | \$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | |
| AT3247950 | 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAN/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | |
| RE | MARKS: BY-LAN | NO. 1 | | | | |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERDAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | | · | | |
|---|---|---|--|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | , | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| • | | | | |
| | | • | | |
| | | | | |
| | | , | | |
| | | • | | |

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:32:16 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT 3, LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO BASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0044 (LT)

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

ESTATE/OUALIFIER. FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS PROPERTY REMARKS:

OWNERS' NAMES

CAPACITY SHARE

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

| 1598490 ONT | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | BENO | | | |
|------------------|--|---|-------------------|--|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
| ** PRINTOU | INCLUDES AL | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | TED INSTRUMENTS N | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| **SUBJECT | TO SUBSECTION | 44(1) OF THE LAND TITE | LES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| :_ | PROVINCIAL S | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | XCEPT PARAGRAPH | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | • |
| * | TO THE CROWN | TO THE CROWN UP TO THE DATE OF REGISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. | SISTRATION WITH A | AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | | |
| 64BA1497 REI | 1979/10/24 WARKS: RE: NY RRECTIONS: 'D | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED F | FROM '1979/10/07' | 1979/10/24 FLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY/70229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'TATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | U |
| TR94451 | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | U |
| AT1774568 RE | 2008/05/07 MARKS: THIS N | 3 2008/05/07 NOTICE REMARKS: THIS MOTICE IS FOR AN INDEPENDINATE PERIOD | N | CITY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT1899559 | 2008/09/18 | NOTICE | - | CITY OF TORNATO | | <u>υ</u> |
| AT2458855 | 2010/07/27 | TRANSFER EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | <u>υ</u> |
| AT2835630 | 2011/10/07 CHARGE | CHARGE | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>υ</u> |
| AT2835631 REA | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2835630. | 2011/10/07 NO ASSGN RENT GEN PARKS: AT2835630. | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>υ</u> |
| AT2835847 | 2011/10/07 | CHARGE | \$660,000 | \$660,000 IS98490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT2978008 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REWARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 5847 | t\$ | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | <u>υ</u> |
| AT3204190 | 2012/12/21 NOT REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE 4568 | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | ے ن |
| | | | | | | |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0044 (LT)

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:32:16 PAGE 2 OF 2

| | | | ļij | | | CERT/ |
|-----------|---|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|----------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CHKD |
| 38 CC0 OF | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | บ |
| | | NOTHER DEFICIENCY | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | U |
| AT3205944 | AT3206944 4012/12/26 CONDO 7 | A13206944 2012/12/26 CONDO DECENORIZOS | \$1 | | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | ບ |
| R1 | EMARKS: AT2835 | REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | | 3000 AN MATHRAMANA MITTHE AND ALTERNATION | | <u>U</u> |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REWARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINION CORPORATION NO. 2203 | | i |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEN ALL UP.

| , | | | |
|---|---|---|---|
| ` | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | • | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | , | | |
| | | | , |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | • | |

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66 Ontario ServiceOntario

76285-0045 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 1 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:32:46

UNIT 4, LEVEL 5, TORONIO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PROPERTY REMARKS:

RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CAPACITY SHARE BENO OWNERS' NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

| / 8000 | CHXD | | | | | U | υ | บ | ບ | υ | υ | υ | υ | U | ט |
|-------------------------|-----------------|--|--|---|---|---|-------------------------|---|-----------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|-----------------|
| | PARTIES TO | | | | | | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | 3 | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | |
| | PARTIES FROM | (OT INCLUDED) ** | TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | IN ABSOLUTE TITLE. ** | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 COPRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | CIIY OF TORONTO | CITY OF TORONTO | CIIY OF TORONTO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | CITY OF TORONTO |
| 2000 | AMOUNT | LETED INSTRUMENTS | TILES ACT, EXCEPT | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | REGISTRATION WITH | D FROM '1979/10/07 | | Ŋ | | \$2 | \$8,352,000 | | \$660,000 | \$1 | \$2 |
| | INSTRUMENT TYPE | ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | 44(1) OF THE LAND T | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS | TO THE CROMY UP TO THE DATE OF RECISTRATION WITH AN ABSOLUTE TITLE. | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGE | AGREEMENT | 2008/05/07 NOTICE SERIOR AN INDETERMINATE PERIOD SERIOR SERIOR | NOTICE | TRANSFER EASEMENT | CHARGE | NO ASSGN RENT GEN | CHARGE | NOTICE | NOTICE |
| TELEBRITED | DATE | INCLUDES ALL | O SUBSECTION | PROVINCIAL SU | TO THE CROWN | 1979/10/24 I PARKS: RE: NYT: RECTIONS: 'DA | 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | 2008/05/07 NOTICE MRKS: THIS NOTICE I | 2008/09/18 | 2010/01/27 | 20/11/1102 | L 2011/10/07 NO REMARKS: AT2035630 | 2011/10/07 | 3 2012/03/29 NOT REWARKS: AT2835847 | ON 12/21/2102 C |
| ISSESSO ONIARIO DIRITED | REG. NUM. | ** PRINTOUT | **SUBJECT T | * * | * | 64BA1497 REW COR | TR94451 | AT1774568 REN | AT1899559 | AT2458855 | AT2835630 | AT2835631 REN | AT2835847 | AT2978008 REI | AT3204190 |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

76285-0045 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 2 OF 2
PREPARED FOR KRyan123
ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:32:46

| REG. NOW. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|---|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | U |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTRRIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 RE | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REWARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3247950 | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM, NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | υ |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | | | | e. | |
|---|---|---|--|----|--|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | • | | | | |
| | | · | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | , | |
| | | | | | |
| · | | | | · | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

ServiceOntario

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

OFFICE #66 land Registry

IN CROWN GRANT 76285-0046 (LT) SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS

ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:33:10 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 PAGE 1 OF 2

CERT/ CHKD

UNIT 1, LEVEL 6, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPUNTENDAT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497.

NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A SE IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12.

PROPERTY REMARKS:

PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14

CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575 CAPACITY SHARE BENO ESTATE/OUALIFIER: PEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

OWNERS' NAMES

õ PARTIES ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REWARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROWA NUTLEY. PARTIES FROM PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DITIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11 AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute title. ** 8 | 2008/05/07 | NOTICE ROR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONTO REMARKS: THIS MOTICE IS FOR AN INDEFERMINATE PERIOD CITY OF TORONTO CITY OF TORONTO NOT INCLUDED, ETED INSTRUMENTS AMOUNT TRANSFER EASEMENT INSTRUMENT IYPE DOCUMENT TYPES 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT 2008/09/18 NOTICE INCLUDES ALL 2010/01/27 DATE ** PRINTOUT AT1774568 AT1899559 AT2458855 REG. NUM. **SUBJECT 64BA1497 TR94451

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

\$8,352,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

NO ASSGN RENT GEN

REMARKS: AT2835630.

2011/10/02

AT2835631

CHARGE

2011/10/07

AT2835630

AT2835847 2011/10/07 CHARGE

8 | 2012/03/29 | NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847

AT2978008

NOTICE

2012/12/21

AT3204190

REMARKS: AT1774568

\$660,000 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

\$1 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

\$2 CITY OF TORONTO

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

76285-0046 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PREPARED FOR XRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:33:10 PAGE 2 OF 2

| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | CERT/ CHKD |
|-----------------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | υ |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | |
| AT3219128 | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2035647, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | υ |
| AT3247950 RE | 0 2013/03/01 CONDO REMARKS: BY-LAW NO. 1 | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/96 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | , | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | Ü |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

| | | | | | , |
|---|---|--|--|---|---|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| • | | | | | |
| | • | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | ٠ |
| | | | | , | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

Ontario ServiceOntario

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

76285-0047 (LT)
SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT

PAGE 1 OF 2 PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:33:34

SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN C

UNIT 1, LEVEL 7, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM FLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO BASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO PIN CREATION DATE: 2013/01/14 FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE QUALIFIER THE DATE OF REGISTRATION OF ABSOLUTE TITLE IS 2006/12/12. RECENTLY: CONDOMINIUM FROM 10198-0575 CAPACITY SHARE BENO OWNERS: NAMES 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: ESTATE/OUALIFIER: FEE SIMPLE LT ABSOLUTE PLUS PROPERTY REMARKS:

| TS98430 ONTHER | ⊢ | | | | on phanese | CERT/ |
|---|--|----------------------------------|-------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|----------|
| DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE | INSTRUMENT | TYPE | AMOUNT | PARTIES FROM | PARTIES TO | OHO I |
| ** PRINTOUT INCLUDES ALL DOCUMENT TYPES (DELETED INSTRUMENTS NOT INCLUDED) | DOCUMENT T | (PES (DE | LETED INSTRUMENTS | NOT INCLUDED) ** | | |
| SUBSECTION 44(1) OF IN | 44 (1) OF II | TE LAND T | ITLES ACT, EXCEPT | **SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION 44(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT, EXCEPT PARAGRAPHS 3 AND 14 AND * | | |
| OVINCIAL SUCCESSION D | CCESSION D | UTIES AND | EXCEPT PARAGRAPH | PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES AND EXCEPT PARAGRAPH II AND ESCHEATS OR FORFEITURE ** | | |
| THE CROWN UP TO THE | UP TO THE | DATE OF | REGISTRATION WITH | to the crown up to the date of registration with an absolute title. ** | | |
| 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770229/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN', CHANG | PLAN BOUND '70229/PLAN ITE OF REGN | RIES ACT 7 11031 7. CHANGE | D FROM '1979/10/07 | 1979/10/24 PLAN BOUNDRIES ACT REMARKS: RE: NY770225/PLAN 11031 CORRECTIONS: 'DATE OF REGN.' CHANGED FROM '1979/10/07' TO '1979/10/24' ON 1999/03/01 BY ROMA NUTLEY. | | U |
| 2002/07/19 AGREEMENT | AGREEMENT | | | CITY OF TORONTO | 1121444 ONTARIO LIMITED | υ |
| 8 2008/05/07 NOTICE REPORTED INDEFERMENTE PERIOD | NOTICE | OR AN INDE | \$2 TERMINATE PERIOD | CITY OF TORONIO | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | υ |
| 2008/09/18 NOTICE | NOTICE | | | CITY OF TORONTO | | Ü |
| 2010/07/27 TRANSFER EASEMENT | TRANSFER | EASEMENT | \$2 | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. | <u>υ</u> |
| 2011/10/07 CHARGE | CHARGE | | \$8,352,000 | \$8,352,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>υ</u> |
| 1 2011/10/07 NO ASSGN RENT GEN REWARKS: AT2035630. | NO ASSGN | RENT GEN | | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY | <u>o</u> |
| 2011/10/07 CHARGE | CHARGE | | \$660,000 | \$660,000 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | ט |
| 3 2012/03/29 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847 | NOTICE 347 | | T\$ | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | ь |
| 2012/12/21 NOTICE REMARKS: AT1774568 | NOTICE | | \$2 | CITY OF TORONTO | | υ |
| | | | | | | _ |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU ANDE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

LAND REGISTRY OFFICE #66

76285-0047 (LT)

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED) FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PREPARED FOR KRyan123 ON 2013/05/09 AT 11:33:34 PAGE 2 OF 2

| | | | | SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT | GRANT | |
|-----------|--|--|--------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| REG. NUM. | DATE | INSTRUMENT TYPE | AMOUNT | Partes proh | PARTIES TO | CBRT/ CHKD |
| TCP2285 | 2012/12/28 | 2012/12/28 STANDARD CONDO PLN | | | | U |
| AT3206944 | 2012/12/28 | AT3206944 2012/12/28 CONDO DECLARATION | | 1594490 ONTARIO LIMITED | | υ |
| AT3219128 | AT3219128 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2 | 2013/01/18 NOTICE REMARKS: AT2835847, AT2978008 | \$1 | \$1 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED | U |
| AT3247950 | | AT3247950 2013/03/01 CONDO BYLAW/98 REMARKS: BY-LAM NO. 1 | | TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 2285 | | C |

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTICATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES, IF ANY, WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY. NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

THIS IS **EXHIBIT** "E" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9^{TH} DAY

OF MAY, 2013

Commissioner, Notary, Etc.
DOMINIQUE MICHAUD

GUARANTEE AND POSTPONEMENT OF CLAIM

To: THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY (the "Lender")

WHEREAS 1598490 Ontario Limited (the "Borrower") is the registered owner of an interest in those lands and premises legally described in Schedule "A" attached hereto located at 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario (the "Property");

AND WHEREAS the Borrower and Chaim Bialostozky (the "Covenantor") entered into a Commitment Letter dated July 22, 2011 (the "Commitment") issued by Trez Capital Corporation on behalf of the Lender, wherein the Lender agreed to loan the principal sum of \$8,352,000.00 on the terms and conditions set out in the Commitment (the "Loan");

AND WHEREAS as security for the Loan, the Borrower has agreed to grant and deliver to the Lender, amongst other things, a first Charge/Mortgage on the Property, securing the Loan together with interest and all costs provided for in the Commitment (the "Charge");

AND WHEREAS the Lender, in consideration for and as a condition of proceeding with the Loan, pursuant to the terms of the Commitment, required the Covenantor to provide his unlimited guarantee in respect of the repayment of all monies secured by the Charge;

AND WHEREAS this Guarantee and Postponement of Claim is being provided by the Covenantor in accordance with the terms of the Commitment;

NOW THEREFORE WITNESSETH in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00) now paid by the Lender to the undersigned (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged) and the Lender advancing the principal money secured or any part thereof by the Charge to the Borrower on the terms and conditions set out in the Commitment and pursuant to the Charge, the said Covenantor hereby irrevocably, absolutely and unconditionally, as principal debtor and not as surety, guarantee to the Lender the due and punctual payment by the Borrower of all principal monies, interest and any other monies which may now or hereafter become due and owing under the terms of the Charge and the observance and performance by the Borrower of all of the covenants and obligations contained therein and the said Covenantor for himself, his executors, administrators, successors and assigns covenants with the Lender that if the Borrower shall at any time make default in the punctual payment of any monies payable under the Charge or fail to observe and perform any of the covenants and obligations contained therein or in the Commitment, he will pay all such monies to the Lender or perform any of the covenants and obligations of the Borrower forthwith after demand having been made in accordance with the notice provisions contained herein and agrees to indemnify the Lender against all losses, damages, costs, charges and expenses the Lender may at any time or from time to time suffer, incur or become liable of in connection with resulting from or occasioned by any breach by the Borrower of any provisions contained in the Charge. The Covenantor's liability hereunder shall bear interest from the date of such demand at the rate of interest set out in the Charge.

The Covenantor further acknowledges and agrees with the Lender as follows:

- 1. The Lender may grant time, renewals, extensions, indulgences, releases and discharge or take additional security from and give up the same in any or all of the security it is receiving from the Borrower, abstain from taking any enforcement proceedings it may be entitled to and otherwise deal with the Borrower and others as the Lender may see fit, including entering into any renewal agreements, extension agreements, amending agreements or dealing with the Charge in any other manner, and may apply all monies at any time received from the Borrower or others upon such part of the obligation of the Borrower as the Lender deems best and change any such application in whole or in part, without in any way limiting or lessening the liabilities of the Covenantor to the Lender.
- 2. The Lender shall not be bound to exhaust its recourse against the Property, the Borrower or other covenantor/guarantor or to value the security under the Charge or any collateral security before requiring or being entitled to payment from the Covenantor. Provided it is understood and agreed any funds payable pursuant to this covenant to the Lender shall be applied by the Lender upon receipt of such funds to amounts due and payable under the Charge.

- 3. No change or extension of time or other indulgence or release of the Borrower or anyone claiming through the Borrower, either before or after demand or claim against the Covenantor or any arrangement or other dealing by the Lender with the Borrower or any other person, either before or after demand or claim against the Covenantor, or the bankruptcy or insolvency of the Borrower, or the release, exchange, acceptance or failure to perfect by the Lender of any security, either before or after demand or claim against the Covenantor, shall in any way release, waive, vary, affect or prejudice the rights of the Borrower against the Covenantor, notwithstanding the Lender may not give notice thereof to the Covenantor and the Covenantor hereby waives, to the maximum extent permitted by law, any requirement of notice, demand or prior action against the Borrower or any other security and hereby renounces all benefits of discussions and division.
- All indebtedness and liability, present and future, of the Borrower to the Covenantor as well 4. as any indebtedness or liability for amounts advanced by the Covenantor on behalf of any other covenantor or guarantor of the Charge are hereby assigned to the Lender and postponed to the obligations contained in the Charge, and after the occurrence and during the continuance of any material default pursuant to the terms of the Commitment, and pursuant to the terms of any other charges or mortgages that are currently or in the future may be registered on title to the Property or relating to any other obligations including, but not limited to, the payment of realty taxes, goods and services tax and workmen's compensation premiums in respect of the Property, all monies received by the Covenantor in respect thereof shall be received in trust for the Lender and shall be paid over to the Lender upon demand without in any way limiting or lessening the obligations imposed on the Covenantor and this assignment and postponement shall remain in full effect until repayment in full to the Lender of all amounts secured by the Charge. At all other times, the Covenantor shall be entitled to receipt of all other amounts payable to the Covenantor from the Borrower from time to time. The Covenantor acknowledges the assignment to the Lender shall not impose upon the Lender any obligation to do anything to realize on the assigned debts and claims or to ensure those debts or claims do not become statute barred by the operation of law relating to limitation of actions or otherwise.
- The Covenantor shall have no right to be subrogated to the rights of the Lender until all
 liabilities and obligations of the Borrower and the Covenantor to the Lender have been
 satisfied in full in respect of the Charge.
- 6. The covenants of the Covenantor shall continue for the full term of the Charge and any renewal thereof unless a release in writing has been authorized by the Lender and shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the Covenantor.
- The Covenantor agrees to make payment to the Lender forthwith after demand for payment is made in writing.
- 8. The Covenantor acknowledges that if for any reason the Borrower has no legal existence and is or becomes under no legal obligation to discharge the monies secured by the Charge or if any monies owing by the Borrower to the Lender become irrecoverable from the Borrower by operation of law or for any reason whatsoever, this covenant and the covenants, agreements and obligations of the Covenantor contained herein shall nevertheless be binding upon the Covenantor as principal debtor until such time as all monies owing by the Borrower to the Lender under the Charge have been paid in full and the liabilities secured thereby have been discharged.
- 9. This covenant shall be in addition to and not in substitution for any other guarantees or other securities which the Lender may now or hereafter hold in respect of the monies secured by the Charge and the Lender shall be under no obligation to marshal in favour of the Covenantor any other covenants or other securities or any monies or other assets which the Lender may be entitled to receive or may have a claim upon; and no loss of or in respect of or unenforceability of any other covenants or other securities the Lender may now or hereafter hold in respect of the monies secured by the Charge.
- 10. The statement in writing of the Lender of the monies owing by the Borrower to the Lender or of any other default under this Charge shall be binding upon the Covenantor and conclusive against it unless an error has been made and all right to question in any way the Lender's present or future method of dealing with the Borrower or any dealing with any person or persons now or hereafter liable to the Lender for the monies hereby secured or

any part thereof or with any security now or hereafter held by the Lender or with any goods or property covered by such security is hereby waived.

The Covenantor agrees that the Lender shall not be obliged to make any demand upon, or take any proceedings, or action against the Borrower or any other person before pursuing its rights against the Covenantor pursuant hereto. In the event the Lender in its absolute discretion makes demand upon the Covenantor, the Covenantor shall be held and be bound to the Lender directly as principal debtor in respect of the payment of the amounts hereby guaranteed. Demand for payment shall be deemed to have been effectively made upon the Covenantor if and when an envelope containing such demand addressed to the Covenantor, at the address of the Covenantor last known to the Lender, is posted, postage prepaid, in the post office. All payments hereunder shall be made to the Lender c/o Trez Capital Corporation, 1185 West Georgia Street, Suite 1550, Vancouver, BC V6E 4E6.

- 11. The covenants herein may be assigned by the Lender and shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding any change in the ownership or control of this Charge; provided, however, that there shall be no cost whatsoever to the Covenantor and the Borrower for such assignment by the Lender. In the event of the foregoing the Lender agrees to use its best efforts to ensure notice of the transfer or assignment of the Charge and this covenant is provided, but failure to provide such notice shall not in any way invalidate or terminate the Covenantor's obligations herein.
- The Covenantor hereby further covenants and agrees in addition to any liability imposed 12. upon the Covenantor in respect of all amounts due and payable under the Charge in respect of the Loan, including any interest due thereunder, any reasonable costs related to the recovering of same by the Lender, the Covenantor shall, in addition to the foregoing, shall be jointly and severally liable for and fully indemnify the Lender, its officers, directors and employees for any and all reasonable costs, expenses, damages or liabilities (including legal fees on a substantial indemnity basis and any reasonable environmental remediation costs) incurred by the Lender, directly or indirectly, arising out of or attributable to the noncompliance of the Borrower or its tenants, employees or agents with the environmental obligations imposed under the Charge, which the Covenantor acknowledges having reviewed, together with all such costs, expenses, damages or liabilities which the Covenantor acknowledges shall be secured under the Charge and all such liabilities and indemnities shall survive the repayment of the Loan, foreclosure upon the Charge and/or any other extinguishment of the obligations of the Borrower and Covenantor and any other exercise by the Lender of any remedies available to it against the Borrower and Covenantor.
- 13. Prior to executing this Guarantee and Postponement of Claim, the Covenantor confirms and acknowledges being provided with true copies of all documentation provided by the Borrower to the Lender in respect of the Loan and the Charge including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Commitment, the Charge and Standard Charge Terms No. 200033, and the Covenantor confirms they have had the meaning and import of the terms and provisions of these documents explained to him and also had an opportunity to seek independent legal advice separate and apart from the Borrower. The Covenantor further confirms that the Covenantor is fully aware of the nature and effect of this Guarantee and Postponement of Claim and the obligations which arise hereunder in respect of the Charge and their liabilities and rights hereunder and have entered into this Guarantee and Postponement of Claim of its own volition and without fear, threats, compulsion, influence or pressure from the Borrower or any other covenantor in respect of the Loan.
- 14. This instrument covers all agreements between the parties hereto relative to this Guarantee and Postponement of Claim, and none of the parties shall be bound by any representation, warranty or promise made by any person relative thereto which is not embodied herein.
- 15. This Guarantee and Postponement of Claim shall extend to and enure to the benefit of the Lender and its successors and assigns, and every reference herein to the Covenantor is a reference to and shall be construed as including the undersigned and its administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the undersigned to and upon all of whom this Guarantee and Postponement of Claim shall extend and be binding.
- This Guarantee and Postponement of Claim shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario.

17. This Guarantee and Postponement of Claim may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same document.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY executes and delivers this Guarantee and Postponement of Claim as of the 23 day of September, 2011.

Chaim Bialostozky

Address for Service:

123 Bannockburn Avenue Toronto, Ontario M5M 2N2

SCHEDULE "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PIN 10198-0575 (LT)

PART OF LOTS 93 AND 94, PLAN 2370, CITY OF TORONTO, DESIGNATED AS PART 1 ON PL 66R-22815. STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031 SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT IN FAVOUR OF ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. AS IN AT2458855

municipally known as 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario

THIS IS **EXHIBIT** "F" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A Commissioner, Notary, Etc. DOMINIQUE MICHAUD



July 22, 2011

1598490 Ontario Limited c/o Murray & Company Limited 502 - 40 University Ave Toronto Ontario M5J 1S3

Attention: Mr. Bob Lynch

Dear Sir:

First mortgage financing in the amount of \$8,352,000 to be secured by 23 residential condominium RE: units located at 3443 Bathurst St, Toronto, ON (the "Subject Property"). [Deloraine Residences Loan #: 922/11 TO]

We are pleased to advise that we have approved a first mortgage loan (the "Loan") to 1598490 Ontario Limited (the "Borrower") which shall be secured by a first mortgage charge (the "Mortgage") on the Subject Property on the terms described in this commitment letter (the "Commitment Letter"), which upon execution by the Borrower, Guarantor and Lender shall constitute an agreement which shall bind the Borrower and Guarantor with respect to the Loan. The Loan has been approved subject to the following terms and conditions.

LOAN TERMS

1. Lender

Trez Capital Corporation or its nominee.

Borrower

1598490 Ontario Limited

Loan Amount

\$8,352,000

Term

13 months commoncing from the Interest Adjustment Date.

Guarantor

The unlimited guarantee of Chaim Bialostozky (the "Guarantor") shall be provided for the full Loan Amount outstanding from time to time. The guarantee shall include, but not be limited to:

- (i) Completion of the Subject Property to the satisfaction of the Lender;
- (ii) The settlement of all liens registered from time to time against the Subject Property; and

(iii) The injection of sufficient additional equity in the Subject Property if, at the Lender's sole discretion, a cost-overrun has been incurred.

6. Subject Property

23 residential condominium units and their respective exclusive use of underground parking stalls and storage lockers located at 3443 Bathurst St, Toronto, ON,

— Droposal by ... MEF PROPOSE O TO BENUMBERED

The 23 condominium unit suite numbers as set out in Schedule B are: 101, 102, 103, BM ch 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 501, 502, 503, 504, and 601 AND ARE TO INCLUDE COMMON AREAS.

(collectively the "Subject Property")

7. Purpose & Use

The Loan shall be used to discharge existing financing, complete the construction of the Subject Property and market the units for sale and shall at all times be used for this said purpose and for no other purpose, without the prior written consent of the Lender.

8. Expiry of Loan
Offer

It is a condition of this Commitment Letter that if the Security (as hereinafter defined) is not registered and in place, and the Initial Advance (as hereinafter defined) has not occurred on or before September 30, 2011, the Lender shall no longer have any obligation to advance any funds to the Borrower pursuant to the terms of this Commitment Letter. All other terms and conditions of this Commitment Letter shall remain in full force and effect.

9. Interest Adjustment Date Shall be the 1st day of the month immediately following the advance of funds, or such other date as shall be determined by the bonder.

10. Interest Rate

Interest shall be charged at the greater of 9.0% per annum (the "Minimum Rate") and a variable rate per annum (in either case, both before and after maturity, default and judgment) equal to the rate established by the HSBC from time to time as HSBC prime lending rate for Canadian Dollar Loans ("Prime Rate") plus four per cent (0%) on the outstanding balance of the principal sum owing from time to time for the first twelve months of the Term and 25.0% per annum thereafter. Interest shall be calculated daily and compounded and payable monthly. Overdue interest shall bear interest at the same rate as principal.

Such interest rate shall be set with respect to amounts advanced on the day of each advance and thereafter monthly on the first day of each month. Interest shall be calculated daily on the daily balance outstanding from time to time, before as well as after maturity, default or judgment, from the date of each advance. Such Interest Rate shall be determined upon the basis of a three hundred and sixty-five (365) day year, shall be calculated in accordance with the Lender's usual practice (as to times and methods of calculation) and shall be adjusted automatically without notice to the Borrower.

All interest rates specified are nominal annual rates. The effective annual rate in any case will vary with payment frequency. All interest payable hereunder bears interest as well after as before maturity, default and judgment with interest on overdue interest at the applicable rate payable hereunder. All interest payable hereunder bears interest from the date of advance of any portion of the Loan to the Lender's solicitor, whether or not such advance of the Loan is released to the Borrower or the Borrower's solicitor.

11. Amortization

n/a. Interest only.

12. Interest Budget

\$450,000. The interest budget (the "Interest Budget") represents the maximum amount of interest that the Lender will allow to accrue on the principal Loan Amount outstanding. If at any time during the Term the accrued interest exceeds the Interest Budget, the Borrower must pay the overage to the Lender on the next Monthly Payment (as hereinafter defined). The registered Loan Amount will include the principal amount advanced, as well as the Interest Budget.

13. Monthly Payments

Monthly mortgage payments (the "Monthly Payments") shall be computed in accordance with the Interest Rate and Amortization sections above and will be due and payable on the 1st day of each and every month following the Interest Adjustment Date.

Monthly Payments shall be advanced from the Interest Budget. Interest from the date of first Advance until the Interest Adjustment Date shall be deducted from the first Advance or, at the option of the Lender, may be advanced from Interest Budget. Each month, during the term hereof, the Lender shall advance the Monthly Payments due until the Interest Budget is exhausted and thereafter the Borrower shall be required to make the Monthly Payments from its own resources.

Monthly Payments shall be paid from the Benevious own reservoes.

14. Commitment Fee

\$84,000 (calculated as approximately 1.0% of the Loan Amount per annum). The Commitment Fee shall be deemed to be fully earned upon acceptance of this Commitment Letter, and payable on the earlier of the date of Initial Advance (as hereinafter defined) and the date of expiry of this Commitment Letter.

15. Broker's Fee

\$63,000 (calculated as approximately 0.75% of the Loan Amount) to be deducted from the Initial Advance (as hereinafter defined) under the Loan and paid to Murray & Company Limited.

16. Deposit

A non-refundable deposit in the amount of \$16,000 has been received by the Lender and a further non-refundable deposit in the amount of \$10,000 is due and payable to the Lender.

The \$16,000 deposit received is non-refundable upon the issuance of a Commitment Letter by the Lender, regardless of whether the Borrower accepts the Commitment Letter and the deposit, less any expenses incurred during the due diligence process, shall be applied towards the Commitment Fee.

The \$10,000 deposit payable to the Lender is non-refundable upon acceptance of this Commitment Letter by the Borrower and Lender. Upon acceptance, the \$10,000 deposit less any expenses incurred during the due diligence process shall be applied towards the Commitment Fee.

-17. Prepayment

The Borrower, not being in default of the Loan, may at any time repay the whole of the Loan Amount together with all interest to date of such prepayment plus costs and other charges accrued to the date of payment, up to and including the date of such payment. The Borrower must provide the Lender no less than 30 days written notice, which notice must contain evidence, satisfactory to the Lender, of the source of funds to be used for repayment and must contain a date certain for the repayment ("Date Certain"), repay the whole of the obligations hereby secured hereunder to the Date Certain. Should the repayment be delayed past the Date Certain, a new minimum 30 day written notice must be provided as set out herein. If prepayment occurs prior to the Date Certain, interest must be paid to Date Certain. The Date Certain must be a business day that banks in the Prevince of British Columbia are open for business.

al but

Partial Discharges

The Lender shall provide a partial discharge of the security for the Loan only upon receipt of 100% of the Net Sale Proceeds. Net Sale Proceeds shall be defined as the gross sale price less real estate commissions, legal fees and closing costs, but explicitly exclusive of GST/HST, which collectively shall not exceed 5% of the gross sale price less any amounts payable to prior mortgagees, as listed in Warranties and Representation section below, if any. In order to comply with the foregoing discharge parameters, a sales price list for each condominiumized unit comprising the Subject Property is to be agreed to by the Borrower and Lender, and no sale can take place at less than 95% of the agreed-upon price as illustrated in Schedule B without the Lender's written consent.

19. Additional Fees

Administration Fee: There shall be an administration fee (the "Administration Fee") of \$250 for each land title document, certificate, confirmation, returned cheque, settlement (other than a payout statement or balance confirmation issued to the Borrower), or similar document required to be issued or executed by the Lender at the Borrower request.

Partial Discharge Fee: Should there be partial discharges permitted by the Lender, there shall be a partial discharge fee (the "Partial Discharge Fee") of \$250 for each partial discharge requested. The Partial Discharge Fee shall be instead of the Administration Fee, and not in addition to it.

Inspection Fee: After the initial site visit, there shall be an inspection fee (the "Inspection Fee") of \$750 for each inspection of the Subject Property done by the Lender. The Inspection Fee shall be in addition to any out of pocket expenses associated with the inspection. The Lender may inspect the Subject Property from time to time and prior to any construction advance.

Processing Fee: There shall be a processing fee (the "Processing Fee") of \$500 for each Construction Advance (as herein after defined), as well as the Final Advance, or for any advance which is less than the minimum amount set out within the Funding section below.

20. Sources & Uses

| Source | | Use | T |
|---------------------------|--------------|---|--------------|
| Borrower's Cash Equity | \$3,681,871 | Work in Place | \$3,681,871 |
| Trez Loan | \$8,352,000 | Discharge Laurentian Bank | \$3,484,802 |
| | | Discharge Vector Financial | 1,600,000 |
| ······ | | Broker Fee @ 0.75% | 63,000 |
| · | | Commitment Fee @ 1.0% | 84,000 |
| | | Repay White Gate Financial (after 5 presales) | 1,000,000 |
| | | Cost to Complete | 1,670,198 |
| | | Interest Budget | 450,000 |
| Total | \$12,033,871 | Total | \$12,033,871 |

21. Security

The Loan shall be secured by the following (collectively, the "Security"):

- a) An \$8,352,000 real property mortgage creating a charge in first priority over the Subject Property.
- A guarantee and postponement of claims from the Guaranter, in form and content satisfactory to Trez Capital Corporation and its solicitors.

- An assignment of rents, leases, contracts, licenses and offers to purchase on the Subject Property, in first priority.
- d) A pledge of shares of the Borrower in favour of the Lender.
- e) Statutory declaration confirming that the Borrower has a minimum of \$3,681,871 of cash equity invested in the Subject Property, with such equity to stay in place throughout the term of the Loan.
- f) A general security agreement over all the site-specific present and after-acquired personal property of the Borrower related to the Subject Property in first priority.
- g) A full Lender's policy of title insurance underwritten by a company satisfactory to the Lender in its sole, unfettered and absolute discretion.
- h) A hazardous substance indemnity on the Subject Property.
- i) A specific assignment of all the Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under, all material contracts affecting, or with respect to, the Subject Property as required by the Lender, including without limitation all building and construction contracts, plans, permits, refundable cash deposits and/or letters of credit to the City of Toronto and other authorities, presale deposits, and insurance policies with respect to the Subject Property, with all necessary consents of the other parties thereto. The specific assignment is to include but not be limited to all letter of credit facilities funded by Laurentian Bank.
- j) Acknowledgement of the status and terms of any contracts affecting, or with respect to, the Subject Property, including without limitation, any pertaining to ownership, insurance, shared facilities, passageway agreements or other similar matters specifically, and without limitation, confirming the good standing of such contracts and the rights of the Lender under its Security.
- k) If registered title is held by a nominee or trustee, a Beneficial Owners Agreement by which all beneficial owners charge their respective beneficial interests in the Subject Property in favour of the Lender and authorize the nominee or trustee to execute all documentation as required pursuant to the Commitment Letter and agree to be bound thereby as if they executed same themselves, provided that any recourse against the beneficial owners pursuant to any covenants contained in such documents shall at all times be limited to the specific obligations as herein or in their guarantees set out and required of them.
- In the event that the security comprises a condominium, then if required by the Lender, an insurance trust agreement to adequately protect the Lender's security in the proceeds of insurance may be required.
- m) Such other security as the Lender or Lender's solicitor may deem necessary, acting reasonably.
- 22. Conditions

 Precedent to the
 Disbursement of
 Funds

The conditions procedent, all of which must be satisfactory to the Lender in its sole and unfettered discretion, to the disbursement of the Initial Advance (as herein after defined) shall include, but not be limited to:

- a) Completion and registration of the Security, as required by the Lender.
- b) Completion of the Lender's due diligence all of which must be satisfactory to the Lender, in its sole, unfettered and absolute discretion. The due diligence requirements of the Lender shall include, but shall not be limited to the items set out in the remainder of this section. The Lender may require any additional information as it deems necessary, in its sole, unfettered and absolute discretion.

- c) Receipt of an appraisal report, no more than twelve (12) months old, valuing the Subject Property at no less than \$14,450,000 "as complete", with the inclusion of HST with a transmittal letter from the author of the report addressed to "Trez Capital Corporation or its nominee".
- d) Receipt of all required environmental reports for the Subject Property and a transmittal letter from the author of the report(s) addressed to "<u>Trez Capital</u> <u>Corporation or its nominee</u>" and disclosing the amount of liability insurance that the author carries.
- e) Receipt of any offers to purchase / purchase and sale contracts and an accounting of all presale deposits held in the Borrower's lawyer trust account, if any and their associated statement of adjustments for the Subject Property.
- f) Receipt of all leases, offers to lease or residential tenancy agreements for the Subject Property, if any.
- g) Receipt of architectural drawings, site plans, cross sections, floor layouts and building plans showing the gross square footage of the Subject Property as well as delineating any unit divisions or strata lots within the Subject Property along with net square footage for each such sub-unit.
- h) Satisfactory inspection of the Subject Property by the Lender.

i) Receipt of a satisfactory certified survey for the Subject Property.

**Receipt of a satisfactory certified survey for the Subject Property.

**J) Receipt of a registered condemnatum plan for the Subject Property.

A BK

- k) The engagement of a professional quantity surveyor (the "Project Monitor"), Pelican Woodcliff Inc., to act on behalf of the Lender throughout the duration of the intended work on the Subject Property at the Borrower's expense. The Lender reserves the right to retain the Project Monitor to perform work at a level to be determined satisfactory by the Lender and to change the level of work required by the Project Monitor from time to time.
- 1) Receipt of a report by the Project Monitor confirming that the development budget is sufficient to complete the Subject Property, the work completed to date, the total cash equity invested by the Borrower from its own monies is not less than \$3,681,871 at the Initial Advance (as herein after defined), any applicable holdbacks, the value of any change orders, the amount of the draw request, and the cost-to-complete for the Subject Property. The Report shall be accompanied with a transmittal letter from the author of the report addressed to "Trez Capital Corporation or its nominee" and disclosing the amount of liability insurance that the author carries.
- m) Receipt of a current engineer's report assessing and confirming the structural integrity of the Subject Property (including above and underground structures) and a transmittal letter from the author of the report addressed to "Trez Capital Corporation or its nominee".
- n) Receipt of the Borrower's detailed development budget and schedule, indicating individual costs per line item broken out on a monthly basis.
- Receipt and satisfactory review of all applicable permits including but not limited to development and building permits for the Subject Property.

- p) Receipt and satisfactory review of the Site Plan Control Agreement between the Borrower and the City of Toronto indicating approval for the proposed development and outlining all cash and/or letter of credit requirements with the associated release requirements.
- q) Receipt of satisfactory evidence from Tarion Warranty Corporation that the Borrower, or related entity that will be constructing on the Subject Property, is a registered multi-family builder in the Province of Ontario and that all fees have been paid.
- r) Receipt and satisfactory review of the letter of credit requirements and associated release requirements with the City of Toronto or other relevant authorities.
- s) Receipt of a marketing brochure delineating all unit floor plans, list prices, unit numbers, unit type, useable area and a unit feature sheet per unit.
- t) Receipt and acceptance by the Lender of a signed and dated sales price list and presales summary including current and future anticipated deposits received. The sales price list and presales summary is to include the list price, sales price, date of sale, date of close, unit number, unit type, useable area, and a unit feature sheet.
- u) Receipt and satisfactory review of all presale contracts with the associated statement of adjustments for the Subject Property, if any.
- v) Written confirmation from the lawyer holding any presale deposits of the following information: unit number, date of contract, name of purchaser, purchase price, deposit received, and whether the contract is firm or conditional.
- w) Receipt of an executed realtor's listing agreement from PMA Brethour Realty Group.
- x) Receipt of a registered condominium plan for the Subject Property.
- y) Receipt and satisfactory review of the exclusive use agreements for the Subject Property's respective interest in saderground parking and storage lockers.
- z) Copy of the current shareholder registry for the Borrower and any corporate Guarantors, signed and dated by the respective company's authorized signatory.
- aa) Receipt of certified financial statements from the Borrower and Guarantor. If an individual then a personal net worth statement, on the <u>Trez Capital form</u>, dated no more than four (4) months prior, is required, if a corporate entity then most recent financial statements is required. All statements, whether personal or corporate, must be accompanied by the most recent Notice of Assessment from Canada Revenue Agency. All Personal Net Worth Statements must include the Individuals Social Insurance Number, Birth date and current address.
- bb) Receipt of the original commitment letters and confirmation addressed to the Lender of the outstanding balance of the respective mortgage and that the mortgage is in good standing for the Laurentian Bank first mortgage, the Vector Financial second mortgage, the Lombard Financial third mortgage and if available, the White Gate Financial unregistered loan.
- cc) A current payout statement for the Laurentian Bank and Vector Financial mortgage Ioans and a current outstanding balance of White Gate Financial loan.
- dd) Confirmation that all other mortgage loans, specifically but not limited to the Lombard Financial mortgage loan, that they will subordinate and allow for the partial discharge of security as set out in Section 18 of this Commitment Letter.



- ee) Receipt and satisfactory review of a side sharing profit agreement between the Borrower and Guarantor.
- ff) Receipt of Borrower ID forms, Third Party Declarations passport and any other required information by current Anti-Money Laundering legislation.
- gg) Title must be acceptable to the Lender and all security documents must be registered, the Lender's solicitor must provide a satisfactory report on registration of the Security, the Lender's solicitor must confirm that no adverse filings concerning the Borrower have been registered in any department or agency of government which, in the solicitor' opinion, could affect the security or priority of the Security, and all other terms and conditions of this Commitment Letter must be satisfied.
- hh) A Bring Down Certificate, signed by the Borrower and Guarantor, confirming that all representations and warranties set out in the Commitment Letter are true at the time of closing.
- ii) Confirmation that the Borrower is in compliance with each of the terms and conditions of this Commitment Letter. In the case of any advance, all conditions precedent pertaining to the advance must be performed no less than five business days prior to the scheduled date of the advance or the Lender shall be under no obligation to make the advance.
- jj) Confirmation that the Subject Property is in compliance with current zoning and that there are no outstanding work or fire orders, or that any such orders shall be paid from the proceeds of the Mortgage.
- kk) Confirmation that all property taxes owing on the Subject Property have been paid or will be paid from the proceeds of the Mortgage and the Borrower is registered in the appropriate monthly property tax payment program in the appropriate city.
- II) Insurance of the Subject Property which has been reviewed and approved by the Lender's Insurance Consultant which insurance shall include the coverage set out in Schedule A, or as otherwise required by the Lender in consultation with its Insurance Consultant.
- nm) Such other reasonable requirements as may be deemed necessary by the Lender.

Conditions precedent to the disbursement of each subsequent Construction Advance (as herein after defined) shall include:

- a) A periodic report by the Project Monitor confirming that the development budget is sufficient to complete the Subject Property, the work completed to date, any applicable holdbacks, the value of any change orders, the amount of the draw request, and the cost-to-complete the Subject Property.
- b) Certification by the Project Monitor that there are no cost over runs, and that the requirements of the plans have been respected and that there is sufficient funds in the lien holdback account.
- c) Certification by the Lender confirming substantial completion of the common area no later than December 30, 2011.
- d) Receipt of 8 firm executed unconditional arms length presales no later than March 1, 2012, which sales must be approved by the Lender.

the 5

e) Payout of the White Gate Financial loan will be provided by a Trez subsequent advance (the "Subsequent Advance") after substantial completion of the common area and after 5 firm executed unconditional arms length presales have been achieved receiving deposits of at least 20% to be held in trust by the Borrower's solicitor. All sales must be approved by the Lender. The funds set aside for repayment of the White Gate Financial loan is for a maximum of \$1,000,000.

- f) Certification by our solicitor that there have been no liens registered against the Subject Property including a final report certifying that no other charges including liens have been registered against title.
- g) Satisfactory inspections of the Subject Property by the Project Monitor and Lender when deemed necessary by the Lender.
- h) Receipt of a schedule of refundable cash or letter of credit deposits payable to the City of Toronto or other authorities including anticipated release dates.
- i) Receipt of an architect's certificate and/or engineer's certificate for the Subject Property confirming that the Subject is substantially complete and conforms in all respects to the plans and permits. No later than December 30, 2011.
- Such other reasonable requirements as may be deemed necessary by the Lender.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Commitment Letter, the Lender shall only advance funds to the extent that the remaining unfunded balance shall be sufficient to cover the remaining costs to complete the Subject Property.

 Real Property Taxes All property tax payments, utilities and like amounts due and owing in relation to the Subject Property, or any other taxes charged against the Subject Property, shall be paid prior to or coincide with the Advance. The Borrower shall make arrangements to have the taxes paid by monthly installments to the appropriate taxing authority in order to have them paid in full on their due date. The Borrower is to provide evidence of same to the Lender on a quarterly basis.

In the event of a default under the mortgage security, the Lender shall have the right to require the establishment of a tax reserve by way of monthly payments representing 1/12 of the estimated taxes payable. The Lender shall not be responsible for the payment of any tax arrears.

24. Statutory
Declaration

The Lender shall receive a satisfactory statutory declaration from an officer or director of the Borrower as to the representations and warranties of the Borrower, whether contained in this Commitment Letter or in any of the Security, including: accuracy of financial statements and that there has been no material adverse change in the Borrower financial conditions or operations as reflected in the financial statements used to evaluate this credit; satisfactory title to the Subject Property charged by the Mortgage; power and authority to execute and deliver documents; accuracy of documents delivered and representations made to the Lender; no pending adverse claims; no outstanding judgments; no defaults under other agreements relating to the Subject Property; preservation of assets; payment of all taxes; no other consents, approvals or authorizations necessary in connection with documentation; compliance of the Subject Property with all laws; no other charges against the Subject Property except permitted encumbrances; all necessary services available to the Subject Property; and such other matters as the Lender or its solicitors may require.

25. Further Documents

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Commitment Letter, the Lender may request other documents containing such other assurances, information and covenants as our solicitors may require with regard to the Loan and Security.

I BA.

26. Funding

All fundings shall require five (5) business days notice.

The Loan shall be funded in multiple advances indicated below.

\$5,231,802 Upon completion of all legal work in form and content satisfactory to the Lender and its solicitor and registration of all Security, including, but not limited to, a valid first mortgage (the "Initial Advance").

\$1,670,198 On progress draws, on a cost-to-complete basis, as supported by a Project Monitor's report, in amounts not less than \$50,000 with such advances not to occur more frequently than once per month, and such that at all times there remains sufficient funds to complete the Subject Property (the "Construction Advances").

\$1,000,000 Repayment for the White Gate Financial loan after substantial completion of the common area as supported by the Project Monitor's report and after 5 firm executed unconditional arms length presales have been achieved, receiving deposits of at least 20% held in trust, no later than March 1, 2012 (the "Subsequent Advance" as previously defined).

\$450,000 Monthly payments due will be accrued onto the Loan Amount outstanding (the "Interest Budget" as previously defined).

The Lender shall record the principal amount of each advance of the Loan and the payment of principal, interest and fees and all other amounts becoming due to the Lender under this agreement. The Lender's accounts and records constitute, in the absence of manifest error, conclusive evidence of the indebtedness of the Borrower for the Loan to the Lender pursuant to this agreement.

All fees that are payable to the Lender and expenses that are incurred by the Lender during the due diligence process shall be deducted from the Advance or the Deposit.

REPRESENTATIONS & WARRANTIES

27. The Borrower warrants and represents that:

| a) Description of Properties | The Subject Property consists of 23 residential condominiums located at 3443 Bathurst St, Toronto, ON. The specific breakdown for each unit is located in Schedule B. |
|---------------------------------|---|
|---------------------------------|---|

b) Appraised
Value

The Subject Property has been appraised for a value not less than \$14,450,000 "as complete" inclusive of HST by Korosh Shahbazi, AACI of Mackenzie Ray Heron & Edwardh, having an effective date of September 16, 2010.

c) Ownership At the time of the Advance of the Loan, the legal and beneficial owner of the Subject Property will be 1598490 Ontario Limited.

d) Share Capital The Borrower declares and represents that its authorized share capital is as follows:

| BOTH SECURITION OF THE PARTY OF | | a prior o oribitur to tto TOHOMS; |
|--|--|--|
| The state of the s | 631 (2011) (2013) | |
| STANDARD SINCE | | distribution density and a second |
| TAMES AND ADDRESS OF THE PRINCIPLE | CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF | · 经股份 医大学 医大型 医二角 |
| TO SERVICE TO SERVICE TO SERVICE STREET, SERVI | | Shareholder's Name - |
| | The state of the s | The state of the s |
| | | THE PERSON NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXA |
| | i | 1 |
| | 1 | í ' |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · |
| | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | | l į |
| | | i i |
| | | |
| | í | |
| | | |
| | _l | |
| | | • |

e) Priority of Financing The mortgages registered against the Subject Property as at the funding date will be as follows:

| Rink | Lender Lender | Amounty |
|--------------|----------------------------------|-------------|
| 1st Position | Trez Capital Corp or its nominee | \$8,352,000 |
| 2rd Position | Lombard Financial | \$ 660,000 |
| Total | | \$9,012,000 |

f) Repayment

This Loan will be repaid from the proceeds of any refinancing or sale of the Subject Property.

g) Financial

All financial information provided by the Borrower and Guarantor to the Lender, including but not limited to, financial information provided in respect of the values and other matters pertaining to the Subject Property is true and accurate and may be relied upon by the Lender in executing this Commitment Letter and making the Loan.

h) Development Schedule & Budget Should the Borrower be required by the Lender to provide either a development schedule or a development budget, the Subject Property shall proceed in accordance with the said Lender approved development schedule and/or Lender approved development budget. The Borrower shall not permit the events set out in the approved development schedule to be delayed more than 45 days from the approved schedule date and shall, within 10 days of notice of any cost over-run above and beyond the approved budget amount, pay said cost over-run from its own resources,

Notwithstanding the above, should the Borrower fail to conclude the following events by the dates specified below (the "Milestones"), it shall be considered an event of default. The 45 day period set out above shall not apply to the Milestones.

- Substantial completion as determined by the Project Monitor and Lender of all common area no later than December 30th, 2011.
- Receipt of 8 firm executed unconditional arms length presales no later than March 1, 2012, which sales must be approved by the Lender.
- i) LegalCompliance

The Subject Property and the use and occupancy thereof, and revenues therefrom, are and shall be at the time of each disbursement, authorized and in accordance with all applicable legislation and there are, and shall be at the time of each disbursement, no work orders or liens outstanding against the Subject Property.

Hazardous Materials

The Borrower and Guarantor warrant and represent that to the best of their knowledge the Subject Property and existing prior uses comply and have at all times complied with all laws, regulations, orders and approvals of all governmental authorities having jurisdiction with respect to environmental matters applicable to the ownership, use, maintenance, and operation thereof (collectively, the "Environmental Laws") and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing:

- (iv) The Subject Property has never been used as a land fill site or to store hazardous substances either above or below ground, in storage tanks or
- (v) All hazardous substances used in connection with the business conducted on the Subject Property has at all times been received, handled, used, stored, treated, shipped and disposed of in strict compliance with all Environmental
- (vi) No hazardous substances have been released into the environment or deposited, discharged, placed or disposed of at, on or near the Subject Property as a result of the conduct of the business on the Subject Property; and
- (vii) No notices of any violation of any matters referred to above relating to the Subject Property or its use have been received by the Borrower and there are no directions, writs, injunctions, orders or judgments outstanding, no law suits, claims, proceedings, or investigations being instituted or filed.

For the purposes of this Commitment Letter, a hazardous substance includes but is not limited to contaminants, pollutants, dangerous substances, gasoline, oil, liquid wastes, industrial wastes, whole liquid wastes, toxic substances, hazardous wastes, hazardous materials and hazardous substances as defined in or pursuant to any applicable Environmental Laws. Further, the Borrower shall indemnify and save harmless the Lender from any loss or liability whatsoever arising from any violation whatsoever of any law, regulation, ordinance, judgment, appraisal or decision in connection with hazardous risks or environmental risks.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

28. Repayment of the Loan

The Loan shall be repayable on demand by the Lender following the occurrence of an Event of Default, and shall in any event be repaid in full at the end of the Term of the Loan. Any payment of any amount due to the Lender hereunder or in the security documents must be received by the Lender at the Lender's address by 1:00pm Pacific Standard Time on a business day, failing which such payment will be deemed to be received on the next business day.

29. Management

The Subject Property is to be managed at all times by a property manager acceptable to the Lender, and on terms acceptable to the Lender. A change in the property manager without the Lender's approval shall constitute an event of default.

30. Abandonment

Illungonat by He Bowomen Character is acceptable to the Lende In the event of abandonment of the Subject Property for a period in excess of fifteen (15) consecutive days, the Lender shall be entitled, after giving the Borrower written notice of any abandonment and provided the Borrower fails to rectify same within ten (10) days after such notice has been given, to forthwith withdraw and cancel its obligations hereunder and/or decline to advance further funds as the case may be and in addition to declare any funds advanced to forthwith become due and payable plus interest, all at the Lender's option.

31. Liens

At all times, and in particular on each disbursement date, there shall have been full and complete compliance with all requirements of federal and provincial legislation which may give rise to a lien or other charge in priority to the Lender. The Lender may retain from any disbursement such amounts as it considers advisable to protect its interest from subordination under such legislation. The Borrower shall provide additional security, information and documentation as may be required by the Lender to preserve and ensure, in all respects, the absolute priority of the Mortgage over any rights of any existing or potential lien claimants. The Lender reserves the right to hold back additional amounts due to suppliers, contractors, government or other agencies, which may be due under the terms of any legislation giving rise to a claim of lien or other charge. Furthermore, the Lender shall have the right to make payments directly to suppliers, contractors, government or other agencies for the Borrower account as if advanced directly to the Borrower, as the Lender may deem necessary.

32. Environmental Concerns

At the time of any disbursement of the Loan, the Lender shall be satisfied that there are not in, on, under or about the Subject Property, or any part thereof, any contaminants, toxic, dangerous or hazardous substances (collectively, the "Dangerous Substances") including, without limitation, UFFI (Urea Formaldehyde Foam Insulation), asbestos fireproofing insulation, PCB's (Polychlorinated Biphenyl's) or radioactive materials and, to the best of the Borrower knowledge, neither the Subject Property, nor any adjacent lands, have ever been used as or for a waste disposal or coal gasification site, nor have they ever contained any underground storage tanks, and further, the use of the Subject Property has not involved, and will not involve, during the Term of the Loan, the handling of Dangerous Substances or will such use result in any environmental damage. In addition to any liability imposed on the Borrower and Guarantor under any instrument evidencing or securing the Loan indebtedness, the Borrower and Guarantor shall be liable for any and all of the costs, expenses, damages or liabilities of the Lender, its Directors and Officers (including, without limitation, all reasonable legal fees) directly or indirectly arising out of or attributable to the use, generation, storage, release, threatened release, discharge, disposal or presence on, under or about the Subject Property of any hazardous or noxious substances and such liabilities shall survive foreclosure of the Security for the Loan and any other existing obligations of the Borrower and Guarantor to the Lender in respect of the Loan and any other exercise by the Lender of any remedies available to the Lender for any default of the Loan.

33. Restriction on Further Financing

The Borrower agrees not to enter into any further financing of the Subject Property and not to further encumber the Subject Property in any manner without the prior written approval of the Lender, which approval may be withheld in the Lender's sole discretion. The Borrower will provide evidence, satisfactory to the Lender, as to the source of the Borrower required equity in the Subject Property. The Borrower shall disclose to the Lender all existing or proposed financing related to the Subject Property or any Security used in connection therewith and shall not further pledge, charge or otherwise encumber its interest in the Subject Property, nor any of the Security used in connection with the Subject Property to any party other than the Lender, without the prior written consent of the Lender.

34. Sale

Except as provided in Partial Discharges section above, the Borrower shall not sell, assign, lease in its entirety or otherwise dispose of the legal ownership or title to the Subject Property, or its beneficial interest therein, or of the personal property related thereto or which is necessary to the use and operation of the Subject Property, without the prior written consent of the Lender. The Borrower shall not make any changes to the authorized share capital or allocation or ownership thereof, which would result in a change of voting control or beneficial ownership thereof without the prior written consent of the Lender.

35. Proceedings

The Borrower shall provide the Lender with evidence that it has taken all of the necessary corporate proceedings relating to the transactions contemplated herein.

36. Default

At the time of the disbursement of any part of the Loan, no default shall have occurred and be continuing, nor any state of affairs or event shall be existing which, with the passage of time or the giving of notice or both, would constitute a default hereunder or in the instruments evidencing or securing the Loan or incidental thereto and neither the Borrower or Guarantor shall be deceased or insolvent or be the subject of any bankruptcy, arrangement with creditors, proposal, amalgamation, reorganization, liquidation, winding-up, dissolution, receivership or material litigation or continuation under the laws of any other jurisdiction. Any default under the Security shall be deemed to be a default hereunder.

37. Costs & Expenses

Whether or not the Loan is disbursed, and notwithstanding retention of the Commitment Fee by the Lender, all of the Lender's costs and expenses relating to the Loan, including legal costs and travel costs, in addition to any costs and expenses incurred by the Lender due to proceedings under the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act relating to the Borrower, shall be borne in full by the Borrower. Such costs and expenses may be added to the then outstanding principal balance of the Mortgage and shall bear interest at the Interest Rate under the Mortgage. If requested by the Lender, the Borrower shall deposit with the Lender's solicitor an amount equal to the estimated fees and expenses of the Lender's solicitors prior to such solicitor commencing preparation of the Security.

In the event of the occurrence of an Event of Default, then the Lender shall, notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, be entitled to receive in addition to all other fees, charges and disbursements, an administration and management fee not to exceed \$6,000 for each month or part thereof for which the Borrower remains in default. This administration and management fee is intended to reimburse the Lender for time and trouble in the management and administration of the Security and the Subject Property. The said sum or sums are agreed to be a liquidated amount to cover the Lender's administration and management costs and are not intended nor shall be construed to be a penalty. All such sums payable to the Lender shall be a charge upon the Subject Property and shall bear interest at the Interest Rate until paid.

38. Marketing

From time to time, the Lender publishes advertisements or announcements of completed transactions. The advertisements or announcements include, but are not limited to, press releases, paid advertisements, internally displayed tombstones, investor brochures or information displayed on the internet or on the Lender's intranet. The Borrower and Guarantor consent to the publication of an advertisement or announcement of the transaction contemplated by this commitment letter. The Borrower and Guarantor agree to allow the Lender to photograph or utilize existing photographs or artistic renderings (for unfinished projects) of the Subject Property for possible use in internal or external marketing programs.

Page 15 of 24

During the term of the loan, the Lender may require a sign to be erected on the Subject Property and maintained by the Borrower evidencing the financing of same. The design of the sign is to be approved by the Lender prior to being erected on the Subject Property.

39. Syndication and Inter-Lender Creditor Agreement

This Commitment Letter and the funding of the Loan are subject to satisfactory syndication of the credit facility by the Lender in its sole and absolute discretion. This Commitment Letter and funding of the Loan are subject to execution of Inter-Lender and Priority Agreements by the participant(s) in this credit facility. The Borrower hereby acknowledges that participants in the Loan may be changed during the Term and the Borrower agrees to execute and provide at its expense, such documents as may be necessary to give effects to such changes.

40. Further Assurances

The Borrower and Guarantor shall, at the Lender's request, execute or deliver such further documentation and enter into such other agreements as are necessary for the securing of the Loan and the fulfilling of the terms contained herein, and deliver such financial information concerning the Borrower as the Lender may require, and satisfy the terms and conditions herein to permit the disbursement of the entire Loan Amount.

41. Financial Information

Until the repayment of the Loan, the Borrower shall provide the Lender, within 120 days after the end of each fiscal year of the Borrower or more often if requested by the Lender, a detailed financial statement of the Borrower including a separate income and expense statement for the Subject Property, an operating statement and an updated rent roll containing relevant lease terms for the Subject Property, all satisfactory to the Lender in form and content.

The financial statement is to be prepared by a chartered accountant licensed under the applicable legislation in the province where the Subject Property is located.

The Borrower and Guarantor authorize the Lender to obtain such financial information as the Lender may require. Specifically, the Borrower and Guarantor consent to the Lender obtaining credit reports from the appropriate credit reporting agencies and relying on these reports when making decisions regarding advances under this Loan.

42. Information Updates

Until the repayment of the Loan, the Borrower shall supply the Lender with such updated information relating to any of the condition precedent requirements as the Lender may request from time to time. Such information shall be provided to the Lender within 14 days from the date of the Lender's request.

43. Survival of Commitment The terms, conditions, representations and warranties expressed herein shall continue in effect as long as any part of the Loan remains outstanding and shall bind the personal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns of the Lender and the Borrower, shall enure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the Lender and the Borrower, and shall not merge on the execution or registration of the Security. In the event of conflict between this Commitment Letter and the Security delivered hereunder, the Lender shall determine which shall prevail.

Page 16 of 24

44. Communication

All communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing, personally delivered or sent by prepaid first class mail or telecommunications, and if to the Lender addressed to the address above noted, to the attention of the President, and if to the Borrower to the addressed noted above. The date of receipt of any such communication shall be deemed to be the date of delivery, if delivered as aforesaid, or on the third business day following the date of mailing, as aforesaid. Any party hereto may change its address for service from time to time by notice in the manner herein provided. In the event of a postal disruption or an anticipated postal disruption, prepaid first class mail will not be an acceptable means of communication.

45. Governing Law

This Commitment Letter shall be governed by and constituted in accordance with the laws of the province in which the Subject Property is situated.

46. Waivers

Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, this Commitment Letter cannot be waived, changed, amended, discharged or terminated other than by an agreement in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any waiver, change, amendment, discharge or termination is sought.

47. Other Agreements

This Commitment Letter, when accepted by the Borrower and Guarantor, will constitute the entire agreement and understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the Loan and supersedes all other prior agreements, understandings or commitments, oral or written. This Commitment Letter shall assume the accuracy of information previously supplied by the Borrower and will presuppose no material adverse change in the Borrower prior to any disbursement. Any approvals or consents required to be made or given by the Lender hereunder must be expressly given pursuant hereto and shall not be construed by the delivery or receipt of documents.

48. Time of the Essence

Time shall be of the essence in all respects herein.

49. Privacy Act Consent

With regard to any personal information that is provided during this application process, the Borrower and Guarantor consent to the collection, use, and disclosure of that information for the following purposes: to understand their financial status in order to approve the Loan; to meet regulatory requirements; to enable the Lender to manage and enforce the credit facility; to verify their identities. The Lender may from time to time give this personal information to credit bureaus and other financial institutions. The Lender may also share this personal information with anyone who works with or for the Lender or any individual or group investing in the Loan, and any other potential sources of business, but only as needed for the provision and enforcement of the credit facility requested.

50. Assignment, Sale or Syndication

Neither this Commitment Letter, nor any of the Loan proceeds, may be assigned by the Borrower, but this Commitment Letter and attendant Security may be assigned by the Lender without the consent of the Borrower. The Loan terms, representations and warranties herein contained shall emure to the benefit of each assignee of the Lender. The Lender shall have the right to assign, sell, syndicate or transfer all or any portion of the Loan, and as part of any such transaction, the Lender is hereby authorized to provide to prospective participants in such transactions all information received by the Lender regarding the Borrower and the Subject Property. This information will be held in strict confidence between the Lender and any prospective participant in the Loan.

51. Interpretation

- a) The headings of all provisions herein are inserted as a matter of convenience only and not to define the intent of this document. The necessary grammatical changes required to apply to the parties hereto shall be assumed as though expressed.
- b) "Business Day" means a day of the week, other than Saturday, Sunday or any other day which is a statutory or a municipal holiday in the municipality in which the Subject Property is situated.
- c) "Event of Default" shall mean the breach of any of the terms, conditions, representations or warranties contained in this Commitment Letter, as it pertains to both the Borrower and Guarantor.
- d) "Lender" shall mean Trez Capital Corporation or its nominee.
- e) "Person" includes any individual, partnership, joint venture, trust, unincorporated organization or any other association, corporation and government or any department or agency thereof.
- f) The words "hereto", "herein", "hereunder", "hereby", "Commitment Letter", "this agreement", and similar expressions used in this Commitment Letter, including the schedules attached hereto, mean or refer to this Commitment Letter and not to any particular provision, section or paragraph or other portion of this Commitment and include any instrument supplemental or ancillary hereto.
- g) The word "satisfactory" shall mean acceptable to the Lender in its absolute, sole and unfettered discretion.

52. Advance

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Commitment Letter, the advance of the Loan or any part thereof is subject to the Lender's sole, absolute, unfettered and unqualified discretion not to advance notwithstanding any and all steps taken by you or your legal counsel, including, without limitation, the registration of security documents.

53. Counterparts & Facsimile

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by facsimile, each of which when so executed is deemed to be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

54. Professional Advisors

- a) Solicitor: The title report, security and all other documents relating to this financing and the processing of all legal steps with respect to advances of funds shall be prepared and carried out by Robert Cohen of the law firm of Blaney McMurty LLP, located at 1500 2 Queen St East, in the City of Toronto, Province of Ontario, M5C 3G5 (Telephone: 416-593-3908).
- b) Insurance Consultant: All insurance and bonding matters shall be reviewed and approved at the cost of the Borrower by Malcolm Aldridge of the consulting firm Intech Risk Management Inc., located at suite 400, 3 Church Street, in the City of Toronto, Province of Ontario (Telephone: 416-348-1353).
- c) Project Monitor: The preliminary report and monthly inspections certifying each monthly claim shall be prepared by Paul Tse of the consulting firm Pelican Woodcliff Inc., located at 208 - 7100 Woodbind Avenue, in the City of Markham, Province of Ontario, L3R 5J2 (Telephone: 905-477-4507), who shall act as the Project Monitor on behalf of the Lender.

The Lender reserves the right to appoint such other Solicitor, Project Monitor, or Insurance Consultant from time to time without the consent of the Borrower.

ACCEPTANCE

This Commitment Letter shall not become effective until the Borrower, Guarantor and Lender have signed it and a copy is returned to the Lender's office by no later than 12;00 noon Pacific Standard Time on July 25, 2011. The Borrower and Guaranter hereby acknowledge and agree to the terms and conditions of this Commitment Letter and authorize Trez Capital Corporation to instruct its solicitor to prepare the security documentation. The Borrower and Guarantor further acknowledge that the Deposit set forth herein is a reasonable estimate of the cost incurred in granting the Loan and of holding monies available to fund same, and that the Deposit shall be forfeited and payable to Trez Capital Corporation as liquidated damages, and not as a penalty, if the Initial Advance under the Loan is not taken down within the time limit herein. This Commitment Letter and any fees earned as a result of this Commitment Letter, together with any expenses or costs incurred by Trez Capital Corporation including, but not limited to, appraisal, re-appraisal, inspections, re-inspections, title searches, plan reviews, soil tests, survey, environmental assessments, and legal costs on a solicitor and its client basis, are deemed to be a charge on the Subject Property referred to herein and Trez Capital Corporation may file and maintain a caveat on the title to the Subject Property to protect that charge and the Borrower and Guarantor do hereby mortgage to Trez Capital Corporation all its estate and interest in the said Subject Property and Security. This Commitment Letter supersedes all previous correspondence between the parties hereto.

Please set out below the name and phone number (including area code) of the solicitor representing you:

| Lawyer | JOSEPH FRIED |
|--------------|--|
| Firm | (PLEASE PRINT) LYER, WASSEN AAR + BAN ACH |
| Phone Number | (PLEASE PRINT) 416 223-9191 VZ30 |
| | (PLEASE PRINT) |

Please set out below the name and phone number (including area code) of the insurance agent representing you:

Insurance Agent Firm Phone Number

Yours Truly,

TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION

Vice President & Principal Broke

Lic. #: MO8000947

Michael Nisker

Senior Vice President Lic. #: MO9002034

We hereby agree to the terms and conditions contained in this Commitment Letter and agree to be bound by the

Dated at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, this _____ day of July, 2011.

BORROWER

1598490 Ontario Limited

Authorized Signatory

I'We have the authority to bind the Corporation.

GUARANTOR

Chaim Bialostozky

SCHEDULE 'A' INSURANCE

The Borrower shall obtain and maintain during the Term of the Loan the following insurance coverage with respect to the Subject Property and the property related thereto or used for its operation, which insurance shall be reviewed by the Lender's Insurance Consultant as set out in the Commitment Letter, prior to any advance of

Upon substantial completion of the Subject Property 1.

- (i) Fire Insurance: A fire insurance policy with extended coverage for all other risks and perils for an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the gross replacement cost for the building erected on the Subject Property, without deduction for foundation and footings; said policy shall inter alia provide for replacement cost endorsement, deletion from the policy of any provision requiring reconstruction on same or adjacent sites, coverage of direct and indirect damage resulting from leakage of fire protection equipment, an endorsement to the effect that the policy will cover any additional costs of reconstruction as a result of enforcement of current building by-laws and regulations, and loss to be payable to the Lender as a first-ranking mortgage creditor in accordance with the IBC 3000 mortgage clause approved by the Insurance Bureau of Canada including, without limitation, that such policy will not be cancelled, terminated or permitted to expire unless the Lender shall first receive a thirty (30) days prior written notice of the same. Such policy of insurance shall not contain a percentage co-insurance endorsement other than a one hundred percent (100%) stated amount co-insurance endorsement.
- (ii) Boiler and Machinery Insurance: A broad form boiler insurance policy with coverage on all electrical and mechanical equipment, as well as all pressure vessels; such policy shall contain a rider with the standard mortgage clause approved by the Canadian Boiler and Machinery Underwriters' Association, with proceeds payable to the Lender as first-ranking mortgage creditor and such policy shall provide inter alia for the same terms and conditions as set out in paragraph
- (iii) Liability Insurance: A general liability insurance policy covering corporeal and material damages in an amount of not less than Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) per occurrence. The Policy shall
- (iv) Rental Insurance: A rental income insurance policy for a period of indemnity of, at minimum, twenty-four (24) months for an amount equal to, at minimum, one hundred per cent (100%) of the actual or projected gross annual rents (or the net rents plus the amount of the operating expenses

For Properties Under Construction 2.

- (i) All Risks Builders Course of Construction including flood and earthquake on:
 - a. One hundred percent (100%) of the estimated final construction cost of the Subject Property, including reasonable soft costs;
 - b. One hundred percent (100%) of the anticipated annual rents (assuming full occupancy)
 - The policy shall allow for partial or full occupancy. All other terms and conditions shall apply as if there were a fire with extended coverage policy in force as described above in
- (ii) The liability coverage as described more fully in paragraph 1(iii) above. However, if the construction cost is in excess of Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000), then a wrap-up liability is required with a limit of not less than Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000) and must include all contractors, subcontractors and trades.

(iii) Engineers' errors and omission insurance for at least Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000) or such greater amount as the Lender may reasonably require.

3. Additional Insurance

In addition to any of the forgoing, the Lender shall be entitled to request that the Borrower obtain any other insurance coverage it deems necessary, useful or appropriate.

The provisions relating to cancellation of the insurance policies or alteration clauses in the policies, including the mortgage clause, shall provide that a prior written notice of not less than thirty (30) days must, in such event, be given to the Lender.

All proceeds of insurance from insurance policies maintained, other than liability insurance, shall be paid to the Lender and at the option of the Lender may either be applied on account of the Loan, whether or not the same may be due and payable, and interest thereon and any other sums payable in respect thereof, or held by it as part of the Lender's security and, so long as the Borrower is not in default, may be subject to withdrawal by the Borrower in instalments on a cost-to-complete basis, as the repair or replacement progresses, subject to the Lender's receipt of appropriate certificates, opinions and other documents as required by it and Lender's Solicitor.

If the Lender's security is by way of a leasehold mortgage, then notwithstanding the provisions of the immediately preceding paragraph, but provided that the Lender, its Insurance Consultant and its Solicitor are satisfied that the proceeds of insurance shall be applied to rebuilding and are otherwise completely satisfied with the provisions of all arrangements made with the ground lessor and an insurance trustee in respect thereof, the proceeds payable under the policies referred to above, other than liability insurance may be payable to the insurance trustee under and in accordance with an insurance trust agreement, satisfactory to the Lender, its Insurance Consultant and its solicitor.

The Borrower shall provide to the Lender such evidence as the Lender may request that all of the above required insurance is in place prior to any advance of the Loan being made.

All required insurance policies shall be forwarded to the Lender's Insurance Consultant for verification and approval, at the expense of the Borrower, prior to the disbursement of the Initial Advance of the Loan.

SCHEDULE 'B' APPROVED PRICES

| Unit# | Unit Name | Unit Type | Gross List Price | Net HST | List Price (net of HST) | Area (ft²) | \$ /ft |
|-------|------------|-----------------|------------------|----------|-------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| 101 | Merlot | One Bed + Den | \$499,900 | \$25,540 | \$474,360 | 1,677 | \$283 |
| 102 | Shiraz | Two Bed + Den | \$479,900 | \$21,963 | \$457,937 | 1,154 | \$397 |
| 103 | Cabernet | Two Bed + Den | \$499,900 | \$25,540 | \$474,360 | 1,573 | \$302 |
| 201 | Sarvignon | Three Bed | \$709,900 | \$46,350 | \$663,550 | 1,551 | |
| 202 | Burgundy | Two Bed + Den | \$534,900 | \$29,008 | \$505,892 | • | \$428 |
| 203 | Bordeaux | One Bed + Den | \$459,900 | \$19,981 | \$439,919 | 1,190 | \$425 |
| 204 | Chianti | Two Bed | \$489,900 | \$24,069 | \$465,831 | 939 | \$468 |
| 205 | Perk | Two Bed | \$504,900 | \$26,035 | \$478,865 | 973 1,027 | \$479 \$466 |
| 301 | Sauvignon | Three Bed | \$719,900 | \$47,341 | \$672,559 | 1,551 | \$434 |
| 302 | Burgundy | Two Bed + Den | \$544,900 | \$29,999 | \$514,901 | 1,190 | • |
| 303 | Bordeaux | One Bed + Den | \$469,900 | \$21,530 | \$448,370 | 939 | \$433 |
| 304 | Chianti | Two Bed | \$499,900 | \$25,540 | \$474,360 | 959 973 | \$477 |
| 305 | Perlo | Two Bed | \$514,900 | \$27,026 | \$487,874 | 1,027 | \$488 \$475 |
| 401 | Sauvignon | Three Bed | \$729,900 | \$48,332 | \$681,568 | | |
| 402 | Burgundy | Two Bed + Den | \$589,900 | \$34,459 | \$555,441 | 1,551 | \$439 |
| 403 | Bordeaux | One Bed + Den | \$499,900 | \$25,416 | \$474,484 | 1,190 | \$467 |
| 404 | Chianti | Two Bed | \$519,900 | \$27,522 | \$492,378 | 939 973 | \$505 |
| 405 | Perle | Two Bed | \$549,900 | \$30,495 | \$519,405 | 9/3 1,027 | \$506 \$506 |
| 501 | Champagno | Three Bed | \$1,150,900 | \$90,053 | \$1,060,847 | 2,069 | |
| 502 | Pinot | Three Bed + Den | \$989,900 | \$74,089 | \$915,811 | = | \$513 |
| 503 | Riesling | Three Bed + Den | \$1,050,900 | \$80,143 | \$970,757 | 1,663 | \$551 |
| 504 | Napa | Two Bed + Den | \$789,900 | \$54,278 | \$735,622 | 1,750 1,226 | \$555 \$600 |
| 601 | Chardonnay | Two Bed | \$659,900 | \$41,396 | \$618,505 | 1,094 | \$565 |

| Unit Type | # of Units | Gross List Price | Net HST | Avg. List Price (net of HST) | Avg. Area (ft²) | \$ /#12 |
|-----------------|------------|------------------|-----------|------------------------------|-----------------|---------|
| One Bed + Den | 4 | \$482,400 | \$23,117 | \$459,283 | 1,124 | \$409 |
| Two Bed | 7 | \$534,186 | \$28,869 | \$505,317 | 1,013 | \$499 |
| Two Bed + Den | 6 | \$573,233 | \$32,541 | \$540.692 | 1,254 | \$431 |
| Three Bed | 4 | \$827,650 | \$58,019 | \$769,631 | 1,681 | \$458 |
| Three Bed + Den | 2 | \$1,020,400 | \$77,116 | \$943.284 | 1,707 | \$553 |
| Total | 23 | \$14,459,700 | \$876,105 | \$13,583,595 | | \$464 |

Page 23 of 24

Loan No: 922/11 TO

Disclosure to Borrower

Mortgage Brokerages, Lenders and Administration Act

Important

This document must be provided to the borrower 2 business days prior to the signing of any mortgage instruments, unless waived below.

Property to be mortgaged: Suite numbers 101, 102, 103, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 501, 502, 503, 504, and 601 located at 3443 Bathurst St, Toronto, ON.

Details of Mortgage:

The Principal amount of the first mortgage to be repaid by the borrower will be \$8,352,000 to be advanced in multiple installments with the first advance in the amount of \$5,231,802 to be advanced on September 30, 2011 with payments commencing on October 1, 2011.

Interest shall be charged at the greater of 9.0% per annum (the "Minimum Rate") and a variable rate per annum (in either case, both before and after maturity, default and judgment) equal to the rate established by the HSBC from time to time as HSBC's prime lending rate for Canadian Dollar Loans ("Prime Rate") plus four per cent 6.0%) on the outstanding balance of the principal sum owing from time to time for the first twelve months of the Term and 25.0% per annum thereafter.

Interest will begin to accrue on the Closing Date of September 30, 2011.

The mortgage will be interest only and interest is to be compounded monthly.

The Interest Budget of \$450,000 is the estimated amount of all payments over the initial 12 month term of the mortgage and is the maximum amount of interest allowed to be accrued. If at any time during the term the accrued interest exceeds the Interest Budget, the Borrower must pay the overage to the Lender out of their own

Terms and Conditions:

General Terms / Conditions:

See lender commitment letter for details

- Prepayment Privileges:
- Transferability:
- Method of Payment:
- Special Conditions:
- Particulars / Penalties:
- Additional Comments:
- Optional Services:

| Fees and Costs Payable by the Bo | rower: | | | | |
|--|-----------|--------|-------------------------|-------------|--------------|
| Costs Included in APR | | Costs. | Excluded from APR | · · · · · · | |
| Commitment Fee | \$84,000 | Insur | ance Review | · | |
| Broker Fee | \$63,000 | | l Fees/Disbursement | s (est.) | |
| The Land Control of the La | | Appr | aisal or Inspection (if | any) | |
| Total Costs (Incl. APR): | \$147,000 | Total | Costs (Excl. from A | PR) | |

Total Cost of Borrowing: APR: 12.81%

Total Costs (incl. in APR) of \$147,000 + interest to be paid during the term of the mortgage of \$450,000 = \$597,000. The APR is calculated as \$495,000 over the average loan balance throughout the term estimated to be \$4,662,000, equaling 12.81%.

Page 24 of 24

| Referral Fees Paid to Brokerag N/A. The Broker / Agent is an at | ge and Broker / Agent: ffiliated or related company of the lender. |
|---|---|
| | of totalect company of the lender. |
| Conflicts of Interest: | |
| • The Broker / A continue | ving relationship which may be perceived as a conflict of interest: |
| TITO TO TOWOL / ARCHI IS TOUTONG | inting the Lender and not the Borrower in this transaction. |
| • The Broker /Agent has acted s | solely for the lender during the previous fiscal year. |
| | |
| Name and Address of Brokerage Licensing: 10472 | e: Trez Capital, PO Box 44, 1404 - 401 Bay St, Toronto ON M5H 2Y4 |
| Name of Authorized Person sign | ing on behalf of the Brokerage: Bruce Roy |
| Title of this Authorized Person: Licensing MO8000947 | Vice President & Principal Broker |
| 1 100000 mil | /) Λ |
| Date: 1/20 | (1 / Shumban |
| | Signature of Anthorized Person |
| Material Risks associated with M | Continue D |
| THE DULLUMET BOUNDWIERING Floot th | to Deplement 17 |
| risks of mortgage financing. Thes default in navment or other term of | se risks include, but are not limited to, such items as the consequences of f the mortgage which may result in the landar this |
| prepayment penalties in the mortoac | the if any the most are result in the lender taking action against us; the |
| change in our income or other person | nal circumstances may create. |
| | ACKNOWLEDGEMENT |
| I / we acknowledge receipt of a con | py of this form and that I / we have reviewed the information herein. The |
| • | by of this form and that I / we have reviewed the information herein. The sks and Benefits associated with this transaction. |
| Date; Ang - 5 - 2 - 11 | Borrower: |
| Date; | Borrower; |
| / we waive the 48 hour requirement | for this disclosure: |
| Date: Aug - 5-2011 | Borrower; |
| Date: | Borrower: |
| | |
| | |

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "G"** REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A Commissioner, Notary, Etc. DOMINIOUE MICHAUD



May 7, 2013

Borrower: 1598490 Ontario Limited

First Mortgage Financing in the Amount of \$8,352,000 secured by 23 residential condominium units located at 3443 Bethurst St., Toronto, ON (the "Subject Property") [Deloraine Residences Loan no. 922/11 TO]

MORTGAGE STATEMENT

| | | | | E & OE | |
|--|--|-----------|-----|--|--|
| Balance after January 1, 2013 payment Add: Interest for January 2013 Total principel and interest as of January 31, 2013 | (\$6,496,506.60 x 25% / 365 x 31 days) 31, 2013 | | sa | 6,496,506.60 137,939.52 6,634,446.12 | |
| Add: Professional fees paid to Pelican Woodcliff on February 15, 2013 Belance on February 15, 2013 | odciiff on February 15, 2013 | | €9 | 7,347.60 | |
| Add: Interest for Feb. 1 to 14, 2013 (\$6,634,44 Interest for Feb. 15 to 28, 2013 (\$6,641,79 Total principal and interest as of February 28, 2013 | (\$6,634,446,12 x 25% / 365 x 14 days) \$ (\$6,641,793,72 x 25% / 365 x 14 days) | 63,688.43 | es | 127,306.41 6,769,100.13 | |
| Add: Interest for March 2013 Total principal and interest as of March 31, 2013 | (\$6,769,100.13 x 25% / 365 x 31 days) 1, 2013 | | 65 | 143,727.47 | |
| Add: Interest for April 2013 Total principal and interest as of April 30, 2013 | (\$6,912,827.60 x 25% / 365 x 30 days) 2013 | | €9- | 142,044.40 7,054,872.00 | |
| Add: Interest for May 1 to 7, 2013 (\$7,0 Total principal and interest as of May 7, 2013 | (\$7,054,872 x 25% / 365 x 7 days) 2013 | | €4 | 33,824.73 | |
| Add: Forbearance and Default Administration Fees as of May 7, 2013 - attached | ion Fees as of May 7, 2013 - attached | | ļ | 150,530.49 | |
| Total amount due on May 8, 2013 before 1:00 PM PST | a 1:00 PM PST | | s | 7,239,227,22 | |
| er diem on May 8, 2013 after 1:00 PM PST (\$7,054,872.00 + \$149,812.21) x 25% / 365 days | ST 365 days | | s. | 4,934.72 | |
| | | | | | |

Notes: The above statement excludes any outstanding legal and receivership fees

This statement is valid until May 31, 2013

| | <u> </u> | | | | E & OE | | |
|---|-----------|----------|----------|--------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--|---------------------|
| | | | Interest | Forberance & Default Administration | | Outstanding | |
| From | ٩ | Pays | Rate | Fees | Accrued Interest | Balance | *** |
| 28-Mar-12 Default Administration Fee for March 2012 Balance on March 26, 2012 | | | | 50,000.00 | , | 50,000.00 | · |
| 28-Mar-12 Belanze on April 1, 2012 Default Administration Fee for April 2012 Balance on April 1, 2012 | 31-Mar-12 | • | 8.50% | 50,000,00 6,000,00 56,000,00 | 48.45 | 46.45 50,048.45 6,000.00 56,046.45 | |
| 1-Apr-12 Balance on May 1, 2012 Balance on May 1, 2012 Balance on May 1, 2012 | 30-Apr-12 | 0£ | 8.50% | 58,000.00 6,000.00 62,000,00 | 390.49 436.94 436.94 | 390.49 56,436.94 6,000.00 62,436.94 | |
| 1-May-12 Belance on June 1, 2012 Default Administration Fee for June 2012 Balance on June 1, 2012 | 31-May-12 | ۳ | 8.50% | 6,000.00 6,000.00 68,000.00 | 888.45 886.45 | 449.51 62.886.45 6,000.00 68.886.45 | |
| 1-Jun-12 Balance on July 1, 2012 Default Administration Fee for July 2012 Balance on July 1, 2012 | 30-Jun-12 | 90 | 8.50% | 68,000,00 6,000,00 74,000.00 | 1,366.39 | 479.95 69,366.39 6,000.00 75,366.39 | |
| 1-Jul-12 Balanca on August 1, 2012 Defautl Administration Fee for August 2012 Balanco on August 1, 2012 | 31-Jul-12 | ٤ | 8.50% | 74,000.00 6,000.00 80,000.00 | 1,808.89 1,908.99 | 542.60 75,908.89 6,000.00 81,908.99 | |
| 1-Aug-12 Balance on September 1, 2012 Default Administration Fee for September 2012 Balance on September 1, 2012 | 31-Aug-12 | 8 | 8.50% | 80,000.00 6,000.00 86,000.00 | 2,498.69 2,498.69 | 589.70 82,496.59 6,000.00 88,498.69 | |
| 1-Sep-12 Balance on October 1, 2012 Default Admistration Fee for October 2012 Balance on October 1, 2012 | 30-Sep-12 | 8 | 8.50% | 86,000.00 8,000.00 82,000.00 | 9,115.28 3,115.28 3,115.28 | 616.58 89,115.28 6,000.00 95,115.28 | ,, |
| 1-Oci-12 Balance on November 1, 2012 Default Administration Fee for November 2012 Balance on November 1, 2012 | 31-04-12 | ह | 8.50% | 92,000.00 6,000.00 98,000.00 | 3,800.06 3,800.06 | 654.78 95,800.06 6,000.00 | |
| 1-Nov-12 Balance on December 1, 2012 Default Administration Fee for December 2012 Balance on December 1, 2012 | 30-Nov-12 | 8 | 8.50% | 98,000.00 6,000.00 104,000.00 | 709.28 4,509.32 4,509.32 | 709.26 102,509.32 6,000.00 108,509.32 | |
| finterest 1-Dec-12 Balance on Larvary 1, 2013 Default Administration Fee for January 2013 Balance on January 1, 2013 | 31-Dec-12 | E | 8.50% | 104,000.00 6,000.00 110,000.00 | 781.21 5,290.53 5,290.53 | 781.21 109,290.53 6,000.00 115,290.53 | |
| interest Balance or February 1, 2013 Default Administration Fee for February 2013 Balance on February 1, 2013 | 31-Jan-13 | 8 | 25.00% | 110,000.00 6,000.00 116,000.00 | 2,447.85 7,738.48 7,738.48 | 2,447.95 117,738,48 8,000.00 123,738,48 | 120035111 |
| 1-Feb-13 Balance on March 1, 2013 Defeate Administration Fee for March 2013 Balance on March 1, 2013 | 28-Feb-13 | 28 | 25.00% | 116,000.00 6,000.00 122,000.00 | 10,111.55 | 2,373.07 126,111.55 6,000.00 132,111.55 | |
| Interest Batance on April 1, 2013 Default Administration Fee for April 2013 Batance on April 1, 2013 | 31-Mar-13 | 5 | 25.00% | 122,000.09 8,000.00 128,000.00 | 2,805.11 12,918.68 12,918.66 | 2,805.11 134,916.65 6,000.00 140,918.88 | |
| Interest 1-Apr-13 Balance on April 1, 2013 Default Administration Fee for May 2013 Balance on May 1, 2013 | 30-Apr-13 | 30 | 25.00% | 128,000.00 6,090.00 134,000.00 | 2,895,55 15,812,21 15,812,21 | 2,895.55 143,812.21 6,000.00 149,812.21 | . 11 - 15 (140) 4 4 |
| Interost Balance on May 7, 2013 | 7-May-13 | | 25.00% | (34,000.00 | 718.28 16,530.49 | 718.28 150,530.49 Page 1 51 1 | |

Forberance and Default Administration Fees

THIS IS EXHIBIT "H" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9^{TH} DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A Commissioner, Notary, Etc

at 10:07

The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar.

yyyy mm dd

Page 1 of 2

Properties

PIN

10198 - 0575 LT

Interest/Estate

Fee Simple

Description

PART OF LOTS 93 AND 94, PLAN 2370, CITY OF TORONTO, DESIGNATED AS PART 1 ON PL 66R-22815. STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031 SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT IN FAVOUR OF ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. AS IN AT2458855

Address

TORONTO

Chargor(s)

The chargor(s) hereby charges the land to the chargee(s). The chargor(s) acknowledges the receipt of the charge and the standard charge terms, if any.

Name

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Address for Service

4116 Bathurst Street Toronto, Ontario

M3H 3P2

I, Chaim Bialostozky, President, have the authority to bind the corporation.

This document is not authorized under Power of Attorney by this party.

Chargee(s)

Capacity

Share

Name

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

Address for Service

30 St. Clair Avenue West, Suite 700 Toronto, Ontario M4V 3A1

Statements

Schedule: See Schedules

Provisions

Principal Calculation Period \$8,352,000.00

Currency CDN

Balance Due Date

Daily 2012/11/01

Interest Rate

See Schedule

Payments

Interest Adjustment Date

2011 10 01

Payment Date

1st day of each month

First Payment Date

2011 11 01

Last Payment Date

2012 11 01

Standard Charge Terms

Insurance Amount

200033

full insurable value

Guarantor

LRO#80 Charge/Mortgage

Receipted as AT2835630 on 2011 10 07

at 10:07

The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar.

yyyy mm dd

Page 2 of 2

Signed By

Robert Cohen

2 Queen Street East Suite 1500 Toronto M5C 3G5

acting for Chargor(s)

Signed 2011 10 07

Te:

4165931221 Fax

4165935437

I have the authority to sign and register the document on behalf of the Chargor(s).

Submitted By

BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP

2 Queen Street East Suite 1500 Toronto M5C 3G5

2011 10 07

Tel 4165931221

Fax

4165935437

Fees/Taxes/Payment

Statutory Registration Fee

\$60.00

Total Paid

\$60.00

File Number

Chargor Client File Number:

0892260061

This is a Schedule attached to a Charge/Mortgage
between 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

(the "Chargor") and THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY (the "Chargee)
as guaranteed by Chaim Bialostozky (the "Covenantor")
relating to 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario (the "Premises")

NON-MERGER

The Chargor and the Covenantor by way of a separate Guarantee and Postponement of Claim, hereby acknowledge the terms, conditions, obligations, liabilities, warranties and representations contained in the Commitment Letter issued by TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION on behalf of the Chargee, entered into with the Chargor and the Covenantor dated July 22, 2011 (hereinafter referred to as the "Mortgage Commitment") shall not merge on the closing and registration or delivery of the mortgage loan security, including, but not limited to the Charge on the Premises, but shall remain in full force and effect, notwithstanding the delivery and registration of the said security.

In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between any of the provisions of the Mortgage Commitment and any of the provisions of the Charge, the provisions of the Mortgage Commitment shall prevail.

INTEREST RATE

Interest shall be charged at the greater of 8.5% per annum (the "Minimum Rate") and a variable rate per annum (in either case, both before and after maturity, default and judgment) equal to the rate established by HSBC Bank Canada ("HSBC") from time to time as HSBC's prime lending rate for Canadian dollar loans ("Prime Rate") plus 5.5% on the outstanding balance of the principal sum owing from time to time for the first twelve (12) months of the Term and 25.0% per annum thereafter. Interest shall be calculated daily and compounded and payable monthly. Overdue interest shall bear interest at the same rate as principal.

Such interest rate shall be set with respect to amounts advanced on the day of each advance and thereafter monthly on the first day of each month. Interest shall be calculated daily on the daily balance outstanding from time to time, before as well as after maturity, default or judgment, from the date of each advance. Such Interest Rate shall be determined upon the basis of a three hundred and sixty-five (365) day year, shall be calculated in accordance with the Chargee's usual practice (as to times and methods of calculation) and shall be adjusted automatically without notice to the Chargor.

All interest rates specified are nominal annual rates. The effective annual rate in any case will vary with payment frequency. All interest payable hereunder bears interest as well after as before maturity, default and judgment with interest on overdue interest at the applicable rate payable hereunder. All interest payable hereunder bears interest from the date of advance of any portion of the loan to the Chargee's solicitor, whether or not such advance of the loan is released to the Chargo or the Chargo's solicitor.

In all other respects, interest shall be paid in accordance with the provisions of the Mortgage Commitment.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Chargor shall provide the Chargee, within 120 days after the end of each fiscal year of the Chargor, or more often if requested by the Chargee, a detailed financial statement of the Chargor including a separate income and expense statement for the Premises, an operating statement and updated rent roll containing relevant lease terms for the Premises, if applicable, all satisfactory to the Chargee in form and content. The financial statement is to be prepared by an accountant licensed under the Public Accounting Act.

The Charger authorizes the Chargee to obtain such additional financial information as the Chargee may require.

PREPAYMENT

Subject to the partial discharge provisions hereof, there shall be no right of prepayment.

PARTIAL DISCHARGES

The Chargee shall provide a partial discharge of the security for the Loan only upon receipt of one hundred percent (100%) of the Net Sale Proceeds. Net Sale Proceeds shall be defined as the gross sale price less real estate commissions, legal fees and closing costs, but explicitly exclusive of GST/HST, which collectively shall not exceed five percent (5%) of the gross sale price less any amounts payable to prior chargees, as listed in Warranties and Representation section of the Mortgage Commitment, if any. In order to comply with the foregoing discharge parameters, a sales price list for each condominiumized unit comprising the Subject Property is to be agreed to by the Chargor and Chargee, and no sale can take place at less than ninety-five percent (95%) of the agreed upon price as illustrated in Schedule B of the Mortgage Commitment without the Chargee's written consent.

INSURANCE

Insurance shall be provided to the Chargee in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 16 of Standard Charge Terms 200033 and in accordance with the provisions of the Mortgage Commitment and shall be subject to the review and approval of the Insurance Consultant of the Chargee as contemplated in the Mortgage Commitment.

DUE ON SALE

Section 14 of Standard Charge Terms No. 200033 is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

"Except as provided in the Partial Discharge section herein, the Chargor shall not sell, assign, lease in its entirety or otherwise dispose of the legal ownership or title to the Premises, or its beneficial interest therein, or of the personal property related thereto or which is necessary to the use and operation of the Premises, without the prior written consent of the Chargee. The Chargor shall not make any changes to the authorized share capital or allocation of ownership thereof, which would result in a change of voting control or beneficial ownership thereof without the prior written consent of the Chargee."

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

The Chargor shall maintain at all times a property manager for the Premises satisfactory to the Chargee. The Chargee acknowledges that the property manager at the date hereof is acceptable.

The Chargee shall have the right from time to time in the event of a specific concern in the sole opinion of the Chargee, to request an accounting from the property manager. In addition, the Chargee shall be entitled to inspect the Premises periodically and/or to appoint a monitor to conduct such inspections. The Chargee and/or any monitor when so appointed shall have the power to:

- (a) inspect physical status of the Premises and to make or cause to be made such tests and inspections in connection therewith as it may deem advisable; and
- (b) review the management and financial position and for such purpose shall have full access to all books and records relating to same.

The Chargee will not, by virtue only of the exercise of the foregoing rights, be deemed a mortgagee-in-possession of the Premises.

RECEIVERSHIP

At the option of the Chargee, it shall constitute a default hereunder if the Chargor or the Covenantor shall become insolvent or be the subject of any bankruptcy, arrangement with creditors, proposal, amalgamation or any transaction or series of transactions which results in a change in control of the Chargor, re-organization, or any liquidation, winding-up, dissolution, or receivership or without the Chargee's consent, seeks continuation under the laws of any other jurisdiction. In the event of a default by the Chargor under this Charge, or if the Chargor or the Covenantor seeks relief under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act or other debtor relief legislation, the Chargor will, if requested by the Chargee establish a separate project bank account for the Premises.

Provided and without in any way limiting anything herein contained, in the event that:

- (a) The Chargor makes default in the payment of any principal or interest or any other monies required to be paid by the Chargor hereunder;
- The Chargor fails to observe or perform any other covenant or agreement herein contained;

- (c) Any representation or warranty made herein by the Chargor is at any time while this Charge is outstanding not true;
- (d) Any construction lien is registered against any part of the Premises and is not removed within thirty-five days;
- (e) An order is made or a resolution passed for the winding up of the Chargor, or if a petition is filed for the winding up of the Chargor;
- (f) The Chargor becomes insolvent or makes an unauthorized assignment or bulk sale of the Chargor's assets or if a bankruptcy petition is filed or presented against the Chargor;
- (g) Any proceedings with respect to the Chargor are commenced under The Companies Creditors Arrangement Act;
- (h) An execution, sequestration, extent or any other process of any court becomes enforceable against the Chargor or if a distress or analogous process is levied upon the Premises or any part thereof, provided such execution, sequestration, extent, process of court, distress or analogous process is not in good faith being disputed by the Chargor;
- (1) The Chargor shall permit any sum which has been admitted as due by the Chargor or is not disputed to be due by the Chargor and which forms, or is capable of being made, a charge upon any of the Premises in priority to or ranking equally with the charge of this Charge to be or remain unpaid;
- (j) Any charge or encumbrance created or issued by the Chargor having the nature of a fixed and/or floating charge shall become enforceable, whether ranking in priority to, or pari passu with this Charge; or,
- (k) The Chargor ceases or threatens to cease to carry on its business or if the Chargor commits or threatens to commit any act of bankruptcy;

then, and in any such event, this Charge shall, at the option of the Chargee, be deemed to be in default.

Provided that, and notwithstanding anything herein contained, it is agreed that at any time and from time to time when this Charge shall be in default, and whether or not the principal has been accelerated, the Chargee may, with or without entry into possession of the Premises or any part thereof, and whether or not there has been such entry, by writing under its hand or at its option by application to a court of competent jurisdiction, for and during the period of such default, appoint a receiver-manager (the "Receiver") of the Premises or any part thereof and of the rents and profits thereof, or of only the rents and profits thereof, and with or without security, and may from time to time by similar writing remove any Receiver and appoint another and that, in making any such appointment or removal, the Chargee shall be deemed to be acting as the agent or attorney for the Chargor. Upon the appointment of a receiver, the following provisions shall apply:

- (a) A statutory declaration of the Chargee as to default under this Charge shall be conclusive evidence thereof for the purpose of the appointment of such Receiver;
- (b) Every such Receiver shall be the agent or attorney of the Chargor, whose appointment is irrevocable by the Chargor, for the collection of all rents or other money receivable in respect of the Premises or any part thereof, and the Chargor covenants and agrees to co-operate with and assist the receiver and execute such documentation as the receiver shall reasonably require, in order to effect the aforesaid purposes;
- (c) The Chargee may from time to time in writing fix the remuneration of the Receiver;
- (d) The Receiver shall so far as concerns responsibility for the Receiver's acts or omissions be deemed the agent or attorney of the Chargor and in no event the agent of the Chargee;
- (e) The appointment of the Receiver by the Chargee shall not incur or create any liability on the part of the Chargee to the Receiver in any respect, and such appointment or anything which may be done by the Receiver or the removal of the Receiver or the termination of the receivership shall not have the effect of constituting the Chargee a mortgagee in possession in respect of the Premises or any part thereof;
- (f) The Receiver shall have power to exercise any of the powers or discretions of the Chargee hereunder, and may rent or license for use any part of the Premises which may become vacant

for such term and subject to such provisions as the Receiver may deem advisable or expedient, and in doing so the Receiver shall act as the attorney or agent of the Chargor and shall have the authority to execute under seal any lease in the name of and on behalf of the Chargor, and the Chargor undertakes to ratify and confirm whatever the Receiver may do in connection with the Premises;

- (g) The Receiver shall have power to construct or complete any unfinished construction upon the Premises so that the Premises and the buildings thereon so completed shall be a complete structure;
- (h) The Receiver shall have power to manage, operate, amend, repair, alter or extend the Premises or any part thereof as it deems expedient in the name of the Chargor and to carry on or concur in carrying on all or any part of the business of the Chargor;
- (i) The Receiver may borrow or raise money on the security of all or any part of the Premises in priority to or ranking equal with or subordinate to the charge of this Charge for such purpose as may be approved by the Chargee;
- (j) The Receiver shall not be liable to the Chargor to account for money or damages other than the money actually received by the Receiver in respect of the Premises or any part thereof, and out of such money so received the Receiver shall, subject to other written directions from the Chargee, pay or make reasonable reserves for payment in the following order:
 - (i) the Receiver's remuneration and disbursements;
 - (ii) all obligations incurred by the Receiver in connection with the management, including leasing and licensing, operation, amendment, repair, alteration or extension of the Premises or any part thereof, and in borrowing or raising money on the security of the Premises, or any part thereof;
 - (iii) interest, principal and other money which may from time to time be or become charged upon the Premises in priority to this Charge, and all taxes, insurance premiums and every other proper expenditure made or incurred by the Receiver in respect of the Premises or any part thereof;
 - (iv) to the Chargee all amounts due under this Charge and to the extent elected by the Chargee, amounts to become due hereunder for no more than two (2) months;
 - (v) and thereafter any surplus remaining in the hands of the Receiver shall be payable to the Chargor.
- (k) The Chargee may at any time and from time to time terminate any such receivership by notice in writing under its hand to the Chargor and to the Receiver; and
- (l) Save as to surplus money payable to the Chargor, the Chargor releases and discharges the Chargee and the Receiver from every claim of every nature, whether in damages or otherwise, arising by reason of anything done by the Chargee or the Receiver under the provisions of this section, unless such claim be the direct and proximate result of dishonesty or gross neglect.

ENVIRONMENTAL

The Chargee or agent of the Chargee may, at any time, before and after default, and for any purpose deemed necessary by the Chargee, enter upon the Premises to inspect the Premises and buildings thereon. Without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Chargee (or its respective agents) may enter upon the Premises to conduct any environmental testing, site assessment, investigation or study deemed necessary by the Chargee and the reasonable cost of such testing, assessment, investigation or study, as the case may be, with interest at the mortgage rate, shall be payable by the Charger forthwith and shall be a charge upon the Premises. The exercise of any of the powers enumerated in this clause shall not deem the Chargee or its respective agents to be in possession, management or control of the Premises and building(s).

In consideration of the advance of funds by the Chargee, the Chargor and the Covenantor hereby agree that, in addition to any liability imposed on the Chargor and the Covenantor under any instrument evidencing or securing the loan indebtedness, the Chargor and the Covenantor shall be jointly and severally liable for any and all of the costs, expenses, damages or liabilities of the Chargee, its directors and officers (including without limitation, all reasonable legal fees) directly or indirectly arising out of or attributable to the use, generation, storage, release, threatened release, discharge, disposal or presence on,

under or about the Premises of any hazardous or noxious substances and such liability shall survive foreclosure of the security for the loan and any other existing obligations of the Chargor and the Covenantor to the Chargee in respect of the loan and any other exercise by the Chargee of any remedies available to them for any default under the Charge.

In these provisions, "Requirements of Environmental Law" means all requirements of the common law or of statutes, regulations, by-laws, ordinances, treaties, judgements and decrees, and (whether or not they have the force of law) rules, policies, guidelines, orders, approvals, notices, permits, directives and the like, of any federal, territorial, provincial, regional, municipal or local judicial, regulatory or administrative agency, board or governmental authority relating to environmental or health or fire or safety matters, or any of them and the Premises and the activities carried out thereon (whether in the past, present or the future) including, but not limited to, all such requirements relating to: (i) the protection, preservation or remediation of the natural environment (the air, land, surface water or groundwater); (ii) the generation, handling, treatment, storage, transportation or disposal of or other dealing with solid, gaseous or liquid waste; and (iii) substances or conditions that are prohibited, controlled or otherwise regulated or are otherwise hazardous in fact (collectively "Hazardous Substances') such as contaminants, pollutants, toxic, dangerous or hazardous substances, toxic, dangerous or hazardous materials, designated substances, controlled products, including without limitation, wastes, subject wastes, urea formaldehyde foam type of insulation, asbestos or asbestoscontaining materials, polychlorinated biphenyls ("PCB's") or PCB contaminated fluids or equipment, explosives, radioactive substances, petroleum and associated products, underground storage tanks or surface impoundments and (iv) the securing, protection, preservation and remediation of health, fire and/or safety concerns.

- (a) The Chargor, to the best of its knowledge and based on the environmental assessment report provided to the Chargee as of the date hereof, warrants and represents that:
 - The Premises have never been used as a land fill site or to store Hazardous Substances either above or below ground, in storage tanks or otherwise;
 - (ii) All Hazardous Substances used in connection with the business conducted on the Premises has at all times been received, handled, used, stored, treated, shipped and disposed of in strict compliance with all Environmental Laws;
 - (iii) No Hazardous Substances have been released into the environment or deposited, discharged, placed or disposed of at, on or near the Premises as a result of the conduct of the business on the Premises; and
 - (iv) No notices of any violation of any matters referred to above relating to the Premises or its use have been received by the Chargor and there are no directions, writs, junctions, orders or judgements outstanding, no law suits, claims, proceedings, or investigations being instituted or filed.

For the purposes of the Mortgage Commitment, a Hazardous Substance includes but is not limited to contaminants, pollutants, dangerous substances, gasoline, oil, liquid wastes, industrial wastes, whole liquid wastes, toxic substances, hazardous wastes, hazardous materials and hazardous substances as defined in or pursuant to any applicable Environmental Laws. Further the Chargor shall indemnify and save harmless the Chargoe from any loss or liability whatsoever arising from any violation whatsoever of any law, regulation, ordinance, judgment, appraisal or decision in connection with hazardous risks or environmental risks.

The Chargor covenants that it will:

- remedy forthwith, at its own expense, any environment damage that may occur or be discovered on the Premises in the future;
- (ii) comply with and monitor, on a regular basis, its compliance and the compliance of any tenant, subtenant, assignee or other occupant of the Premises with all Requirements of Environmental Law;
- (iii) notify the Chargee promptly of any event or occurrence that has given, or is likely to give, rise to a report, order, inquiry or investigation relating to a matter that may have an adverse effect on the financial position of the Chargor or the Premises or any action, suit or proceeding against the Chargor or others having an interest in the Premises relating to, or a violation of, the Requirements of Environmental Law, including any release, spill, emission, leaking, pumping, injection, deposit, disposal, discharge, dispersal, leaching or migration of Hazardous Substances into, on or under the Premises, air and surface and ground water, and will also notify the

Chargee promptly of any such above-mentioned information of which the Chargor has or receives knowledge relating to lands adjacent to the Premises;

- (iv) not lease or consent to any sub-lease or assignment of any part of the Premises to a tenant, sub-tenant or assignee who may engage in, nor permit any tenant, subtenant, assignee or occupant of the Premises to engage in, a business involving the generation of environmental contamination or the storing, handling, processing, manufacturing or disposing of Hazardous Substances in, on, under or from the Premises save and except in accordance with the Requirements of Environmental Law, and any lease, sub-lease, or assignment of any part of the Premises shall preserve as against any lessee, sub-lessee or assignee all of the rights of the Chargee herein;
- (v) save and except for those Hazardous Substances which are present on, in or under the Premises in accordance with Requirements of Environmental Law and which have been disclosed to the Chargee in writing remove, in accordance with all Requirements of Environmental Law, any Hazardous Substances from the Premises forthwith upon their discovery and advise the Chargee forthwith in writing of the procedures taken;
- (vi) provide to the Chargee upon request such information, certificates, or statutory declarations as to compliance with the provisions hereof and all Requirements of Environmental Law and conduct such environmental audits or site assessments as may be reasonably necessary to ensure compliance with the Requirements of Environmental Law, and provide to the Chargee copies of any environmental, soils, safety or health reports or studies in respect of the Premises that it receives or possesses from time to time; and
- (vii) permit the Chargee to conduct inspections and appraisals of all or any of its records, business and property relating to the Premises at any time and from time to time to monitor compliance with the Requirements of Environmental Law.

The Chargor and the Covenantor further covenant that they will be liable for and fully indemnify the Chargee for any and all costs, expenses, damages or liabilities (including legal fees on a solicitor and his own client basis and any environmental remediation costs incurred by the Chargee) directly or indirectly arising out of or attributable to the non-compliance of the Chargor or its tenants, employees, or agents with the Requirements of Environmental Law and all such costs, expenses, damages or liabilities shall be secured hereby, and all such liability and indemnity shall survive the repayment of the indebtedness secured hereby, foreclosure upon the Charge, and/or any other extinguishment of the obligations of the Chargor and the Covenantor under the Charge and any other exercise by the Chargee of any remedies available to it against the Chargor or Covenantor.

LIENS

The Chargor shall provide such additional security, information, documentation and assurances as may be required from time to time by the Chargee during the currency of this Charge to determine and to establish and preserve, in all respects, the priority of this Charge and all advances made hereunder over any rights of lien claimants pursuant to the provisions of the Construction Lien Act. If the Chargee makes any payment, in connection with the determination, establishment or preservation of its priority, whether such payment is made to a lien claimant or other person claiming an interest in the Premises or is paid into court, then the amount or amounts so paid and all costs, charges and expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be forthwith payable to the Chargee by the Chargor and shall be a charge on the Premises and shall be added to the debt hereby secured and shall bear interest at the applicable rate and, in default of payment, the powers of sale and other remedies hereunder may be exercised. It is further agreed that the Chargee shall not become a mortgagee in possession by reason only of exercising any of the rights given to it under this paragraph or in making any payment to preserve, protect or secure the Premises.

EXPROPRIATION

In the event the whole or any part of the Premises is expropriated, the Chargor agrees all proceeds received from any such expropriation shall be paid directly to the Chargee provided that upon the payment of all amounts secured by this Charge, the Chargee shall have no further claim to any such proceeds.

ADDITIONAL FINANCING

The Chargor shall not, from and after the date of the registration of this Charge, further mortgage, charge or otherwise encumber the Premises without the prior written consent of the Chargee. Failure to comply with this provision shall at the option of the Chargee constitute an event of default under the within Charge. If the Chargor defaults in the payment of any instalment of principal or interest payable

under any subsequent Charge/Mortgage or other encumbrance affecting the Premises, whether the Chargee has consented thereto or not, or in the observance or performance of any of the agreements, terms or provisos of any such Charge/Mortgage or other encumbrance, then at the option of the Chargee, the entire principal secured under this Charge, together with all accrued and unpaid interest, shall become due and payable at the option of the Chargee and the Chargee shall be entitled to exercise all of its rights and remedies hereunder.

ADDITIONAL SECURITY

The Chargor acknowledges a General Assignment of Rents and General Security Agreement (collectively the "Additional Security") are being given as further security to this Charge, which Additional Security is being granted by the Chargor to the Chargee and any default under the Additional Security shall constitute default under this Charge and any default under this Charge shall constitute default under the Additional Security and at the option of the Chargee require the entire principal secured under this Charge; together with all accrued and unpaid interest to become due and payable. Payment under the Additional Security shall constitute payment under this Charge and payment on account of this Charge shall constitute payment under the Additional Security.

It is agreed the Chargee's rights hereunder shall in no way merge or be affected by any proceedings the Chargee may take under the Additional Security and the Chargee shall not be required to take proceedings under such Additional Security or any part thereof before proceeding under this Charge, and conversely, no proceedings under this Charge shall in any way affect the rights of the Chargee under such Additional Security and the Chargee shall not be required to take proceedings under this Charge before proceeding under the Additional Security or any part thereof.

Upon request from the Chargee, the Chargor agrees forthwith upon delivery from time to time of any chattels in which it has an ownership interest (including replacements thereof) relating to the Premises, it shall promptly notify the Chargee, and its solicitors, of such delivery and shall forthwith supply the Chargee with all serial numbers and a description of such chattels for the purposes of the aforementioned General Security Agreement, which description shall include make and model. The Chargor further agrees to provide written evidence of proof of purchase of the chattels, free of encumbrances, and of insurance of same, both in the form and content satisfactory to the Chargee.

UNDERTAKINGS

In the event the Chargor defaults with respect to any undertakings delivered to the Chargee in consideration of the advance of funds under this Charge or with respect to any covenant contained in the terms and provisions contained in this Charge or the Additional Security, such default will be an event of default under this Charge.

CHARGOR SHAREHOLDERS

The Chargor and the Covenantor covenant and agree with the Chargee that it will not transfer, encumber, hypothecate or dispose of any of the shares in the Chargor to persons or entities other than the Covenantor without the prior written consent of the Chargee, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld. In the event the approval and consent of the Chargee is not first obtained with respect to the foregoing, it is agreed all monies secured hereunder with accrued interest thereon shall, at the option of the Chargee, forthwith become due and payable and the Chargee shall have the right and option to exercise all its rights and remedies hereunder.

PLACE OF PAYMENTS

All payments under this Charge shall be paid to the Chargee at the address in Vancouver, British Columbia herein described in the Notice provisions hereinafter set out or as it or its agents may otherwise direct, before 1:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time on any payment date. The parties agree any payment received after 1:00 p.m. shall be deemed to have been made on the banking day next following.

NOTICE

Any notice, direction or other instrument required or permitted to be given under the provisions of this Charge shall be in writing and may be given by delivering same or mailing same or sending same by telegram, telex, telecommunication, facsimile or other similar form of communication, in each case addressed to the Chargee in care of Trez Capital Corporation, Suite 1550, 1185 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6E 4E6, and to the Chargor at the address as set out herein. Any notice, direction or instrument aforesaid, shall if delivered, be deemed to have been given or made on the date it was so delivered; if sent by prepaid registered mail, be deemed to have been given or made the fifth day following the day on which it was so mailed; and if sent by telegram, telex, telecommunication, facsimile

or other similar form of communication, be deemed to have been given or made on the day it was so sent. Any party may give written notice of change of address in the same manner, in which event any such notice shall thereafter be given to it as above provided at such changed address. In the event of interruption, for any reason, in one or more of the forms of communications listed above, the parties shall use a form which is not so interrupted with the intent that the form of communication used will give the addressee timely notice of the communication.

STANDARD CHARGE TERMS

In the event of any discrepancy between the provisions contained in this Schedule and the provisions contained in Standard Charge Terms No. 200033, the provisions of this Schedule shall prevail.

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "I"** REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY, 2013

A Commissioner, Notary, Etc. DOMINIOUE MICHAUD LRO # 80 Notice Of Assignment Of Rents-General

Receipted as AT2835631 on 2011 10 07

at 10:07

The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar.

yyyy mm dd

Page 1 of 2

Properties

PIN

· 10198 - 0575 LT

Description

PART OF LOTS 93 AND 94, PLAN 2370, CITY OF TORONTO, DESIGNATED AS PART 1 ON PL 66R-22815. STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031 SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT IN FAVOUR OF

ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. AS IN AT2458855

Address

TORONTO

Applicant(s)

The assignor(s) hereby assigns their interest in the rents of the above described land. The notice is based on or affects a valid and existing estate, right, interest or equity in land.

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Address for Service

4116 Bathurst Street Toronto, Ontario M3H 3P2

I, Chaim Bialostozky, President, have the authority to bind the corporation.

This document is not authorized under Power of Attorney by this party.

Party To(s)

Capacity

Share

Name

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

Address for Service

30 St. Clair Avenue West, Suite 700

Toronto, Ontario

M4V 3A1

Statements

The applicant applies for the entry of a notice of general assignment of rents.

This notice may be deleted by the Land Registrar when the registered instrument, AT2835630 registered on 2011/10/07 to which this notice relates is deleted

Toronto

M5C 3G5

M5C 3G5

M5C 3G5

Schedule: See Schedules

Signed By

Robert Cohen

2 Queen Street East Suite 1500

acting for Applicant(s) Signed

2011 10 07

Tel

4165931221

Fax

4165935437

I have the authority to sign and register the document on behalf of all parties to the document.

Robert-Cohen

2 Queen Street East Suite 1500 Toronto

acting for Party To(s) Signed

2011 10 07

4165931221

Tel Fax

4165935437

I have the authority to sign and register the document on behalf of all parties to the document.

Submitted By

BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP

2 Queen Street East Suite 1500 Toronto

2011 10 07

Tel

4165931221

Fax

4165935437

LRO # 80 Notice Of Assignment Of Rents-General

Receipted as AT2835631, on 2011 10 07

at 10:07

The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar.

yyyy mm dd

Page 2 of 2

Fees/Taxes/Payment

Statutory Registration Fee

. \$60.00

Total Paid

\$60.00

File Number

Party To Client File Number:

0892260061

GENERAL ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

BETWEEN:

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED,

(hereinafter called the "Assignor")

OF THE FIRST PART:

- and -

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY,

(hereinafter called the "Assignee")

OF THE SECOND PART;

- 1. As security for the payment for all obligations, indebtedness and liability of the Assignor to the Assignee under a certain Charge/Mortgage, and any amendments thereto and extensions thereof (the "Charge"), given by the Assignor to the Assignee on the interest in those lands and premises described on page 1 of the Notice of Assignment of Rents-General to which this document is attached (the "Lands"), whether such obligations, indebtedness or liabilities are incurred prior to, at the time of, or subsequent to, the execution of this Assignment, the Assignor hereby grants, assigns and transfers to the Assignee:
 - (a) All leases, licenses and other agreements permitting the occupation or use of the Lands or any part thereof, whether in existence at the date of this Assignment or hereafter, and all renewals thereof (all of which leases, licenses and other agreements are hereinafter referred to as "Leases") and any guarantee of all or any of the obligations under any of the Leases; and,
 - (b) All rentals, income, receipts, profits and other monies payable to the Assignor under the Leases including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all rents, income, subsidies or payments received from any and all competent governmental authorities (all of which rentals, income receipts, profits and other monies are hereinafter referred to as "Rentals").
- 2. In the event of default under the Charge or herein, the Assignee may at its option enter upon the Lands and collect in the name of the Assignor or in its own name as Assignee, the Rentals accrued but unpaid and in arrears at the date of such default, as well as the Rentals thereafter accruing and becoming payable during the period of the default. The Assignor shall from time to time forthwith on the Assignee's request, do, make and execute all notices and directions to tenants directing the payment of Rentals to the Assignee and other documents, acts, matters and things, as may be required by the Assignee in order to collect Rentals or otherwise give effect to these presents, and the Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints any officer of the Assignee, or any receiver appointed by the Court as hereinafter set out, the true and lawful Attorney of the Assignor irrevocably with power of substitution to do, make and execute all such notices, directions, documents, acts, matters or things with the right to use the name of the Assignor whenever and wherever it may be deemed necessary or expedient.
- 3. The Assignor shall from time to time forthwith on request furnish to the Assignee in writing all books and information requested relating to Rentals and the Assignee shall be entitled from time to time to have access to the lands and/or other premises occupied by the Assignor in order to inspect such books or information.
- In the event of default under the Charge or herein, the Assignee may, in addition to any other rights, appoint by instrument in writing a receiver or receiver-manager in connection with the Rentals and remove or replace such receiver or receiver-manager from time to time or may institute proceedings in any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of such receiver or receiver-manager. Where the Assignee is hereinafter in this Assignment referred to, the term shall, where the context permits, include any receiver or receiver-

manager so appointed and the officers, employees, servants or agents of such receiver or receiver-manager.

- In the event of default under the Charge or herein, the Assignee may, at its option, take over and assume the management, operation and maintenance of the Lands and perform all acts necessary and proper with respect to such management, operation and maintenance and expend such sums out of the income of the Lands as may be needed in connection therewith, in such manner and to the same extent as the Assignor, including the right to effect new Leases, renew existing Leases or make concessions to tenants and the Assignor hereby releases all claims against the Assignee arising out of such management, operation and maintenance, save and except the liability of the Assignee to account.
- The Assignor represents and warrants to, and covenants and agrees with, the Assignee that:
 - (a) all Leases are valid, enforceable and in full force and effect;
 - (b) the Assignor has not done and will not do or omit to do any act having the effect of terminating, cancelling or accepting surrender of any of the Leases, or of waiving, releasing, reducing or abating any rights or remedies of the Assignor, or obligations of any other party thereunder or in connection therewith without the prior written consent of the Assignee;
 - none of such rights, remedies and obligations are or will be affected by any other agreement, document or understanding or by any reduction, abatement, defence, setoff or counterclaim;
 - (d) none of the Leases or the Assignor's rights thereunder (including the right to receive the Rentals) have been or will be amended, assigned, encumbered, discounted or anticipated, except as currently disclosed by the records of the Land Registry Office, and same shall not be, except with the prior written consent of the Assignee;
 - (e) none of the Rentals have been or will be paid prior to the due date for payment thereof except as provided in the Leases;
 - the Assignor will observe and perform all of its obligations under the Leases;
 - (g) there has been no default under any of the Leases by any of the parties thereto of which the Assignor has notice;
 - (h) there is no outstanding dispute under any of the Leases by any of the parties thereto; and,
 - neither the Assignor nor any previous owner of the Lands has executed a prior assignment of the Leases or the Rentals except as currently disclosed by the records of the Land Registry Office.
- 7. The Assignor hereby covenants and warrants that a further assignment of Leases or Rentals shall not be granted unless the Assignor provides the Assignee with an acknowledgement from any subsequent creditor that this Assignment shall have full priority over any such further assignment.
- 8. Nothing herein contained shall have the effect of making the Assignee responsible for the collection of Rentals or any part thereof, or for the performance of any of the obligations or conditions under or in respect of the Leases or any of them to be observed and performed by the Assignor, or to take any action or enforce any remedy against any person with respect to any breach of any of the Leases, and that the Assignee shall not by virtue of this Assignment, or its receipt of the Rentals or any part thereof, become or be deemed a mortgagee in possession. The Assignee shall be liable to account for only such monies as shall actually come into its hands, less proper collection charges, provided that such monies may be applied on account of any indebtedness of the Assignor to the Assignee.
- 9. The Assignor shall be entitled to collect and receive the Rentals as they become due under the Leases unless and until default occurs under the Charge or herein and the Assignee gives notice to any tenant, user, occupier, licensee or other party entitled to occupation or use of any part of the Lands under any of the Leases requiring that the Rentals be paid to the

Assignee, but nothing in this section 9 shall permit or authorize the Assignor to collect any of the Rentals prior to their due date.

- 10. None of the rights or remedies of the Assignee under the Charge shall be delayed or in any way prejudiced by this Assignment. Notwithstanding any variation of the terms of the Charge or any extension of time for payment of the monies secured by the Charge or any part thereof or any release of part or parts of the premises or any collateral security, the Leases and the Rentals hereby assigned shall continue as collateral security until all monies secured by the Charge have been paid in full.
- 11. Save as otherwise agreed between the parties in writing, and save as hereinafter set out, the Assignment and the Charge collectively constitute the entire agreement between the parties as regards the assignment of Leases and Rentals and the rights and liabilities of the parties and there are no other representations, collateral agreements or conditions in respect of the Leases or Rentals. This Assignment is in addition to and not in substitution for any other agreement between the parties including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any agreement creating a security interest in the Leases or Rentals and whether heretofore or hereinafter made, and the terms of such agreement or agreements shall be deemed to be continued unless expressly provided to the contrary in writing and signed by the parties.
- 12. Any notice required by or given under or in connection with this Assignment may be effectively given if it is in written form and given in the same manner and extent as provided for in the Charge.
- 13. If any term of this Assignment or the application to any person or circumstance shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Assignment or the application of such term to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby and each term of this Assignment shall be separately valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 14. Any receiver or receiver-manager appointed out of this Assignment or by any Court shall be deemed to be an agent or agents of the Assignor and the Assignor shall be solely responsible for his or its or their acts and for his or its or their remuneration and expenses and the Assignee shall not be in any way responsible for any misconduct or negligence on the part of any such receiver or receiver-manager.
- 15. In the event that all amounts receivable under the Charge are received in full, the Assignor shall be entitled, at its sole expense to receive a discharge of this Assignment.
- A discharge of the Charge shall operate as a reassignment to the Assignor of the rentals and leases referred to herein.
- 17. This Assignment shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario.
- 18. This Assignment and everything contained herein shall extend to and bind and may be taken advantage of by the respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, as the case may be, of each and every of the parties hereto and where there is more than one Assignor or there is a female party or a corporation, the provisions hereof shall be read with all grammatical changes thereby rendered necessary and where there is more than one Assignor all covenants shall be deemed to be joint and several.
- 19. Provided (i) an Event of Default has not occurred and is continuing, and (ii) the Assignor complies with the requirements of the first mortgagee; then the Assignor may, without the Assignee's consent, from time to time (i) agree to amend the existing leases so long as such amendments are commercially reasonable, and do not release such tenants or reduce such tenants' rental obligations under the lease except in the ordinary course of its business acting as would a prudent landlord, and (ii) agree to lease premises in the Project, acting as a prudent landlord, to replacement tenant(s) at fair market terms.

THIS IS EXHIBIT "J" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

Commissioner, Notary, Etc

SECURITY INTEREST

- (a) As security for the payment of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities of 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as the "Debtor") to THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY (the "Creditor"), whether incurred prior to, at the time of or subsequent to the execution hereof, including, without limitation, all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities of the Debtor to the Creditor under a Charge/Mortgage given by the Debtor registered on the day of september, 2011 securing the original principal sum of \$8,352,000.00, and any amendment thereto and extensions thereof (the "Charge") given to the Creditor on those lands and premises described on Schedule "A" hereon (the "Lands"), the Debtor hereby grants to the Creditor by way of mortgage, charge, assignment and transfer, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all goods (including all parts, accessories, attachments, special tools, additions and accession thereto) located on the Lands, which are now owned or hereafter owned or acquired by or on behalf of the Debtor (including such as may be returned to or repossessed by Debtor) and in all proceeds and renewals thereof, accretions thereto and substitutions therefor (hereinafter collectively called "Collateral"), including, without limitation, all of the following now owned or hereafter owned or acquired by or on behalf of Debtor:
 - all inventory of whatever kind ("Inventory") located on the Lands;
 - (ii) all equipment (other than Inventory) of whatever kind located on the Lands including, without limitation, all machinery, tools, apparatus, plant, furniture, fixtures and vehicles of whatsoever nature or kind belonging to and owned by the Debtor;
 - (iii) all book accounts and book debts and generally all accounts, debts, dues, claims, choses in action and demands of every nature and kind howsoever arising or secured which are now due, owing or accruing due to or owned by or which may hereafter become due, owing or accruing due or owned by the Debtor in connection with the Lands or the business operated by the Debtor thereon including, without limitation, letters of credit and advises of credit, which are now due, owing or accruing due to or owned by or which may hereafter become due, owing or accruing due to or owned by the Debtor ("Debts");
 - (iv) all deeds, documents, writings, papers, books of account and other books relating to or connected with the Lands or the business operated by the Debtor thereon and which relate to or are records of Debts, Chattel Paper or Documents of Title or by which such are or may hereafter be secured, evidenced, acknowledged or made payable;
 - (v) all contractual rights and insurance claims and all goodwill, patents, trademarks, copyrights, and other industrial property relating to or connected with the Lands or the business operated by the Debtor thereon;
 - (vi) all monies, other than trust monies lawfully belonging to others, which now are or which may at any time hereafter be due and owing to or owned by the Debtor in connection with the Lands or the business operated by the Debtor thereon;
 - (vii) all the goods, chattels and fixtures now located on the Lands and belonging to and owned by Debtor and any replacements thereof.
- (b) The Security Interest granted hereby shall not extend to or apply to, and the Collateral shall not include, the last date of the term of any lease or agreement therefor but upon the enforcement of the Security Interest the Debtor shall stand possessed of such last day in trust to assign the same to any person acquiring such term;
- (c) The terms "Goods", "Chattel Paper", "Documents of Title", "Instruments", "Intangibles", "Securities", "proceeds", Inventory", and "accessions", whenever used herein shall be interpreted pursuant to their respective meanings when used in the *Personal Property Security Act* of Ontario, R.S.O., 1990, as amended from time to time, which Act, including amendments thereto and any Act substituted therefor and amendments thereto is herein referred to as the "Act". Provided always that the terms "Goods" when used herein shall not include "consumer goods" of Debtor as that term is defined in the Act, and any reference herein to "Collateral" shall, unless the context otherwise requires, be deemed a reference to "Collateral or any part thereof".

INDEBTEDNESS SECURED

The Security Interest granted hereby secures payment and satisfaction of any and all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities of Debtor to the Creditor (including interest thereof) relating to the Loan present or future, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or not, extended or renewed, wheresoever and howsoever incurred and any ultimate unpaid balance thereof and whether the same incurred again and whether Debtor be bound alone or with another or others and whether as principal or surety including, but without limitation, all obligations of the Debtor to the Creditor under the Charge (hereinafter collectively called the "Indebtedness").

It is understood and agreed between the Debtor and Creditor herein that the covenant of the Debtor shall extend only to its respective interest in the property and business conducted thereon comprising the security being given to the Creditor and, in the event of default, there shall be no recourse by the Creditor to any other assets or interests of the Debtor or any other person who may have an interest in the land except for any tenant or occupant.

3. <u>OWNERSHIP OF COLLATERAL</u>

The Debtor represents and warrants that, except for the Security Interest created hereby, the Debtor is, or with respect to Collateral acquired after the date hereof will be, the owner of the Collateral free from any mortgage, lien, charge, security interest or encumbrance ("Encumbrances"), save for the Security Interest and those Encumbrances shown in Schedule "B".

4. INSURANCE

The Debtor shall keep the Collateral insured against loss or damage by fire and such other risks as the Creditor may reasonably require to the full insurance value thereof, and shall either assign the insurance policies to the Creditor or have the loss thereunder made payable to the Creditor as the Creditor may require. At the request of the Creditor such policies shall be delivered to and held by it. Should the Debtor neglect to maintain such insurance the Creditor may insure and any premiums paid by the Creditor together with interest thereon shall be payable by the Debtor to the Creditor upon demand.

LIENS, ETC.

The Debtor shall keep the Collateral free and clear of all taxes, assessments, claims, liens and encumbrances, save for the Security Interest and those Encumbrances shown in Schedule "B", and shall promptly notify the Creditor of any loss or damage to the Collateral or any part thereof.

6. <u>USE OF COLLATERAL</u>

Until the Security Interest shall have become enforceable, the Debtor may dispose of or deal with the Collateral in the ordinary course of its business, for the purpose of carrying on the same and in any lawful manner not inconsistent with the provisions hereof or any other agreements of the Debtor to the Creditor or with the terms of any policies of insurance relating thereto.

INFORMATION AND INSPECTION

The Debtor shall from time to time forthwith on request furnish to the Creditor in writing all information requested relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, and the Creditor shall be entitled from time to time to inspect the tangible Collateral wherever located including, without limitation, any books and records of the Debtor relating to the Collateral, and for such purpose the Creditor shall have access to all places where the Collateral or any part thereof is located and to all premises occupied by the Debtor. The Debtor shall also deliver to the Creditor, as and when requested, such financial statements and other financial information relating to the Debtor and its business as required by the Creditor from time to time.

DEFAULT

8.1 In the event the Debtor shall default in the payment of all or any part of the Indebtedness or liability of the Debtor to the Creditor, or in the performance or observance of any other obligation or liability of the Debtor to the Creditor, then the Security Interest shall become enforceable and so long as it shall remain enforceable, the Creditor may proceed to realize the security constituted by

this Security Agreement by sale or to enforce its rights by entry, or by proceedings in any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a receiver or receiver and manager or for sale of the Collateral or any part thereof or by any other action, suit, remedy or proceeding authorized or permitted hereby or by law or by equity; and may file such proofs of claims and other documents as may be necessary or advisable in order to have its claim lodged in any bankruptcy or other judicial proceedings relative to the Debtor. Any such sale may be made by public auction, by public tender or by private contract, with or without advertising and without any other formality, all of which are hereby waived by the Debtor, and such sale shall be on such terms and conditions as to credit or otherwise and as to upset or reserve bid or price as the Creditor, in its sole discretion, may deem advantageous and such sale may take place whether or not the Creditor has taken possession of such property and assets; provided however, that unless the Collateral is perishable or unless the Creditor believes on reasonable grounds that the Collateral will decline speedily in value the Debtor shall be entitled to not less than fifteen (15) days' notice of sale containing such information and statements as are prescribed by the Act.

In addition to the rights of the Creditor set forth in Paragraph 8.1, whenever the Security Interest shall have become enforceable and so long as it shall remain enforceable, the Creditor may, by instrument in writing, appoint any person to be a receiver (which term shall include a receiver and manager) of the Collateral including any rents and profits thereof and may remove any receiver and appoint another in his stead. Any such receiver or receivers so appointed shall be vested with all the powers and rights of the Creditor and shall have power to take possession of the Collateral or any part thereof and to carry on or concur in carrying on the business of the Debtor, and to borrow money required for the maintenance, preservation or protection of the Collateral or any part thereof or for the carrying on of such business, and to further charge the Collateral in priority to the security constituted by this Security Agreement as security for money so borrowed, and to exercise all rights attaching or incidental to any securities owned by the Debtor and to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the whole or any part of the Collateral on such terms and conditions and in such manner as he shall determine. Any such receiver shall for all purposes be deemed to be the agent of the Debtor and not the agent of the Creditor, and therefore, the Creditor shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of the receiver. The Creditor may from time to time fix the remuneration of such receiver and direct the payment thereof out of the Collateral. The receiver shall apply all monies from time to time received by him in such of the following modes and in such order or priority as the Creditor may from time to time at its option direct, namely: in discharge of all rents, taxes, rates, insurance premiums and outgoings affecting the Collateral; in payment of the remuneration of the receiver; in keeping in good standing all liens and charges on the Collateral prior to the Security Interest; in payment of the costs of carrying out or executing any powers, duties or directions which are vested in the receiver; in payment of the interest accruing due on the Security Agreement and all other amounts owing hereunder; and in payment of the principal due and payable upon the Security Agreement and residue of any monies so received shall be paid to the Debtor. The Creditor, in appointing or refraining from appointing such receiver, shall not incur any liability to the receiver, the Debtor or otherwise.

8.3 In addition to the rights and remedies specifically provided herein, the Creditor shall, upon default have the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Act.

9. RECEIVABLES

The Creditor may collect, realize, sell, or otherwise deal with the Debts or any part thereof in such manner, upon such terms and conditions and at such time or times, whether before or after default, as may seem to it advisable and without notice to the Debtor. The Creditor shall not be liable or accountable for any failure to collect, realize, sell or obtain payment of the Debts or any part thereof and shall not be bound to institute proceedings for the purpose of collecting, realizing or obtaining payment of the same or for the purpose of preserving any rights of the Creditor, the Debtor or any other person, firm or corporation in respect of the same. All monies collected or received by the Creditor in respect of the Debts or other Collateral may be applied on account of such parts of the Indebtedness of the Debtor as the Creditor may, in its sole discretion, elect, or in the discretion of the Creditor may be released to the Debtor, all without prejudice to the liability of the Debtor or the Creditor's right to hold and realize the security constituted by this Security Agreement.

10. CHARGES AND EXPENSES

The Creditor may charge on its own behalf and pay to others reasonable sums for expenses incurred and for services rendered (expressly including legal advice and services) in connection with the

4

preparation and registration of this Security Agreement and in connection with the realization, disposition of, retention or collection of the Collateral or any part thereof, and such sums shall be a subordinate charge, subject to the Security Interest and Encumbrances shown in Schedule "B" on the proceeds of such realization, disposition or collection and shall be added to the Indebtedness secured by this Security Agreement and shall also be secured hereby.

11. DEALINGS BY THIRD PARTIES

No person dealing with the Creditor or its agent or a receiver shall be concerned to enquire whether the Security Interest has become enforceable, or whether the powers which the Creditor or its agent is purporting to exercise have become exercisable, or whether any money remains due upon the security constituted by this Security Agreement, or as to the necessity or expediency of the stipulations and conditions to which any sale shall be made, or as to the propriety or regularity of any sale, or of any other dealing by the Creditor with the Collateral, or to see to the application of any money paid to the Creditor.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS

. <u>.</u> —

The Debtor hereby covenants and agrees with the Creditor, so long as this Security Agreement remains outstanding, that:

- (a) it will do, observe and perform all matters and things necessary or expedient to be done, observed or performed by virtue of any law of Canada or any province or municipality thereof for the purpose of creating and maintaining the security hereby constituted;
- (b) it will, at all times, maintain all licenses, permits and authorizations to enable it to conduct its business; will carry on and conduct its business in a proper, efficient and businesslike manner and in accordance with good business practice;
- (c) it will upon the reasonable request of the Creditor, provide the Creditor with such information concerning the Collateral and the business of the Debtor as required by the Creditor;
- (d) it will pay or cause to be paid all taxes, rates, government fees and dues, levies, assessed or imposed on it and its property or any part thereof as and when the same become due and payable, save and except when and so long as the validity of any such taxes, rates, fees, dues, levies, assessments or imposts is, in good faith, contested by it and will, if and when required in writing by the Creditor, furnish the Creditor for inspection, with receipts for any of such payments;
- (e) it will not, without the prior written consent of the Creditor, which may be granted or withheld by the Creditor, in its absolute discretion, sell, transfer, assign or otherwise dispose of any part of the Collateral other than in the ordinary course of its business, for the purpose of carrying on same in a lawful manner not inconsistent with the provisions of this agreement or any other agreement of the Debtor with the Creditor.

13. FURTHER ASSURANCES

The Debtor shall from time to time forthwith on the Creditor's request do, make and execute all such financing statements, further assignments, documents, acts, matters and things as may be required by the Creditor of, or with respect to, the Collateral or any part thereof or as may be required to give effect to these presents, and the Debtor hereby constitutes and appoints a duly authorized officer of the Creditor the true and lawful attorney of the Debtor irrevocable with full power of substitution to do, make and execute all such statements, assignments, documents, acts, matters or things with the right to use the name of the Debtor whenever and wherever it may be deemed necessary or expedient.

14. DEALINGS BY THE CREDITOR

The Creditor may grant extensions of time and other indulgences, take and give up securities, accept compositions, grant releases and discharges and otherwise deal with the Debtor, debtors of the Debtor, sureties and others and with the Collateral and other securities as the Creditor may see fit

without prejudice to the liability to the Debtor or the Creditor's rights to hold and realize the security constituted by this Security Agreement.

NO REMEDY EXCLUSIVE

No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Creditor for the realization of the Security Interest, enforcement of rights of the Creditor or otherwise is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies hereunder or under any security collateral hereto, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative, and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or under any other document or agreement in respect of the obligations to the Creditor owned by the Debtor. Every power and remedy given by this Security Agreement to the Creditor may be exercised from time to time as often as may be deemed expedient by the Creditor. The taking of any action or proceedings or refraining from so doing, or any other dealings with any other security for the monies secured hereby, shall not release or affect the security constituted by this Security

DISCHARGE AND SATISFACTION 16.

Upon satisfaction by the Debtor of all Indebtedness of the Debtor owed to the Creditor, the Creditor shall, upon the request and at the expense of the Debtor, execute and deliver to the Debtor such releases and discharges as the Debtor may reasonably require.

WAIVER OF COVENANTS

The Creditor may waive any breach by the Debtor of any of the provisions contained in this Security Agreement or any failure by the Debtor in the observance or performance of any covenant or condition required to be observed or performed by the Debtor hereunder; provided that no such waiver by the Creditor shall extend to or be taken in any manner to affect any subsequent breach or failure or the rights resulting therefrom.

APPLICATION OF INSURANCE PROCEEDS

Any insurance monies received by the Creditor pursuant to this Security Agreement may at the option of the Creditor be applied to restoring, replacing or repairing the Collateral or any part thereof, or be paid to the Debtor, or any such monies may be applied in the sole discretion of the Creditor, in whole or in part, to the repayment of the obligations hereby secured or any part thereof whether then due or not, with any partial payments to be credited against principal amounts of Indebtedness payable by the Debtor in inverse order of maturity.

19. <u>ATTACHMENT</u>

Each of the Debtor and the Creditor acknowledges that it is its intention that the security interests herein created attach on the execution hereof by the Debtor (save as to after-acquired property forming part of the Collateral in respect of which attachment will result forthwith upon the Debtor acquiring rights thereto) and that value has been given.

20. **NOTICES**

Any notice required by or given under or in connection with this agreement may be effectively given if it is in written form and given in the same manner and extent as provided for in the Charge.

GENERAL

This agreement:

- (a) shall be a continuing agreement in every respect;
- shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario; and (b)
- may be terminated by the Debtor by written notice delivered to the Creditor at the abovementioned address at any time when the Debtor is not indebted or liable to the Creditor. For greater certainty, it is declared that any and all future loans, advances or other value which the Creditor may in its discretion make or extend to or for the account of the Debtor shall be secured by this agreement. Nothing contained in this agreement shall in any way

obligate the Creditor to grant, continue, renew, extend time for payment of, or accept anything which constitutes or would constitute Indebtedness.

22. BINDING EFFECT

This Security Agreement is binding upon the Debtor and its successors and permitted assigns.

23.

The Debtor acknowledges receipt of a duplicate original hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF debtor has executed this agreement as of the 23 day of September,

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Per:

Name: Chaim Bialostozky

Title: President

I have authority to bind the corporation

SCHEDULE "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PIN 10198-0575 (LT)

PART OF LOTS 93 AND 94, PLAN 2370, CITY OF TORONTO, DESIGNATED AS PART 1 ON PL 66R-22815. STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031 SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT IN FAVOUR OF ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. AS IN AT2458855

municipally known as 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario

SCHEDULE "B"

Nil

Γ._

THIS IS **EXHIBIT** "K" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9^{TH} DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A Commissioner, Notary, Etc. DIMINIQUE MICHAUD Main Menu > New Enquiry Web Page ID: WEnqResult

System Date: 07MAY2013



Skip to contentOntario.ca

HOME NEWSROOM SERVICES YOUR GOVERNMENT ABOUT ONTARIO

Access Now - Personal Property Lien

File Currency: 06MAY 2013

All Pages **Show All Pages** Note: All pages have been returned. Type of Search **Business Debtor** Search Conducted On 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED File Currency 06MAY 2013 File Number Family of Families of Pages Expiry Date Status 642728736 14FEB 2018 FORM 1C FINANCING STATEMENT / CLAIM FOR LIEN Motor Vehicle Registered Caution Filing Page of File Number Registration Number Registration Period Schedule 642728736 20080214 1449 1616 5854 10 PPSA Date of Birth First Given Name Initial Surname Individual Debtor **Business Debtor Name** Ontario Corporation No. **Business Debtor** 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED Address City Province Postal Code 4116 BATHURST STREET TORONTO ON M3H 3P2 Date of Birth First Given Name Initial Surname individual Debtor **Business Debtor Name** Ontario Corporation No. **Business Debtor** Address City Province Postal Code Secured Party Secured Party / Lien Claimant

| Collateral Classification | Consumer Goods | Inventory | Equipment | pment Accounts Other Motor Vehicle Included | | | Amount | Date of Maturity or | No Fixed Maturity Date | |
|---------------------------|-------------------|-----------|-------------|---|--------------|--------------------|--------|---|---------------------------------------|--|
| | | | | х | х | | | | | |
| Motor Vehicle Description | Year | | Ma | ıke | | Model | | V.I.N. | | |
| motor venicle description | | | | | | | | *************************************** | | |
| | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | (| General Coll | ateral Description | | | | |
| CI C-9-4I | DEPOSIT TRUST | AGREEMENT | LINCLLIDING | ALL DURCHAS | CEDS, DEDUCI | TC | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |

City

TORONTO

Province

Postal Code

M5H 1P9

LOMBARD GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

105 ADELAIDE STREET WEST

Description

Address

| Registering Agent | Registering Agent | | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------|------------------------------|-------------|----------|-------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | JCLD ONLINE | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Address | City | Province | Postal Code | | | | | | | |
| | 16-1375 SOUTHDOWN RD STE 322 | MISSISSAUGA | ОМТ | L5J 2Z1 | | | | | | | |

| | Business Debtor | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|-------------------|-------------|--|------------------|---|--------------|---|------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Search Conducted On | 1598490 ONTARI | O LIMITED | | | | | | | | | |
| File Currency | 06MAY 2013 | | | Γ - | | | | | | | |
| | File Number | Family | of Families | Page | of Pages | | xpiry Date | | | Status | |
| | 643839813 | 2 | 5 | 2 | 8 | 02APR 201 | 4 | | | | |
| | | F | ORM 1C FIN | ANCING STA | TEMENT / | CLAIM FO | R LIEN | | | | |
| File Number | Caution Filing | Page of | Total Pages | Motor V Schee | | Regist | ration Num | ber | Registered Under | Registration Period | |
| 643839813 | | 01 | 001 | | *************************************** | 20080402 | 1456 1530 6 | 216 | P PP\$A | 5 . | |
| *************************************** | | Ia | | | | <u> </u> | *************************************** | | | | |
| | Date of B | irth | | First Giver | n Name | | Initi | al | S | urname | |
| Individual Debtor | | | | *** | | ····· | | | | | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | Busi | ness Debtor | Name | | l | | Ontario (| Corporation No. | |
| Business Debtor | 1598490 ONTARI | O LIMITED | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | Addres | is | | | Cit | , | Province | Postal Code | |
| * | 4116 BATHURST | ST | | | | | TORONTO | | ON | M3H 3P2 | |
| | | | | | | . | | | L | | |
| | Date of B | irth | T | First Give | n Name | | Initi | al | <u> </u> | Jurname | |
| Individual Debtor | July of L | | | | | | | • | | | |
| | | | j Rucei | ness Debtor | Name | | L | - | Ontario | Corporation No. | |
| Business Debtor | | | | TIC33 DEDIOI | | | | 41.021.13 | | | |
| | | | Addre | | | | Cit | Le Company | Province | Postal Code | |
| | | | Addres | | | | | y | TTOTILCE | 1 Datas Code | |
| | | | | | | | <u></u> | | 1 | | |
| | | | | | | | 1-1 | | | | |
| Secured Party | | | | | Secured Pa | rty / Lien C | laimant | | | | |
| | LAURENTIAN BA | NK OF CAN | | | | | T | | I B | Postal Code | |
| | | | Addre | SS | | | Cit | у | Province | | |
| | 130 ADELAIDE S | TREET WES | r, suite 300 | | | | TORONTO | | ОИ | MSH 3P5 | |
| | | · | ······································ | | | Т | | | 1 | | |
| Collateral Classification | Consumer Goods | Inventory | Equipment | Accounts | Other | | Vehicle uded | Amount | Date of Maturity or | No Fixed Maturity Date | |
| | | х | lx | İx | x | X | | | | | |
| | 1 | ,1 | | 1 | ,.t | | | · | - | | |
| | Year | | М | ake | *************************************** | | Model | | | V.I.N. | |
| Motor Vehicle Description | <u> </u> | | | | | | *************************************** | | 1 | | |
| motor remain proceiption | | | | | | 1 | | ··· | | | |
| | .L | | | | | _L | | | | | |
| | | | | | General Co | llateral Des | scription | · | | | |
| | <u> </u> | | | <u>'</u> | | | гретот | | | | |
| General Collateral Description | | | | | | | | | | | |
| pesa iption | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | ··· | | | | |
| | · | | | | | | | | | | |
| Registering Agent | <u> </u> | | | | Regi | stering Age | nτ | | | | |
| | CANADIAN SECL | IRITIES REG | ···· | | | · | | | T | B | |
| | | | Addre | 55 | | | Cit | | Province BC | Postal Code | |
| | SUITE 180-1357 | | | | | | RICHMON | | | V6V2L1 | |

| earch Conducted On | 1598490 ONTAI | RIO LIMITED | | | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------|---------------|-----------------|-----------------------------|----------|--|---|-----------|------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| File Currency | 06MAY 2013 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | File Number | Family | of Families | Page | | I | | | of Pages | | | |
| | 643839813 | • | 5 | 3 | | 8 | | | | **** | | |
| | | <u></u> | | ING CHANGE STATE | WENT | L | F STATI | MENT | | | | |
| | Caution | | Total Pages | Motor Vehicle Sch | | / CITALLE | | | | Donie | | |
| | Filing | Page of 01 | 001 | Attached | | 2012021 | | tion Numb | oer | Kegis | tered Under | |
| | | 01 | 001 | | | 20130310 | 8 1946 15 | 31 438/ | | <u> </u> | | |
| Record Referenced | File Nur | nber | Page Amended | No Specific Page Amended | | | Require | 1 | Renewal Years | Cor | orrect Period | |
| | 643839813 | | |]X | B REI | NEWAL | | | 1 | | | |
| Reference Debtor/ Transferor | | First | Given Name | | In | itial | | | Surna | me | | |
| | | | | Bus | iness D | ebtor Nai | ne ne | | | | | |
| | 1598490 ONTA | RIO LIMITED | | | | | | | | | | |
| | T | | | | 011 | Ch | | | ···· | ······································ | | |
| Other Change | | <u>.</u> | | | | Change | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Reason / Description | | | | Re | ason / i | Descriptio | חכ | | | | | |
| | | ·· | | | | | ********* | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | *************************************** | | | | | |
| | · | | 1 | | | | · | | | | | |
| Debtor/ Transferee | Date of | Birth | | First Given Name | | | Ini | tial | | Surnam | e | |
| | 1 | | | B B. t | • | | <u> </u> | | | I 0-1 | CN | |
| | | | | Business Debtor I | lame | | | | | Untario | Corporation N | |
| | | | Addre | | | | | City | | Province | Postal Code | |
| | | | Addit | | | | - | - City | | 1.071102 | , 0322, 000 | |
| | <u> </u> | ···· | | | | | | | | .1 | | |
| | | | | | Ass | ignor | | | | | | |
| . Assignor | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Secured Party | | | | Secured Page | ty/ Lie | n Claimar | nt/ Assign | ee | | | | |
| | | | | · | | ······································ | · | | | , | | |
| | | | Addre | ess | | | ļ | City | | Province | Postal Code | |
| | <u> </u> | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | L | | |
| Collateral Classification | Consumer Goods | Inventory | Equipment | Accounts | Other | | Vehicle uded | Amount | Date of M or | | No Fixed Maturity Da | |
| | L | <u> </u> | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | |
| Motor Vehicle | Year | <u> </u> | | | | 1 | | Model | | 1 | V.I.N. | |
| Description | lea! | | | | | | | | | 1 | | |
| | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | |
| | L | .1 | | | | · | | | | | | |
| General Collateral | | | | Genera | l Collat | eral Desc | ription | | | | | |
| Description | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| , | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | | |
| D-J-L- | T | | | Dogi-t | | nika 4 D- | turf 1 l-= 1 | * a{ | | ····· | | |
| Registering Agent | CANADIANES | HOTTIES DES | CICTO ATION CV | Registering Agen | or Sec | ured Par | ty/ Lien (| Liaimant | | | | |
| | CANADIAN SEC | OKITIES REC | | | | | 1 | City | | Province | Postal Cod | |
| | | | Addr | C33 | | | - | | | | V5G 3S8 | |
| | 4126 NORLAND | N AMPLIAT | | | | | BURNAB | v | | BC | | |

| Type of Search Search Conducted On | Business Debtor 1598490 ONTAR | IO I IMITED | | | | | | | | | |
|--|---|-------------|----------------|------------------|---|--------------|-----------------|---------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| | | IO LIMITED | | | | | | | | | |
| File Currency | 06MAY 2013 | F | - | | - f D | 1 | | | | | |
| | File Number | Family | of Families | Page | of Pages | | xpiry Date | | | Status | |
| ······································ | 672834744 | 3 | 5 | 4 | 8 | 09SEP 2014 | 4 | | | | |
| | | FC | DRM 1C FINA | NCING STA | TEMENT A | CLAIM FO | R LIEN | | | | |
| File Number | Caution Filing | Page of | Total Pages | Motor V Sched | | Regist | ration Nun | ber | Registered Under | Registration Period | |
| 72834744 | | 001 | 001 | | | 20110909 | 1637 1862 8 | 395 | P PPSA | 3 | |
| | | | | ······ | | | | | 7 | • | |
| | Date of 8 | Birth | | First Giver | n Name | | Initi | al | 5 | iurname | |
| Individual Debtor | | | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | |
| | | | Busii | ness Debtor | Name | | | | Ontario | Corporation No. | |
| Business Debtor | 1598490 ONTAR | IO LIMITED | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | Addres | S | | | Cit | y | Province | Postal Code | |
| | 4116 BATHURST | STREET | | | | | TORONTO | | ON | M3H 3P2 | |
| | 1 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Date of I | Birth | 1 | First Give | n Name | | Initi | al | Surname | | |
| Individual Debtor | Duce of t | J. 1. C. 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| | <u> </u> | | Rusi | ness Debtor | Name | | <u> </u> | | Ontario | Corporation No. | |
| Business Debtor | | | | TICSS DEDECT | | | | | | | |
| | - | | Addres | <u></u> | *************************************** | | Cit | · | Province | Postal Code | |
| | <u> </u> | | Addres | 3 | | | | , | 110111102 | | |
| | <u> </u> | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | | | | | | | .1_1 | | | | |
| Secured Party | | | | | secured Pa | rty / Lien C | laimant | | | | |
| | THE EQUITABLE | TRUST COA | | | | ········· | T 611 | | Danie a | Postal Code | |
| | ļ | | Addres | 5 | | | Cit | у | Province | M4V 3A1 | |
| | 30 ST. CLAIR A | ENUE WEST | , SUITE 700 | | | | TORONTO | | ON | M44 2A1 | |
| | · | | | T | T | | | r | | | |
| Collateral Classification | Consumer Goods | Inventory | Equipment | Accounts | Other | | Vehicle uded | Amount | Date of Maturity or | No Fixed Maturit Date | |
| | | х | X | x | Х | | | | | | |
| | | | | 4 | | | | | | | |
| | Year | T | Ma | ke | | T | Model | | | V.I.N. | |
| Notor Vehicle Description | | 1 | | | | 1 | | | | | |
| | | 1 | | | | 1 | | | | | |
| | ,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | _1 | | | | | | | 4 | | |
| | Т | | | | General Co | llateral De | scription | | | | |
| | SECURITY RELA | TING TO 34 | 43 BATHIIRST | | | | | | | | |
| General Collateral | JECOMIT KELA | 10 37 | ,, 5711101131 | | | | | ············· | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Description | 1 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | stering Age | nt | | | | |
| Description | 1 | | | | Deal | | 115 | | | | |
| Description Registering Agent | | | COLICAL | | Reg | seer mig Age | | | | | |
| Description | BLANEY MCMUE | RTRY LLP (B | ~~~~ | | Regi | Ster ing Age | | | Brevince | Postal Codo | |
| Description Registering Agent | BLANEY MCMUE | | Addre | 5\$ | Regi | stering Age | CI | | Province ON | Postal Code M5C 3G5 | |

| Type of Search | Business Debtor | | ······ | | | | ~~~~ | | table to the same of the same | | |
|--|-----------------|--------------|------------------------|--------------|-------------|--------------|-------------|--|---|---|--|
| Search Conducted On | 1598490 ONTARI | O LIMITED | | | | | | | | | |
| File Currency | 06MAY 2013 | , | | | , | | | | | | |
| | File Number | Family | of Families | Page | of Pages | E | xpiry Date | | 1 | Status | |
| | 673202583 | 4 | 5 | 5 | 8 | 26SEP 201 | 5 | | | | |
| | | FC | DRM 1C FINA | ANCING STA | TEMENT / | CLAIM FO | R LIEN | | | | |
| File Number | Caution Filing | Page of | Total Pages | Motor V | | Regist | ration Nun | nber | Registered Under | Registration Perio | |
| 573202583 | | 001 | 002 | | | 20110926 | 1633 1862 9 | 664 | P PPSA | 4 | |
| | <u> </u> | 1 | I | L | | 1 | | | | | |
| | Date of E | irth | | First Giver | n Name | | Initi | al | S | urname | |
| Individual Debtor | | | | | | | | | *************************************** | | |
| | | | Busi | ness Debtor | Name | | l | | Ontario | Corporation No. | |
| Business Debtor | 1598490 ONTAR | O LIMITED | | | | | | | 1598490 | • | |
| | | | Addres | S | | | Cit | <u>, </u> | Province | Postal Code | |
| | 123 BANNOCKBL | IRN AVENUE | | | | | TORONTO | , | ON | M5M 2N2 | |
| | | | - | | | | 1.550 | | 1 | | |
| | Date of E | lirth | T | First Give | n Name | ····· | Initi | al | Surname | | |
| Individual Debtor | | | | | | | | - | | | |
| | | | Busi | ness Debtor | Name | | l | | Ontario | Corporation No. | |
| Business Debtor | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ··· | | | Addres | <u>.</u> | | | Cit | | Province | Postal Code | |
| | | | | | | | | 3 | 1.01 | 103441 0000 | |
| ······································ | l | | | | | • | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | | |
| Secured Party | I | | | | ocured Pa | rty / Lien C | 'laimant | | | | |
| Secured Party | VECTOR FINANC | 1A1 CEDIVICE | CHUITEN | | recured rai | rty / Lien c | | | | | |
| | VECTOR FINANC | IAL SERVICE | Addres | * | | | Cit | | Province | Postal Code | |
| | SE MOEDIN ST | CCT CUITE | | | | | TORONTO | У | ON | M5P 1B9 | |
| ······································ | 25 IMPERIAL STR | CEI, JUILE | 300 | | | | TORORTO | | | MOF 109 | |
| | Consumer | | | I | T | Motor | Vehicle | | Date of | No Fixed Maturit | |
| Collateral Classification | Goods | Inventory | Equipment | Accounts | Other | | uded | Amount | Maturity or | Date | |
| | <u> </u> | х | x | x | х | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Year | | Ma | ike | | | Model | | | V,I,N, | |
| Motor Vehicle Description | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | | | ······ | | | llateral Des | cription | | | | |
| General Collateral | ALL RIGHTS, TIT | LE AND INT | EREST OF TH | E DEBTOR IN | ALL PERSOI | NAL | | | | <u> </u> | |
| Description | PROPERTY, AND | ALL PROCE | EDS OF SUCH | PERSONAL P | ROPERTY, I | LOCATED A | Γ, | | | | |
| | RELATING TO O | R USED IN C | ONNECTION \ | WITH THE REA | AL PROPERT | TY COMPRIS | ING | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | T | | | | Regis | tering Age | nt | | | | |
| Registering Agent | ł | | | | | | | | | | |
| Registering Agent | ROSE, PERSIKO, | RAKOWSKY | , MELVIN LLP | (RBM/21102 | 91) | | | | | | |
| Registering Agent | ROSE, PERSIKO, | RAKOWSKY | , MELVIN LLP Addre: | | 91) | | Cit | .у | Province | Postal Code | |

233

| Type of Search | Business Debtor | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|----------------------|---|----------------|-----------------|-------------|--------------|-----------------------------|--------|-------------------------|------------------------|--|
| Search Conducted On | 1598490 ONTARI | O LIMITED | | | | | | | | | |
| File Currency | 06MAY 2013 | | | | · | , | | | | | |
| | File Number | Family | of Families | Page | of Pages | E | xpiry Date | | | Status | |
| | 673202583 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 8 | 26SEP 201 | 5 | | | | |
| | | F | DRM 1C FINA | NCING STA | TEMENT / | CLAIM FO | R LIEN | | | | |
| File Number | Caution Filing | Page of | Total Pages | Motor V Sche | | Regist | ration Nur | nber | Registered Under | Registration Period | |
| 73202583 | | 002 | 002 | | | 20110926 | 1633 1862 | 9664 | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Individual Debtor | Date of E | irth | | First Give | n Name | | Init | ial | Surname | | |
| IIRAYIGGAL DEDLO | | | | • | | | | | | | |
| Business Debtor | | | Busi | ness Debtor | Name | | | | Ontario Corporation No. | | |
| Oddiness Debio | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | Addres | 5 | | | Cit | у | Province | Postal Code | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | T | | | | | | <u> </u> | | |
| Individual Debtor | Date of B | irth | | First Give | n Name | | Init | ial | Surname | | |
| | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | Ontario Corporation No. | | |
| Business Debtor | Business Debtor Name | | | | | | | | Ontario (| Corporation No. | |
| | | | | | | | | | T | | |
| | | | Addres | 5 | | | Cit | У | Province | Postal Code | |
| | L | | | | | | | | | <u> </u> | |
| | 1 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Secured Party | | | | | secured Pa | rty / Lien C | laimant | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | D | T 8 | |
| | | | Addres | <u> </u> | | | Cit | y | Province | Postal Code | |
| | | | | | | | L | | | <u> </u> | |
| | | | I | | | 1 | | · · | Date of | T | |
| - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 | Consumer Goods | Inventory | Equipment | Accounts | Other | | vehicl e uded | Amount | Maturity | No Fixed Maturity Date | |
| Collateral Classification | Goods | | | | ļ | 1 | | | ог | - | |
| **** | | <u> </u> | | | <u></u> | <u> </u> | ···· | | | | |
| | Year | Т | Ma | | | T | Model | T | | V.I.N. | |
| Motor Vehicle Description | Teal | | | | | - | model | | | ******* | |
| notor venicle description | ļ | | | | | | | | | | |
| | l | I | | | | | | I_ | | | |
| | | | | | General Col | llateral Des | cription | | <u></u> | | |
| General Collateral | PART LOTS 93 & | 94, PLAN 2 | 370, PART 1 (| ON REFERENC | E PLAN 661 | R-22815, PI | Ŋ | | ······ | | |
| Description | 10198-0575 LT, | 3443 BATHI | JRST STREET, | TORONTO, O | ONTARIO. | | | | | | |
| 4 | | *************************************** | | | | | | | | | |
| *************************************** | | - | • | | | | | | | | |
| Registering Agent | | | | | Regis | tering Ager | nt | | | | |
| | | | | | | | r | | | | |
| | 1 | | Addres | 5 | | | C1 | ty | Province | Postal Code | |
| | | | | | | | - | | | | |

| Search Conducted On | 1598490 ONTARI | O LIMITED | | | *************************************** | | ······································ | ······································ | | | |
|---------------------------|---------------------------------------|---|----------------|------------------|---|--------------|--|--|---------------------|---------------------------|--|
| File Currency | 06MAY 2013 | | | | | | _ | | | | |
| The carrency | File Number | Family | of Families | Page | of Pages | F | xpiry Date | 1 | | Status | |
| | 673202646 | 5 | 5 | 7 | 8 | 26SEP 201 | | | | Jtatus | |
| | 073202070 | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | |
| | | - FU | DRM 1C FINA | | | CLAIM FU | K LIEN | | | - ₁ | |
| File Number | Caution Filing | Page of | Total Pages | Motor V Sched | | Regist | ration Num | ber | Registered Under | Registration Perio | |
| 73202646 | | 001 | 002 | | | 20110926 | 1635 1862 9 | 665 | P PPSA | 4 | |
| | | | r | | | | | | | | |
| Individual Debtor | Date of E | Birth | | First Giver | n Name | | Initi | al | S | urname | |
| | | | | 1 | | | | | | | |
| Business Debtor | | | Busi | ness Debtor | Name | | | | | Corporation No. | |
| | 1598490 ONTAR | IO LIMITED | | | | | | | 1598490 | | |
| | | | Addres | s | | | Cit | у | Province | Postal Code | |
| | 123 BANNOCKBL | JRN AVENUE | | | | | TORONTO | | ON | M5M 2N2 | |
| | T | | T | | | | | | | <u>.</u> | |
| Individual Debtor | Date of I | 3irth | | First Give | n Name | | Init | al | Surname | | |
| | | | <u> </u> | | | | L | | | | |
| Business Debtor | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | Busi | ness Debtor | | | | Ontario | Corporation No. | | |
| | | | | | | | | | 5 (15) | | |
| | | *************************************** | Addres | S | | | Cit | у | Province | Postal Code | |
| | <u> </u> | | | | | | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | | |
| | r | | | | | | | | | | |
| Secured Party | | | | | ecured Pa | rty / Lien C | laimant | | | | |
| | VECTOR FINANC | IAL SERVICE | | | | | | | D | D-4-1 Codo | |
| | | | Addres | iS | | | Cit | У | Province | Postal Code | |
| | 25 IMPERIAL STI | REET, SUITE | 500 | | , | | TORONTO | | ОИ | M5P 1B9 | |
| | <u> </u> | Τ | 1 | 1 | T | 1 | | | Date of | | |
| Collateral Classification | Consumer Goods | Inventory | Equipment | Accounts | Other | | Vehicle uded | Amount | Maturity or | No Fixed Maturity Date | |
| | | | | x | x | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| | 1 | | | • | · | | | | | | |
| | Year | T | Ma | ake | | | Model | | | V.I.N. | |
| Motor Vehicle Description | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | , | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | llateral Des | | | | | |
| General Collateral | ASSIGNMENT OF | | | | | | | | | | |
| Description | TREASURY BILL | | | | | | | | | | |
| | SECURITIES AND | OTHER SIM | ILAR PERSON | AL PROPERTY | , AND ALL | PROCEEDS (| OF | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Registering Agent | | | | | | stering Age | nt | | | | |
| | ROSE, PERSIKO | RAKOWSKY | , MELVIN LLP | (RBM/21102 | 91) | | | | · | | |
| | | | Addre | ss | | | Ci | | Province | Postal Code | |
| | | T, SUITE 600 | ` | | | | TORONTO | | ON | M5H 2Y2 | |

| 4500400 OUT : DE | O LIMITED | | | | | | | | |
|------------------|--------------------------------------|---|--|--|---|---|--|---------------------|--|
| 1598490 ONTARI | O LIMITED | | | | | | | | |
| | Es-aller | of Familiae | Page | of Pages | | vnim: Dato | | | Status |
| | | | | | | | | | status |
| 673202646 | نـــــا | | | | L | *************************************** | | | |
| | FC | RM 1C FINA | NCING STA | TEMENT / | CLAIM FO | R LIEN | | | |
| Caution Filing | Page of | Total Pages | | | Regist | ration Nun | nber | Registered Under | Registration Period |
| | 002 | 002 | | | 20110926 | 1635 1862 9 | 665 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| Date of B | irth | | First Giver | n Name | | Init | ial | S | urname |
| | | | | | | | | | ,,,., |
| | | Busfi | ness Debtor | Name | | | | Ontario (| Corporation No. |
| | | | | ···· | | | | • | |
| | | Addres | S | | | Cit | у | Province | Postal Code |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| Date of B | irth | | First Give | n Name | | Init | ial | S | urname |
| | | L | | | | <u> </u> | | | 7 |
| <u> </u> | | Busi | ness Debtor | Name | | | | Ontario (| Corporation No. |
| | | | | | | | | D ' | Postal Code |
| | | Addres | S | | | Cit | у | -Province | Postal Code |
| <u> </u> | | | | | | <u> </u> | | |] |
| ı | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | ecured Pa | rty / Lien C | laimant | | | |
| <u> </u> | | | | | | | | Browings | Postal Code |
| <u> </u> | | Addres | 5 | | | | .у | FIGALICE | Postal Code |
| <u> </u> | | | | | | <u> </u> | 1 | | .1 |
| | T | 1 | | | T | | | Date of | <u> </u> |
| Consumer | Inventory | Equipment | Accounts | Other | | | Amount | Maturity | No Fixed Maturity Date |
| Goods | | | | ļ | | | ļ | ог | |
| <u></u> | | | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | 7 | | | | _ | | | | |
| Year | | Ma | ke | | | Model | | | V.I.N. |
| | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | |
| <u> </u> | | | | | <u> </u> | | j | | |
| T | | | | | 11-41-0 | | | | |
| | | Overten out | | | | | | | |
| SUCH PERSONAL | | | | AND ON DE | rusii Will | I UK | | | |
| | .D BY THE SI | ECUREU PARI | Υ | | | | | | |
| OTHERWISE HEL | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | Pogi | rtorina Aae | nt | | | |
| | | | | Regi | stering Age | nt | | | |
| | | Addre | | Regi | stering Age | nt Ci | tv | Province | Postal Code |
| | Date of B Date of E Consumer Goods | File Number Family 673202646 5 FC Caution Filing Page of 002 Date of Birth Date of Birth Consumer Goods Inventory Year | File Number Family of Families 673202646 5 5 FORM 1C FINA Caution Filing Page of Pages 002 002 Date of Birth Bush Address Address Consumer Goods Inventory Equipment Year Ma | File Number Family of Families Page 673202646 5 5 8 8 FORM 1C FINANCING STA Motor V Pages O02 O02 Date of Birth First Given Business Debtor Date of Birth Business Debtor Business Debtor Consumer Goods Inventory Equipment Accounts Acc | File Number Family of Families Page of Pages 673202646 5 5 8 8 FORM 1C FINANCING STATEMENT / Caution Filing Page of Total Pages Motor Vehicle Schedule | File Number | File Number Family of Families Page of Pages Expiry Date | File Number | File Number Family of Families Page of Pages Expiry Date 673202646 5 5 8 8 265EP 2015 FORM 1C FINANCING STATEMENT / CLAIM FOR LIEN Caution Filing Page of Pages Motor Vehicle Registration Number Registered Under 002 002 20110926 1635 1862 9665 Date of Birth First Given Name Initial S Business Debtor Name Ontario (Address City Province |

ServiceOntario Privacy Statement | PPSR Telephone Service

Contact Us | Accessibility | Privacy | Help Would You Like to Rate our Service?

Queen's Printer for Ontario, 2008 | Important Notices Last Modified: December 09, 2012

THIS IS EXHIBIT "L" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9^{TH} DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A Commissioner, Notary, Etc.

UNDERTAKING

TO: THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

AND TO: BLANEY McMURTRY LLP, its solicitors

RE: The Equitable Trust Company first mortgage loan to 1598490 Ontario

Limited as guaranteed by Chaim Bialostozky relating to 3443 Bathurst

Street, Toronto, Ontario (the "Property")

IN CONSIDERATION of and notwithstanding the closing of the above-noted transaction, we hereby personally undertake as follows:

To obtain and register a Discharge of the Charge/Mortgage registered as Instrument No. AT1760578 in favour of Laurentian Bank of Canada (the "Mortgagee") and the additional collateral security registered as Instrument Nos. AT1760579, AT1899561, AT2250057, and AT2597371 relating thereto;

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, with respect to each mortgage, charge and other instrument referred to above, we personally undertake as follows:

- a) to forthwith cause to be delivered to the Mortgagee the monies due as set forth in the mortgage payout statement of the Mortgagee;
- b) to cause to be registered a proper form of discharge as soon as possible after closing and to forthwith thereafter provide you with registration particulars thereof; and
- c) in the event that we have not obtained the discharge within one hundred and twenty days from the date hereof, to commence and diligently pursue a Court application for an Order discharging such mortgage and, upon such Order being granted, to forthwith register the same on title and advise you of registration particulars.

DATED at Toronto this 6 day of October, 2011.

Meyer, Wassenaar & Banach, LLP

Odysseas Papadimitriou

m:\2011-11-1242\documents\drafts\mwb ut to discharge.doc

| | • | | |
|---|-----|--|---|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | e e | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | • |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| , | | | |
| | | | |

UNDERTAKING

TO:

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

(the "Lender")

AND TO

BLANEY McMURTRY LLP

the Lender's Solicitors

RE:

Trez Capital Corporation/The Equitable Trust Company 1st mortgage loan

on 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario (the "Property")

IN CONSIDERATION of and notwithstanding the closing of the above-noted transaction, we hereby personally undertake as follows:

- To direct Vector Financial Services Limited to issue and deliver to our firm a certified cheque in favour of the Toronto-Dominion Bank ("TD Bank") in the sum of \$660,000.00 (the "Funds");
- 2. To deliver the Funds to the TD Bank in order for the TD Bank to issue a Letter of Credit (the "LC") in the sum of \$660,000.00 in favour of the Tarion Warranty Corporation ("Tarion");
- To arrange for the delivery of the LC to Tarion and the return of Bond No. 3500400 (the "Bond") issued by Lombard General Insurance Company of Canada ("Lombard");
- 4. To follow up with Lombard, in a timely manner, and to obtain confirmation from Lombard of the cancellation of the Bond; and
- 5. Upon receipt of such confirmation to cause to be registered complete discharges of: (a) the existing Charge registered as Instrument No. AT1711867 in favour of Lombard, and the related collateral Instruments registered as Nos. AT1763117, AT1899560 and AT2534614; and (b) all existing registrations under PPSA File No. 642728736.

DATED at Toronto this 6 day of October, 2011.

Meyer, Wassenaar & Banach, LLP

Per:

dysseas Papadimitriou



-INNOVATIVE INSURANCE SOLUTIONS®

Lombard Canada Ltd. 105 Adelaide Street West Toronto, Ontario M5H 1P9 Tel: (416) 350-4400 Fax: (416) 350-4106

September 26, 2011

Meyer, Wassenaar & Banach LLP 310-5001 Yonge Street North York, Ontario M2N 6P6 Canada Attn: Mr. Joe Fried

Blaney McMurtry 1500-2 Queen Street Toronto, Ontario M5C 3G5 Attn: Mr. Robert Cohen

Re: 1598490 Ontario Limited project - The Deloraine

Dear Sirs: .

This letter serves to confirm that Lombard Canada has issued Bond No. 3500400 to Tarion Corporation in the amount of \$660,000 in support of the captioned project. This Bond is secured by a mortgage registered as charge no. AT1711867 in the amount of \$700,000.

It is our understanding that our Bond will be replaced by an LC to Tarion. We will advise you as soon as we receive the original Bond from Tarion for cancellation so that you may prepare the discharge of the mortgage for our execution.

Trusting this is satisfactory.

Yours truly

Lombard Canada

Gracelyn LaLiberté

Senior Account Representative

Risk Solutions

Lombard Insurance Company Lombard General Insurance Company of Canada Zenith Insurance Company Chief Agent for: Tokio Marine & Nichido Fire Insurance Co., Ltd.

| Court File No. CV-15-10082-00CL | |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| Respondent | |
| Applicants | |

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO

APPLICATION RECORD

(Volume 1 of 2)

ROBINS, APPLEBY & TAUB LLP Barristers & Solicitors 120 Adelaide Street West Suite 2600 Toronto, ON M5H 1T1

Irving Marks LSUC #19979H imarks@robapp.com

imarks@robapp.com Telephone: 416-360-3329

Dominique Michaud LSUC #56871V dmichaud@robapp.com Telephone: 416-360-3795

Facsimile: 416-868-0306

Lawyers for the Applicants

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, and Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

BETWEEN:

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY and TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION

Applicants

and

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondent

APPLICATION RECORD (Volume 2 of 2)

May 10, 2013

ROBINS, APPLEBY & TAUB LLP

Barristers & Solicitors 120 Adelaide Street West Suite 2600 Toronto, ON M5H 1T1

Irving Marks LSUC #19979H

imarks@robapp.com Telephone: 416-360-3329

Dominique Michaud LSUC #56871V

dmichaud@robapp.com

Telephone: 416-360-3795 Facsimile: 416-868-0306

Lawyers for the Applicants

TO:

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

4116 Bathurst Street Toronto, ON M3H 3P2

Respondent

AND TO:

CHAIM BIALOSTOZKY

123 Bannockburn Avenue Toronto, ON M5M 2N2

Guarantor

AND TO:

VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

25 Imperial Street, Suite 500 Toronto, ON M5P 1B9

AND TO:

ROSS & BANK

123 John Street, Suite 300 Toronto, ON M5V 2E2

Mark Ross

Telephone: (416) 593-7107 ext. 102

Facsimile: (416) 551-8808

Lawyers for the Purchasers

AND TO:

ALAN S. PRICE PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

901-1200 Eglinton Avenue East

Toronto, ON M3C 1H9

Alan Price

Telephone: (416) 214-2700 Facsimile: (416) 214-5983

Lawyers for Ronen Management Services Inc.

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, and Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

BETWEEN:

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY and TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION

Applicants

and

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondent

INDEX

| DOCUMENT |
|--|
| Notice of Application |
| . Schedule "A" – Draft Order |
| . Schedule "B" – Legal Descriptions of the Lands |
| Affidavit of Bruce Roy sworn May 9, 2013 |
| . Corporate Profile Report of Trez Capital Corporation |
| . Corporate Profile Report of Equitable Trust Company |
| . Corporate Profile Report of 1598490 Ontario Limited |
| Copies of PINs for Units at 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario |
| 3 |

| E. | Copy of Guarantee and Postponement of Claim dated September 23, 2011 |
|----|--|
| F. | Copy of Commitment Letter dated July 22, 2011 |
| G. | Copy of the Lender's Mortgage Statement dated May 7, 2013 |
| Ĥ. | Copy of the Charge/Mortgage registered as Instrument Number AT2835630 |
| I. | Copy of the General Notice of Assignment of Rents registered as Instrument Number AT2835631 |
| J. | Copy of the General Security Agreement dated September 23, 2011 |
| K. | Copy of the Lender's PPSA Registration |
| L. | Undertakings from 1598490 Ontario Limited dated October 6, 2011 |
| M. | Copy of Demand Notice dated March 15, 2012 |
| N. | Copy of BIA Notice dated March 15, 2012 |
| 0. | Copy of Forbearance Agreement dated March 28, 2012 |
| P. | Copy of Forbearance Extension Agreement dated November 1, 2012 |
| Q. | Copy of E-mail from Bruce Roy to Finsbury Development et al. dated February 25, 2013 |
| R. | Copy of Letter from F. Sheldon Weinles to Dominique Michaud dated February 27, 2013 |
| S. | Copy of Letter from Dominique Michaud to F. Sheldon Weinles dated February 28, 2013 |
| T. | Copy of E-mail from Sheldon Weinles to Irving Marks dated March 15, 2013 |
| U. | Copy of Letter from Dominique Michaud to F. Sheldon Weinles dated March 26, 2013 |
| V. | Copy of the Appointment Letter dated March 28, 2013 |
| W. | Copy of E-mail from Ira Smith to Chaim Bialostozky dated March 28, 2013 |
| X. | Copy of E-mail from Ira Smith to Morley Greene et al. dated April 3, 2013 |
| Y. | Copy of Letter from Ira Smith to Finsbury Development Corporation dated April 19, 2013 |
| | |

| Z. | Copy of Letter from F. Sheldon Weinles to Ira Smith dated April 18, 2013 |
|-----|---|
| AA. | Copy of the Project's Condominium Registration dated December 28, 2012 |
| BB. | Copy of the Occupancy Certificates |
| CC. | Copies of Agreement of Purchase and Sale |
| DD. | Copies of Mutual Releases |
| EE. | Copy of E-mail from Ira Smith to Morley Greene et al. dated May 6, 2013 |
| FF. | Copy of Charge/Mortgage Registered as Instrument Number AT2835847 |
| GG. | Copy of the Execution Creditor Search dated May 8, 2013 |
| 3. | Consent of Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. to act as Receiver dated May 7, 2013 |
| 4. | Draft Order blacklined to Model Order |

•

THIS IS **EXHIBIT** "M" REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS $9^{TH}\ \mathrm{DAY}$

OF MAY, 2013

A Commissioner, Notary, Etc. DOMINIQUE MICHAUD

Robins Appleby & Taub

BARRISTERS/SOLICITORS

Irving Marks Direct Line: (416) 360-3329 E-mail: imarks@robapp.com

Fax: (416) 868-0306

Delivered by: Registered Mail and Regular Mail

File No.: 1200107

March 15, 2012

1598490 Ontario Limited 4116 Bathurst Street Toronto, Ontario M3H 3P2

Chaim Bialostozky 123 Bannockburn Avenue Toronto, Ontario M5M 2N2

Attention: Chaim Bialostozky

Dear Mr. Bialostozky:

Re: Trez Capital Corporation and The Equitable Trust Company (collectively the "Lender") loan to 1598490 Ontario Limited (the "Borrower") (the "Loan")

Further to the letters of Blaney McMurtry LLP dated February 27, 2012 and February 28, 2012, the Borrower is in default of the conditions set out at subparagraphs "c" and "d" of page 8 of the Commitment Letter between the Lender and Borrower dated July 22, 2011 (the "Commitment Letter").

In addition to these acts of default, the Borrower has failed to make payment of the interest payments due and owing on March 1, 2012.

Accordingly, the Lender hereby demands that the Borrower make payment in full of the amount of the loan indebtedness for principal, interest and costs as of March 15, 2012 in the sum of \$6,593,573.75, plus per diem interest in the amount of \$1,518.30 by March 26, 2012. Any additional fees or costs incurred after March 15, 2012, will be added to the loan indebtedness and be payable by March 26, 2012.

In addition, we enclose the Notice of Intention to Enforce Security pursuant to Section 244 of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act*.

If payment is not received by March 26, 2012, the Lender will take whatever steps that are necessary to enforce its rights under the security provided to it pursuant to the Commitment Letter.

| Robins | Apple | eby & | Taub | LLP |
|--------|-------|-------|------|-----|
|--------|-------|-------|------|-----|

-2-

Robins Appleby & Taub BARRISTERS/SOLICITORS

Yours very truly,

ROBINS APPLEBY & TAUB LLP

Per:,

Irving Marks

IM:wl Encl.

cc: Joe Fried - Meyer Wassenaar & Banach LLP

851457_1.doc

THIS IS **EXHIBIT** "N" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

Compassioner, Notary, Etc.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ENFORCE SECURITY

(Section 244 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act)

TO:

1598490 Ontario Limited 4116 Bathurst Street Toronto, Ontario M3H 3P2

AND TO:

Chaim Bialostozky 123 Bannockburn Avenue Toronto, Ontario M5M 2N2

TAKE NOTICE THAT:

- 1. Trez Capital Corporation and the Equitable Trust Company, collectively a secured creditor, intends to enforce its security on the property of the insolvent person/corporation described in the attached Schedule "A":
- 2. The security that is to be enforced is in the form of:
 - (a) Charge/Mortgage between 1598490 Ontario Limited as Chargor and The Equitable Trust Company as Chargee registered as Instrument AT2835630;
 - (b) Notice of Assignments of Rents General between 1598490 Ontario Limited and The Equitable Trust Company registered as Instrument No. AT2835631;
 - (c) Financing Statement No. 20110909 1637 1862 8395 (Business Debtor 1598490 Ontario Limited);
 - (d) Financing Statement No. 20110909 1637 1862 8394 (Individual Debtor Chaim Bialostozky);
 - (e) Guarantee and Postponement of Claim of Chaim Bialostozky dated September 23, 2011;
 - (f) General Security Agreement between The Equitable Trust Company and 1598490 Ontario Limited dated September 23, 2011;
 - (g) Assignment of Material Contracts and Agreements The Equitable Trust Company and 1598490 Ontario Limited dated September 23, 2011;
 - (h) Share Pledge Agreement between Elie Mamane and The Equitable Trust Company dated September 23, 2011; and
 - (i) Assignment of Purchase and Sale Agreements between 1598490 Ontario Limited and The Equitable Trust Company dated September 23, 2011.

- 3. The total amount of indebtedness secured by the security as March 15, 2012, is \$6,593,573.75 plus per diem interest in the amount of \$1,518.30;
- 4. The secured creditor will not have the right to enforce the security until after the expiry of the 10 day period following the sending of this notice, unless the insolvent person consents to an earlier enforcement.

DATED at Toronto, this 15th day of March, 2012.

TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION AND THE EQUITABLE TRUST CORPORATION

by its solicitors,

ROBINS APPLEBY & TAUBILLP

120 Adelaide St. West

Suite 2600

Toronto, Ontario M5H 1T1

Per:

Irving Marks

File No. 1200107

Phone: 416-360-3329

Fax: 416-868-0306

Note: This Notice is given for precautionary purposes only and there is no acknowledgement that any person to whom this Notice is delivered is insolvent, or that the provisions of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act apply to the enforcement of this security.

Schedule "A"

PIN

10198-0575 LT

Description

Part of Lots 93 and 94, Plan 2370, City of Toronto, designated as Part 1 on PL 66R-22815, street line of Deloraine Avenue is confirmed by Plan BA1497, NY770229 Plan 11031 subject to an easement in favour of Rogers Cable Communications Inc. as in AT2458855 and municipally known as 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario.

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "O"** REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A Commissioner Notary, Etc. DOMINIOUE MICHAUD

FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this 28th day of March 2012

BETWEEN:

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY and TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION

OF THE FIRST PART

AND:

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

(hereinafter the "Borrower")

OF THE SECOND PART

AND:

CHAIM BIALOSTOZKY

(hereinafter the "Guarantor")

OF THE THIRD PART

WHEREAS the Borrower is the registered owner of those lands and premises located 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario (the "Property");

AND WHEREAS the Borrower and Guarantor entered into a Commitment Letter dated July 22, 2011 (the "Commitment"), issued by Trez Capital Corporation ("Trez") on behalf of the Equitable Trust Company (the "Lender"), wherein the Lender agreed to loan the principal sum of \$8,352,000.00 on the terms and conditions set out in the Commitment (the "Loan");

AND WHEREAS the Borrower obtained the Loan to discharge existing financing and obtain a first mortgage to complete the building and marketing and sale of a 23 unit residential condominium building located on the Property (the "Project");

AND WHEREAS as security of the Loan, the Borrower and the Guarantor, as applicable, executed the security as set out in Schedule "A" (the Security"), on the terms and conditions set forth therein, including the mortgage registered against the Property in first priority as instrument number AT2835630 (the "Lender's Mortgage");

AND WHEREAS Vector Financial Services Limited ("Vector") has a second mortgage registered against the Property as instrument number AT2835847 (the "Vector Mortgage");

AND WHEREAS the Guarantor, in consideration for and as a condition of the Loan,

provided an unlimited guarantee in respect of the repayment of all monies secured by the Security by way of Guarantee and Postponement of Claim dated September 21, 2011 (the "Guarantee");

AND WHEREAS the Lender has demanded repayment of Loan by letters dated February 27, 2012, February 28, 2012 and March 15, 2012 (the "Demand Notice");

AND WHEREAS the Lender has delivered to the Borrower and the Guarantor a Notice of Intention to Enforce Security pursuant to Section 244 of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* dated March 15, 2012 (the "BIA Notice");

AND WHEREAS the Lender has agreed to forbear from taking any further steps to enforce the Security held by the Lender on the terms and conditions set forth herein until November 1, 2012 (the "Forbearance Date");

AND WHEREAS the Lender is in no way waiving its rights to continue to enforce its Demand Notice and enforcement of the Security, upon the earlier termination of the Forbearance Period (defined below), and a Forbearance Terminating Event (defined below); and

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) now paid by the Borrower and Guarantor to the Lender and for other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged) the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1.00- RECITALS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

- 1.1 The parties hereto acknowledge and confirm the recitals are true and accurately set out the facts relative to the Loan and Security.
- 1.2 The Borrower and Guarantor acknowledge that as of February 1, 2012, the Borrower was indebted to the Lender in the aggregate amount \$6,493,849.73 plus accrued and ongoing interest and reasonable costs accruing after February 1, 2012 and the fees in Article 4 below (collectively, the "Indebtedness"), without right of set-off or defense or equity which would reduce the amounts currently owing, and notwithstanding the provisions of the Limitations Act, 2002, based on their current knowledge or what they ought to know in the circumstances.
- 1.3 The Borrower and Guarantor acknowledge that the Borrower is in default of its obligations to the Lender as set out in the Demand Notice.
- 1.4 The Borrower and Guarantor further acknowledge that the Lender is entitled to terminate the Loan and no further credit is available to the Borrower thereunder.
- 1.5 The Borrower and Guarantor acknowledge that the Security for the Indebtedness provided by each of them is valid and enforceable by the Lender in accordance with its respective terms without defence or right of set-off or equity, as of the date hereof, and that the Lender shall be free to exercise its rights under the Security at the end of the Forbearance Period (defined below) or upon a Forbearance Terminating Event (defined

below), without interference, objection or action by the Borrower or Guarantor in respect of the validity or enforceability of the Security and that the Lender is relying upon this acknowledgement in providing its agreement as set forth herein.

- 1.6 The Borrower and the Guarantor hereby consent to the terms of the Lender's forbearance and other accommodations as set out herein. The Borrower and the Guarantor specifically acknowledge that they have, as of the date hereof, no defences, counterclaims or rights of set-off or reduction to any claims which might be brought by the Lender under the security granted by the Borrower or the Guarantor to the Lender or in respect of the, notwithstanding the provisions of the Limitations Act, 2002.
- 1.7 The Borrower and the Guarantor hereby agree that, upon the execution of this Agreement, they shall each absolutely and irrevocably release the Lender, its officers, directors, employees, solicitors and agents (the "Releasees") of and from any and all claims which they may have in respect of the Default against the Releasees up to and including the date hereof including, without limitation, any actions taken by the Lender in dealing with the Borrower, the Guarantor, the Loan or with the administration of the Borrower's accounts with the Lender.
- 1.8 The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that subparagraph (e) of the conditions precedent for subsequent advances under section 22 of the Commitment (top of page 9 of the Commitment) dealing with the advance of up to \$1,000,000.00 for repayment of a loan by White Gate Financial, and all other provisions of the Security related to the same, are hereby deleted and the said advance shall not be made.
- 1.9 The Guarantor hereby certifies that the most recent net worth statement provided by him to Trez and the Lender remains accurate.

ARTICLE 2.00- COVENANTS

2.1 During the Forbearance Period, the Borrower and the Guaranter:

- (a) shall, upon execution of this Agreement, enter into an agreement with Vector to amend and increase the Vector Mortgage (the "Commitment Amending Letter"), on terms satisfactory to Trez;
- (b) shall, pay interest under the Loan, in the sum of \$90,488.07 as of March 31, 2012 upon execution of this Agreement;
- (c) agrees that interest owing during the balance of the Forbearance Period is to be paid monthly on the first day of each month;
- (d) shall pay the Lender's legal fees incurred in connection with this Agreement upon execution of this Agreement;
- (e) shall complete the following steps to complete the construction and sale of the units in the Project (the "Units"), within the scope of the existing construction

budget to be verified by the quantity surveyor, in accordance with on the following timetable (the "Completion Timetable"):

| Step 4 | Deadline Date | Required Action |
|--------|--------------------|---|
| 1 | April 15, 2012 | Complete the construction of the common areas to a standard |
| | | approved by the Lender, acting reasonably. |
| 2 | April 15, 2012 | Complete construction of the model suite and clean the entire |
| | | building ready for marketing to a standard approved by the |
| | | Lender, acting reasonably. |
| 3 | April 15, 2012 | Upon completion of steps 1 and 2, open sales office and |
| | | commence marketing launch of the Project. |
| 4 | June 30, 2012 | Achieve unconditional sales of at least 5 Units. |
| 5 | June 30, 2012 | Complete the paving of the parking area with a base coat of |
| | - | asphalt to a standard approved by the Lender, acting reasonably. |
| 6 | July 31, 2012 | Achieve unconditional sales of at least an additional 5 Units |
| | | (total of 10 Units). |
| 7 | September 30, 2012 | Achieve unconditional sales of at least an additional 3 Units |
| } | | (total of 13 Units). |
| 8 | September 30, 2012 | Complete condominium registration of the Project. |
| 9 | November 1, 2012 | Complete the closing of the sale of 13 Units commencing |
| | | September 30, 2012. |
| 10 | November 1, 2012 | Make payment in full of the Indebtedness, owing to the Lender, |
| | , | including all interest, legal all other fees referred to in Article 4 |
| | | and costs owing pursuant to the Commitment and this |
| | | Agreement. |

- (f) agrees that purchase agreements entered into pursuant to the Completion Timetable shall require a 20% deposit to held in trust by the Borrower's lawyers, Meyer, Wassenaar & Banach LLP, or by the lawyers acting for any receiver appointed by Vector;
- (g) agrees not to make any payments of any kind to shareholders or related parties to the Borrower and Guarantor, without the consent of the Lender, in its sole discretion;
- (h) shall maintain and preserve the Project (collectively, the "Assets");
- (i) shall maintain in good standing all insurance policies on the Project;
- shall pay all reasonable legal fees, expenses or disbursements made by or incurred by or on behalf of the Lender in connection with the Loan including, without limitation, issuance of demands, review of the Security, preparation of this Agreement, and any action to monitor, advise, enforce or collect the Loan, or enforce any obligations of the Borrower under this Agreement or otherwise;

- (k) shall not commit or permit any further breach of the Commitment or any other agreements, which the Borrower has with the Lender;
- (l) shall not create or permit to exist any further mortgage, hypothec, charge, pledge, lien, encumbrance or other security interest or allow to arise (other than in the ordinary course of business and other than inchoate liens for taxes not yet due) any statutory trust, upon or against the undertaking, property or assets of the Borrower or any part thereof;
- (m) shall not make a proposal, or apply for, or seek, relief from its creditors, under the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, or any other legislation granting relief from creditors, without first delivering to the Lender two (2) Business Days prior written notice of any such proposed action, unless the prior written consent of the Lender is obtained;
- (n) shall ensure that all amounts which the Borrower is required to remit under any statute including, without limitation, the Employment Insurance Act, Canada Pension Plan, Income Tax Act, Excise Tax Act, Workplace Safety and Insurance Act or any other like statute giving rise to a statutory lien or deemed trust, are remitted as the same become hereafter due and payable and provide the Lender with evidence of same forthwith after payout;
- (o) until the Indebtedness owing to the Lender has been fully repaid, shall make no payments to any other lender or creditor in connection with the Project except for:

 (i) payment to Vector Management Limited of \$300,000.00 as referred to in clause 5(a)(i) of the Commitment Amending Letter; (ii) payment to Vector of interest due and coming due under the Vector Mortgage from advances made by Vector; (iii) payment of all fees and other charges of the receiver to be appointed as referred to in the Commitment Amending Letter; (iv) proper payments to trades or consultants providing services and/or materials to the Project; and (v) payment of all legal and other professional costs incurred by or on behalf of Vector;
- (p) shall fulfill and perform, and not commit or permit a breach of, the provisions of this Agreement;
- (q) shall maintain the corporate existence of the Borrower as a valid and subsisting corporate entity;
- (r) the Borrower shall comply with all applicable environmental laws, which include, but are not limited to, any applicable law respecting the natural environment, public or occupational health or safety, and the manufacture, importation, handling, transportation, storage, disposal and treatment of hazardous materials or substances, respecting the ownership and operation of its business; and
- (s) shall not make, allow, accept or approve the repayment of any amounts owing by the Borrower to any 'related person' as such term is defined under the *Bankruptcy* and *Insolvency Act*.

ARTICLE 3.00- LENDER COVENANTS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

3.1 The Lender agrees to forbear from taking any further action to enforce the Security or to initiate any proceedings to petition the Borrower or the Guarantor into bankruptcy, save and except as set out herein, during the Forbearance Period, defined as the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and ending on the earlier of (i) the Forbearance Date or (ii) the occurrence of a Forbearance Terminating Event (defined below) (the "Forbearance Period").

ARTICLE 4.00-FEES

- 4.1 All reasonable legal fees and professional fees and disbursements incurred, or to be incurred, by the Lender in connection with the Borrower, including, without limitation, in connection with the operation and enforcement of this Agreement or the Security, are for the account of the Borrower and shall be added to the Indebtedness and secured by the Security.
- 4.2 The Borrower shall pay to the Lender in consideration of this Agreement, and the indulgences granted by the Lender:
 - a fee in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) (the "Forbearance Fee") which Forbearance Fee is agreed to be fully earned by the Lender upon the execution of this Agreement by the Borrower. The Forbearance Fee shall be added to the Indebtedness and secured by the Security and become due and payable on the Forbearance Date or earlier date of payment of the Indebtedness. The Lender agrees to reduce the Forbearance Fee to \$25,000.00 in the event there is no default under this Agreement; and
 - (b) a monthly administration fee in the amount of six thousand dollars (\$6,000.00) per month that shall be added to the Indebtedness monthly on the first day of each month and secured by the Security and become payable on the Forbearance Date or earlier date of payment of the Indebtedness (the "Default Administration Fee"). The Lender agrees to reduce the Administration Fee to \$3,000.00 per month in the event there is no default under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 5.00- DEFAULT

- 5.1 The Borrower and Guarantor confirm that they have previously received the Demand Notice and that in the event of:
 - (a) Any monetary default under this Agreement, the Commitment or the Security which is not cured within 2 days of written notice from the Lender to the Borrower and Vector detailing the breach;
 - (b) A breach of any of the terms of this Agreement, the Commitment or the Security other than monetary default, including the deadlines set out in the Completion

- Timetable in Article 2.1 (e), which is not cured within 7 days written notice from the Lender to Borrower and Vector detailing the breach;
- (c) Except where such proceeding is dismissed or otherwise resolved in favour of the Borrower within 30 days after commencement of the same, any proceeding against or affecting the Borrower (i) seeking to adjudicate it as a bankrupt; (ii) seeking liquidation, dissolution, winding up; or (iii) seeking appointment of a receiver, bankruptcy, trustee, agent, custodian or other similar official for it or for a substantial part of its property and assets, reorganization, arrangement, protection, relief or composition of it or any of its property or debt or the making of a proposal with respect to or under any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement or compromise of debt;
- (d) An execution, writ of seizure and sale, or sequestration of any other like process which becomes enforceable against the Borrower or a distress or analogous process is levied upon any of its assets;
- (e) Any statement, certification, representation or warranty made by the Borrower to the Lender which is false, misleading or incorrect in any material respect as at the time at which it is made;
- (f) A cessation of the Borrower's business in the ordinary course;
- (g) Any action or proceeding is threatened or commenced which brings into issue the validity or enforceability of the Lender's security;
- (h) Any seizure or attempted seizure by any creditor, secured, unsecured or preferred, or any government or agent thereof, of any material property or assets of the Borrower;
- (i) Any material deterioration, in the opinion of the Lender acting reasonably, in the value of the assets and property of the Borrower or in the realizable value of the Lender's security or in the priority of the Lender's security.

(each of which shall be referred to as a "Default" or a "Forbearance Terminating Event") then, the Lender may enforce its rights to seek immediate repayment of the Loan pursuant to the Demand Notice, including immediately terminating this Agreement, exercising any and all rights under the Security held by it without further notice to the Borrower or Guarantor. In particular, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Lender may immediately in any of such events appoint a private receiver and manager (the "Receiver") as designated by the Lender or seek the appointment of a Receiver by the court on behalf of the Borrower in respect of all assets and undertakings of the Borrower in accordance with the terms of the Security. The Borrower hereby consents to the appointment of a private or court appointed Receiver and covenants not to take any steps to oppose or interfere with such appointment and to provide all reasonable assistance, access to all books, records, assets and documents of the Borrower to permit such Receiver to properly fulfil its duties.

5.2 The Lender may waive in writing any Default, in its sole and absolute discretion, but no such waiver shall constitute a waiver of any or other subsequent Default.

ARTICLE 6.00- GENERAL

- 6.1 This Agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6.2 Time shall be of the essence of this Agreement and every part hereof.
- 6.3 The following Schedules are attached hereto and form part of the Agreement:

Schedule "A" - List of Security.

Schedule "B" - Certificate of Independent Legal Advice (defined below)

- Upon the expiry of the Forbearance Period or upon the occurrence of a Default, which is continuing and has not been cured within the time permitted, this Agreement shall terminate and the Lender shall be entitled to proceed to take such steps as it may deem necessary to collect the Indebtedness.
- No delay or omission on the part of the Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall operate as a waiver thereof, and any waiver of the rights given to the Lender hereunder or under the Commitment or the Lender's Security shall only be effective and binding upon the Lender if specifically given in writing by the Lender to the Borrower.
- This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Borrower and the Lender as to the matters dealt with herein. There are not, and shall not be, any oral statements, representations, warranties, undertakings or Agreements between the Lender and the Borrower.
- 6.7 The Borrower shall from time to time and at all times hereafter, at every reasonable request of the Lender, make, do, execute and delivery, or cause to be made, done, executed and delivered, all such further acts, deeds and assurances and things as may be necessary or desirable in the opinion of the Lender for more effectually implementing the true intent and meaning of this Agreement.
- 6.8 The provisions hereof shall operate and apply without prejudice to any rights which the Lender may now or in the future have in respect of the Loan, or other liabilities, indebtedness or obligations, whether direct or indirect, matured or not, contingent or otherwise, of the Borrower or the Guarantor to the Lender.
- 6.9 In the event that one or more of the provisions of this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect under any applicable law, the validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof shall not be affected or impaired thereby. Each of the provisions of this Agreement is hereby declared to be separate and distinct.

- 6.10 This Agreement is being made in the Province of Ontario and shall be construed, interpreted and performed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the applicable laws of Canada.
- 6.11 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts and each of such counterparts shall be deemed to be an original document and such counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same document. A party may deliver this Agreement by telecopy transmission and the signature of such party so delivered may be relied upon by the other parties as though an original.
- 6.12 Save as amended herein all other terms and provisions of the Commitment remain in full force and effect.
- 6.13 The Borrower and Guarantor have obtained independent legal advice with respect to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The Borrower and Guarantor will provide a Certificate of Independent Legal Advice ("Certificate of Independent Legal Advice") in the form attached hereto as Schedule "B" upon execution of this Agreement.
- 6.14 All notices or other communications to be given pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing, signed by the party giving such notice or by its solicitors, and shall be personally delivered or sent by registered mail or by facsimile transmission and email addressed as follows:

(a) To the Borrower:

Attention: Joe Fried

Meyer, Wassenaar & Banach LLP 301-5001 Yonge St., Toronto, Ontario, M2N 6R9

ifried@Mwb.ca

Fax: 416-223-9405

(b) To the Lender:

Attention: Irving Marks and Dominique Michaud

Robins Appleby & Taub LLP 120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2600 Toronto, Ontario, M5H 1T1

imarks@robapp.com dmichaud@robapp.com Fax: 416-868-0306

(c) To Vector:

Attention: Mickey Baratz

25 Imperial Street, Suite 500 Toronto, Ontario, M5P 1B9

mickey@vectormanagement.com

Fax: 416-483-9763

Any notice given by personal delivery shall be deemed to have been received on the day of and at the time of such delivery, provided that if such day is not a business day, then such notice shall be deemed to have been received at 9:00 a.m. on the next following business day. Any notice given by facsimile transmission or email transmission shall be deemed to have been received, in the absence of evidence to the contrary, on the day of and one (1) hour after the time of its transmission. A read receipt in respect of any notice given by email transmission shall constitute rebuttable presumptive evidence that such notice was received by the party intended to receive it. Any notice given by registered mail shall be deemed to have been received at 2:00 p.m. on the second business day after the posting thereof. Any notice requesting or requiring response within five (5) or less business days from the date thereof shall be given by personal delivery, facsimile transmission or email transmission. In the event of actual or reasonably anticipated postal disruption, all notices shall only be given by personal delivery, facsimile transmission or email transmission. Any party may from time to time, by notice given as provided herein, change its mailing address, email address or fax number for the purposes of this provision.

6.15 This Agreement shall be open for acceptance by the Borrower and the Guarantor until 5:00 p.m., March 28, 2012, failing which it shall be deemed null and void and without further force and effect.

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date above written.

| Title: I/We hav | mmercial Cred | Director, on the corporation | Commercial Gr |
|--------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|---------------|
| TREZ C | APITAL CORI | PORATION | |
| Per: | <u>,</u> | | _ |
| Name: Title: | | | |
| I/ WE HAV | | nd the corporation | |
| 1598490 | ONTARIO LIN | MITED | |
| Per: | | | _ |
| Name: | | • | |
| Title: | | 4.4 | _ |
| Title: | e authority to bis | nd the corporation | n. |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date above written.

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

| Name: Title: |
|---|
| I/We have authority to bind the corporation |
| |
| TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION |
| Per: Name: Title: |
| I/We have authority to bind the corporation |
| 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED |
| Per:Name: |
| Title: |
| I/We have authority to bind the corporation |
| CHAIM BIALOSTOZKY |
| Per: |
| |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date above written.

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

| Per: |
|--|
| Name: |
| Title: |
| 1011 5 A 5 A 5 A 10 A |
| I/We have authority to bind the corporation |
| |
| TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION |
| |
| Per: |
| Name: |
| Title: |
| |
| I/We have authority to bind the corporation |
| • |
| |
| |
| |
| 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED |
| |
| <i>\\ \\</i> |
| Per: M |
| Name: Chaim Bialostozky |
| Title: |
| Tital at the state of the state |
| I/We have authority to bind the corporation |
| |
| |
| CHAIM BLALOSTOZKY |
| |
| \ \ |
| B I I I I I |
| Per: V V N |
| |

SCHEDULE "A"

SECURITY

- a. Commitment Letter between Trez Capital Corporation and 1598490 Ontario Limited dated July 22, 2011.
- b. Mortgage/ Charge Instrument No. AT2835630 between The Equitable Trust Company as Chargee and 1598490 Ontario Limited as Chargor.
- c. Notice of Assignments of Rents- General, Instrument No. AT2835631 between 1598490 Ontario Limited and The Equitable Trust Company.
- d. Financing Statement No. 20110909 1637 1862 8395 (Business Debtor 1598490 Ontario Limited).
- e. Financing Statement No. 20110909 1637 1862 8394 (Individual Debtor Chaim Bialostozky).
- f. Guarantee and Postponement of Claim of Chaim Bialostozky dated September 23, 2011.
- g. General Security Agreement between The Equitable Trust Company and 1598490 Ontario Limited dated September 23, 2011.
- h. Assignment of Material Contracts and Agreements The Equitable Trust Company and 1598490 Ontario Limited dated September 23, 2011.
- i. Share Pledge Agreement between Elie Mamane and The Equitable Trust Company dated September 23, 2011.
- j. Assignment of Purchase and Sale Agreements between 1598490 Ontario Limited and The Equitable Trust Company dated September 23, 2011.

SCHEDULE "B"

CERTIFICATE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL ADVICE

TO:

The Equitable Trust Company ("ETC") and Trez Capital Corporation

(collectively the "Lender")

AND TO:

Meyer, Wassenaar & Banach, llp ("MWB") & Joseph Fried ("Fried")

WHEREAS the Borrower is the registered owner of those lands and premises located 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario (the "Property");

AND WHEREAS the Borrower and Guarantor entered into a Commitment Letter dated July 22, 2011 (the "Commitment"), issued by Trez Capital Corporation ("Trez") on behalf of the Equitable Trust Corporation (the "Lender"), wherein the Lender agreed to loan the principal sum of \$8,352,000.00 on the terms and conditions set out in the Commitment (the "Loan") secured, inter alia by a first mortgage registered against the Property;

AND WHEREAS the Lender has demanded repayment of Loan by letters dated February 27, 2012, February 28, 2012 and March 15, 2012 (the "Demand Notice");

AND WHEREAS the Lender has delivered to the Borrower and the Guarantor a Notice of Intention to Enforce Security pursuant to Section 244 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act dated March 15, 2012 (the "BIA Notice");

AND WHEREAS the Borrower and Guarantor wish to retain MWB and Fried to act for them in respect of the Default and the Forbearance Agreements (as such terms are hereinafter defined) and all agreements resulting therefrom, notwithstanding their continuing relationship with ETC;

- I, , hereby declare that I have been consulted the Borrower and the Guarantor as to the liability which the Borrower and Guarantor would incur by taking the following action, that is, signing:
 - (a) the Forbearance Agreement between The Equitable Trust Corporation, Trez Capital Corporation, 1598490 Ontario Limited and Chaim Bialostozky dated March 26, 2012.

(the "Forbearance Agreement");

and have also been consulted by the Guarantor in respect of the Demand Notice and the BIA Notice (collectively the "Default")

and that I have advised the Borrower and Guarantor fully as to the effect of the said action and the liability which the Borrower and Guarantor would incur in entering into the Forbearance Agreement, the manner in which such liability could be enforced and the possible consequences and ramifications if the Borrower and Guarantor fail to enter into the Forbearance Agreement due to their Deafult; and that the Borrower and Guarantor understand the nature and effect of the liability which would arise from the taking by the Borrower and Guarantor of the said actions, or the failure of taking such actions; and I hereby further declare that:

- a) I have given this advice to the Borrower and Guarantor, as solicitor for the Borrower and Guarantor and in the Borrower and Guarantor's interest only and without regard to or consideration for the interests of the Lender,
- b) that I have never given any legal advice to the Lender in connection with this matter;
- c) the Borrower and Guarantor have executed the Forbearance Agreement in my presence only and no other person was present;
- d) the Borrower and Guarantor appear to have executed the Forbearance Agreement without any threat of compulsion, or any undue influence from third parties; and
- e) I have satisfied myself that the Borrower and Guarantor are fully aware of MWB's and Fried's continuing relationship with ETC and have retained MWB and Fried of their own free will without any threat of compulsion or any undue influence from any third parties, including ETC.

| DATED at | , Ontario, this | _day of | , 2012 |
|----------|-----------------|---------|--------|
| | | | |
| | | • | |
| • | | | |

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge and declare that all the above-noted statements are true and correct, that neither the Lender nor any of its officers, employees or agents have used any compulsion or made any threat or exercised any undue influence to induce me to take the actions mentioned in the above-noted certificate, and that the above-noted certificate, in advising me as stated therein, was consulted by me as my personal solicitor and in my own interest only.

| DATED at | , Ontario, this day March, 2012 |
|----------|--|
| | 1598490 Ontario Limited |
| | I have authority to bind the corporation |
| DATED at | , Ontario, this day March, 2012 |
| | Chaim Riglostoylay |

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "P"** REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A Comprissioner, Notary, Etc.
DOMINIQUE MICHAUD

FORBEARANCE EXTENSION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this 1st of November 2012

BETWEEN:

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY and TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION

OF THE FIRST PART .

AND:

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

(hereinafter the "Borrower")

OF THE SECOND PART

AND:

CHAIM BIALOSTOZKY

(hereinafter the "Guarantor")

OF THE THIRD PART

WHEREAS the Borrower is the registered owner of those lands and premises located 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario (the "Property");

AND WHEREAS the Borrower and Guarantor entered into a Commitment Letter dated July 22, 2011 (the "Commitment"), issued by Trez Capital Corporation ("Trez") on behalf of the Equitable Trust Company (the "Lender"), wherein the Lender agreed to loan the principal sum of \$8,352,000.00 on the terms and conditions set out in the Commitment (the "Loan");

AND WHEREAS the Borrower obtained the Loan to discharge existing financing and obtain a first mortgage to complete the building and marketing and sale of a 23 unit residential condominium building located on the Property (the "Project");

AND WHEREAS as security of the Loan, the Borrower and the Guarantor, as applicable, executed the security as set out in Schedule "A" (the Security"), on the terms and conditions set forth therein, including the mortgage registered against the Property in first priority as instrument number AT2835630 (the "Lender's Mortgage");

AND WHEREAS Vector Financial Services Limited ("Vector") has a second mortgage registered against the Property as instrument number AT2835847 (the "Vector Mortgage");

AND WHEREAS the Guarantor, in consideration for and as a condition of the Loan, provided an unlimited guarantee in respect of the repayment of all monies secured by the

Security by way of Guarantee and Postponement of Claim dated September 21, 2011 (the "Guarantee");

AND WHEREAS the Lender demanded repayment of Loan by letters dated February 27, 2012, February 28, 2012 and March 15, 2012 (the "Demand Notice");

AND WHEREAS the Lender delivered to the Borrower and the Guarantor a Notice of Intention to Enforce Security pursuant to Section 244 of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* dated March 15, 2012 (the "BIA Notice");

AND WHEREAS the Lender agreed to forbear from taking any further steps to enforce the Security held by the Lender until November 1, 2012 (the "Forbearance Date") on the terms and conditions set forth in the Forbearance Agreement between the Lender, Trez, the Borrower and the Guarantor dated March 28, 2012 (the "Forbearance Agreement");

AND WHEREAS the Borrower is in default of Forbearance Agreement as it failed to meet the completion milestones as set out in Article 2.1 (e) of the Forbearance Agreement (the "Forbearance Agreement Default");

AND WHEREAS the Borrower has requested an extension of the Forbearance Date until February 1, 2013 (the "Forbearance Extension Period");

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) now paid by the Borrower and Guarantor to the Lender and for other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged) the parties hereby agree to extend the Forbearance Agreement on the following terms:

- 1. The Forbearance Date as defined on page 2 of the Forbearance Agreement shall be extended to February 1, 2013.
- 2. Article 2.1 (c) of the Forbearance Agreement shall be replaced with the following:

"agrees that interest during the balance of the Forbearance Period is to be paid monthly on the first day of each month. For clarification, the interest for the months of October 2012, November 2012 and December 2012 will be calculated at the rate applicable for the first twelve months of the term of the Loan. The interest for the month of January 2013 and thereafter will be calculated at the rate of 25% per annum."

3. Article 2.1 (e) of the Forbearance Agreement shall be replaced with the following:

"shall complete the following steps to complete the construction and sale of the units in the Project (the "Units"), within the scope of the existing construction budget to be verified by the quantity surveyor, in accordance with on the following timetable (the "Completion Timetable"):

| Step | Deadline Date | Required Action |
|------|-------------------|---|
| 1 | April 15, 2012 | Complete the construction of the common areas to a standard approved by the Lender, acting reasonably. |
| 2 | April 15, 2012 | Complete construction of the model suite and clean the entire building ready for marketing to a standard approved by the Lender, acting reasonably. |
| 3 | April 15, 2012 | Upon completion of steps 1 and 2, open sales office and commence marketing launch of the Project. |
| 4 | June 30, 2012 | Achieve unconditional sales of at least 5 Units. |
| 5 | June 30, 2012 | Complete the paving of the parking area with a base coat of asphalt to a standard approved by the Lender, acting reasonably. |
| 6 | July 31, 2012 | Achieve unconditional sales of at least an additional 5 Units (total of 10 Units). |
| 7. | December 15, 2012 | Achieve unconditional sales of at least an additional 5 Units (total of 15 Units). |
| 8. | January 15, 2012 | Complete condominium registration of the Project. |
| 9. | February 1, 2013 | Complete the closing of the sale of 15 Units commencing December 31, 2012. |
| 10. | February 1, 2013 | Make payment in full of the Indebtedness, owing to the Lender, including all interest, legal all other fees referred to in Article 4 and costs owing pursuant to the Commitment and this Agreement. |

4. Article 6.14(a) of the Forbearance Agreement shall be replaced with the following:

To the Borrower:

Attention:

Sheldon Weinles 104 Caribou Road, Toronto, Ontario, M5N 2A9

sheldonweinles@rogers.com

Fax: 416-780-1331

- 5. All other terms of the Forbearance Agreement shall remain unchanged and in force.
- 6. It is acknowledged and agreed by the Borrower and Guarantor that the Borrower caused the Forbearance Agreement Default and accordingly:
 - a. the full amount of the \$50,000.00 fee as stipulated in Article 4.2 (a) of the Forbearance Agreement (the "Forbearance Fee") will remain added to Borrower's indebtedness and will not be reduced; and

- b. the full amount of the \$6,000.00 monthly fee stipulated in Article 4.2 (b) of the Forbearance Agreement (the "Default Administration Fee") will remain added to the Borrower's indebtedness for the 7 month period from April 1, 2012 to November 1, 2012 and will not be reduced.
- 7. It is acknowledged and agreed by the Borrower and Guarantor that Article 4.2 (b) of the Forbearance Agreement shall remain in effect during the Forbearance Extension Period and the Lender will agree to reduce the Default Administration Fee to \$3,000 per month for the months during the Forbearance Extension Period provided there is no further default during the Forbearance Extension Period.
- 8. It is acknowledged and agreed by the Borrower and Guarantor that all reasonable legal fees and professional fees and disbursements incurred by the Lender in connection with the Borrower, including, without limitation, in connection with the operation and enforcement of this Agreement are to be paid to the Lender upon execution this Agreement.
- 9. It is acknowledged and agreed by the Borrower that the Borrower shall pay to the Lender in consideration of this Agreement, and the indulgences granted by the Lender a fee in the amount of Sixteen Thousand Dollars (\$16,000.00) (the "Extension Fee") which Extension Fee is agreed to be fully earned by the Lender upon the execution of this Agreement by the Borrower. The Extension Fee shall paid to the Lender upon execution into this Agreement.
- 10. This Agreement shall be binding upon and enure the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 11. The Borrower and Guarantor have obtained independent legal advice with respect to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The Borrower and Guarantor will provide a Certificate of Independent Legal Advice ("Certificate of Independent Legal Advice") in the form attached hereto as Schedule "A" upon execution of this Agreement.
- 12. This Agreement is being made in the Province of Ontario and shall be construed, interpreted and performed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the applicable laws of Canada.
- 13. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts and each of such counterparts shall be deemed to be an original document and such counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same document. A party may deliver this Agreement by telecopy transmission and the signature of such party so delivered may be relied upon by the other parties as though an original.
- 14. This Agreement shall be open for acceptance by the Borrower and the Guarantor until 12:00 p.m., November 1, 2012, failing which it shall be deemed null and void and without further force and effect.

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date above written.

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

| Per:Name K a Title: Di | asey Orlander rector, Compercial Credit Roy Tratch we authority to bind the comporation | rcial Cr |
|----------------------------------|--|----------|
| TREZ (| CAPITAL CORPORATION | |
| Per: | | |
| Name: | | |
| Title: | | |
| I/We hav | ve authority to bind the corporation | |
| 1598490 | ONTARIO LIMITED | |
| Per: | | |
| Name: Title: | | |
| Title. | | |
| | ve authority to bind the corporation | |
| I/We hav | ve authority to bind the corporation BIALOSTOZKY | |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date above written.

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

| Name: Title: | · |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|
| I/We have | authority to bind the corporation |
| TREZ CA | APITAL CORPORATION |
| Per: | lanj |
| Name: Title: | Centai. Vie President |
| | authority to bind the corporation |
| | |
| 1598490 | ONTARIO LIMITED |
| Per: | |
| Name: Title: | |
| I/We have | authority to bind the corporation |
| CHAIM | BIALOSTOZKY |
| | |
| Per: | |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date above written.

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

| Per: | |
|------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Name: | |
| Title: | |
| I/We hav | e authority to bind the corporation |
| TREZ C | CAPITAL CORPORATION |
| Per: | |
| Name: Title: | |
| I/We has | ve authority to bind the corporation |
| t/ W C Hu | to dudicately to only and corporation |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| 1598490 | ONTARIO LIMITED |
| 1598490 | ONTARIO LIMITED |
| | ONTARIO LIMITED |
| Per: | ONTARIO LIMITED |
| Per: Name: | ONTARIO LIMITED |
| Per: | ONTARIO LIMITED |
| Per: Name: Title: | A. who is |
| Per: Name: Title: | A. who is |
| Per: Name: Title: | A. who is |
| Per: Name: Title: I/We ha | ve authority to bind the corporation |
| Per: Name: Title: I/We ha | ve authority to bind the corporation |
| Per: Name: Title: I/We ha | ve authority to bind the corporation |

SCHEDULE "A"

CERTIFICATE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL ADVICE

TO: The Equitable Trust Company ("ETC") and Trez Capital Corporation (collectively the "Lender")

WHEREAS the Borrower is the registered owner of those lands and premises located 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario (the "Property");

AND WHEREAS the Borrower and Guarantor entered into a Commitment Letter dated July 22, 2011 (the "Commitment"), issued by Trez Capital Corporation ("Trez") on behalf of the Equitable Trust Corporation (the "Lender"), wherein the Lender agreed to loan the principal sum of \$8,352,000.00 on the terms and conditions set out in the Commitment (the "Loan") secured, inter alia by a first mortgage registered against the Property;

AND WHEREAS the Lender demanded repayment of Loan by letters dated February 27, 2012, February 28, 2012 and March 15, 2012 (the "Demand Notice");

AND WHEREAS the Lender delivered to the Borrower and the Guarantor a Notice of Intention to Enforce Security pursuant to Section 244 of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* dated March 15, 2012 (the "BIA Notice");

AND WHEREAS the Lender agreed to forbear from taking any further steps to enforce the Security held by the Lender until November 1, 2012 (the "Forbearance Date") on the terms and conditions set forth in the Forbearance Agreement between the Lender, Trez, the Borrower and the Guarantor dated March 28, 2012 (the "Forbearance Agreement");

| I, | , hereby declare that I have been consulted the Borrower |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| and the Guarantor as to the lia | bility which the Borrower and Guarantor would incur by taking the |
| following action, that is, signi- | ng: |

| (a) | the Forbearance Extension Agreement between The Equitable Trust Corporation, |
|-----|---|
| • • | Trez Capital Corporation, 1598490 Ontario Limited and Chaim Bialostozky dated |
| | , 2012. |

(the "Forbearance Extension Agreement");

and that I have advised the Borrower and Guarantor fully as to the effect of the said action and the liability which the Borrower and Guarantor would incur in entering into the Forbearance Extension Agreement, the manner in which such liability could be enforced and the possible consequences and ramifications if the Borrower and Guarantor fail to enter into the Forbearance Extension Agreement due to their Default; and that the Borrower and Guarantor understand the

| nature | and | effect | of | the | liability | which | would | arise | from | the | taking | bу | the | Borrov | ver | and |
|--------|--------|----------|-----|-------|------------|----------|-----------|--------|--------|------|----------|-----|-----|---------|-----|------|
| Guara | ntor o | of the s | aid | actio | ons, or tl | ne failu | re of tal | king s | uch ac | tion | s; and I | her | eby | further | dec | lare |
| that: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

- a) I have given this advice to the Borrower and Guarantor, as solicitor for the Borrower and Guarantor and in the Borrower and Guarantor's interest only and without regard to or consideration for the interests of the Lender,
- b) the Borrower and Guarantor have executed the Forbearance Extension Agreement in my presence only and no other person was present;
- c) the Borrower and Guarantor appear to have executed the Forbearance Extension Agreement without any threat of compulsion, or any undue influence from third parties.

| DATED at | , Ontario, this | day of | , | 2012 | |
|----------|-----------------|--------|---|------|--|
| | | | | | |
| | r | | | | |

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge and declare that all the above-noted statements are true and correct, that neither the Lender nor any of its officers, employees or agents have used any compulsion or made any threat or exercised any undue influence to induce me to take the actions mentioned in the above-noted certificate, and that **Sheldon Weinles**, the solicitor who executed the above-noted certificate, in advising me as stated therein, was consulted by me as my personal solicitor and in my own interest only.

| DATED at | , Ontario, this day, 2012 | |
|----------|--|--|
| | I had in | |
| | 1598490 Ontario Limited | |
| | I have authority to bind the corporation | |
| DATED at | , Ontario, this day, 2012 | |
| | | |
| | Chaim Bialostozky | |

THIS IS **EXHIBIT** "**Q**" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

Dominique Michaud

Bruce Roy [BruceR@trezcapital.com] From:

Sent: February 25, 2013 2:25 PM

To: FINSBURY DEVELOPMENT; Michael (Mickey) Baratz (mickey@vectormanagement.com)

Cc: Ken Lai; Morley Greene; Michael J.R. Nisker; Dominique Michaed

Subject: Deloraine February 25, 2013

Without Prejudice

Mickey/ Chaim - The Forbearance Extension Agreement has expired February 1, 2013, Trez is currently two months in arrears at the 25% interest rate. Arrears of this magnitude cannot continue without Trez moving decisively to protect their investor's interests. Trez requires, at the very least, payment of two months interest at the 25% rate plus a firm understanding when the unit sale closings will occur. Trez also makes no representations that when and if the past due interest is received at the rates stipulated and agreed to in the Forbearance Agreement that further action will not be taken depending on the certainty of the representations made for timing and closing of the unit sales.

Bruce Roy

Bruce Roy



Broker # 10422 Lic.#MO8000947 Vice President

401 Bay Street, Suite 1404 P.O. Box 44 Toronto, ON, Canada, M5H 2Y4 Direct: 416.350.1288 Cell: 416.457.7237 Facsimile: 416.350.1268

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "R"** REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

F. Sheldon Weinles, B.A., LL.B.

Barrister and Solicitor 104 Caribou Road, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5N 2A9

Telephone (416) 780-1330 Telecopier (416) 780-1331

February 27, 2013

Robins Appleby & Taub, Barristers and Solicitors, Suite 2600, 120 Adelaide Street West, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 1T1 Attention: Dominique Michaud

BY FAX TO 416-868-0306

Dear Sirs,

RE: TREZ Capital Loan et. al. to 1598490 Ontario Limited 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto

Further to our conversation last week, I wish to inform you that I am advised that 13 purchasers have signed up all of their purchase and mortgage documents and are ready for closing. A further four will be signed up by week's end.

Furthermore, the City of Toronto Fire Department this afternoon conducted final inspections of the units for the purpose of issuing final occupancy certificates and passed the units. They require only some paperwork which we will supply tomorrow and they advise that in that case they will issue the occupancy certificates on Monday, March 4. This would allow closings to take place next week and the repayment of your clients' loan in full.

In light of this it would not seem unreasonable for your clients to wait so that the closings can be completed in an orderly way and that all parties' interests can be protected.

Please advise of your clients' position as soon as possible. Thank you.

Yours very truly,

416-360-3795

F. Sheldon Weinles

FSW/me c.c. Ron Melvin client THIS IS **EXHIBIT** "S" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

Robins Appleby

BARRISTERS/SOLICITORS

Dominique Michaud Direct Line: (416) 360-3795 E-mail: dmichaud@robapp.com Fax: (416) 868-0306

Delivered by: E-mail and Fax

File No.: 1200107

February 28, 2013

F. Sheldon Weinles 104 Caribou Road Toronto, ON M5N 2A9

Dear Mr. Weinles:

Trez Capital Corporation and The Equitable Trust Company (collectively

the "Lender") loan to 1598490 Ontario Limited (the "Borrower") (the

"Loan")

We are in receipt of your letter dated February 27, 2013.

As you know, the Borrower is in default of its obligations under the Forbearance Agreement dated March 28, 2012, and the Forbearance Extension Agreement dated November 1, 2012. The Borrower has failed to repay the Loan on February 1, 2013 and has not paid any interest on the Loan that has accrued from January 1, 2013 to date. The Lender will no longer tolerate the Borrower's persistent defaults.

Accordingly, in light of the timeline set out in your letter, the Lender hereby demands that the Borrower repay the Loan in full, including all interest, legal fees and all other fees, by no later than Friday, March 8, 2013. Please have the Borrower contact the Lender to request an up to date discharge statement within 48 hours of the time when the Borrower will repay the Loan.

If the Borrower fails to meet this payment deadline, the Lender will proceed with enforcement steps to protect its interests forthwith.

Yours very truly,

ROBINS APPLEBY & TAUB LLP

Per:

Dominique Michaud

DM;wl 、

Mickey Baratz- Vector Financial Services Limited CC:

Robins Appleby & Taub LLP

THIS IS **EXHIBIT** "T" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9^{TH} DAY

OF MAY, 2013

Dominique Michaud

From: Sheldon Weinles [sheldonweinles@rogers.com]

Sent: March 15, 2013 12:22 PM

To: Irving Marks

Cc: finsbury@rogers.com

Subject: TREZ

Irv,

I wish to advise that upon receipt of the \$3 Million into my trust account I should be in a position to close. I anticipate this will occur Monday or Tuesday. The delay results from a problem in the return of funds from the wire to MWB's trust account. I will advise you when I am in receipt of funds.

Sheldon Weinles 104 Caribou Road, Toronto, Ontario, M5N 2A9 Phone: 416-780-1330

Fax: 416-780-1331

sheldonweinles@rogers.com

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED FOR THE ADDRESSEE ONLY AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED OR CONFIDENTIAL. ANY UNAUTHORIZED DISCLOSURE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY SO THAT WE CAN CORRECT OUR ADDRESS RECORDS. PLEASE DELETE THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE WITHOUT COPYING OR FORWARDING IT. THANK YOU.

THIS IS **EXHIBIT** "**U**" REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY, 2013

Robins Appleby & Taub

BARRISTERS/SOLICITORS

Dominique Michaud Direct Line: (416) 360-3795 E-mail: dmichaud@robapp.com Fax: (416) 868-0306

Delivered by: E-mail and Fax

File No.: 1200107

March 26, 2013

F. Sheldon Weinles 104 Caribou Road Toronto, ON M5N 2A9

Dear Mr. Weinles:

Re: Trez Capital Corporation and The Equitable Trust Company (collectively the "Lender") loan to 1598490 Ontario Limited (the "Borrower") (the "Loan")

Further to my letter dated February 28, 2013, the Borrower has failed to meet the March 8, 2013 payment deadline to fully repay the Loan. Since that date, the Borrower has provided several empty assurances that the Loan would be repaid imminently. To date, the full amount of the Loan remains outstanding and the Borrower is in default under the terms of the Forbearance Agreement dated March 28, 2012 (the "Forbearance Agreement") and the Forbearance Extension Agreement dated November 1, 2012 (the

The Lender will no longer tolerate the Borrower's defaults. Accordingly, please be advised that if the Loan is not fully repaid by 12:00 noon on Thursday, March 28, 2013, the Lender will immediately appoint a receiver in respect of all assets and undertakings of the Borrower in accordance with Article 5.1(i) of the Forbearance Agreement.

Yours very truly,

ROBINS APPLEBY & TAUB LLP

"Forbearance Extension Agreement").

Per:

Dominique Michaud

DM:wl/

cc: Mickey Baratz- Vector Financial Services Limited

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "V"** REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY, 2013

APPOINTMENT

TO: Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc.

RE: 1598490 Ontario Limited (the "Company")

As security for the indebtedness of the Company to Trez Capital Corporation and The Equitable Trust Corporation (hereinafter referred to collectively as "TREZ"), TREZ holds a General Security Agreement dated September 23, 2011 and a Charge/Mortgage registered against the Lands municipally described as 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario (hereinafter called the "Security").

By reason of the default of the Company in the performance of its obligations under the Security and the Security thereby having become enforceable, TREZ hereby appoints you as Receiver and Manager of the Company pursuant to the terms of the said Security with such powers as are contained therein, including the power:

- 1. to take possession of all the assets, property and undertaking of the Company;
- 2. to carry on or concur in carrying on the business of the Company; and
- to sell or otherwise dispose of the assets, property and undertaking of the Company pursuant to the power of sale provisions contained therein and the laws of the Province of Ontario.

Pursuant to the terms of the Security, you are deemed to be the agent of the Company and the Company shall be responsible for your acts, defaults, remuneration and expenses and TREZ shall not be in any way responsible for your misconduct or negligence.

APPOINTMENT - PAGE 2

DATED at Toronto, this 28th day of March, 2013.

| TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION |
|---|
| Per: Merly Spen |
| Name: MORLY GARRY |
| Title: Ineridant. |
| I/We have authority to bind the corporation |
| THE EQUITABLE TRUST CORPORATION |
| Per: |
| Name: Director Gommercial Credit |
| Title: ROA Tratch |
| I/We have authority to bind the corporation/limited corporation |

Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. hereby consents to act as Receiver and Manager of the Company in accordance with the terms and conditions above.

DATED at Vaughan, this 28th day of March, 2013.

Per:

I have authority to bind the Corporation

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "W"** REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY, 2013

Dominique Michaud

Ira Smith [ira@irasmithinc.com] From:

March 28, 2013 3:19 PM Sent:

To: finsbury@rogers.com

Cc: Brandon Smith; Stanley Sugar

Subject: 1598490 Ontario Limited

Dear Mr. Bialostozky:

I attempted to reach you by telephone but your voicemail was full. My name is Ira Smith, President of Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. We have been contacted by Trez Capital Corporation on behalf of themselves and The Equitable Trust Corporation regarding security held by them over your company, and they wish to appoint my Firm on Monday morning as Receiver and Manager of 1598490 pursuant to the terms of their security.

Given the holidays, I am writing to you to request your assistance that upon our appointment, we can obtain from you the keys to the premises and various indoor locked areas, as well as the books and records of the company, including but not limited to, all agreements of purchase and sale, drawings and reports relating to the construction of the condominium apartment building and the Agreements of Purchase and Sale.

Please contact me through the weekend either by return email or by leaving a message for me and a phone number where I can reach you. My contact details are below. Messrs. Brandon Smith and Stanley Sugar who are copied on this email, are members of our Firm. Mr. Sugar would have primary responsibility for this proposed receivership administration.

Thank you and we look forward to your cooperation.



IRA SMITH MBA, CPA, CA+CIRP President

167 Applewood Cres. Suite 6, Concord, ON L4K 4K7

P: 905.738.4167 ext.111 | C: 905.738.4167 ext. 211 F: 905.738.9848 | E: ira@irasmithinc.com www.irasmithinc.com

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed (the "addressee") and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use that a person other than the addressee makes of this communication is prohibited and any reliance or decisions made based on it, are the responsibility of such person. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damages suffered by any person other than the addressee as a result of decisions made or actions taken based on this communication or otherwise. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this e-mail.

THIS IS **EXHIBIT** "X" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

Dominique Michaud

From: Ira Smith [ira@irasmithinc.com]

Sent: April 3, 2013 11:33 PM

To: Morley Greene; BruceR@trezcapital.com; Ken Lai

Cc: Irving Marks; Dominique Michaud; Marty Wolfe; Stanley Sugar

Subject: Deloraine update

I wish to advise you that today, Martin Wolfe and Stanley Sugar of my office met with Chaim Bialostozky at 4PM today, being the earliest time he advised us he was available today. At the meeting, he advised:

1. He is the nominee for a foreign resident who is the shareholder of the company.

- 2. Eli Mamon is owner.
- 3. Chaim's role was to arrange financing and sales. He has no involvement with construction.
- 4. Eli Ronen is construction manager. Eli Ronen claims that his company is owed in excess of 300K for goods and services and fees.
- 5. There is a site inspection tomorrow PM by the city to approve occupancy permits or to advise that deficiencies have not been corrected.
- 6. He will email accounting records and other info tonight. That process has begun this evening.
- 7. The external accountant is Danny Barratz. Mickey Baratz. from Vector is his father.
- 8. Seventeen (17) deals to close upon issuing of occupancy permits and if BMO approves purchasers' financing package. Mickey Baratz advised today that he has been advised that the company is expecting BMO's position re the financing package at noon on Thursday.
- 9. There are no deposits from purchasers. All purchasers live out of the country.
- 10. Eli Ronen has agreed to meet Martin Wolfe at the building at 7:30AM on Thursday to provide access and to hand over the keys. The Receiver will change the external locks upon gaining access in the morning and will be available to open up for the city inspector and Mr. Ronen on Thursday afternoon.
- 11. Vector Financial, Mickey Baratz, will provide whatever assistance he can and may be in attendance Thursday morning. He assisted this afternoon by contacting Mr. Ronen to convince him to cooperate with the Receiver after the conference call he had (Baratz/Melvin/Smith), and Dom Michaud's conversation with Alan Price.

That is the current status. More information will of course be available on Thursday morning.

Best regards.

Ira

Ira Smith MBA CPA CA CIRP
President
Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc.
Suite 6 - 167 Applewood Crescent, Concord, ON L4K 4K7 www.irasmithinc.com
905.738.4167 x111

Check out our weekly blog - www.irasmithinc.com/blog

Sent from my iPad

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "Y"** REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY, 2013



167 Applewood Cres. Suite 6, Concord, ON L4K 4K7

Phone: 905.738.4167 Fax: 905.738.9848 Irasmithinc.com

Ira Smith

Phone: 905.738.4167 ext. 111 Email: ira@irasmithinc.com

April 19, 2013

VIA Email finsbury@rogers.com and Delivered

Finsbury Development Corporation c/o Mr. C. Bialostozky 123 Bannockburn Ave Toronto, ON M5M 2N2

Attention: Mr. C. Bialostozky

Dear Mr. Bialostozky

1598490 Ontario Limited Condominium Units For The Deloraine Residences (the "Project")

As you know from our prior communications, by Appointment Letter dated March 28, 2013, Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. was appointed as Receiver and Manager (the "Receiver") of 1598490 Ontario Limited (the "Company"), which we received on April 3, 2013. We enclose a copy of our Appointment Letter. We confirm that on that same day we made demand upon you for the delivery of all property of the Company. Today by email, we renewed that request.

Attached is a copy of our email to you of today's date. We request that all property of the Company not currently in our possession as Receiver be made available to us no later than 12 noon on Monday, April 22, 2013. We look forward to your cooperation.

Yours truly,

IRA SMITH TRUSTEE & RECEIVER INC.

Receiver and Manager of 1598490 Ontario Limited

Per:

Ira Smith President

enc

APPOINTMENT

TO: Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc.

RE: 1598490 Ontario Limited (the "Company")

As security for the indebtedness of the Company to Trez Capital Corporation and The Equitable Trust Corporation (hereinafter referred to collectively as "TREZ"), TREZ holds a General Security Agreement dated September 23, 2011 and a Charge/Mortgage registered against the Lands municipally described as 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario (hereinafter called the "Security").

By reason of the default of the Company in the performance of its obligations under the Security and the Security thereby having become enforceable, TREZ hereby appoints you as Receiver and Manager of the Company pursuant to the terms of the said Security with such powers as are contained therein, including the power:

- 1. to take possession of all the assets, property and undertaking of the Company;
- 2. to carry on or concur in carrying on the business of the Company; and
- to sell or otherwise dispose of the assets, property and undertaking of the Company pursuant to the power of sale provisions contained therein and the laws of the Province of Ontario.

Pursuant to the terms of the Security, you are deemed to be the agent of the Company and the Company shall be responsible for your acts, defaults, remuneration and expenses and TREZ shall not be in any way responsible for your misconduct or negligence.

APPOINTMENT - PAGE 2

DATED at Toronto, this 28th day of March, 2013.

| TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION |
|---|
| Per: Merley Chen |
| Name: Moshing Greiene |
| Title: Ineridant |
| I/We have authority to bind the corporation |
| THE EQUITABLE TRUST CORPORATION Per: |
| Name: Director Commercial Credit |
| Title: ROA Tratch |
| I/We have authority to bind the corporation/limited corporation |

Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. hereby consents to act as Receiver and Manager of the Company in accordance with the terms and conditions above.

DATED at Vaughan, this 28th day of March, 2013.

Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc.

Per:

I have authority to bind the Corporation

Ira Smith

From:

Ira Smith

Sent:

April-19-13 3:23 PM

To:

FINSBURY DEVELOPMENT

Cc:

Stanley Sugar; Marty Wolfe

Subject:

RE: 1598490 Ontario Limited

Importance:

High

Tracking:

Recipient

Delivery

Read

FINSBURY DEVELOPMENT

Stanley Sugar

Delivered: 19/04/2013 3:23 PM

Marty Wolfe

Delivered: 19/04/2013 3:23 PM

Read: 19/04/2013 3:34 PM

Dear Chaim:

Please see below our email of April 3. Obviously, we now have the keys to the building and we have certain information that you emailed to Martin Wolfe of our office. We renew our request as Receiver and Manager of 1598490 Ontario Limited, to pick up all documents, books and records and/or any company computer upon which such information is stored, or a complete download of the information stored electronically if not on a company owned computer. We wish to pick up these items no later than noon on Monday, April 22, 2013.

Please contact us either on Sunday or Monday to make the necessary arrangements. All contact details are shown below.



IRA SMITH MBA, CPA, CA+CIRP President

167 Applewood Cres. Suite 6, Concord, ON L4K 4K7

P: 905.738.4167 ext.111 | C: 905.738.4167 ext. 211 F: 905.738.9848 | E: ira@irasmithinc.com

www.irasmithinc.com

STARTING OVER, STARTING NOW

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed (the "addressee") and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use that a person other than the addressee makes of this communication is prohibited and any reliance or decisions made based on it, are the responsibility of such person. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damages suffered by any person other than the addressee as a result of decisions made or actions taken based on this communication or otherwise. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this e-mail.

From: FINSBURY DEVELOPMENT [mailto:finsbury@rogers.com]

Sent: April-03-13 12:39 PM

To: Brandon Smith

Cc: Stanley Sugar; Ira Smith; Marty Wolfe Subject: Re: 1598490 Ontario Limited

Pls call again 416-8307018

Thanks

ב-2013-04-03, בשעה 11:12 AM, "Brandon Smith" <<u>brandon@irasmithinc.com</u>> ה/כתב:

Dear Mr. Bialostozky:

Further to Ira Smith's email of March 28th (below) we advise that our firm has now been appointed as Receiver over 1598490 Ontario Limited (the "Company"). A copy of our appointment is enclosed for your files.

We would like for representatives of our office to meet with you at the building on Deloraine today, so that you may show us the building and we can obtain from you the following:

- 1. All keys to the building;
- 2. All books and records of the Company:
- 3. All agreements of purchase and sale (and any amendments thereto);
- 4. Any and all construction contracts and drawings; and
- 5. Details of the Company's bank account.

Please advise when today we may meet with you at the building.

Thank you and we look forward to your co-operation.

BRANDON SMITH, BA, CIRP TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY Senior Vice-President

<image001.jpg>

167 Applewood Cres. Suite 6, Concord, ON L4K 4K7

P: 905.738.4167 ext.113 | F: 905.738.9848

E: <u>brandon@irasmithinc.com</u> www.irasmithinc.com

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed (the "addressee") and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use that a person other than the addressee makes of this communication is prohibited and any reliance or decisions made based on it, are the responsibility of such person. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damages suffered by any person other than the addressee as a result of decisions made or actions taken based on this communication or otherwise. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this e-mail.

From: Ira Smith

Sent: March-28-13 3:19 PM **To:** <u>finsbury@rogers.com</u>

Cc: Brandon Smith; Stanley Sugar **Subject:** 1598490 Ontario Limited

Dear Mr. Bialostozky:

I attempted to reach you by telephone but your voicemail was full. My name is Ira Smith, President of Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. We have been contacted by Trez Capital Corporation on behalf of themselves and The Equitable Trust Corporation regarding security held by them over your company, and they wish to appoint my Firm on Monday morning as Receiver and Manager of 1598490 pursuant to the terms of their security.

Given the holidays, I am writing to you to request your assistance that upon our appointment, we can obtain from you the keys to the premises and various indoor locked areas, as well as the books and records of the company, including but not limited to, all agreements of purchase and sale, drawings and

reports relating to the construction of the condominium apartment building and the Agreements of Purchase and Sale.

Please contact me through the weekend either by return email or by leaving a message for me and a phone number where I can reach you. My contact details are below. Messrs. Brandon Smith and Stanley Sugar who are copied on this email, are members of our Firm. Mr. Sugar would have primary responsibility for this proposed receivership administration.

Thank you and we look forward to your cooperation.

IRA SMITH MBA, CPA, CA•CIRP President

<image001.jpg>

167 Applewood Cres. Suite 6, Concord, ON L4K 4K7

P: 905.738.4167 ext.111 | C: 905.738.4167 ext. 211 F: 905.738.9848 | E: <u>ira@irasmithinc.com</u>

www.irasmithinc.com

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed (the "addressee") and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use that a person other than the addressee makes of this communication is prohibited and any reliance or decisions made based on it, are the responsibility of such person. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damages suffered by any person other than the addressee as a result of decisions made or actions taken based on this communication or otherwise. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this e-mail.

<Deloraine Trez appointment letter - SIGNED.pdf>

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "Z"** REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

F. Sheldon Weinles, B.A., LL.B.

Barrister and Solicitor
104 Caribou Road,
Toronto, Ontario, Canada
M5N 2A9

Telephone (416) 780-1330 Telecopier (416) 780-1331

April 18, 2013

Ira Smith
Trustee & Receiver Inc,
Suite 6,
167 Applewood Crescent,
Concord, Ontario, L4K 4K7
Attention: Ira Smith, Pres.

BY FAX TO 905-738-9848

Dear Sirs,

RE: TREZ Capital Loan et. al. to 1598490 Ontario Limited (the "Company") 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto

Further to your letter of even date I wish to advise that I do not presently hold and at no time since your appointment have I held any funds in trust for the Company. In fact the Company owes me for fees & disbursements.

With reference to the seventeen agreements for purchase and sale which are pending, although they may refer to deposits having been paid, during the time I acted for the Company on the sales no deposits were paid to me and when I drew statements of adjustment up for each transaction, no deposits were shown as having been paid.

Yours very truly,

905-738-4167 x111

F. Sheldon Weinles

FSW/me

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "AA"** REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

Office Schedule

T 3206944

CERTIFICATE OF RECEIPT, RÉCÉPISSÉ TORONTO (66)

2012 -12- 2 8

14:32

Sough

L. ND REGISTRAR

303

DECLARATION

CONDOMINIUM ACT, 1998

| TORONTO STAN | 2285 | | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|--------------|---------------------------------------|
| NEW PROPERTY | 76285 | | | |
| RECENTLY: | Τ) | - | | |
| DECLARANT: | 1598490 ONT | 'ARIO L | IMITED | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| SOLICITOR: | Gary Goldfarb | | | |
| FIRM: | Meyer, Wassenaa | | | |
| Phone : | 416-223-9191 | Fax : | 416-223-9405 | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | · |
| | | | - | |
| | | | ····· | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | , | | |
| No. OF UNITS | 47 | | | |
| | | ¢205 | _ | |
| reco. 47 dilles | x \$5. = \$235+\$70. =. | \$305 | | |
| | <u> </u> | ······································ | _ | |

DECLARATION FOR STANDARD FREEHOLD CONDOMINIUM MADE PURSUANT TO THE CONDOMINIUM ACT, 1998

THIS DECLARATION (hereinafter called the "Declaration") is made and executed pursuant to the provisions of The Condominium Act, S.O. 1998, Chapter C.19, and the regulations made thereunder (all of which are hereinafter referred to as the "Act"), BY:

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, (hereinafter called the "Declarant")

THE REGISTRATION of this declaration and description will create a Standard Condominium Corporation.

WHEREAS the Declarant is the owner in fee simple of lands and premises situate in the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, and being more particularly described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, and in the description submitted herewith by the Declarant for registration in accordance with Section 8 of the Act (hereinafter called the "Description");

AND WHEREAS the Declarant has constructed a midrise building upon the said lands containing 21 Residential Units, being Unit 2 on Level 1, Units 1 to 5, both inclusive, on Levels 2, 3 and 4, Units 1 to 4, both inclusive on Level 5 and Unit 1 on Level 6, 3 Mixed Use Units being units 1 and 3 on Level 1 and Unit 1 on Level 7, and 23 Parking Units being Units 4 to 26, both inclusive, on Level 1.

AND WHEREAS the Declarant intends that the said lands and interests appurtenant to the lands, together with the said building thereon shall be governed by Act;

NOW THEREFORE THE DECLARANT DECLARES AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE I INTRODUCTORY

- (1) Definitions All words herein which are defined in the Act shall have ascribed to them the meanings set out in the Act, as amended from time to time and the following terms used herein shall have the meanings set out below, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - (a) "Act" means the Condominium Act, 1998, S.O. 1998, C 19, as amended;
 - (b) "Associate" means any person or corporation who is an associate of the Declarant within the meaning of the Securities Act R.S.O. 1990 c. S-5 and any other corporate entity in which an associate of the Declarant has an interest;

- (c) "Board" means the board of directors of the Corporation;
- (d) "Manager" shall mean the manager appointed from time to time by the Corporation pursuant to the provisions of a management agreement approved by the Board;
- (c) "Mixed Use Units" means Units 1 and 3 on Level 1 and Unit 1 on Level 7;
- (f) "Parking Units" means Units 4 to 26, both inclusive, on Level 1;
- (g) "Residential Units" shall mean Unit 2 on Level 1, Units 1 to 5, both inclusive, on Levels 2, 3 and 4, Units 1 to 4, both inclusive on Level 5 and Unit 1 on Level 6;
- (h) "Units" means all of the Residential Units, the Mixed Use Units, and the Parking Units and "Unit" means any one of them.
- (2) Type of Condominium This Condominium is a Standard Freehold Condominium.
- (3) Act Governs The Condominium Act governs the lands and premises described in Schedule "A" together with all interests appurtenant to the said lands (the "Lands") as the land and the interests are described in the description.
- (4) Consent of Encumbrancers The consent of every person having a registered mortgage against the land or interests appurtenant to the land as the land and the interests are described in the description is contained in Schedule "B" attached hereto.
- (5) Boundaries of Units and Monuments The monuments controlling the extent of the units are the physical surfaces mentioned in the boundaries of units in Schedule "C" attached hereto.

Notwithstanding the boundaries set out in Schedule "C" attached hereto, Residential Units and Mixed Use Units shall include all pipes, wires, cables, conduits, ducts, mechanical or similar apparatus, including the complete vertical fan coil equipment (namely the fan coil, motor, valves, controls, etc.) and the branch piping extending to, but not including, the common pipe risers, which provides services to that particular unit only.

Notwithstanding the boundaries set out in Schedule "C" attached hereto, each Residential Unit and Mixed Use Unit shall exclude all pipes, wires, cables, conduits, ducts, flues and mechanical or similar apparatus, including fire hose cabinets and appurtenant equipment, fire alarms, security

or sprinkler systems, all masonry partitions or load bearing walls or columns that lie within the boundaries of any particular unit as hereinbefore set out which supply service or support to another unit(s) or the common elements.

- (6) Common Interest and Common Expenses Each owner shall have an undivided interest in the common elements as a tenant in common with all other owners and shall contribute to the common expenses in the proportions set forth opposite each unit number in Schedule "D" attached hereto. The total proportions of the common interests shall be one hundred percent (100%).
- (7) Exclusive Use of Common Elements The owners of certain units shall have the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements as set forth in Schedule "F" attached hereto.
- (8) Address for Service, Municipal Address and Mailing Address of the Corporation The Corporation's address for service, municipal address and mailing address shall be 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario, or such other address or addresses as may be determined by resolution of the Board or such other municipal address as may be approved for the property by the City of Toronto.

ARTICLE II COMMON EXPENSES

- (1) Specifications of Common Expenses Common Expenses means the expenses of the performance of the objects and duties of the Corporation and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, shall include those expenses set out in Schedule "E" attached hereto.
- (2) Payment of Common Expenses Each owner, including the Declarant, shall pay to the Corporation his proportionate share of the common expenses, and the Board, pursuant to the by-laws of the Corporation, may regulate the assessment and collection of the contributions toward the common expenses. In addition to the foregoing, any losses, costs or damages incurred by the Corporation by reason of a breach of any rules and regulations of the Corporation in force from time to time by any unit owner, or by members of his family and/or their respective tenants, invitees or licensees, shall be borne and paid for by such owner, and may be recovered by the Corporation against such owner in the same manner as common expenses.

(3) Reserve Fund

(a) The Corporation shall establish and maintain one or more reserve funds and shall collect from the owners as part of their contribution towards the common expenses, amounts that are reasonably expected to provide sufficient funds for major repairs and/or replacement of the common elements and assets of the Corporation, all in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

- (b) No part of the reserve fund shall be used except for the purpose for which the fund was established. The amount of the reserve shall constitute an asset of the Corporation and shall not be distributed to any owner except on termination of the Corporation.
- (4) Certificate of Common Expenses The Corporation shall provide a Status Certificate and accompanying statements and information in accordance with Section 76 of the Act, and the regulations thereto, and shall provide a duplicate thereof without additional charge if requested. The Corporation shall provide the Declarant without any charge or fee, such certificate and accompanying statements and information that may be requested by or on behalf of the Declarant in connection with the sale or mortgage of a Unit.
- Sabbath Services The Declarant has installed one elevator in the duplex arrangement for the building with a sabbath service feature, being a timed automatic system whereby the elevator at a set time on certain evenings will separate from group service and will only operate singularly. The car will stop at every floor from the ground floor to the upper level in at least one direction, open the doors and arrange enough time for passengers to get on or off the elevator. The operation will be automatic. At a set time via day clock on the next day the system will go back to normal duplex operation. This service is herein called the "Sabbath Service"). The Corporation shall at all times maintain and operate the Sabbath Service from thirty (30) minutes before sunset on Friday through seventy five (75) minutes after sunset on Saturday (the "Jewish Sabbath") and the same time periods for Jewish Holidays, as hereinbefore defined (the "Automatic Periods"). For the purposes hereof, "Jewish Holiday(s)" shall mean the Jewish holidays of Rosh Hashona (Jewish New Year), Yom Kippur (Day of Atonement), the first two days of Sukkoth (Feast of Tabernacles), Shmini Atzeret, Simchat Torah, Shavuoth (Pentacost) and the first two and last two days of Pesach (Passover).

The Corporation shall maintain one entrance door to the main floor of the building that can be accessed by a mechanical key without requiring the use of electronic access devises of any kind during the Automatic Periods.

The forgoing provisions have been included herein so as to ensure that the orthodox Jewish residents of the building can utilize the elevator and have access to the building on the Jewish Sabbath and on the Jewish Holidays as permitted by orthodox Jewish law (commonly known as Halacha) as determined by Orthodox Jewry.

(1) Occupation and Use - The occupation and use of the units shall be in accordance with the following restrictions and stipulations:

ARTICLE III
UNITS

- (a) Each of the Residential Units shall be occupied and used only as a private single family residence and, subject to the following, for no other purpose, provided, however, that the foregoing shall not prevent the Declarant from completing the building and all improvements to the property, maintaining units as models for display and sale purposes, and otherwise maintaining construction offices, displays and signs until all units in the building have been sold by the Declarant.
- (b) The Mixed Use Units may be occupied and used for such uses as allowed for a Residential Unit and in addition may be used for general office purposes in conformity with all applicable zoning and building by-laws and regulations of the City of Toronto, and conformity with the by-laws, rules and regulations of any other governmental authority or agency having jurisdiction (all of the foregoing being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Applicable Zoning By-laws").
- (c) In addition to other uses allowed hereunder, the owner of Unit 1 Level 7 may apply to the applicable municipal authorities, either for rezoning or for minor variance, to allow any additional uses for the said Unit 1, Level 7, and upon any such approval, the said Unit 1, Level 7 may be used for such purposes. An owner of any other unit in the Condominium shall not object to or oppose any such rezoning or minor variance application.
- (d) Each Parking Unit shall be used and occupied only for the parking of one motor vehicle as may be from time to time defined in the rules of the Corporation. Each Owner shall maintain his Parking Unit in a clean and not unsightly condition, notwithstanding that the Corporation may make provision in its annual budget for cleaning of the Parking Units.
- (e) No Unit shall be occupied or used by anyone in such a manner as is likely to damage the property or that will unreasonably interfere with the use or enjoyment by other Unit owners of the common elements and the other Units or that may result in the cancellation or threat of cancellation of any policy of insurance placed by or on behalf of the Corporation. If a Unit is occupied or used by anyone in such a manner as to result in an increase in premium cost of any policy of insurance placed by or on behalf of the Corporation, the owner of such Unit shall reimburse the Corporation for such increase, and such increase in premium cost

shall be added to the owner's contribution towards the common expenses.

- (f) No boundary wall, load-bearing partition wall, floor, door or window, toilet, bathtub, wash basin, sink, heating, air-conditioning, plumbing, structural, mechanical or electrical installation (save for usual lighting fixtures used in Unit) contained in or forming part of a Unit shall be installed, removed, extended or otherwise altered without the prior written consent of the Board of Directors; provided however, that the provisions of this subparagraph shall not require any owner to obtain the consent of the Corporation for the purpose of painting or decorating, including the alteration of the surface on any wall, floor or ceiling which is within any Unit.
- (g) Where an owner of a Unit fails to contribute his proportionate share of common expense contributions for any one or more of such Units and a claim for and notice of lien is filed against title to the Unit in the unit register, the owner, any mortgagee of the Units, or any person claiming through either of them shall not be entitled to a discharge of the lien against any of the Units unless and until the outstanding contributions toward common expenses (including interest and collection costs) have been paid to the Corporation in respect of each of the Units.
- (h) The Declarant or its Associates may use one or more Units retained by the Declarant as customer service suites, as model suites and/or sales office for sales purposes or as a project office in connection with Units constructed or to be constructed on the Lands.
- (i) No Parking Unit shall be transferred, licensed, leased, or otherwise conveyed other than to an Owner of a Residential Unit or Mixed Use Unit, the Corporation, the Declarant or its Associate provided, however, Parking Units may be leased to tenants in actual occupation of Residential Units Mixed Use Units in this condominium, subject to Article IV of this Declaration. Parking Units sold to any owner of a Mixed Use Unit may only be used by the owner and shall not be used for customer parking. Any transfer or charge of a Residential Unit or Mixed Use Unit must also include in the transfer or charge any Parking Unit owned by that Residential Unit or Mixed Use Unit owner. Any instrument or other document purporting to effect a sale, transfer, assignment, charge or other conveyance of any Parking Unit, in contravention of any of the foregoing provisions of this section, shall be null and void and of no force or effect whatsoever.
- (j) All shades or other window coverings in Units shall be white or off white on the outside and all draperies shall be lined in white or off white to present a uniform appearance to the exterior of the buildings. At least 65% of the floor area in each

- (k) No exterior aerial antennae or satellite dish shall be placed on any Unit, unless the Board consents in writing to the said antennae, aerial or satellite dish, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld.
- **(l)** Other than the Mixed Use Units, no sign, advertisement or notice of any type shall be inscribed, painted, affixed or displayed on any part of the inside or the outside of any unit, except for the signs marketing this condominium by the Declarant and/or its Associates. The owners of the Mixed Use Units shall be entitled to erect and maintain signs or other advertising materials within or affixed to their respective units, or the common elements attached to the Mixed Use Units as long as there is no structural damage, and provided that same are erected or otherwise maintained in strict conformity with the provisions of the Applicable Zoning Bylaws. Unless otherwise agreed by the Board, signs affixed to the common elements shall only be placed on the door to the Mixed Use Unit or on the wall immediately adjacent thereto in a location approved by the Board. All signs erected by any owner other than the Declarant are subject to the approval of the Board, such consent not to by unreasonably withheld. The Declarant does not need approval of the Board or otherwise for any signs erected within or affixed to any Units or the exclusive use common elements. . .
- (m) Notwithstanding any provision in this declaration or in any by-laws or rules and regulations hereafter passed or enacted to the contrary, each owner of the Mixed Use Unit shall be entitled to alter and replace the existing floor coverings, wall coverings and ceiling coverings, if any, as well as any lighting fixtures and other finishings installed in such unit, and to affix any necessary mechanical or electrical systems servicing such unit to the ceiling slab of such unit and shall also be entitled to alter the configuration of, or remove, any non-load-bearing interior partition wall(s) within such unit, all without having to obtain the consent of the board of directors thereto; provided that
 - (a) any interior partition wall intended to be altered or removed is not a load-bearing wall, and contains no conduits, pipes, wires, cables and/or mechanical equipment or apparatus that provide power or service to any portion of the common elements or to any other unit;
 - (b) if the work is not being performed by or on behalf of the Declarant, that copies of all plans and specifications prepared by a certified architect or engineer are first delivered to the Board showing, in complete detail, the proposed removal or alteration work, and

confirming that such work will not affect or interfere with any such conduits, pipes, wires, cables and/or mechanical equipment or apparatus;

- (c) that the Mixed Use Unit owner, in effecting such alteration or removal, complies with all provisions of the Applicable Zoning By-laws, Building and Fire By-Laws and regulations;
- (d) that adequate measures are taken by such owner so that any noise, vibration or interference caused to any of the other unit owners, and arising from the said alteration or removal work, is minimized to the greatest possible extent; and
- (e) that any resurrection or reconstruction of the said interior partition wall complies with all provisions of the Applicable Zoning Bylaws.
- (n) Any non-structural alteration work as described or contemplated in the preceding paragraph, which does however affect or interfere with any conduits, wires, cables and/or mechanical equipment or apparatus that supply power or any other service to any portion of the common elements or to any other unit shall, if the work is not being performed by or on behalf of the Declarant, only be commenced or effected with the prior written consent of the Board, and in full compliance with all provisions or conditions imposed by the Board in connection therewith, including without limitation, the following:
 - (a) that copies of all plans and specifications are first delivered to the Board from a certified architect or engineer showing, in complete detail, the proposed removal or alteration work, and illustrating, in sufficient detail, the manner in which any servicing equipment, apparatus or systems, and any other unit(s), and/or any portion of the common elements, may be effected thereby;
 - that the Mixed Use Unit owner, if effecting such removal or alteration, complies with all provisions of the Applicable Zoning By-laws;
 - (c) that the Board, acting reasonably, is satisfied that the use being made by other owners of their respective Units and of the common elements will not be unduly or unreasonably altered, disturbed or interfered with by such removal or alteration work, and that such

work does not, and will not, unduly affect the structural integrity of any Unit or the common elements, or adversely interfere with the plumbing, heating, electrical or mechanical fixtures, equipment or systems servicing other units or the common elements (and in this regard, the board may require the payment of a reasonable cash deposit or the posting of a letter of credit or other reasonable sufficient and satisfactory security, in order to secure any of the

(d) that adequate measures are taken so that any noise, vibration or interference caused to any of the other Unit owners, or to the pedestrian access to and egress from any of the other Mixed Use Unit, arising from the said removal or alteration work, is minimized to the greatest possible extent; and

obligations or matters described in this subparagraph);

(e) that such owner seeking to effect such removal or alteration work, agrees in writing to indemnify and save the Corporation harmless from and against any and all costs, expenses, damages, claims and/or liabilities which the Corporation may suffer or incur as a result of or in connection with, such removal or alteration work, and further agrees to provide and execute such further assurances (including, without limitation, such security bond or letter of credit) as the board may reasonably require in connection therewith.

(2) Rights of Entry to the Unit

- (a) The Corporation, or any insurer of the property or any part thereof, their respective agents, or any other persons authorized by the board, shall be entitled to enter any unit or any part of the common elements over which any owner has the exclusive use, at all reasonable times and upon giving reasonable notice, to perform the objects and duties of the Corporation, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, for the purpose of making inspections, adjusting losses, making repairs, correcting any condition which violates the provisions of any insurance policy or policies, remedying any condition which might result in damage to the property, and confirming compliance with the municipal requirements.
- (b) In case of an emergency, an agent, employee or authorized representative of the Corporation may enter a unit at any time and without notice for the purpose of repairing the unit, common elements and any part of the common elements of

which any owner has the exclusive use, or for the purpose of correcting any condition which might result in damage or loss to the property or any assets of the Corporation. The Corporation or anyone authorized by it may determine whether an emergency exists.

- (c) If an owner, resident, or tenant of a unit, shall not be personally present to grant entry to his unit, the Corporation or its agents may enter upon such unit without rendering it, or them, liable for any claim or cause of action for damages by reason thereof provided that they exercise reasonable care.
- (d) The Corporation shall retain a key to all locks to each unit and exclusive use areas. No owner, resident, or tenant shall change any lock or place any additional locks on the doors to any unit or in the unit or to the garage or to any part of the common elements of which such owner, resident or tenant has the exclusive use without immediately providing to the Corporation a key for each new or changed lock.
- (e) The rights and authority hereby reserved to the Corporation, any insurer, or their respective agents, employees or authorized representatives do not impose upon them any responsibility or liability whatsoever for the care or supervision of any unit except as specifically provided in this Declaration or the by-laws.

ARTICLE IV LEASING OF UNITS

- (1) Notification of Lease Other than for the Declarant:
 - (a) Where the owner of a unit leases his unit, the owner shall notify the Corporation that the unit is leased and shall provide to the Corporation the lessee's name and the owner's address.
 - (b) In addition, no owner shall lease his unit unless he delivers to the Corporation a covenant or agreement signed by the tenant, to the following effect:

"I acknowledge and agree that I, the members of my household, and my guests from time to time, will, in using the unit rented by me and the common elements, comply with The Condominium Act, the Declaration and the By-laws, and all rules and regulations of the Condominium Corporation, during the term of my tenancy, and will be subject to the same duties imposed by the above as if I were a unit owner, except for the payment of common expenses unless otherwise provided by The Condominium Act or the Declaration".

- (2) Tenant's Liability No tenant shall be liable for the payment of common expenses unless notified in writing by the Corporation that the owner is in default of payment of common expenses, and requiring said tenant to pay to it an amount equal to the defaulted payment, in which case the tenant shall deduct from the rent otherwise payable to the owner, an amount equal to the defaulted payment, and shall pay same to the Corporation.
- (3) Owner's Liability Any owner leasing his unit shall not be relieved thereby from any of his obligations with respect to the unit, which obligations shall be joint and several with his tenant.

ARTICLE V COMMON ELEMENTS

(1) General Use

Each owner may make reasonable use of and has the right to enjoy the whole or any part of the common elements, subject to any condition or restrictions set out in the Act, the Declaration, the Corporation's by-laws (the "By-laws") the rules and regulations. However, no condition shall be permitted to exist, and no activity shall be carried on in the common elements that is likely to damage the property or that will unreasonably interfere with the use or enjoyment, by other unit owners, of the common elements and the other units, or that results in the cancellation of any policy of insurance referred to in the declaration.

No owner shall make any change or alteration to or installation upon common elements, or maintain, decorate, alter or repair any part of the common elements, save as allowed hereunder and except for maintaining those parts of the common elements which he has a duty to maintain, without obtaining the approval of the Corporation in writing in accordance with the Act.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary and notwithstanding any rules and regulations or By-laws of the Corporation to the contrary the Declarant shall be entitled to erect and maintain signs for marketing and/or sales purposes upon the common elements, and within or outside any one or more unsold/unoccupied Residential Units and/or the Mixed Use Unit pursuant to the Declarant's ongoing marketing and/or sales program in respect of this Condominium, at such location and having such dimensions as the Declarant or its Associates may determine in their sole discretion. The Declarant shall be entitled to enter upon the common elements during business hours for the purpose of photographing and/or videotaping said common elements for marketing and/or sales purposes.

The Declarant and its Associates have the right to use any of the common elements and amenities of the Condominium, including the meeting rooms, from time to time,

without charge therefor, both before and after registration of the Condominium, until such time as 100% of the Residential and Mixed Units are sold.

(2) Exclusive use of parts of Common Elements

Subject to compliance with the Act, the Declaration, By-laws and rules and regulations passed pursuant to the Act, the owners of certain Units shall have the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements as set out in Schedule "F" attached hereto or as shown in the Description.

Each exclusive use storage locker may only be used for the storage of bicycles or storage of other non-combustible materials which shall not constitute a danger or nuisance to the residents of the Corporation, the Units and Common Elements.

No exterior aerial, antennae or satellite dish shall be placed on any part of the common elements, whether exclusive use or otherwise, unless the Board consents in writing to the said antennae, aerial or satellite dish, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld. In such event, each owner is responsible for the cost of all maintenance and damage to the common elements to which the aerial, antennae or satellite dish is affixed.

(3) Restrictive Access

Without the consent in writing of the board, no owner shall have any right of access to those parts of the common elements used from time to time as utilities areas, manager's offices, operations machinery, or operation of the property, and without the consent in writing of the Board, no owner shall have the right of access to the residence and parking spaces used from time to time by any building staff. Provided, however, that this paragraph shall not apply to first mortgagees holding mortgages on at least ten percent (10%) of the units, who shall have the right of access for inspection upon forty-eight (48) hours' notice to the building manager.

(4) Additions, Alterations and Improvements

(a) No alteration, work, repairs, decoration, painting, maintenance, structure, fence, screen, hedge or erection of any kind whatsoever (the "Work") shall be performed, done, erected or planted within or in relation to the common elements, (including any part thereof over which any owner has the exclusive use), except by the Corporation or with its prior written consent or as permitted by the By-laws or rules and regulations, and except Mixed Use Unit signage as permitted herein and except as provided by sections III(m) and (n) hereof.

(b) The Corporation shall have access at all reasonable times to any part of the common elements over which any owner has the exclusive use in order to do the Work.

ARTICLE VI MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

- (1) Each owner shall maintain his Unit and exclusive use common element areas and, subject to the provisions of the Declaration and Section 123 of the Act, each owner shall repair his Unit after damage, all at his own expense. Each owner shall be responsible for damage to any Unit or to the common elements caused by the failure of the owner to so maintain and repair his Unit.
- (2) The Corporation shall repair and maintain the common elements and shall repair and maintain all doors which provide the means of ingress to and egress from a Unit, and all windows, save and except for maintenance of interior surfaces of windows and doors providing ingress to and egress from a Unit, all at its owner's expense, whether such doors and windows are part of a Unit or are part of the common elements.

Each owner from time to time shall forthwith reimburse the Corporation for repairs to windows and doors serving his unit, and to exclusive common element areas, and for repairs to any part of the common elements caused by his negligence or intentional misconduct or breach of any of the provisions of this Declaration or that of his servants, agents, tenants, members of his family or guests. In addition each owner is responsible for the cost of all maintenance and damage to the common elements to which an aerial, antennae or satellite dish has been affixed by such owner.

- that he does not make within a reasonable time, after written notice is given to such owner by the Corporation. In such event, an owner shall be deemed to have consented to having repairs done to his units by the Corporation. The owner shall reimburse the Corporation in full for the cost of such repairs, including any legal or collection costs incurred by the Corporation in order to collect the costs of such repairs and all such costs shall bear interest at the rate of twenty-four percent (24%) per annum commencing on the 15th day after invoicing therefor given by the Corporation to such owner and thereafter until paid by the owner. The Corporation may collect such costs in such installments as the board may decide upon, which installments shall be added to the monthly contributions towards the common expenses of such owner after the receipt of a written notice from the Corporation thereof, and shall be treated in all respects as common expenses, and recoverable as such.
- (4) The Corporation shall maintain and repair the heating and ventilation equipment

including thermostatic controls, notwithstanding that such equipment has been installed for the sole benefit of a unit, such maintenance to include regularly scheduled inspections of all such equipment, the timing and frequency of such inspection to be determined by and under the direction of the board. Such periodic maintenance shall not include the cleaning and replacement of air filters or humidifier equipment, if any, which shall be the responsibility of the unit owner. The unit owner shall be liable for any damage or malfunction of such equipment caused by his failure to carry out the periodic cleaning and replacement of air filters and humidifier equipment, including humidifier water control setting, or otherwise by the act or omission of the unit owner, or his servants, agents, tenants, members of his family or guests. No owner shall make any change, alteration or addition in or to such equipment without the prior written consent of the board. Each Unit owner shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of the air conditioning condensers on Levels 1 and 7 forming part of his Unit.

ARTICLE VII DUTIES OF THE CORPORATION

In addition to any other duties or obligations of the Corporation set out elsewhere in this Declaration and/or specified in the by-laws of the Corporation, the Corporation shall have the following duties, namely:

- (a) To ensure that no actions or steps are taken by or on behalf of the Corporation or by any Unit owner which would in any way prohibit, restrict, limit, hinder or interfere with the Declarant's access and egress over any portion of the Property so as to enable the Declarant to construct, complete, maintain and repair the project;
- (b) To ensure that no actions or steps are taken by or on behalf of the Corporation, or by any Unit owner or their respective tenants or invitees which would prohibit, restrict, limit, hinder or interfere with the Declarant's or its Associates' ability to utilize portions of the common elements of this Condominium for its marketing/sale/construction programs in connection with the Condominium, as more particularly set out in the foregoing provisions of this declaration:
- (c) To enter into, abide by and comply with, the terms and provisions of any outstanding subdivision, condominium, site plan, development or similar agreements, as well as enter into a formal assumption agreement with the City of Toronto or other Governmental Authorities relating thereto, if so required by the City of Toronto or other Governmental Authorities);
- (d) When the Corporation formally retains an independent consultant (who holds a certificate of authorization within the meaning of The Professional Engineers Act

R.S.O. 1990, as amended, or alternatively a certificate of practice within the meaning of The Architects Act R.S.O. 1990, as amended) to conduct a performance audit of the common elements on behalf of the Corporation, in accordance with the provisions of section 44 of the Act and section 12 of O.Reg.48/01 (hereinafter referred to as the "Performance Audit") at any time between the 6th month and the 10th month following the registration of this declaration, then the Corporation shall have a duty to:

- i) permit the Declarant and its authorized employees, agents and representatives to accompany (and confer with) the consultant(s) retained to carry out the Performance Audit for the Corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Performance Auditor") while same is being conducted, and to provide the Declarant with at least fifteen (15) days written notice prior to the commencement of the Performance Audit; and
- permit the Declarant and its authorized employees, agents and representatives to carry out any repair or remedial work identified or recommended by the Performance Auditor in connection with the Performance Audit (if the Declarant chooses to do so);

for the purposes of facilitating and expediting the rectification and audit process (and bringing all matters requiring rectification to the immediate attention of the Declarant so that same may be promptly dealt with), and affording the Declarant the opportunity to verify, clarify and/or explain any potential matters of dispute to the Performance Auditor, prior to the end of the 11th month following the registration of this declaration and the corresponding completion of the Performance Audit and the concomitant submission of the Performance Auditor's report to the board of directors and the Ontario New Home Warranty Program pursuant to section 44(9) of the Act;

- (e) To take all reasonable steps to collect from each unit owner his or her proportionate share of the common expenses and to maintain and enforce the Corporation's lien arising pursuant to the Act, against each Unit in respect of which the owner has defaulted in the payment of common expenses;
- (f) To grant, immediately after registration of this Declaration, if required, an easement in perpetuity in favour of utility suppliers or cable television operators, over, under, across and through the common elements, for the purposes of facilitating the construction, installation, operation, maintenance and/or repair of utility or cable television lines or equipment (and all necessary appurtenances thereto) in order to facilitate the supply of utilities and cable television service to each of the units in the Condominium and if so requested by the grantees of such easements, to enter into

(and abide by the terms and provisions of) an agreement with the utility and/or cable television suppliers pertaining to the provision of their services to the Condominium and for such purposes shall enact such by-laws or resolutions as may by required to sanction the foregoing; and

(g) To take all actions reasonably necessary as may be required to fulfill and carry out any of the Corporation's duties and obligations pursuant to this Declaration and/or the By-Laws of the Corporation;

ARTICLE VIII INSURANCE

- (1) Insurance Maintained by the Corporation
 - (a) Fire and Extended Risks

The Corporation shall obtain and maintain insurance against damage by fire and major perils as defined in the Act, and insurance against such other perils or events as the board may from time to time deem advisable, in respect of its obligation to repair or arising in respect of the unit owners' interests in the units and common elements, and in respect of the unit owners' obligation to repair any damage to:

- (i) the common elements;
- (ii) personal property owned by the Corporation, excluding furnishings, furniture and other personal property supplied or installed by the unit owners; and
- (iii) the units, except for any improvements or betterments made or acquired by the unit owners;

in an amount equal to the full replacement cost of such real and personal property and such units, without deduction for depreciation. This insurance may be subject to a loss deductible clause, which may vary in respect of the various perils insured against as advised is prudent by the Corporation's insurance advisors or managing agent.

(b) Public Liability and Boiler Insurance

The Corporation shall obtain and maintain public liability and property damage insurance, with limits to be determined by the board, insuring the Corporation against liability resulting from breach of duty as occupier of the common elements, or arising from the ownership, use or operation, by or on its behalf, of boilers, machinery, pressure vessels and motor vehicles.

(c) General Provisions re: Policies of Insurance

Such policy or policies of insurance will insure the interest of the Corporation and the unit owners from time to time, as their respective interests may appear, with mortgage endorsements which shall be subject to the provisions of this declaration and any insurance trust agreement that the Corporation may enter into, and shall contain the following provisions:

- (i) proceeds arising from any loss shall be payable to the insurance trustee, save and except that when the amount receivable from the insurer for any loss arising out of any one occurrence does not exceed one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000.00) the proceeds of such loss shall be payable to the Corporation and not to the insurance trustee;
- (ii) waivers of subrogation against the Corporation, its managers, agents, employees and servants, and against the owners, and any resident, tenants, invitee or licencee of a unit, except for damage arising out of arson, fraud, gross negligence or willful misconduct caused by any one of the above;
- (iii) such policy or policies of insurance shall not be canceled or substantially modified without at least sixty (60) days written notice sent by registered mail to all parties whose interests appear thereon, and to the insurance trustee (if any), and to any mortgagee who has charges on more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the units;
- (iv) waivers of any defence based on co-insurance or on any invalidity arising from any act, or omission, or breach of a statutory condition, by any insured;
- (v) provisions that the same shall be primary insurance in respect of any other insurance carried by the unit owners; and
- (vi) waiver of insurer's option to repair, rebuild or replace in the event that after damage, the government of the property is terminated pursuant to the Act, which provisions shall not be required to be contained in the Corporation's liability and property damage policy referred to in Section 1(b) above;
- (2) General Provisions Regarding the Condominium Insurance

- (a) Prior to obtaining any policy or policies of insurance under this part, save for the Corporation's liability and property damage policy referred to in Section 1(b) above, or any renewal or renewals thereof, or at such other times as the board may deem advisable, and also upon the request of the mortgagee or mortgagees holding mortgages on twenty-five percent (25%) or more of the units, the board shall obtain an appraisal from an independent qualified appraiser, of the full replacement cost of the property, for the purpose of determining the amount of insurance to be effected pursuant thereto, and the cost of such appraisal shall be a common expense, provided that during the first two (2) years following registration, the replacement value shall be deemed to be the sale price of the units subject to CPI increases through the period less land value and no appraisal shall be required during this period unless otherwise determined by the board.
- (b) The Corporation, its board, and its officers shall have the exclusive right, on behalf of itself and as agents for the owners, to adjust any loss and settle any claims with respect to all insurance placed by the Corporation, and to give such releases as are required and any claimant, including the owner of a damaged unit, shall be bound by such adjustment. Provided however that the board may, in writing, authorize an owner to adjust any loss to his unit.
- (c) Every mortgagee shall be deemed to have agreed to waive any right to have the proceeds of any insurance applied on account of the mortgage. This subparagraph (c) shall be read without prejudice to the right of any mortgagee to exercise the right of an owner to vote, or to consent to matters at meetings of owners, if the mortgage itself contains such a provision, and also the right of any mortgagee to receive the proceeds of any insurance if the property is not repaired or replaced.
- (d) A certificate of memorandum of all insurance policies and endorsements thereto shall be issued as soon as possible to each owner and mortgagee who has notified the Corporation of his interest in any unit. Renewal certificates or certificates of new insurance policies shall be furnished to each mortgagee who has notified the Corporation of his interest in any unit, no later than ten (10) days before the expiry of any current insurance policy. The master policies for the insurance coverage maintained by the Corporation shall be kept by the Corporation in its offices, available for inspection by any owner or mortgagee or other insured, or by the insurance trustee (if any) on reasonable notice to the Corporation.
- (e) No insured, other than the Corporation, shall be entitled to amend any policy or policies of insurance obtained and maintained by the Corporation, or to direct that the loss shall be payable in any manner other than as provided for in this declaration.

(3) Indemnity Insurance

The Corporation shall, no later than the date of the turnover meeting held pursuant to Section 43(1) of the Act, obtain and maintain insurance for the benefit of directors and officers of the Corporation, in order to indemnify them against any liability, cost, charge or expense (the "liabilities") incurred by them in the execution of their duties, provided that such insurance shall not indemnify them against liabilities incurred as a result of contravention of Section 37(1)(a) of the Act.

- (4) It is acknowledged that the foregoing insurance is the only insurance required to be obtained and maintained by the Corporation and that the following insurance, or any other insurance, if deemed necessary or desirable by any owner, may be obtained and maintained by such owner:
 - (a) Insurance on any additions or improvements made by an owner to his unit and on furnishings, fixtures, equipment, decorating and personal property and chattels of the owner contained within this units, and his personal property and chattels stored elsewhere on the property, including his automobile or automobiles, and for loss of use and occupancy of his unit in the event of damage. Such policy or policies of insurance shall contain waiver of subrogation against the Corporation, its manager, agents, employees, and servants, and against the other unit owners and any residents, tenants, invitees or licencees of such other units except for any damage arising from vehicle impact, arson or fraud gross negligence or wilful misconduct caused or contributed to by any of the above.
 - (b) Public liability insurance covering any liability of any owner or any resident, tenant, invitee or licencee of his unit, to the extent not covered by any public liability and property damage insurance obtained and maintained by the Corporation.
 - (c) Insurance covering additional living expenses incurred by an owner if forced to leave his Unit.
 - Insurance covering special assessments levied against an owner's unit by the Corporation.

(5) Indemnification by Owners

Each owner shall indemnify and save the Corporation harmless from any loss, costs, damage, injury or liability which the Corporation may suffer or incur resulting from or

caused by any act or omission of such owner, or any resident, tenant, invitee or licencee of his unit, to the common elements or to any unit, except for any loss, costs, damage, injury or liability insured against by the Corporation. Each owner shall also indemnify and save the Corporation harmless from any loss, costs, damage, injury or liability which the Corporation may suffer by reason of the breach of any rules or regulations in force from time to time by any owner, his family, his employee, guests or occupants of his unit.

(6) Insurance Trust Agreement

In the event of a loss or occurrence causing damage to the building in excess of \$100,000.00, the Corporation shall enter into an Insurance Trust Agreement with a trust company registered under The Loan and Trust Corporations Act, or a chartered bank or other firm qualified to act as an insurance trustee. Such agreement shall provide that the trustee shall hold all insurance proceeds that are subject to the terms of the Insurance Trust Agreement, in trust and disburse the proceeds in satisfaction of the Corporation's owners respective obligations to repair, in accordance with the provisions of the Act and this Declaration.

ARTICLE IX

MISCELLANEOUS

- (1) Invalidity Each of the provisions of this Declaration shall be deemed independent and severable, and the invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of any one or more of such provisions shall not be deemed to impair or affect in any manner the validity, enforceability or effect of the remainder of this Declaration, and in such event all other provisions of this Declaration shall continue in full force and effect as if such invalid provision had never been included herein.
- (2) Waiver The failure to take action to enforce any provisions contained in the Act, this Declaration, the by-laws, or any rules and regulations of the Corporation, irrespective of the number of violations or breaches which may occur, shall not constitute a waiver of the right to do so thereafter, nor be deemed to abrogate or waive any such provisions.
- (3) Construction of Declaration This Declaration shall be read with all changes of number and gender required by the context.
- (4) Headings The headings in the body of this Declaration form no part of the Declaration but shall be deemed to be inserted for convenience of reference only.

DATED at Toronto this 2nd day of November, 2012,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Declarant has hereunto affixed its corporate seal under the hands of its proper officers duly authorized in that behalf.

I have the authority to bind the Corporation.

1598490 ONTAIRO LIMITED

A.S.O.

SCHEDULE A

In the City of Toronto and Province of Ontario, being composed of Part of Lots 93 and 94 on Plan registered in the Registry Division of the Toronto Registry Office as Plan 2370, designated as Part 1 on a plan of survey of record deposited in the Land Titles Division of the Toronto Registry Office as Plan 66R-22815. Subject to an easement as in Inst. No. AT 2458855. Street Line of Deloraine Avenue is confirmed by Plan BA1497. NY770229 Plan 11031.

Being all of P.I.N. 10198-0575 (LT).

In my opinion, based on the parcel register and the plans and documents recorded in them, the legal description is correct, the described easements will exist in law upon the registration of the declaration and the description and the declarant is the registered owner of the property and appurtenant interests.

> Messrs: Meyer Wassenbar & Banach LLP Authorized agents for:

1598490 ONTARIO/LIMITED

Per:

Gary Goldfarb

Form 1

Condominium Act, 1998 CONSENT

(SCHEDULE B TO DECLARATION)

(under clause 7 (2) (b) of the Condominium Act, 1998)

- 1. We The Equitable Trust Company, have a registered mortgage within the meaning of clause 7 (2) (b) of the Condominium Act, 1998, registered as Number AT2835630 in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of Toronto (No. 66).
- 2. We consent to the registration of this declaration, pursuant to the Act, against the land or the interests appurtenant to the land, as the land and the interests are described in the description.
- 3. We postpone the mortgage and the interests under it to the declaration and the easements described in Schedule A to the declaration.
- 4. We are entitled by law to grant this consent and postponement.

Dated this 7th day of

May

, 2012.

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY

Name: Sylvia Carvaine Title: VP, Commercial Portfolio Management

Name: Ka

tol, Commercial Credit

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation.

Form 1

Condominium Act, 1998 CONSENT

(SCHEDULE B TO DECLARATION)

(under clause 7 (2) (b) of the Condominium Act, 1998)

- 1. We Vector Financial Services Limited, have a registered mortgage within the meaning of clause 7 (2) (b) of the *Condominium Act, 1998*, registered as Number AT2835847 in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of Toronto (No. 66).
- 2. We consent to the registration of this declaration, pursuant to the Act, against the land or the interests appurtenant to the land, as the land and the interests are described in the description.
- 3. We postpone the mortgage and the interests under it to the declaration and the easements described in Schedule A to the declaration.
- 4. We are entitled by law to grant this consent and postponement.

Dated this $_{\mbox{lst}}$ day of $_{\mbox{August}}$, 2012.

VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Per:
Name:
Title:

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

Per:______Name: Title:

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation.

SCHEDULE "C"

Each Condominium Unit and Parking Unit shall comprise the area within the heavy lines shown on Part 1, Sheet 1 and 2 of the Description with respect to the unit numbers indicated thereon. The monuments controlling the extent of the units are the physical surfaces and planes referred to below, and are illustrated on Part 1, Sheet 1 and 2 of the Description, and all dimensions shall have reference to them.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the boundaries of each unit are as follows:

1. BOUNDARIES OF THE RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM UNITS

(Being Unit 2 on Level 1, Units 1 to 5 inclusive on Levels 2 to 4 inclusive, Units 1 to 4 inclusive on Level 5 and and Unit 1 on Level 6)

- a) Each Residential Condominium Unit is bounded vertically by:
 - i) The upper surface and plane of the concrete floor slab and production.
 - ii) The lower surface and plane of the concrete ceiling slab and production.
 - iii) The physical casing of each condenser on Level 1 and on the Roof.
- b) Each Residential Condominium Unit is bounded horizontally by:
 - The backside surface and plane of the drywall sheathing and production separating one unit from another such unit or from the common element.
 - ii) The unit side surface of all exterior doors, door frames, windows and window frames, the said doors and windows being in a closed position, and the unit side surface of all glass panels contained therein.
 - iii) In the vicinity of the ducts, pipe spaces and concrete columns, the unit boundaries are the backside surfaces of the drywall sheathing enclosing said ducts, pipe spaces and concrete columns.
 - iv) The physical casing of each condenser on Level 1 and on the Roof.

2. BOUNDARIES OF THE MIXED USE CONDOMINIUM UNITS

(Being Units 1 and 3 on Level 1, and Unit 1 on Level 7)

- a) Each Mixed Use Condominium Unit is bounded vertically by:
 - i) The upper surface and plane of the concrete floor slab and production.
 - ii) The lower surface and plane of the concrete ceiling slab and production.
 - iii) The physical casing of each condenser on Level 1 and on the Roof.
- b) Each Mixed Use Condominium Unit is bounded horizontally by:
 - The backside surface and plane of the drywall sheathing and production separating one unit from another such unit or from the common element.
 - ii) The unit side surface of all exterior doors, door frames, windows and window frames, the said doors and windows being in a closed position, and the unit side surface of all glass panels contained therein.
 - iii) In the vicinity of the ducts, pipe spaces and concrete columns, the unit boundaries are the backside surfaces of the drywall sheathing enclosing said ducts, pipe spaces and concrete columns.
 - iv) The physical casing of the condenser on Level 1.

3. BOUNDARIES OF THE PARKING UNITS

(Being Units 4 to 26 inclusive on Level 1) .

- a) Each Parking Unit is bounded vertically by:
 - i) The horizontal plane 1.20m below the lower boundary of Level 2 and
 - ii) The upper surface of the finished asphalt.
- b) Each Parking Unit is bounded horizontally by one or a combination of the following:
 - i) The unit side of finished surface of exterior wall or column and production.
 - ii) The vertical plane established by measurement.

I hereby certify that the written description of the monuments and boundaries of the Units contained herein accurately corresponds with the diagrams of the Units shown on Part 1, Sheet 1 and 2 of the Description.

Anna M. Aksan Ontario Land Surveyor

Reference should be made to the provision of the Declaration itself, in order to determine the maintenance and repair responsibilities for any Unit, and whether specific physical components (such as any wires, pipes, cables, conduits, equipment, fixtures, structural components and/or any other appurtenances) are included or excluded from the Unit, regardless of whether same are located within or beyond the boundaries established for such Unit.

NOTE: The Declarant, at his sole discretion, may change the number of units provided for in this project. Also, unit boundaries may be revised to reflect the "as-built" conditions at the time of condominium registration.

SCHEDULE D

| Unit | Level | Municipal | Percentage Interest for common expenses and common interest |
|----------|--------|------------|---|
| 1 | 1 | 101 | 3.04 |
| 2 | 1 | 103 | 3.79 |
| 3 | 1 | 102 | 3.98 |
| 4 | 1 | P1 | 0.13 |
| 5 | 1 | P2 | 0.13 |
| 6 | 1 | P3 | 0.13 |
| 7 | 1 | P4 | 0.13 |
| 8 | 1 | P5 | 0.13 |
| 9 | 1 | P6 | 0.13 |
| 10 | 1 | P7 | 0.13 |
| 11 | 1 | P8 | 0.13 |
| 12 | 1 | P9 | 0.13 |
| 13 | 1 | P10 | |
| 14 | 1 | P10 P11 | 0.13 0.13 |
| 15 | 1 | P11 P12 | |
| | 1 | | 0.13 |
| 16 | | P13 | 0.13 |
| 17 | 1 | P14 | 0.13 |
| 18 | 1 | P15 | 0.13 |
| 19 | 1 | P16 | 0.13 |
| 20 | 1 | P17 | 0.13 |
| 21 | 1 | P18 | 0.13 |
| 22 | 1 | P19 | 0.13 |
| 23 | 1 | P20 | 0.13 |
| 24 25 | 1 1 | P21 | 0.13 |
| | 1 | P22 | 0.13 0.13 |
| 26 1 | 2 | P23 201 | |
| 2 | 2 | | 5.25 |
| 3 | 2 | 202 | 3.99 |
| 4 | 2 | 203 204 | 3.03 |
| 5 | 2 | | 3.14 |
| 1 | 3 | 205 301 | 3.32 5.25 |
| 2 | 3 | 301 | 3.99 |
| 3 | 3 | 303 | 3.03 |
| 4 | 3 | 303 304 | 3.14 |
| 5 | 3 | 305 | 3.32 |
| 1 | 4 | 401 | 5.25 |
| 2 | 4 | 402 | 3.99 |
| 3 | 4 | 402 | 3.03 |
| 4 | 4 | 403 404 | 3.14 |
| 5 | 4 | 404 405 | 3.32 |
| 1 | 5 | | 7.16 |
| 2 | 5 5 | 501 502 | 5.86 |
| 3 | 5 5 | 502 503 | 6.15 |
| 3 4 | 5 | 503 504 | 4.35 |
| 1 | 5 6 | | |
| 1 | о 7 | 601 701 | 3.87 |
| 1 | ′ | \OT | 2.62 |

SCHEDULE "E"

SCHEDULE OF SPECIFICATION OF COMMON EXPENSES

Common expenses shall include the following:

- (a) All sums of money paid or payable by the Corporation in connection with he performance of any of its objects, duties and powers whether such objects, duties or powers are imposed under the provisions of the Act or this Declaration and By-Laws of the Corporation or other law or by agreement:
- (b) All sums of money levied or charged to the Corporation on account of any and all public and private suppliers of insurance coverage, taxes, utilities and services including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, levies or charges for:
 - Insurance Premiums
 - Water and Sewage
 - Waste disposal and garbage collection
 - Utilities for common elements
 - Maintenance materials, tools and supplies
 - Snow removal and landscaping
 - Realty Taxes, if any, levied against common elements
- (c) Remuneration payable by the Corporation to any employees deemed necessary for the proper operation and maintenance of the property;
- (d) The cost of maintaining fidelity bonds as provided in the by-laws;
- (e) All sums of money paid or payable by the Corporation to or for the benefit of any and all persons, firms or corporations engaged or retained by the Corporations, the Board, its duly authorized agents, servants, and employees for the purpose of performing any or all of the duties of the Corporation; including, without limitation, legal, engineering, accounting, expert appraisal, advisory, maintenance, managerial and secretarial services;
- (f) The cost of equipment for use in and about the common elements including the repair, maintenance, operation or replacement thereof;
- (g) All sums of money paid or payable by the Corporation pursuant to the provisions of subsection (7) of Section 125 of the Act, as amended;
- (h) The cost of borrowing money for the purpose of carrying out the objects and duties of the Corporation;
- (i) The cost of insurance appraisals;
- (j) The fees of any insurance trustee;
- (k) all sums required to be paid to the Reserve Fund as required by the Declaration or in accordance with the agreed upon Annual Budget of the Corporation; and
- (l) all sums of money paid or payable by the Corporation pursuant to any Management Contract which may be entered into between the Corporation and a Manager.

SCHEDULE "F"

Subject to the provisions of the Declaration, the By-law and Rules of the Corporation and the right of entry in favour of the Corporation thereto and thereon, for the purposes of facilitating any requisite maintenance and/or repair work, or to give access to the utility and service areas appurtenant thereto:

- a) The owner(s) of each of Condominium Units 1 and 2 on Level 1, Unit 1 on Levels 2 to 4 inclusive, Units 1 to 4 inclusive on Level 5, and Unit 1 on Level 6 shall have the exclusive use of the terrace to which said Units provide direct and sole access.
- b) The owner(s) of Condominium Unit 2 on level 1, Units 1 to 5 inclusive on Levels 2 to 4 inclusive, Units 1 to 4 inclusive on Level 5 and Unit 1 on Level 6 shall have the exclusive use of a storage locker space or spaces being illustrated in the heavy outline on Part 2, Sheet 1 of the Description and designated by the letter "S" and are as assigned below.

| UNIT No. | LEVEL | STORAGE SPACE No. | LEVEL |
|-------------|-------|-------------------|----------|
| 4 | 4 | | |
| 5 | 4 | <u>S1</u> | A |
| 3 | 2 | S2 | A |
| 4 | 2 | <u>S3</u> | A |
| 5 | 2 | S4 | A |
| 3 | | S5 | A |
| 4 | 3 | S6 | A |
| 5 | 3 | S7 | A |
| | 3 | S8 | A |
| 3 | 4 | S9 | A |
| 1 | 2 | S10 | A |
| 1 | 3 | S11 | - A A |
| 1 | 4 | \$12 | |
| 2 | 2 | S13 | A |
| 1 | 6 | S14 | A |
| 2 | 5 | S15 | A |
| 2 | 3 | \$15 \$16 | A |
| 4 | 5 | | A |
| 3 | 5 | S17 | A |
| 2 | 4 | \$18 | A |
| 2 | 1 | S19 | Α |
| | | S20 | A |
| | 5 | S21 | A |

Schedule "G"

Form 2

Condominium Act, 1998

CERTIFICATE OF ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER (SCHEDULE G TO DECLARATION FOR A STANDARD OR LEASEHOLD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION)

(under clause 8 (1) (e) or (h) of the Condominium Act, 1998)

I certify that:

[Strike out whichever is not applicable: Each building on the property

OR

(In the case of an amendment to the declaration creating a phase: Each building on the land included in the phase)]

has been constructed in accordance with the regulations made under the *Condominium Act*, 1998, with respect to the following matters:

(Check whichever boxes are applicable)

- 1.

 The exterior building envelope, including roofing assembly, exterior wall cladding, doors and windows, caulking and sealants, is weather resistant if required by the construction documents and has been completed in general conformity with the construction documents.
- 2.

 Except as otherwise specified in the regulations, floor assemblies are constructed to the sub-floor.
- Except as otherwise specified in the regulations, walls and ceilings of the common elements, excluding interior structural walls and columns in a unit, are completed to the drywall (including taping and sanding), plaster or other final covering.
- 4.

 All underground garages have walls and floor assemblies in place.

OR

- ➣ There are no underground garages.
- 5. All elevating devices as defined in the *Elevating Devices Act* are licensed under that Act if it requires a licence, except for elevating devices contained wholly in a unit and designed for use only within the unit.

- There are no elevating devices as defined in the Elevating Devices Act, except for elevating devices contained wholly in a unit and designed for use only within the unit.
- 6. All installations with respect to the provision of water and sewage services are in place.
- 7. All installations with respect to the provision of heat and ventilation are in place and heat and ventilation can be provided.
- 8. All installations with respect to the provision of air conditioning are in place.

OR

- ☐ There are no installations with respect to the provision of air conditioning.
- 9. All installations with respect to the provision of electricity are in place.
- 10.

 All indeor and outdoor swimming pools are roughed in to the extent that they are ready to receive finishes, equipment and accessories.

OR

- There are no indoor and outdoor swimming pools.
- Except as otherwise specified in the regulations, the boundaries of the units are completed to the drywall (not including taping and sanding), plaster or other final covering, and perimeter doors are in place.

Dated this ... day of .23. Tuly 2012

utotrawad (signature) Mahamad Salame, P. Eng. (print name)

(Strike out whichever is not applicable: Architect Professional Engineer)



Schedule "G"

Form 2

Condominium Act, 1998

CERTIFICATE OF ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER (SCHEDULE G TO DECLARATION FOR A STANDARD OR LEASEHOLD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION)

(under clause 8 (1) (e) or (h) of the Condominium Act, 1998)

I certify that:

[Strike out whichever is not applicable: Each building on the property

OR

(In the case of an amendment to the declaration ereating a phase: Each building on the land included in the phase)]

has been constructed in accordance with the regulations made under the *Condominium* Act, 1998, with respect to the following matters:

(Check whichever boxes are applicable)

- 1. The exterior building envelope, including roofing assembly, exterior wall cladding, doors and windows, caulking and scalants, is weather resistant if required by the construction documents and has been completed in general conformity with the construction documents.
- 2. Except as otherwise specified in the regulations, floor assemblies are constructed to the sub-floor.
- 3. Except as otherwise specified in the regulations, walls and ceilings of the common elements, excluding interior structural walls and columns in a unit, are completed to the drywall (including taping and sanding), plaster or other final covering.
- 4. All underground garages have walls and floor assemblies in place.

OR

| | 0 | There are no elevating devices as defined in the Elevating Devices Act, except for elevating devices contained wholly in a unit and designed for use only within the unit. |
|------|--------|---|
| 6. | а | All installations with respect to the provision of water and sewage services are in place. |
| 7. | | All installations with respect to the provision of heat and ventilation are in place and heat and ventilation can be provided. |
| 8. | ۵ | All installations with respect to the provision of air conditioning are in place. |
| | | OR |
| | o o | There are no installations with respect to the provision of air conditioning. |
| 9. | נו | All installations with respect to the provision of electricity are in place. |
| 10. | כו | All indoor and outdoor swimming pools are roughed in to the extent that they are ready to receive finishes, equipment and accessories. |
| | | OR |
| • | D | There are no indoor and outdoor swimming pools. |
| 11. | נו | Except as otherwise specified in the <u>regulations</u> , the boundaries of the units are completed to the drywalf (not including taping and sanding), plaster or other final covering, and perimeter doors are in place. |
| Date | d this | day of July 26, 2018 |
| | | M. 11. 000 |
| | | (signature) MICHAEL SCHORD |
| | | (print name) |
| | | (Strike out whichever is not applicable: |
| | | Architect Professional Engineer) |
| | | = · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |

Schedule "G"

Form 2

Condominium Act, 1998

CERTIFICATE OF ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER (SCHEDULE G TO DECLARATION FOR A STANDARD OR LEASEHOLD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION).

(under clause 8 (1) (e) or (h) of the Condominium Act, 1998)

I certify that:

[Strike out whichever is not applicable: Each building on the property located at 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, Ontario.

OR

(In the case of an amendment to the declaration ereating a phase: bach building on the land included in the phase)?

has been constructed in accordance with the regulations made under the Condominium Act, 1998, with respect to the following matters:

(Check whichever boxes are applicable)

- IX The exterior building envelope, including roofing assembly, exterior wall cladding, doors and windows, caulking and scalants, is weather resistant if required by the construction documents and has been completed in general conformity with the construction documents.
- aX Except as otherwise specified in the regulations, floor assemblies are constructed to the sub-floor.
- Except as otherwise specified in the regulations, walls and ceilings of the common elements, excluding interior structural walls and columns in a unit, are completed to the drywall (including taping and sanding), plaster or other final covering.
- All underground garages have walls and floor assemblies in place.

OR

- ¬X There are no underground garages.
- DX All elevating devices as defined in the Elevating Devices Act are licensed under that Act if it requires a licence, except for elevating devices contained wholly in a unit and designed for use only within the unit.

OR

- There are no elevating devices as defined in the Elevating Devices Act, except for elevating devices contained wholly in a unit and designed for use only within the unit.
- All installations with respect to the provision of water and sewage services are in place.
- All installations with respect to the provision of heat and ventilation are in place and heat and ventilation can be provided.
- All installations with respect to the provision of air conditioning are in place.

OR

- There are no installations with respect to the provision of air conditioning.
- 9.

 All installations with respect to the provision of electricity are in place.
- All indoor and outdoor swimming pools are roughed in to the extent that they are ready to receive finishes, equipment and accessories.

OR

- nX There are no indoor and outdoor swimming pools.
- 11. UX Except as otherwise specified in the regulations, the boundaries of the units are completed to the drywall (not including taping and sanding), plaster or other final covering, and perimeter doors are in place.

Dated this 15th day of August, 2012

(signature)

John Romanov, OAA (print name)

Architect

Schedule "G"

Form 2

Condominium Act. 1998

CERTIFICATE OF ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER (SCHEDULE G TO DECLARATION FOR A STANDARD OR LEASEHOLD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION)

(under clause 8 (1) (c) or (h) of the Condominium Act, 1998)

I certify that:

[Strike out whichever is not applicable: Each building on the property

OR

(In the case of an amendment to the declaration creating a phase: Each building on the land included in the phase)

has been constructed in accordance with the regulations made under the Condominium Act, 1998, with respect to the following matters:

(Check whichever boxes are applicable)

- r: The exterior building envelope, including roofing assembly, exterior wall a cladding, doors and windows, caulking and sealants, is weather resistant if required by the construction documents and has been completed in general conformity with the construction documents.
- 2.

 Exceptes otherwise specified in the regulations, floor assemblies are sometimed to the sub-floor.
- 3. C Except us otherwise specified in the regulations, walls and collings of the semmon elements, excluding interior structural walls and columns in a unit, are completed to the drywall (including taping and sanding), plaster or other final covering.
- 4. C All underground garages have walls and floor assemblies in place.

OR

Finsburg Development Corp. 4167822368

54:51 S105 #UR 81

Σ,ἀ

- There are no elevating devices as defined in the Elevating Devices Action except for elevating devices contained wholly in a unit and designed for use only within the unit.
- All installations with respect to the provision of water and sewage services are in place.
- 7. C. All installations with respect to the provision of heat and ventilation are in place and heat and ventilation can be provided.
- 8.

 All installations with respect to the provision of air conditioning are in place.

OR

- There are no installations with respect to the provision of air conditioning.
- 9. all instaliations with respect to the provision of electricity are in place.
- 10. C All indeor and outdoor swimming pools are roughed in to the extent that they are ready to receive finishes, equipment and accessories.

OR

- There are no indoor and outdoor swimming pools.
- 11.

 Descript as otherwise specified in the regulations, the boundaries of the units

 are completed to the deparall (not including taping and canding), plusier or

 other final covering, and perimeter doors are in place.

Dated this Sday of Aug , 2012 .

(signature) Robert

(print name)

(Strike out whichever is not applicable:

Professional Engineer)

Lackey M.Eng. P.Eng.

Condominium Cross Reference Index Report

| 76285-0001 | UNIT 1, LEVEL 1 |
|------------|------------------|
| 76285-0002 | UNIT 2, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0003 | UNIT 3, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0004 | UNIT 4, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0005 | UNIT 5, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0006 | UNIT 6, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0007 | UNIT 7, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0008 | UNIT 8, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0009 | UNIT 9, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0010 | UNIT 10, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0011 | UNIT 11, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0012 | UNIT 12, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0013 | UNIT 13, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0014 | UNIT 14, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0015 | UNIT 15, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0016 | UNIT 16, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0017 | UNIT 17, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0018 | UNIT 18, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0019 | UNIT 19, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0020 | UNIT 20, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0021 | UNIT 21, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0022 | UNIT 22, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0023 | UNIT 23, LEVEL 1 |
| <u> </u> | |

| 76285-0024 | UNIT 24, LEVEL 1 |
|------------|------------------|
| 76285-0025 | UNIT 25, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0026 | UNIT 26, LEVEL 1 |
| 76285-0027 | UNIT 1, LEVEL 2 |
| 76285-0028 | UNIT 2, LEVEL 2 |
| 76285-0029 | UNIT 3, LEVEL 2 |
| 76285-0030 | UNIT 4, LEVEL 2 |
| 76285-0031 | UNIT 5, LEVEL 2 |
| 76285-0032 | UNIT 1, LEVEL 3 |
| 76285-0033 | UNIT 2, LEVEL 3 |
| 76285-0034 | UNIT 3, LEVEL 3 |
| 76285-0035 | UNIT 4, LEVEL 3 |
| 76285-0036 | UNIT 5, LEVEL 3 |
| 76285-0037 | UNIT 1, LEVEL 4 |
| 76285-0038 | UNIT 2, LEVEL 4 |
| 76285-0039 | UNIT 3, LEVEL 4 |
| 76285-0040 | UNIT 4, LEVEL 4 |
| 76285-0041 | UNIT 5, LEVEL 4 |
| 76285-0042 | UNIT 1, LEVEL 5 |
| 76285-0043 | UNIT 2, LEVEL 5 |
| 76285-0044 | UNIT 3, LEVEL 5 |
| 76285-0045 | UNIT 4, LEVEL 5 |
| 76285-0046 | UNIT 1, LEVEL 6 |
| 76285-0047 | UNIT 1, LEVEL 7 |

THIS IS EXHIBIT "BB" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9^{TH} DAY

OF MAY, 2013

Commissioner, Notary, Etc. DOMINIQUE MICHAUD



Toronto Building
Ann Borooah
Chief Building Official and Executive Director

John Dunn Manager, Inspections 5100 Yonge Street, 1" Floor Toronto, Octario, M2N 5V7

Tel: 416-395-7527 Fax: 416-696-4179

RONEN MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC ELI RONEN 16 SULTANA AVENUE NORTH YORK ON M6A 158 CANADA

OCCUPANCY PERMIT NO: 13 113262 000 00 AO

BUILDING PERMIT NO: 06 172602 BLD 00 BA

OCCUPANCY PERMIT

Monday, April 8, 2013

PROJECT LOCATION:

3443 BATHURST ST

AREAS TO BE OCCUPIED:

Units 101, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 401, 402, 403, 404 and 405

The above-mentioned building or parts thereof is authorized for occupancy pursuant to Division C, Part 1, Subsection 1.3.3, of the Ontario Building Code.

John Dunn

Manager, Inspections

Occupancy Permit doc

Page 1

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "CC"** REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A commissioner, Notary, Etc. DOMINIQUE MICHAUD

UNIT: 1 LEVEL: 1 SUITE 101

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: March 20, 2013

The undersigned Mrs. Hadasa Razabi (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price in the amount of Five hundred Seventy thousand DOLLARS (\$ 570,000.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of One hundred thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit 3 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (c) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- 3. Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| DATED AT Toronto this 3day of Fo | cb., 2013 |
|--|--|
| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presente of Witness | X (35) 273 MON-08-1984 PURCHASER DO.S. S.I.N. |
| (As to all Purchaser's) | PURCHASER D.O.B. S.I.N. |
| signatures, if more) than one Purchaser)) | reduces it scient Jeroscien II |
| j | Telephone (B) - 22 - 428 9990 (H) 052 - 618 2090 |
| , | Facsimile |
| | PURCHASER'S SOLICITOR: |
| | Address:Facsimite, |
| THE UNDERSIGNED accepts the above | e and agrees to complete this transaction in accordance with the terms hereof. |
| DATED ATTorontothis 3_day of F | Feb., 2013 |
| VENDOR'S SOLICITORS Meyer Wasserser & Banach, LLP 5001 Young Street, Suite 301 | 1598490 ONTARIO DANTED |
| North York, Ontario, M2N 6P6 Art: Gary D. Goldfarb | Authorized Signing Officer |
| Telephone 416-223-9191 per 270 Fax: 416-225-9405 | PER |
| | Authorized Signing Officer |

| | | | | · |
|---|--|---|-----|---|
| | | | | |
| | | - | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | • • | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| • | | | | |

UNIT: 3 LEVEL: 1 SUITE 103

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: Feb 28, 2013

The undersigned Mr. Exenxich Ishayahu (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price in the amount of Five hundred fifteen thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$ 579,900.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of One hundred thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit 7 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) the sum of Sixty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (c) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| DATED ATTorontothis 3day of Fe | ъ., 2013 | | |
|--|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of | XPURCHASER | 15/07/1975 D.O.B. | S.I.N. |
| Witness) (As to all Purchaser's) signatures, if more) | PURCHASER | D.O.B. | S.I.N. |
| than one Purchaser) | Address: | | ************************************ |
|)) | | (H) | and the second s |
| , | Facsimile: | | ************************************* |
| | | von. | |
| | PURCHASER'S SOLICIT | OR: | *************************************** |
| | Address: Telephone: | Facsimile | |
| THE UNDERSIGNED accepts the above | e and agrees to complete this trans | action in accordance with the terms b | ereof. |
| DATED AT.,Toronto.,this 3.,.day of | Feb., 2013 | | |
| VENDOR'S SOLICITORS | 1598490 ONTA | RIGLIMITED | |
| Meyer Wassenaar & Banach, LLP | PER: | 15/201 | |
| 5001 Yonge Street, Suite 301 North York, Ontario, M2N 6P6 | | Signing Officer | |
| An: Gary D. Goldfarb | | | |
| Telephone 416-223-9191 ext 270 | | 101 - 2 - 001 | |
| Fax: 416-223-9405 email: ggoldfarb@mwb.ca | Authoriz | ed Signing Officer | |

| ٠. | | | |
|----|--|---|---|
| | | | |
| | | e | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | · |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

UNIT: 1 LEVEL: 2 SUITE 201

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: March 6,2013

The undersigned Mr. NISSIM BURNHAM (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 - in the amount of Eight hundred thirty nine thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$ 839,900.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of One hundred thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit 3 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (c) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- 3. Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A. B. C. and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| DATED AT TOLO ATO this | _day of 「e) | 2013 | • |
|---|----------------------------------|--|---|
| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of (2) | X No SS (3 BU) | dan D.O.B. | S.I.N. |
| Witness) (As to all Purchaser's) signatures, if unore) than one Purchaser) | PURCHASER Z/2 /A | D.O.B. Fo st je/usple. | S.I.N. |
|) | Telephone (B) ○ 5 → 3 | 23206 (H) 05236 | (97:36. |
| , | Facsîmile: |) 114 - 724 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 | |
| | PURCHASER'S SOLICE | TOR: | |
| | Address:Telephone: | Facsimile | *************************************** |
| THE UNDERSIGNED accepts the above | and agrees to complete this tran | saction in accordance with the terms | hereof. |
| DATED AT TOF C. To this | day of Feb | , 2013. | |
| VENDOR'S SOLICITORS Meyer Wassenaar & Banach, LLP 5001 Yonge Street, Suite 301 North York, Ontario, M2N 6P6 Att: Gary D. Goldfarb | | ARIO LIMITED and Signing Officer | |
| Telephone 416-223-9191 ext 270 Fax: 416-223-9405 email: ggoldfarb@mwb.ca | | zed Signing Officer | |

| • | | | |
|---|---|---|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | • | |
| · | · | | |
| | | | |
| | • | | |

UNIT: 2 LEVEL: 2 SUITE 202

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: February 1,2013

The undersigned Mrs. Bakhaj Sara Hadasa (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- 1. The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 - in the amount of Six hundred fifteen thousand DOLLARS (\$ 615,000 .00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of Then thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit 21 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| DATED AT TOLON TO | trisday of | |
|--|--|------------|
| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of | Sara Hodesa Rekhaj | LêĈ SIN |
| Witness (As to all Purchaser's signatures, if more than one Purchaser) | PURCHASER D.O.B. Address: | |
| | 1 Loopitano (B)(H) | |
| THE EXPERSIONED access the | Address: | |
| VENDOR'S SOLICITORS Meyer Wassenar & Barach, LLP | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED | |
| 50/1 Yonge Street, State 30/1 North Vork, Ornario, M2N 6P6 Art Gery D. Goldfurb Veleptione 416-223-9191 ext 270 Fax: 416-223-9405 emilie pooldfurb@mwh.ca | Authorized Signing Officer PER: Authorized Signing Officer | |

| | | | - |
|---|--|---|--|
| | | | \cdot |
| | רשאי לרשום בעצמן ובר.ב | שים לב'- פרס להתימה אינך' | |
| | | | |
| | | יהשם במלואו 🦠 יהשם במלואו | |
| | | או השם הקודם | |
| Name in full | | | |
| or former name | <u>, </u> | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | |
| | 6 | |) =) |
| les in | | 34.7 | |
| Maiden name | 187 DS (187 E) | בם געורים ב- | |
| Passport valid for | All countries האריצות | הדרבון תקף ל | |
| | erich est est se | 4.7 | • |
| | | (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) | . 2 |
| | 2. 1.3 | 3 | * • • |
| | | |) 'e |
| Signature of bearer | | ההיפת בעל הדרכון | 14. , 4 |
| · 人名英格兰 | ************************************* | 多 交交 | • • |
| On receipt of passport | | בקבלך את הדרכון 🛇 🌣 | |
| sign here | | התום כאן | |
| | | | |
| · 技术学 | 10 | | |
| ar | תמוד nended - see page | חארו - חאוש | , |
| | - 11 m | TRANS | |
| A Property of the Parket | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | . which there is a low man to be have a common to | toca |
| | | | |
| والمحادث والمستراب والمستحقل | فللهنتاب بالمحاويات ستنطقنان | ى سىكى مىنچاي بهار جىتانگالىقىلىنى كائېغ ە | |
| PASSPORT TITLE | STATE OF ISRAEL | מדינת ישראל | |
| Lavered Manager Charge | Were / Tro Code of State / T | DYTER TOP . Present No. / mon time | • |
| ייים ביינת טרי ייים איותים כי | E, SE / T ISR | מסי דרטון ל Passook No. 2 סטל חסדים 12657.364 | • • • |
| ווידפי אניין | Winnerie | שום משמתה | 1.15 |
| יים מוליים ויים ויים ויים ויים ויים ויים ויים | SKHAJ Skine name | באחג׳ | |
| | SARA HADASA | שת נישי שרה הדטה | Ď, |
| ALC: NO. | Nationalcy | Descript description | 1 |
| Turn's | ISRAELI | ישראלית צושם | |
| in to the second | יסאריך לידה / Oaks of like). | LD No. / mon roo | . 1 |
| | | | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 15/06/1988 | 美趣美 2-0031425-0 | - |
| 70 00 | Sex / Y/O Place of birth | בקום ליות, | 1 1 |
| Serie and | | כשו ליוה. ישראל | |
| 2000 (1) (2) (2) (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) | Sec / TO Place of birth F / 1 ISRAEL Date of leave / Techn Tricol 25/12/2007 | כקום ליווה ישראל ישראל פיעיניועלף ע Octable Spay / ישראל 24/12/2017 | 10年間の大学 |
| 2 CHEE 1/2 HOLD A TOTAL AND A SECURITION AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF T | Set / Yo Place of birth F / 1 ISRAEL Date of lause / monn ymon 25/12/2007 Authority 1C Passoon at | כתום ליות. ישראל ישראל ביער מיקר / Octato Exply / ישראל 24/12/2017 | |
| 2 CHEE 1/2 HOLD A TOTAL AND A SECURITION AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF T | Set / You Place of birth F / 1 ISRAEL Dise of lease / Techni Tricol 2.2/2007 Authority-I.C. Pressport at Set ENET BRAKET TO AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY Set ENET BRAKET TO AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY Set ENET BRAKET TO AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY Set ENET BRAKET TO AUTHORITY AUT | בקום ליות ישראל ליעת תיקה / עוכם לי שבראל לי 24/12/2017 (עוכם לי של ליעת תיקה / עוכם לי של ליעת תיקה / עוכם ליעת ישראל ליעת תיקה / עוכם ליעת ישראל ליעת יעת ישראל לי | The state of the s |
| CONTRACTOR OF A SECURITION OF | Set / You Place of birth F / 1 ISRAEL Dise of lease / Techni Tricol 2.2/2007 Authority-I.C. Pressport at Set ENET BRAKET TO AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY Set ENET BRAKET TO AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY Set ENET BRAKET TO AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY Set ENET BRAKET TO AUTHORITY AUT | כתום ליות. ישראל ישראל ביער מיקר / Octato Exply / ישראל 24/12/2017 | Part of the last o |
| CONTRACTOR OF A SECURITION OF | Set / You Place of birth F / 1 ISRAEL Dise of lease / Techni Tricol 2.2/2007 Authority-I.C. Pressport at Set ENET BRAKET TO AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY Set ENET BRAKET TO AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY Set ENET BRAKET TO AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY AUTHORITY Set ENET BRAKET TO AUTHORITY AUT | בקום ליות ישראל ליעת תיקה / עוכם לי שבראל לי 24/12/2017 (עוכם לי של ליעת תיקה / עוכם לי של ליעת תיקה / עוכם ליעת ישראל ליעת תיקה / עוכם ליעת ישראל ליעת יעת ישראל לי | 1 |
| The same of the sa | See / YO Place of Sich F / 3 ISRAEL Dies of See / YO Place of Sich E / 3 ISRAEL Dies of See | בכום ליות ישראל בייתו תיקף / עוקם לו משלם 24/12/2017 באר בהיין שיאם לינו שאם בשלם לינו שיאם בשלם לינו שלם בשלם בשלם בשלם בשלם בשלם בשלם בשלם | |
| P <isrbakhaj-< td=""><td>Sex / YO Place of Sich F/ J ISRAEL Dise of Bases / TROTH THOM 25/12/2007 25/12/2007 C.C. PRESENT TO AND THOM TO THE TROTH /td><td>ישראל ישראל /td><td>The second second</td></isrbakhaj-<> | Sex / YO Place of Sich F/ J ISRAEL Dise of Bases / TROTH THOM 25/12/2007 25/12/2007 C.C. PRESENT TO AND THOM TO THE TROTH | ישראל | The second second |
| P <isrbakhaj-< td=""><td>Sex / YO Place of Sich F/ J ISRAEL Dise of Bases / TROTH THOM 25/12/2007 25/12/2007 C.C. PRESENT TO AND THOM TO THE TROTH /td><td>בכום ליות ישראל בייתו תיקף / עוקם לו משלם 24/12/2017 באר בהיין שיאם לינו שאם בשלם לינו שיאם בשלם לינו שלם בשלם בשלם בשלם בשלם בשלם בשלם בשלם</td><td>The second second</td></isrbakhaj-<> | Sex / YO Place of Sich F/ J ISRAEL Dise of Bases / TROTH THOM 25/12/2007 25/12/2007 C.C. PRESENT TO AND THOM TO THE TROTH | בכום ליות ישראל בייתו תיקף / עוקם לו משלם 24/12/2017 באר בהיין שיאם לינו שאם בשלם לינו שיאם בשלם לינו שלם בשלם בשלם בשלם בשלם בשלם בשלם בשלם | The second second |
| P <isrbakhaj-< td=""><td>Sex / YO Place of Sich F/ J ISRAEL Dise of Bases / TROTH THOM 25/12/2007 25/12/2007 C.C. PRESENT TO AND THOM TO THE TROTH /td><td>ישראל ישראל /td><td>The second second</td></isrbakhaj-<> | Sex / YO Place of Sich F/ J ISRAEL Dise of Bases / TROTH THOM 25/12/2007 25/12/2007 C.C. PRESENT TO AND THOM TO THE TROTH | ישראל | The second second |

| | | | | , |
|---|---|--|---|---|
| | | | ı | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | • | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| , | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

UNIT: 3 LEVEL: 2 SUITE 203

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: January 15, 2012

The undersigned Mr. Shlome Stood the "Purchaser" thereby agrees with 1898490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Ventor") on the terms, conditions and provisions sectout below and in the Agreement to purchase the above referenced Unit, fainhold in accordance with the specifications and conditions lasted in the Agreement together with as undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to soil to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 - in the amount of Five hundred five thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$505,900,00) of fawful money of Canada (inclusive of CS.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - the sum of One hundred thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) by cheque or maney order to the Vendor's solution, as a deposit 7 days when acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of rus Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date.
 - the sum of Thirty five thousand dellars (\$35,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vender's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date:
 - (c) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals to entry (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisional hereof;
 - the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth
- This agreement is conditional as set form in paragraph 11 hereot.
- Paragraphs 1.59 and Schedules A. B. C. and Statement of Critical Dates Detayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Detayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all purigraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to resumd this Agreement and receive return of the deposite without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

[SIGNATURES SET OUT ON PAGE 2 HEREOF]

A

| DATED AT, Toronto attas 29day | etober , 2012 | 1 |
|---|---|----------|
| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of Witness | Shlome slood 0173/1973 PURCHASER DOB 11 ANATOT STREET, JERUSALEA | SIN. |
| (As to all Purenaser's | PURCHASER D.O.B. | S.I.N. |
| signatures, if more than one Purchaser) | dress: | |
| | Telephone (B) SPI - SI-RIA (600 (III) 1972 - S130 600 Facsimile: PURCHASER'S SOLICITOR:Gabriel Krikunez: Address: 1000 Fisch are W., Toronto Telephone: Fassimile: | De Claim |
| THE UNDERSIGNED accepts the | and agrees to complete this transaction in accordance with the terms hereof. | |
| DATED AT. Toronto .this 29., da | October , 2012 | |
| VENDOR'S SOLICITORS Meyer Wassenaar & Banach, LLP 5001 Yonge Street, Suite 301 North York, Ontario, M2N'eP6 Art: Gary D. Goldfarb | 1596-90 ONTARIO LINGTED PER: Authorized Spring Officer | • |
| Telephone 416-223-9191 ext 270 Fax: 416-223-9403 email: ggoldfarb/gynwh.ca | Authorized Signing Officer | |

| | | · |
|---|--|---|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| · | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

UNIT: 4 LEVEL: 2 SUITE 204

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: January 31, 2012

The undersigned Mr. NATAN FEDIDA (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price in the amount of Five hundred thirty thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$ 530,900.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of Three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit 7 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) the sum of Twenty five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (c) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| DATED AT TORO LID wise C | 2000)44 2013 |
|---|---|
| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED) | Netern Fedila 10/06/1969 / SIN |
| Winnes New Hell Programme | MIRCHASER D.G.E SIGN. MECON SHAREY TOPA 25-A TEMUSORA IL Totophonia 912-518345500 912-518345500 FROM HEREN SOLUTION GABRIEL KRIKUMEZ Address: Totophonia From Gabriel |
| THE UNDERSIGNED access the above | and syress to complete this Cambulton in accordance with the incide harred |
| DITEURT . TORONTO . DIN | g engla JAh sing |
| VENDOR'S SOLICITORS Mayor Waterman & Bensen, LLP you Waterman & Bensen, LLP you Voice, Sonario, M2N 696 Air Gary D. Goldads Telephona 416-225-4141 cm 270 cm 416-225-496 maint goldfatt/Zimmona | PER Authorized String Chica |

| | | , | | | |
|--|--|---|---|--|--|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | , | | |
| | | | | | |

UNIT: 5 LEVEL: 2 SUITE 205

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: November 26, 2012

The undersigned Mr. Avraham ShTIZBERG (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price

in the amount of Five hundred fifty six thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$ 556,900.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:

- (a) the sum of One hundred thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit 7 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
- (b) the sum of Twenty five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
- (e) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
- (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

23301JE SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED 05/09/1975 X..... PURCHASER in the presence of \$.1.N. D.O.B. Witness (As to all Purchaser's signatures, if more than see harmen S.1.N. PURCHASER D.O.B. SS ANTOON VAN QUEK STREET, ANTWERPEN, BELGUM PURCHASER'S SOLICITOR: GABRIEL KRIKUNEZ
Address: 1000 FINCH AVE W TORONTO
Telephone: 416-6659000 . Paesimile 416-6659002...... THE UNDERSIGNED accepts the above and agrees to complete this transaction in accordance with the terms hereof. DATED AT. TORONTOthis 2...day of DECEBER ..., 2012. VENDOR'S SOLICITORS
Moyer Wassenaar & Banach, LLP
5001 Yongs Street. Suite 301
North York, Omario, M2N 696
Art Gary D. Goldfarb
Telephone 416-223-9191 ert 270
Fax: 416-223-9-05
email: ggoldfarb@mwb.ea 1595490 ONTARIO/LIMITED 1.24 Authorized Signing Officer

| 1 | | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| ÷ | · | | |
| | · | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

UNIT: 1 LEVEL: 3 SUITE 301

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: March 16, 2013

The undersigned Mr. Aria Zaiger (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- 1. The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 - in the amount of Eight hundred forty nine thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$ 849,900.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of Five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit 3 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (c) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- 3. Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| | eDay of 20 | ·3 | | | |
|--|--|---|---------------------|--|--|
| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of / | x | /c Feb- 03 | - 19 1 8 | | |
| Sanvel | PURCHASER [| D.O.B. | S.I.N. | | |
| (As to all Purchaser's | PURCHASER | D.O.B. | S.LN. | | |
| signatures, if more) than one Purchaser)) | Address 12 SALANT | Jerusale4 | TL | | |
| } | Telephone (B) 054-2299349 (H) 02-6289999 | | | | |
| 3 | Facsimile: | | | | |
| | PURCHASER'S SOLICITOR: | handa may may yang dengan kada ang pengan ang pengangan ang | | | |
| | Address: Telephone | Facinile | | | |
| THE UNDERSIGNED sooms the share | | | | | |
| THE UNDERSIGNED accepts the above | and agrees to complete this transaction in a | accordance with the terms hereof. | | | |
| DATED AT TOPE ATE | Øday of2013. | | | | |
| VENDOR'S SOLICITORS Meyer Wassersam & Banach, LLP | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMI | ITED | | | |
| 5001 Youge Street, Suite 501 | PER | | | | |
| North York, Ontario, M2N 6P6 Att: Gary D. Goldfarb | Authorized Signing | Ötticer | • | | |
| Telephone 416-223-9191 ext 270 | PER: | ************** | | | |
| Fax: 416-223-9405 cmul: ggoldfarb@cawb.ca | Authorized Signing | ; Officer | | | |

| | | | · |
|---|--|--|---|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| • | | | |
| | | | |
| i | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

UNIT: 2 LEVEL: 3 SUITE 302

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: September 6, 2012

The undersigned Mr. Yosef Shtizberg, (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- 1. The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 - in the amount of Six Hundred twenty thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$620,900.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of Ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) the sum of Twenty one thousand four forty five dollars (\$21,045.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit, 45 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (c) the sum of ninety three thousand one hundred thirty five dollars. (\$ 93,135.00) (being 15% of the purchase price) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit, 75 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (d) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (20%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (e) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- 3. Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| DATED AT TERRITOR OF | 15 agran June |
|---|--|
| SHOWED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of | Your Phtizberg |
| Costo al forcheses | PURCHANDA COS SIN |
| ASSESSED STREET | Cherana Sin |
| man one Parchaser) | Action Servei Israel 15A Jerusalem Israel |
| 1 | 077 0/500Hs 070 F0719762 |
| 1 | Talayhoras, B. 972-26522464, 972-5278760.00 |
| • | Facentile 972-26522190 |
| • | Facentile (Pt. of Cooled Pt. Co. |
| • | FURCHASER'S SOLUTION |
| | Address: Festings |
| THE UNDERSTONED accepts the above | wand aprees to complete this muselmen in secondance with the tento nation. |
| | 15 de v |
| VENDOR'S SOLICITORS | transmirth the said of the said |
| Merci Wasseriaa, & Brunch, LLP | Comment of the State of the Sta |
| 5601 Vonge Street, Skite 501 | CER A COMPANY |
| North York, Onlard, VIDN 586 | Anthonia Syming Character |
| Alt Gary D Goldfark | · |
| Talophora (16-225-9) of an 270 | PER and the second seco |
| | |

nut 12/42 - No Detorum

| | | · | • | |
|---|--|---|---|--|
| | | | | |
| · | | | | |
| • | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

UNIT: 3 LEVEL: 3 SUITE 303

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: January 31, 2012

The undersigned Mrs. Rivka Sauryper (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- 1. The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 - in the amount of Five hundred fifteen thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$ 515,900.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of Five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit 7 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) the sum of Twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (c) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- 3. Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| | 366 |
|--|-------|
| PURCHASERS SOLICTION: ALEGON: Telephone | Ú. IL |
| THE UNDERSIGNED accepts the above and agrees to complete this management at accordance with the forms beroof. DATED AT. To Que FL3 min. It day of JAL 2012. VENDOR'S SOLICITORS Mayor Wasserman in Banach LLP Soit Venger Streat. Suite 301 Authorized Stream Management Stream Control Vendor | |

| 4 | | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

UNIT: 4 LEVEL: 3 SUITE 304

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: September 20, 2012

The undersigned Mrs. Ester Koreafeld, (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- 1. The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 - in the amount of .. Five Hundred forty thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$ 540,900.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of Stwenty seven thousand forty five dollars (\$27,045.00) (being 5% of the purchase price) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) the sum of eighty one thousand one hundred thirty five dollars. (\$ 81,135.00) (being 15% of the purchase price) by chaque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit, 45 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (c) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs I (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (20%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| DATED ATuss. | CIY PI |
|---|---|
| SIGNED, SEALED AND DET.IVERED in the presence of | FSfer Korenfeld Exorated PURCHASER DOLL SIN. |
| Wimess (As for all Purchasor's |) MIRCHASER D.O.B. S.IN. |
| signatures, if more | PURCHASER DOB. SIN. Address Pinchas Ben Yair 14 Beit Shomesh Israe 942-95339377, 972-54182000 |
| than one Purchaser) | Address [11] [A95 [Den] [411 1] [Del Sheres 221 |
| | Telephone (B) 972 -25389397nn, 972-54168000 |
| |) Facintie: |
| | PURCHASER'S SOLICITOR: |
| | Address: Faosinile. |
| THE UNDERSIGNED accepts the abo | ove and agrees to complete this transaction in accordance with the terms hereof. |
| DATED AThis | day of |
| VENDOR'S SOLICITORS | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED |
| Meyer Wassenaar & Banach, LLP 5001 Yonee Street, Smite 301 | PER |
| North York, Ontario, M2N 6P6 Att: Gary D. Goldfarb | Anthonized Signing Officer |
| Telephone 416-223-9191 eet 270 | PER: |
| Fac: 416-223-9405 email: ggoldfath@mwb.ca | Authorized Signing Officer |

| | | , | | | |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| ı | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | s | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

UNIT: 5 LEVEL: 3 SUITE 305

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: November 6, 2012

The undersigned Mrs. Lea Szajnsznajder (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- 1. The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 - in the amount of Five hundred seventy five thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$575,900.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of One hundred thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit 7 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) the sum of Twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (e) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs I (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

SIGNED, SEALED AND 06/28/1977 DELIVERED in the presence of X..... PURCHASER D.O.B. S.I.N. Witness (As to all Purchaser's PURCHASER D.O.B. S.I.N. signatures, if more than one Purchaser) Address: 55 ANTOON VAN DIJEK STREET, ANTWERPEN, BELGUM Telephone (B). THE UNDERSIGNED accepts the above and agrees to complete this transaction in accordance with the terms hereof. DATED AT.TORONTOthis, 2...day of DECEBER ..., 2012. VENDOR'S SOLICITORS
Meyer Wassenaar & Banach, LLP
5001 Yonge Street. Suite 301
North York, Ontario, M2N 6P6
Att. Gary D. Goldferb
Telephone 416-223-9191 ext 270
Fax: 416-223-9405
Fax: 90016th/@muh.co 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED s: Adrlahr Authorized Signing Officer PER: Authorized Signing Officer email: ggoldfarb@mwb.ca

DATED AT....Toronto.......this. ..2.....day of .DECEMBER 2012......

| | | • | |
|--|---|---|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | • | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | , | |
| | | | |

UNIT: I LEVEL: 2 SUITE 401

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: August 23, 2012

The undersigned Mr. Ben Grubner (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- 1. The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 - in the amount of Eight Hundred fifty nine thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$ 859,900,00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of \$ Forty Two thousand nine hundred ninety five dollars (\$42,995.00) (being 5% of the purchase price) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) the sum of one hundred twenty eight thousand nine hundred eighty five dollars. (5 128,985.00) (being 15% of the purchase price) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit, 45 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date:
 - (c) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (20%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- 3. Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| DATED AT TOBO dTo this LS | day of | |
|--|--|--|
| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of | JING 6 MIR 9/25/1976 PURCHASER DOB. | 540-750-171 SIN. |
| Witness (As to all Purchaser's signatures, if more than one Purchaser) | PURCHASER D.O.B. Address: 2 Avg ov SI TE/ Telephone (B) 93252 Wokooo (H) 932 3 Facsimile: PURCHASER'S SOLICITOR: Address: Facsimile. Telephone: Facsimile. | Laws 3 A B 2 M 1 A B 2 A B 2 A B 2 M 2 M 2 M 2 M 2 M 2 M 2 M 2 M 2 M 2 |
| THE UNDERSIGNED accepts the above | and agrees to complete this transaction in accordance with the term | s hereof. |
| AMATORIS SOLICITORS | U day of Lth 20.12 | |
| Mayor Wassensat & Banach, LLP 5001 Yonge Street, Suite 301 North York, Omario, M2N 6P6 Am Gary D. Goldfarb Telephone 416-223-9191 ext 270 Fax: 416-223-9405 email: ggoldfarb@mwb.ca. | PER: Authorized Signing Officer Authorized Signing Officer | |

- The following terms used herein shall have the meanings below noted:
 - (a) "Condominium Act" means The Condominium Act, 1998, S.O. 1998, c.19 and any amendments thereto and other terms used herein shall have ascribed to them the definitions contained in the Condominium Act, unless the context herein otherwise requires;
 - (b) "Addendum" means the Tarion Schedule attached hereto and headed Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty.
 - "Agreement" shall mean this Agreement of Purchase and Sale together with all of the schedules attached hereto as set out in paragraph 3 hereof;
 - (d) "Building", "Business Day", "Commencement of Construction", "Critical Dates", "Delayed Occupancy Date", "Early Termination Conditions", "Firm Occupancy Date", "First Tentative Occupancy Date", "Final Tentative Occupancy Date", "Formal Zoning Approval", "Occupancy", "Outside Occupancy Date", "Property", "Condominium Home", "Purchaser's Termination Period", "Statement of Critical Dates", "Tentative Occupancy Date", "The Act", "Unavoidable Delay", and "Unavoidable Delay Period" all have the meanings set out in Section 1, Definitions, of the Addendum and forming a part hereof.
 - (e) "Condominium" means the lands and buildings constructed or to be constructed by the Vendor on part of the Lands;
 - (f) "Closing Date" when used herein shall mean, as the context requires, any or all of the "Delayed Occupancy Date", "Firm Occupancy Date", "First Tentative Occupancy Date", "Final Tentative Occupancy Date", "Outside Occupancy Date" and/or "Tentative Occupancy Date"
 - (g) "Condominium Documents" shall mean the Creating Documents (as hereinafter defined), by-laws and rules of the Condominium, the disclosure statement and budget statement, as may be amended from time to time.
 - (h) "Common Elements" means the common elements of the Corporation;
 - "Corporation" means the condominium corporation created upon registration by the Vendor of the Creating Documents;
 - (j) "Creating Documents" means the declaration, plan and description (as such terms are defined in the Act), which are intended to be registered against the Condominium and which will serve to create the Condominium, as may be amended from time to time;
 - (k) "Declaration" means the declaration to be registered pursuant to the Condominium Act in order to create the Condominium;
 - (1) "Occupancy Fee" means the monthly amount payable by the Purchaser to the Vendor pursuant to paragraph 17 and (b)(ii) of Schedule "C" herein, such amount being the sum of (i) interest on the unpaid balance of the purchase price at the rate prescribed pursuant to the Condominium Act (ii) the amount reasonably estimated by the Vendor on a monthly basis for municipal realty taxes attributed to the proposed unit and (iii) the projected monthly expense contribution for that unit;
 - (m) "Occupancy License" means the license to occupy the unit after the Firm Occupancy Date and prior to the Unit Transfer Date granted by the Vendor to the Purchaser in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 17 hereof;
 - (1) "Lands" means that certain parcel or tract of lands and premises in the City of Toronto, Province of Ontario being described as Part Lots 93 and 94, Plan 2370 designated as Part1 on Plan 64R-16923 save and except part 1 on Plan 66R-19902, being all of PIN 10198-0566;
 - (n) "Occupancy Closing Date" shall mean the Firm Occupancy Date or the Delayed Occupancy Date, as the case may be, when the unit is substantially completed by the Vendor for Occupancy by the Purchaser in accordance with paragraph 17 hereof;
 - (o) "Unit" means the unit being purchased herein as set out on page 1 hereof together with an undivided interest in the common elements in the percentage to be allocated to the unit in Schedule "D" of the Declaration and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attached to the unit as set out in the Declaration, subject to the by-laws and rules of the Condominium;
 - (p) "Unit Transfer Date" shall mean the day selected by the Vendor upon which a Transfer of the Unit acceptable for registration will be tendered to the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitor; and
 - (q) "Warranty Program" shall mean the warranties and protection afforded to the Purchaser pursuant to The Act.
- 6. The items set out in Schedule "B" attached hereto are included in the Purchase Price. The Purchaser acknowledges that only the chattels and finishes set out in said Schedule "B" are included in the Purchase Price. The model suite and/or sales office furnishings, woodwork, trim (including mouldings) decor, improvements, mirrors, drapes, tracks, appliances and wallpaper (if any), or any other item not specifically enumerated on Schedule "B", are for display purposes only and are not included in the

Purchase Price. Some of the facilities and features are part of the common elements of the Corporation and will be owned by the Purchaser as a tenant in common together with all other unit owners in accordance with the Condominium Act and the Declaration. One exclusive use locker is included in the purchase price. The Purchaser agrees that the Vendor shall assign an exclusive use locker to the Purchaser at the Vendor's sole and unfettered discretion, which locker so assigned the Purchaser agrees to accept on closing.

CLOSING

- 7. This Agreement shall be completed on the Unit Transfer Date or any accelerated or extended date as herein provided, notwithstanding that there may be some deficiencies and uncompleted items in the Unit. The purchaser shall take Occupancy of the Unit on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the terms hereof. The Purchaser agrees to obtain from the Vendor a time of day on or after the Occupancy Closing Date on which the Purchaser shall be entitled to move into the Unit and to use the elevator designated for such purpose, if required.
- 8. (a) The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that occupancy of the Unit may not be available on the First Tentative Occupancy Date and that the Occupancy Closing Date may be extended by the Vendor, from time to time, in accordance with the provisions hereof and as set out in the Addendum. The Purchaser may be advised of a Firm Occupancy Date by the Vendor, from time to time. Notwithstanding the provision of the Firm Occupancy Date, the Vendor shall have the unilateral right to further extend the Occupancy Closing Date (even after same has been set in accordance with the provisions hereof), from time to time as required, for one or more periods of time not extending beyond the Outside Occupancy Date, to any particular date selected by the Vendor, Provided that if the Occupancy Closing Date has not occurred by the Outside Occupancy Date and the Purchaser does not terminate the Agreement as permitted and within the time period provided in the Addendum, then the Vendor shall have the continuing right to extend and set the Occupancy Closing Date from time to time as required.
 - (b) The Vendor shall provide written notice (the "Notice") to the Purchaser of the Firm Occupancy Date and any extension(s) of the First Tentative Occupancy Date as set out in the Addendum;
 - (c) If the Vendor shall be unable to complete this transaction by the Outside Occupancy Date for any reason whatsoever, subject to the provisions of the Addendum, the Vendor may at its sole option declare this Agreement null and void, in which event the deposit(s) shall be returned to the Purchaser with interest at the rate prescribed pursuant to the Condominium Act, and the Vendor shall not be liable for any costs or damages suffered or incurred by the Purchaser thereby.
 - (e) The Vendor shall have the right to advance the Firm Occupancy Date to any earlier date, and the Purchaser, by execution of this Agreement, hereby consents to any such earlier occupancy date; and
 - (f) It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that notwithstanding anything hereinbefore or hereinafter provided to the contrary, the Vendor shall be entitled to unilaterally extend any Closing Date, on one or more occasions, for one or more periods of time, from the original First Tentative Closing Date, without any prior notice whatsoever, and for any reason whatsoever (including without limitation, strikes, fires, water damages, construction scheduling and other factors either within or beyond the Vendor's control) and the Purchaser agrees that the failure to provide notice(s) of the extension(s) of the Closing Date in accordance with the foregoing provisions or as set out in the Addendum is not a default of the Vendor under this Agreement. Failure by the Vendor to deliver notices as required pursuant to the Addendum shall only give rise to a claim by the Purchaser in accordance with the Addendum and The Act, as a result of such failure, limited to direct costs caused by the delay in an amount that does not exceed \$150 per day for living expenses and \$7,500.00 in total as set out in the Addendum, and under no circumstances shall the Purchaser be entitled to terminate this transaction or otherwise rescind this agreement as a result thereof nor shall the Vendor be liable for any other damages in connection herewith.
- 9. The Purchaser hereby agrees within fifteen days from the date of acceptance of this agreement to submit to the Vendor's solicitors written advice as to how the Purchaser wishes to take title, and the Purchaser shall be required to close the transaction in the manner so advised unless the Vendor otherwise consents in writing, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld. If the Purchaser does not submit the title advice to the Vendor's solicitor in the required time as aforesaid the Vendor shall be entitled to tender a Transfer of the Unit on Unit Transfer Date engrossed in the name of the Purchaser as shown on the face of this Agreement.
- 10. The Purchaser agrees that the Vendor shall have a Vendor's Lien for unpaid purchase monies on closing and shall be entitled to register a Notice of Lien against the real property after closing.

CONDITIONS

- 11. The completion of this Agreement is conditional upon the following:
 - (a) compliance with provisions of Section 50 of the Planning Act of Ontario and amendments thereto on or before closing and the Purchaser acknowledges that registration of the Unit under the Condominium Act shall constitute compliance with the Planning Act and that such registration has not taken place as of the date hereof; and
 - (b) The Vendor approving this offer by no later than 15 days after the date of acceptance hereof by the Vendor. In the event the Vendor notifies the Purchaser in writing by mail at the address set forth herein, such notice to be posted within the said 15 day period, that the Vendor has not approved this offer, then this offer and the agreement arising from the acceptance thereof shall be null and void and the deposit shall be returned to the Purchaser without interest or deduction

other than as required by the Condominium Act. In the event that the Vendor does not notify the Purchaser in writing that the Vendor has not approved this offer within such time period, then this condition shall be deemed to have been waived by the Vendor and this agreement shall be firm and binding on both the Vendor and the Purchaser subject only to the other conditions set out herein which remain unfulfilled.

RIGHT OF ENTRY

12. It is understood and agreed that any time either before or after the Unit Transfer Date or within seven (7) years thereof, the Vendor, its servants, agents or persons authorized by the Vendor or any authorized representative of any mortgagee having a registered mortgage or has approved the Purchaser for a mortgage (included a blanket mortgagee) shall have free access, at all reasonable hours to the Unit in order to make inspections and/or to do any work or repairs thereon which it may deem necessary. The Vendor shall have a further right of access to both the Common Elements and the Unit for a period of seven years from the Unit Transfer Date, in the event that any claim is made pursuant to the Warranty Program by either the Purchaser or the Corporation and the Vendor shall have the continuing right to inspect the Unit from time to time until the claim or claims has or have been resolved.

BLANKET MORTGAGE

13. The Purchaser acknowledges that the Unit or Common Elements may be encumbered by one or more mortgages charges, debentures, liens or encumbrances (the "Encumbrances") which are not intended to be assumed by the Purchaser, and that the Vendor shall not be obligated to obtain and register the partial discharges of such Encumbrances insofar as they may be outstanding on the Unit Transfer Date. The Purchaser agrees to pay to the Vendor Two Hundred and Seventy Five Dollars towards the cost of obtaining partial discharges for such mortgages to be adjusted on the Statement of Adjustments on the Unit Transfer Date. The Purchaser agrees to accept an undertaking from the Vendor's solicitor to register discharges of the said Encumbrances as soon as reasonably possible after the Unit Transfer Date. The Vendor shall supply to the Purchaser on the Unit Transfer Date a general statement(s) addressed to the Vendor or its solicitor setting out the requirements to obtain a discharge(s) of the Encumbrances. In any event, the Vendor shall not be required to discharge the Unit from the Encumbrances until such time as the Purchaser has paid to the Vendor the purchase price for the Unit in full.

ADJUSTMENTS

14. The following items will be adjusted on the Statement of Adjustments on the Unit Transfer Date, or, if the Vendor selects, on a case by case basis, on the Occupancy Closing Date: Realty taxes (including local improvement charges, if any); assessment rates (except insofar as they are included in common expenses); hydro, water and gas rates (except insofar as the same are included in the common expenses); unearned insurance premiums (except insofar as the same are included in the common expenses); common expenses; Occupancy Fees (for the occupancy period prior to the Unit Transfer Date); the Purchaser shall further pay a sum equal to common expenses applicable to the Unit for a period of two (2) months, and such payment shall be in addition to any common expenses otherwise payable to the Corporation; The Purchaser shall pay the enrollment fee to enroll the Unit and common elements under The Acr, the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount equal to the fee paid by the Vendor to obtain the security posted under The Act that relates to the Vendor's warranty obligations, and an amount equal to the cost of excess deposit insurance premiums paid by the Vendor, both allocated on a prorata basis in accordance with the deposits so secured; the Purchaser shall pay the Vendor's legal and administrative fees (not to exceed \$300.00 plus GST) in respect to the preparation of the Transfer and other closing documents and as compensation for the costs of completing the closing using electronic registration; the Purchaser shall pay the fees charged by the Vendor's solicitor for holding the deposit monies in trust pursuant to the Condominium Act, not to exceed \$100.00 plus GST; The Purchaser shall pay an amount determined by the Vendor, plus GST, for gas and hydro meter installation; the purchaser shall pay an amount not to exceed \$250.00 plus GST, representing the Purchaser's proportionate share, as determined by the Vendor in its sole and unfettered discretion, on account of the hydro energization of the Condominium; a \$150.00 administrative fee plus GST shall be charged to the Purchaser for any cheque upon which a "stop payment" has been ordered or which otherwise is not negotiable by the Vendor, including without limitation any cheque paid for a deposit, monthly occupancy fee or for any upgrades; the Purchaser shall pay the Transaction Levy Surcharge payable to the Law Society of Upper Canada by the Vendor's solicitor; the Purchaser shall pay \$100.00 plus GST to the Vendor's solicitor for arranging for the provision of a Status Certificate pursuant to the Condominium Act to the Purchaser on the Unit Transfer Date; the Purchaser shall pay \$50.00 for each Form 4 Certificate of Compliance issued pursuant to the Condominium Act; Education and other development charges, if any, levied up to the date of this agreement, are included in the purchase price. In the event that there are any new levies or development charges of any nature or kind or there is any increase in any existing levies or development charges of any nature or kind imposed by any authority after the date of execution of this agreement, the amount of said new or increased levy or charge shall be paid by the Purchaser as an adjustment on closing.

The purchase price includes all of the federal goods and services tax, or replacement tax or other value added or sales tax (the "HST.") arising from this transaction.

With respect to realty taxes (including local improvement charges, if any) the same shall be estimated as if the Unit had been assessed by the relevant taxing authority as fully completed by the Vendor for the calendar year in which the Occupancy Closing Date occurs and shall be adjusted as if such sum had been paid by the Vendor notwithstanding that same may not, by the Unit Transfer Date, have been levied or paid, subject however to readjustment, for the period from the Occupancy Closing Date until the end of the calendar year in which the Unit Transfer Date occurred, upon the actual amount of such taxes being acceptained.

DELAYS

15. Notwithstanding paragraph 8 hereof, if the completion of the Unit or the Common Elements is delayed by any cause of any kind whatsoever either within or beyond the control of the Vendor, the Vendor shall be permitted an extension or extensions of any Occupancy Date for completion of the Unit or Common Elements not to extend beyond the Outside Occupancy Date, as designated by the Vendor, and such Occupancy Date shall be extended accordingly and in accordance with the Addendum. If the Vendor is unable to complete the Unit or Common Elements and complete the occupancy of this transaction by the Outside Occupancy Date, and the Purchaser does terminate the Agreement as provided in the Addendum, the Vendor shall not be liable for any costs or damages other than as set out in the Addendum. If the completion of the Unit or the Common Elements is delayed by an Unavoidable Delay, then the Vendor may extend the Occupancy Date beyond the Outside Occupancy Date as permitted by the Addendum.

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

16. If the Unit is sufficiently completed by the Vendor to permit occupancy thereof (as determined by the Vendor) on the Occupancy Closing Date or any extension or extensions as herein provided, the Unit shall be occupied by the Purchaser pursuant to the terms hereof notwithstanding that the Vendor has not fully completed the Unit or the Common Elements and the Vendor shall complete such outstanding work within a reasonable time after closing, having regard to weather conditions and the availability of labour and materials. In any event, the Purchaser acknowledges that failure to complete the Common Elements on or before the Occupancy Closing Date or the Unit Transfer Date, as the case may be, shall not be deemed to be failure to complete the Unit. The Unit shall be deemed to be substantially completed without any appliances being delivered or installed. The Vendor may require that the Purchaser make his own arrangements for the delivery and installation of the appliances after occupancy and the Purchaser shall be required to be in attendance when the appliances are delivered.

OCCUPANCY

- 17. If the Unit is sufficiently completed sufficient to permit occupancy as herein provided prior to registration of the Condominium, (or in the event the Condominium is registered prior to the Occupancy Closing Date and sale documentation has yet to be prepared or registered), the Vendor grants to the Purchaser a licence to occupy the Unit, and the Purchaser agrees to occupy the Unit pursuant to such licence on the Occupancy Closing Date, or such earlier date the Vendor advises the Purchaser in accordance with paragraph 18 hereof, pursuant to the terms and conditions set out in Schedule "C" attached hereto. If occupancy cannot be given on the Occupancy Closing Date or if the completion of the Unit or common elements is delayed by any reason whatsoever then the Vendor shall be permitted an extension or extensions of time for giving occupancy of completing the Unit from time to time in accordance with the terms of paragraph 15 hereof. The Occupancy Closing Date shall be extended accordingly from time to time by written notice to the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitor.
- 18. The Vendor shall be entitled to accelerate the Occupancy Closing Date, provided that the Unit is substantially complete for occupancy on the earlier date specified in the Vendor's notice to the Purchaser.

TITLE

- The Purchaser agrees to accept title subject to and be bound by the following:
 - (a) The Declaration, Description, and By-Laws (subject to any amendments that may be required by any Vendor's mortgagee, and governmental authority or the Land Registry Office or pursuant to the Condominium Act to permit registration thereof, or any other changes including any change in unit numbering or any reduction or increase in the number of units that does not materially and detrimentally affect the value of the Unit) substantially in the form delivered to the Purchaser upon entering into this Agreement;
 - (b) Any development agreements, site plan agreements, encroachment agreements, easement agreement, historical agreements or any other agreements with the City of Toronto or other municipal authorities or private development agreements and all applicable by-laws whether registered or not;
 - (c) Any easements, right-of-ways, encroachment agreements, conditions, restrictions or covenants that run with the land, and subject to all rights, licences, and easements or agreements now registered or to be registered for the installation and maintenance of any public or other utility including, without limitation, telephone, hydro, gas, sewer, water and cable television;
 - (d) Temporary easements in favour of the Declarant for construction and sales of this condominium and for construction on any adjacent properties;
 - Official Plan and zoning amendments passed by the City of Toronto or other government authorities;
 - (g) as herein expressly provided; and
 - (h) as to minor breaches in any of the foregoing that have been remedied or are in the process of being remedied.
- 20. Provided that the title is good and free from all encumbrances, save as aforesaid, and except as to any registered restrictions or covenants that run with the land the Purchaser is not to call for the production of any title deed or abstract or other evidence of title except such as are in the possession of the Vendor. The Vendor shall not be required to prove compliance with any easements, agreements, registered restrictions or covenants. The Purchaser is to be allowed until ten days prior to the Unit Transfer Date, or any extensions thereof, to examine the title at the Purchasers own expense. If within that time any valid

objection to title is made in writing to the Vendor which the Vendor shall be unable or unwilling to remove and which the Purchaser will not waive, this Agreement shall notwithstanding any intermediate negotiations in respect of such objections, be null and void and the deposits and any amounts paid to the Vendor on account of the Purchase Price shall be returned to the Purchaser together with any interest only if required by the Condominium Act and the Vendor shall not be liable for any costs or damages. Monies paid for extras ordered by the Purchaser are non-refundable. Save as to any valid objections so made within such time, the Purchaser shall be conclusively deemed to have accepted the title of the Vendor. The Vendor shall be entitled to insert in the Transfer of the Unit specific covenants by the Purchaser pertaining to such restrictions, easements, covenants or agreements referred to in this agreement and in such case the Purchaser may be required to execute the Transfer prior to closing, or the Vendor may require that the Purchaser deliver a separate written covenant on closing. Purchaser shall accept a conveyance of title from any party on title at the time of closing notwithstanding that title may not be registered in the name of the Vendor, but, in such event, the Purchaser shall have no remedies or claims against the the Transferor.

21. The Purchaser covenants and agrees not to register or permit to be registered the Agreement or assignment or transfer thereof, or a caution, purchaser's lien, or certificate of pending litigation or any encumbrance whatsoever against title to the lands herein or the Unit. The Purchaser shall register the transfer of title forthwith upon its delivery and shall pay the costs of registration and taxes relating thereto. In the event the Vendor is required to pay any money to remove such title encumbrance or registration the Purchaser shall reimburse the Vendor for such money together with interest at 2% per month and legal fees on a solicitor and his own client basis.

REAL PROPERTY AND RISK OF VENDOR

22. The Unit and Common Elements shall be and remain at the risk of the Vendor until closing. In the event of damage to the Unit or the Common Elements, the Vendor may in its sole discretion either terminate this Agreement and return to the Purchaser all monies paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor or make such repairs as are necessary to complete this transaction, it being understood and agreed that all insurance policies and the proceeds thereof are to be for the benefit of the Vendor alone.

CONSTRUCTION

- 23. The Purchaser acknowledges that the building of which the Unit forms a part will be constructed to at least the minimum Ontario Building Code requirements and substantially in accordance with the plans and specifications to be prepared by the Vendor's architects and other consultants and engineers, as amended from time to time. The Purchaser covenants and agrees he shall have no claims against the Vendor for any higher or better standards of workmanship or materials. The Purchaser agrees that the foregoing may be pleaded by the Vendor as an estoppel in any action brought by the Purchaser or his successors in title against the Vendor. The Vendor hereby advises the Purchaser that noise transmission between suites and from Common Element areas, due to floor finishings, sound systems and other matters and the use of the garbage disposal chutes and elevators may cause annoyance to the owners and tenants as the case may be. The Purchaser acknowledges that he is aware that the noise transmission may cause annoyance to occupants and hereby waives and releases any claims that the, Purchaser may have against the Vendor for such annoyance or nuisance or otherwise. The Vendor may, from time to time, change, vary or modify in its sole discretion or at the request or requirement of any governmental authority or the Vendor's mortgagee any elevations, building specifications or site plans or any part of the Condominium or the Unit or Common Elements, or any condominium marketing documents, including the schedules to this Agreement, to conform with any Municipal or architectural requirements related to building codes, Official Plan or Official Plan Amendment, the zoning by-law, municipal site plan approval or architectural control or for any other purposes the Vendor in its sole discretion determines. The Vendor reserves the right to add or change the location of all bulkheads and chases and the Purchaser acknowledges that such additions or changes may affect the Unit. All such changes may be to the plans and specifications existing at inception of the Condominium or as they existed at the time the Purchaser entered into this Agreement, or as illustrated on any sales brochures, models or otherwise. Ceiling heights may vary and be lower than set out on Schedule "B" hereto in one or more rooms due to construction variation, bulkheads, chases or any other reason as determined by the Vendor or its architects. With respect to any aspect of construction, finishing or equipment, the Vendor shall have the right, without the Purchaser's consent, to substitute materials for those described in this Agreement or in the plans or specifications, provided the substituted materials are in the judgment of the Vendor's architect, whose determination shall be final and binding, of similar nature and quality. The Purchaser shall have no claim against the Vendor for any such changes, variances or modifications nor shall the Vendor be required to give notice thereof. The Purchaser hereby consents to any such alterations and agrees to complete the sale notwithstanding any such modifications. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that various types of flooring, such as carpets, marble, tile and/or hardwood floors in the unit (if and only if same are included in Schedule "B" or if purchased as an extra) may result in different heights (to be established by the Vendor in its sole discretion) in the transitional areas between them, and that the Vendor may use such reducers in the area as the Vendor deems appropriate.
- 24. The Purchaser hereby agrees to accept this Agreement as the Vendor's covenant of indemnity regarding any lien claims which are the responsibility of the Vendor, in full satisfaction of the Purchaser's rights under the Construction Lien Act, 1983 and will not claim any lien holdback on closing. The Vendor shall complete the remainder of the condominium according to its schedule of completion and neither the Occupancy Closing Date nor the Unit Transfer Date shall be delayed on that account.
- 25. The Purchaser hereby agrees to complete all colour selections, within fifteen (15) days of being requested from time to time-by the Vendor. In the event that the Purchaser fails to complete such tasks within such time period, then the Vendor shall be entitled to make all colour selections on the Purchaser's behalf, and the Purchaser shall have no claim against the Vendor for any such selections, whether for damages or otherwise.

COVENANTS

- 26. All the covenants, warranties, acknowledgements and obligations contained in this Agreement to be performed by the Purchaser shall survive the closing of this transaction and shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the transfer of title of the unit to the Purchaser.
- 27. Upon default of the Purchaser of any of the covenants, warranties, acknowledgements and obligations to be performed under this Agreement, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any and all covenants relating to the period of occupancy, if any, then in addition to any other rights or remedies which the Vendor may have, the Vendor at its option shall have the right to terminate this Agreement and in such event all deposit monies paid hereunder shall be forfeited to the Vendor and the Vendor may also claim for damages in excess of the deposit at a rate of interest equal to 3% per annum above the prime rate of interest as charged by the Vendor's bankers, from time to time, compounded monthly. If the Vendor is required to pay any lien, execution or encumbrance, the Purchaser shall reimburse the Vendor for all amounts and costs so paid. If the Purchaser has taken possession of the Unit, the Purchaser shall immediately vacate the Unit and the Vendor shall be at liberty to sell the Unit with or without re-entry. In the event that the Purchaser does not close the transaction as scheduled on the Occupancy Closing Date and/or the Unit Transfer Date, then, in addition to all other remedies herein contained or which the Vendor has at law or in equity, the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an extension administration fee in an amount set from time to time by the Vendor, which amount is currently Five Hundred Dollars plus One Hundred Dollars per day from the originally scheduled Occupancy Closing Date or Unit Transfer Date, as the case may be, until the date that the Purchaser actually closes the transaction. The Vendor shall not be obligated to release keys to the Purchaser on the Occupancy Closing Date until all documents and funds requested by the Vendor's solicitor have been received by the Vendor's solicitor, and failure of the Vendor to release keys as a result shall not be a default of the Vendor but occupancy fees shall accrue and be payable by the Purchaser from the originally scheduled Occupancy Closing Date, notwithstanding that keys were not released by the Vendor.

ASSIGNMENT

28. The Purchaser covenants and agrees not to sell, not to agree to sell, not to list to sell, not to advertise to sell, and not to assign for sale or offer to sell this Agreement or the Occupancy Licence, either directly or indirectly, without the written consent of the Vendor, which consent may be arbitrarily or unreasonably withheld or for which the Vendor may charge an administration fee, which administration fee shall be the greater of \$2,500.00 or fifty (50%) percent of the increase in value or increase in purchase price of the unit from the purchase price set out herein. The Purchaser hereby covenants that the Purchaser is not purchasing the Unit for trading purposes and acknowledges that the Vendor is relying on this covenant.

SUBORDINATION

29. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is subordinate to and postponed to any mortgages arranged and registered on title from time to time by the Vendor and any advances thereunder from time to time and to any easement, licence or other agreement as provided for in paragraph 19 of this Agreement. The Purchaser further agrees that the within postponement is effective without the necessity of obtaining or registering any further documents or instruments evidencing such postponement and this provision may be pleaded as an estoppel if the validity of the within postponement is challenged by the Purchaser. The Purchaser further agrees to provide further assurances as may be required by the Vendor or any other affected party from time to time including consent to and execute postponements and all such other documentation as may be required by them in this regard and the Purchaser hereby irrevocably appoints the Vendor as the Purchaser's attorney for the purpose of signing all documents and doing all things necessary to implement this provision.

INSPECTION BEFORE CLOSING

30. The parties hereto agree that the Purchaser shall meet with the Vendor's representative at the date and time designated by the Vendor, on or before the Occupancy Closing Date, in order to conduct a pre-delivery inspection of the Unit (hereinafter referred to as the "Pre-Delivery Inspection"), and to list all items remaining uncompleted at the time of such inspection, together with all discernable and/or mutually-agreed deficiencies with respect to the Unit, on the Tarion Certificate of Completion and Possession ("CCP"), in the form prescribed from time to time by and required to be completed pursuant to the provisions of The Act (hereinbefore and hereinafter referred to as "Tarion"). The Purchaser acknowledges that only one (1) person in addition to or in substitution of the Purchaser may attend the Pre-Delivery Inspection. It is further understood and agreed that the most current version of the "homeowner information package" published by Tarion shall be delivered to the Purchaser by the Vendor no later than the date of the Pre-Delivery Inspection, and that said homeowner information package is also available for the Purchaser's review or possession at any prior time, directly from Tarion. The form and content of said homeowner information package has been prescribed or approved by Tarion, and said information package will include, amongst other things, standardized information for consumers about how the new home warranty process works, how to submit a claim to Tarion, outlining the timelines in which the Vendor must respond to the Purchaser's complaints (regarding any warrantable deficiencies in respect of the Unit) and is correspondingly obliged to repair any such warrantable defects, and identifying certain exceptions (such as emergency situations or seasonal items) where such stipulated timelines for effecting requisite repairs will change. The Purchaser shall be obliged to execute a confirmation of receipt of the homeowner information package, and to deliver same to the Vendor's representative forthwith following the Purchaser's receipt of the said homeowner information package, but in no event later than the date of the Pre-Delivery Inspection. In addition, the aforementioned CCP shall be executed by both the Purchaser and the Vendor's representative, forthwith following the aforementioned inspection of the Unit. If the Purchaser is unable to personally attend and conduct the Pre-Delivery Inspection with the Vendor's representative, then the Purchaser shall be entitled to appoint and send a designate in his or her place, provided that the "Appointment of Designate for Pre-Delivery Inspection" form has been duly executed by the Purchaser and is delivered to the Vendor on or before the date of the Pre-Delivery Inspection. Said form of appointment can be obtained at any time, either from the Vendor, or from the Tarion website (at www.newhome.on.ca), and expressly authorizes the Purchaser's designate to attend and conduct the Pre-Delivery Inspection (for and on behalf of the Purchaser) with the Vendor's representative, and to execute the following forms required by Tarion on behalf of the Purchaser (which

shall then be binding upon the Purchaser to the same extent as if same had been personally executed by the Purchaser), namely: the Pre-Delivery Inspection form, the CCP, and the Confirmation of Receipt of the Homeowner Information Package (if same has not already been signed by the Purchaser). Except as to items specifically listed in the CCP the Purchaser shall be conclusively deemed to have accepted the Unit as completed, provided that the Vendor shall in any event complete the Common Elements in accordance with this Agreement. The completion of the foregoing inspection and the preparation and endorsement of the CCP are conditions of the Vendor's obligation to give occupancy of the Unit and to complete this transaction, which condition may be waived in whole or in part at the sole discretion of the Vendor. The Purchaser shall pay the Vendor's Pre-Inspection Fee of one hundred fifty dollars as an adjustment on closing. The failure of the Purchaser to complete the CCP prior to the Occupancy Closing Date shall be a default of the Purchaser hereunder.

31. Notwithstanding the closing of this transaction, the Vendor or any persons authorized by it shall be entitled at all reasonable times to enter the Unit in order to make inspections or to do any work or repairs thereon or therein which may be deemed necessary by the Vendor in connection with completion, rectification or servicing of any installation in the Unit. Such right shall be in addition to any rights and easements created under the Condominium Act.

RECEIPT OF DOCUMENTS

- 32. The Purchaser acknowledges receipt of the Disclosure Statement, including budget statement for the one year period immediately following the registration of the Condominium, and including the Proposed Condominium documents including the Declaration, By-Law No. 1, Rules and Regulations, Management Agreement, and Insurance Trust Agreement.
- 33. The Vendor shall have the unilateral right from time to time prior to the Unit Transfer Date or any extension thereof to modify the proposed Condominium documents as listed above to comply with the requirement of the Ministry Government Services or any other ministry, the Office of Land Titles, the Corporation of the Civity of Toronto, other authorities, agencies or commissions having jurisdiction, and any such amendment shall not give rise to any right for the Purchaser to claim damages as to terminate this Agreement and shall be deemed not to be material.

MODEL UNITS

- 34. All models and renderings in promotional materials and in the sales office are for display purposes only and the colours and finishings shown therein may not match those actually constructed by the Vendor.
- 35. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Vendor shall be entitled to maintain units as model units, and may maintain construction offices, displays and signs in units owned by the Vendor and on the Common Elements for the purposes of marketing and selling the units in the Condominium and units in any other building located within the vicinity of the Lands that are being developed by the Vendor or a company related thereto. It is further understood and agreed that until all such units have been sold, the Vendor or a company related thereto, its sales staff and their respective invitees shall be entitled to use the Common Elements for access to and egress from said model units located within the Condominium.

MISCELLANEOUS

- 36. The headings in the body of this Agreement form no part of the Agreement but shall be deemed to be inserted for convenience of reference only.
- 37. This offer when accepted shall constitute a binding contract of purchase and sale and time shall in all respects be of the essence hereof, provided that the waiver respecting any provisions herein shall apply only to the specific provision waived. It is agreed that there is no representation or warranty other than as expressed herein in writing.
- 38. The Vendor represents and warrants to the Purchaser that the Vendor is a registered Vendor/Builder in good standing under The Act. The Purchaser agrees to accept the warranty provided to the Purchaser under The Act in lieu of any other warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, it being understood and agreed that there is no representation, warranty, guarantee, collateral agreement or condition precedent to, concurrent with, or in any way affecting this Agreement or the Unit other than as expressed herein.
- 39. The Purchaser waives personal tender and agree in the absence of any other mutually acceptable arrangement confirmed in writing by (or on behalf of) both parties, tender by the Vendor on the Unit Transfer Date will be deemed to be good and valid when the "Completeness Signatory" for the Transfer/Deed of Land has been electronically "signed" by the Vendor's solicitor and same shall be satisfactory evidence that the Vendor is ready, willing and able to complete the sale. Tender by the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date will be deemed to be good and valid if the Vendor's solicitor advises the Purchaser or his solicitor that the Vendor is ready, willing and able to complete this transaction and is ready to tender at the Vendor's solicitors office during normal business hours on the Occupancy Closing Date. Any tender on the Vendor shall be made personally on the Vendor's solicitor at the Vendor's solicitors office during normal business hours, on the Occupancy Closing Date, or the Unit Transfer Date. The Vendor shall not be required to register any discharge of any outstanding mortgage, charge or other encumbrance not being assumed by the Purchaser on the Unit Transfer Date, in order to validate or perfect the Vendor's tender upon the Purchaser, and need only make arrangements to discharge same in accordance with paragraph 13 hereof in the event that the Purchaser completes this transaction. The parties agree that payment of monies must be made or tendered by way of a bank draft or certified cheque drawn on a Canadian Chartered bank, trust company or Province of Ontario Savings Office. It is further provided that, notwithstanding anything contained herein, in the event the Purchaser or his Solicitor advise the Vendor or its solicitors, on or before the Occupancy Closing Date or Unit Transfer Date, as applicable, that the Purchaser is unable or unwilling to complete the purchase or take occupancy, the Vendor is relieved of any obligation to make any formal tender upon the Purchaser or his solicitor and may exercise forthwith any and all of its right and remedies provided for in this Agreement and at law. The Purchaser further acknowledges and agrees that the key(s) to the Unit may be released

to him directly from the sales office, the construction site, or from any other location designated by the Vendor, upon payment of all requisite monies and the delivery of all relevant documents from each party hereto to the other, and the Vendor shall not be required to provide any key(s) as part of any tender made by it.

- 40. Any notice required to be given shall be delivered by hand or mailed by prepaid ordinary mail to the Purchaser at the address indicated herein on the signature page before the Occupancy Closing Date or at the address of the Unit after the Occupancy Closing Date or to the Purchaser's solicitor, by delivery, mail, fax or email, and to the Vendor by delivery or, mail at 123 Bannockburn Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M5M 2N2, with a copy to Vendor's solicitor at 5001 Yonge Street, Suite 301, North York, Ontario, M2N 6P6, or such other address as the Vendor shall notify the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitor, and such notice shall be deemed to have been received on the fifth day following the date of posting or if delivered, faxed or emailed, on the date of delivery, faxing or emailing, as the case may be.
- 41. This offer and its acceptance is to be read with all changes of gender or number required by the context.
- 42. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario.
- 43. Each of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed independent and severable, and the invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of any one or more of such provisions shall not be deemed to impair or affect in any manner the validity, enforceability or effect of the remainder of this Agreement, and in such event all the other provisions of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as if such invalid provision had never been included herein.
- 44. In the event that any warning clauses are required by any governmental or other authority in connection with the approval process of the condominium then this agreement shall be deemed to be automatically amended to include reference to same upon the Vendor mailing a copy of the warning clauses to the Purchaser at the address for service herein set out and the Purchaser shall execute an acknowledgment of receipt of same. The Purchaser hereby appoints the Vendor as its attorney for the purpose of executing an acknowledgment of having received any such warning clauses.
- 45. In the event that this Agreement is terminated or becomes null and void and the Purchaser is entitled to the return of monies paid on account of the Purchase Price under this Agreement, such repayment shall be together with interest only if required under the Condominium Act. The Vendor, however, shall not be obliged to return any monies paid by the Purchaser as an occupancy fee or for optional upgrades, changes or extras ordered by the Purchaser. In no event shall the Vendor or its agents be liable for any damage or costs whatsoever, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, for any monies paid to the Vendor for optional upgrades, changes, extras, for any loss of bargain, for any relocating costs, for loss of use of deposit monies or for any professional or other fees paid in relation to this transaction. This clause may be pleaded by the Vendor as a complete defense to any such claim.
- 46. The Purchaser acknowledges that the area of the Unit as presented in the sales literature is measured to the outside of all exterior and corridor and stairwell walls and the centre of all party walls and may be reduced by up to 2% in accordance with the measurement criteria accepted by Tarion. Actual usable floor space and room dimensions may vary from the stated area. Note: Floor area measurements were calculated on the middle floor, such that units on lower floors may have less floor space due to thicker structural members, mechanical rooms, etc., while units on higher floors may have more floor space. The Declarant makes no representations of the view to be offered by any suite in the project.
- 47. The Purchaser shall not interfere with the completion of other Units and the Common Elements by the Vendor. Until the Condominium is completed and all units sold, the Vendor may make such use of the Condominium as may facilitate such completion and sale, including, but not limited to the maintenance of a sales office and model suites, the showing of apartments and the display of signs. The Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor and its related companies shall have, continuing rights to use of all of the Common Elements after the registration of the Condominium and after the Vendor has sold all of its units. The Vendor may lease any unsold units in the Condominium for any uses as are permitted by the applicable zoning bylaws.
- 48. The Purchaser hereby irrevocably nominates, constitutes and appoints the Vendor to be and act as the Purchaser's lawful attorney in the Purchaser's name, place and stead in order to execute the deposit receipt issued pursuant to The Act and any excess deposit insurance (and related documents) issued by any insurer providing prescribed security for the Purchaser's deposit monies pursuant to the Condominium Act and in accordance with the provisions of the Powers of Attorney Act (Ontario) as amended form time to time. The Purchaser hereby confirms and agrees that the power of attorney granted herein may be exercised by the Vendor during any subsequent legal incapacity of the Purchaser. As soon as prescribed security for any deposit held by Meyer Wassenaar & Banach, LLP ("MWB") has been provided as required under the Condominium Act, MWB shall thereupon be entitled and is hereby irrevocably authorized and directed to release and disburse such deposit in the Vendor's discretion. MWB may rely on this provision for the release of the deposit in whole or in part notwithstanding that MWB is not a party to this agreement. The Purchaser shall reimburse the Vendor as an adjustment on closing for a deposit administration fee charged by MWB to the Vendor with respect to the foregoing.
- 49. The Vendor will not pay any interest on the deposit money except as specifically required by the Condominium Act.
- 50. This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto as the case may be, it being acknowledged that the Vendor shall be permitted to assign this agreement and same shall be enforceable on the Purchaser by any assignee.
- 51. In no event shall the Purchaser have any interest in the Unit prior to the Unit Transfer Date and payment of the balance of the Purchase Price due on said Unit Transfer Date.

- 52. The Vendor or a management company to be named by the Vendor shall manage the property. The Vendor or the management company shall enter into a management agreement with the Condominium Corporation and the management fees, together with all proper common expenses incurred in connection with such management, shall be a common expense and will be included with the monthly common expense charge.
- 53. In the event there is any change in the interior layout of the Unit or change in the size of the Unit which is a material change as contemplated by subsection 74(2) of the Condominium Act in the sole and unfettered discretion of the Vendor, the Purchaser covenants and agrees that the Purchaser's sole remedy shall be the rescission rights afforded pursuant to subsection 73 of the Condominium Act, notwithstanding any rule of law or equity to the contrary. The Purchaser is advised that the Vendor shall have the right to increase or decrease the number of Units in the Condominium by changing the style or configuration and/or the unit mix as set out in the Condominium Documents at its sole discretion. In the event of such alteration of changes the ultimate legal description of the Property may change and the proposed Condominium Documents, including, without limitation, the unit number and level number of the Unit on the plan sheets of the Condominium and in the proposed Condominium documents and the "Unit No." and "Level No." of the Unit as referred to on the face page of this Agreement shall be deemed to be amended accordingly and the Purchaser hereby consents to any such alterations, changes, modifications or amendments and agrees to complete the sale herein notwithstanding such alterations, changes, modifications or amendments.
- 54. When used herein where the context so requires, words importing gender include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders, words in the singular include the plural and vice versa and the word "person" includes a natural person, a partnership, a corporation and any other form of incorporated or unincorporated organization or entity.
- 55. Where the Purchaser is a corporation or is an individual or corporation purchasing in trust for a corporation, individual or other entity, the execution of this Agreement by the individual or individuals signing for a corporation or other entity or by individual named as the purchaser in trust will be deemed to also be a personal guarantee and indemnity of the individual or individuals so signing of all the Purchaser's obligations hereunder, it being understood that the Vendor need not first exhaust its recourse against the Purchaser prior to pursuing such personal guarantee and indemnity.
- 56. This agreement may be executed by facsimile signature and, if so executed, shall be deemed to be valid and binding on the undersigned as if same were signed in original form.
- 57. The Purchaser shall not have any claim or cause of action (as a result of any matter of thing arising under or in connection with this Agreement) against any person or other legal entity, other than the party named as the Vendor in this Agreement.
- 58. If electronic registration of documentation at the Land Registry Office is in effect on the Unit Transfer Date, the following terms and conditions shall form part of this Agreement:
 - The Purchaser shall retain a solicitor in good standing with the Law Society of Upper Canada to represent the Purchaser with respect to this Agreement;
 - (b) The Purchaser shall direct his/her solicitor to execute a document registration agreement in form prepared by the Vendor's solicitor (the "Document Registration Agreement") establishing the procedure and timing for completion of this Agreement. The Purchaser shall reimburse the Vendor as an adjustment of closing for any additional legal costs that the Vendor may incur to complete this transaction electronically;
 - (c) The Purchaser and Vendor acknowledge that the delivery of documents and/or money may not occur contemporaneously with the registration of the Transfer/Deed of Land and may be delivered in escrow pursuant to the Document Registration Agreement;
 - (d) If the Agreement cannot be completed in escrow pursuant to the Document Registration Agreement, the Purchaser's solicitor shall attend at the offices of the Vendor's solicitor at such time as directed by the Vendor's solicitor or as otherwise mutually agreed upon to complete the Agreement;
 - (e) The Vendor may execute all documentation on the Occupancy Closing Date and/or the Unit Transfer Date by facsimile or electronic signature and such signatures shall be accepted by the Purchaser and shall be binding on the Vendor. Electronic signatures shall include a reproduced form of signature or a computer produced signature on any document that is transmitted electronically to the Purchaser or its solicitor. The Purchaser agrees that documents for the Occupancy Closing and/or the Unit Transfer Date closing may be transmitted to the Purchaser's solicitor by email or by the Vendor's solicitor requiring that the Purchaser's solicitor download all such documents from a web site and the Purchaser agrees that any such request by the Vendor's solicitor to the Purchaser of its solicitor to download documents shall be a valid delivery and tender of documents hereunder; and
 - (f) The Vendor and/or its solicitors may deliver notices and closing documents to the Purchaser and/or the Purchaser's solicitor by email. The Vendor and/or its solicitor may require the Purchaser and/or its solicitor to download copies of closing documents form a web site designated by the Vendor or its solicitor. Any such emailing of or posting of documents to a website by the Vendor or its solicitor shall be deemed to be good and valid delivery of same to the Purchaser and/or its solicitor. The Purchaser agrees that any documents delivered by the Vendor and/or its solicitor may be electronically signed pursuant to the Electronic Commerce Act and the Purchaser agrees to accept such electronically signed documents on closing.
- 59. In the event that the Purchaser desires to:

- (a) increase the amount to be paid to the Vendor's solicitors on the Occupancy Closing Date at any time after the expiry
 of the initial 10 day statutory rescission period (if permitted hereunder);
- (b) vary the name(s) or manner in which the Purchaser has previously requested to take title to the Property;
- (c) add or change any parking(s) being acquired from the Vendor;
- (d) change his or her solicitor, and/or
- (e) change any other information or any documentation reflected in (or comprising part of) the occupancy closing package or final closing package that is prepared by the Vendor's solicitor;

but fails to inform the Vendor's solicitor regarding any of the foregoing changes prior to the time that the interim closing package or final closing package (as the case may be) has been prepared by the Vendor's solicitor, then the Purchaser shall be obliged to directly pay the Vendor's solicitor's fees for any such changes or, alternatively, as requested by the Vendor's solicitor, to reimburse the Vendor, on either the Occupancy Closing Date or on the Unit Transfer Date, for the legal fees and ancillary disbursements which may be incurred by the Vendor and/or charged by the Vendor's solicitors in order to revise the occupancy closing package or final closing package (or any portion thereof) accordingly, and/or to reproduce and resend the occupancy closing package or final closing package (or any portion thereof) as the case may be, to the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitor, but without there being any obligation whatsoever on the part of the Vendor or the Vendor's solicitors to approve of, or to implement, any such changes so requested by the Purchaser.

Mortgage Approval

60. The Purchaser hereby agrees within ten days from the date of acceptance of this agreement to submit to the Vendor or the Vendor's solicitor all requisite financial and personal information, including evidence of the source of down payment and evidence of that the Purchaser has been approved for a mortgage.

Further the Purchaser shall submit to the Vendor or the Vendor's solicitor at any time or times within five days of demand made by the Vendor or the Vendor's solicitor all requisite financial and personal information, together with any other documents or verifications as required by the Vendor to satisfy itself of the Purchaser's continuing ability to close the transaction. The Purchaser hereby consents to the Vendor obtaining a consumer's report containing credit and/or personal information and acknowledges that such information may be referred to at any time in connection with this transaction. In the event that the Purchaser fails to submit the information, evidence, documents and/or mortgage approval within the time period as hereinbefore set forth, as often as the Vendor or its solicitor shall require, the Purchaser shall be in default under this Agreement and at the Vendor's option this Agreement shall be null and void and the Purchaser's deposit shall be retained by the Vendor as liquidated damages.

Privacy

- 61. For the purposes of facilitating compliance with the provisions of any applicable Federal and/or Provincial privacy legislation (including without limitation, The Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act S.C. 2000, as amended), the Purchaser hereby consents to the Vendor's collection and use of the Purchaser's personal information, including without limitation, the Purchaser's name, home and business addresses, e-mail address, telefax/telephone number(s), age, date of birth and marital status, residency status, and social insurance number, as well as the Purchaser's financial information (including the purchase price of the unit and other relevant information concerning the Agreement of Purchase and Sale), desired suite design(s) and colour/finish selections, in connection with the completion of this transaction and for post-closing and aftersales customer care purposes, and to the disclosure and/or distribution of any or all of such personal information to the following entities, on the express understanding and agreement that the Vendor shall not distribute such personal information to anyone other than as required by law or to the following entities, namely to:
 - a) any companies or legal entities that are associated with, related to or affiliated with the Vendor, any successor in title to the Vendor, any other future condominium declarants from the Vendor's or its affiliate's projects or with the Vendor's shareholders (for the purposes of the remainder of this paragraph such entities being collectively referred to as the "Vendor") for the purposes of marketing, advertising and/or selling various products and/or services to the Purchaser and/or members of the Purchaser's family;
 - b) one or more third party data processing companies which handle or process marketing campaigns on behalf of the Vendor, and who may send (by e-mail or other means) promotional literature/brochures about new condominiums and/or related services to the Purchaser and/or members of the Purchaser's family;
 - c) any financial institution(s) providing (or wishing to provide) mortgage financing, banking and/or other financial or related services to the Vendor and/or the Purchaser and/or members of the Purchaser's family, including without limitation, the Vendor's construction lender(s), the project monitor/cost consultant, the Vendor's designated take-out lender(s), the Ontario New Home Warranty Program and/or any warranty bond provider and/or excess condominium deposit insurer, required in connection with the development and/or construction financing of the Condominium and/or the financing of the Purchaser's acquisition of the Property from the Vendor;
 - d) any insurance companies providing (or wishing to provide) insurance coverage with respect to the Property (or any portion thereof) and/or the common elements of the Condominium, including without limitation, any title insurance companies providing (or wishing to provide) title insurance to the Purchaser or the Purchaser's mortgage lender(s) in connection with the completion of this transaction;

- e) any trades/suppliers, sub-trades/suppliers, agents or consultants who have been retained by or on behalf of the Vendor (or who are otherwise dealing with the Vendor), to facilitate the completion and finishing of the Unit and the installation of any extras or upgrades ordered or requested by the Purchaser;
- f) one or more providers of cable television, telephone, telecommunication, hydro-electricity, chilled water/hot water, gas and/or other similar or related services to the Property (or any portion thereof)and/or the Condominium;
- g) any relevant governmental authorities or agencies, including without limitation, the Registry Office, the Ministry of Finance for the Province of Ontario, and Canada Customs & Revenue Agency;
- h) the Vendor's solicitors;
- i) the condominium corporation, and the condominium's property manager; and
- j) to our accountant/auditors and bankers, shareholders, partners, joint venturer participants, and their accountants/auditors and bankers, as necessary for preparation of financial statement and reporting on the status (financial or otherwise) of our projects, from time to time.

SCHEDULE "A"

Unit location plan

SCHEDULE "B"

The following items listed below are included in the Purchase Price:

SUITE APPOINTMENTS

PROJECT PEATURES

All Specifications, dimensions and materials are subject to change

Floors and specific finishes will depend on Vendor's package as selected

Errors and Omissions Excepted

SCHEDULE "C" OCCUPANCY TERMS

- (a) The transfer of the Unit shall take place on the Unit Transfer Date in accordance with the provisions set out in paragraph (d) hereof.
- (b) The Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date:
 - The amount set out in paragraph 1(c) of the Agreement.
 - (ii) During the period of occupancy the sum calculated in accordance with paragraph 5(j) of this Agreement, per month, as an Occupancy Fee, payable in advance on the first of each month which monthly payments will not be credited as payments on account of the Purchase Price. The Purchaser shall be charged interest at 24% per annum together with administration fees as set by the Vendor from time to time for all late and/or missed Occupancy Fee Payments.
 - (iii) The Purchaser shall from the closing Date pay all telephone, alarm systems, utility and other charges and expenses billed directly to the Unit Owner by the supplier of such services unless same are included as a proposed common expense. Purchaser shall be responsible for Realty Taxes from the Occupancy Closing Date and if the portion of the Occupancy Fee payable for Realty Taxes is insufficient to cover the Purchaser's share of Realty Taxes then an adjustment will be made on the Unit Transfer Date.
- (c) On or before the Purchaser taking possession of the Unit, the Purchaser agrees to execute and deliver to the Vendor any such documents, directions, acknowledgements, assumption agreements, inspection lists and any and all other documents required by the Vendor in the same manner and to the extent possible or practical as if the Unit Transfer Date were taking place at that time. In addition, the Purchaser agrees to deliver to the Vendor on or before the Occupancy Closing Date a series of twelve (12) post-dated cheques each in the amount of the said Occupancy Fee for the twelve (12) months immediately following the Occupancy Closing Date, and to replace those cheques with further series of twelve (12) post-dated cheques as may be required by the Vendor from time to time. The Purchaser acknowledges that keys to the Unit will not be released until all documents and closing funds (by certified cheque if so requested) requested by the Vendor or its solicitors are delivered to the Vendor's solicitor but occupancy fees shall by payable by the Purchaser from the Occupancy Closing Date as set by the Vendor notwithstanding that keys may not have been released on that date.
- (d) Upon registration of the Condominium, the Purchaser agrees to complete this Agreement on the Unit Transfer Date which shall be at least ten (10) days after the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitor has been given written notice by the Vendor or its solicitor of such registration for completion purposes and of the Unit Transfer Date. Any Occupancy Fee payable shall be adjusted proportionately.
- (e) Such occupancy by the Purchaser shall be governed insofar as applicable by the provisions of the declaration, By-laws, and Rules delivered to the Purchaser upon entering into this Agreement, and the Purchaser covenants as follows:
 - The Purchaser shall maintain the Unit in a clean and proper condition, without alteration, without the written approval of the Vendor.
 - (ii) The Purchaser shall be responsible for all damage to the Unit and the common elements caused by the Purchaser or the Purchaser's agents, servants, workers, invitees or licensees. The Purchaser shall reimburse the Vendor for the cost of repair of any such damage and indemnity and save the Vendor harmless of and from all costs in connection therewith.
 - (iii) The monthly occupancy of the Purchaser shall terminate on the Unit Transfer Date.
 - (iv) The balance due on closing required to be paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date shall be reflected as a Credit to the Purchaser in the Statement of Adjustments and the statement of Adjustments shall be prepared as of the Unit Transfer Date.
- (f) If the Declaration and Description have not been registered within eighteen (18) months after the Occupancy Closing Date, the Purchaser agrees, at the Vendor's request, to vacate the Unit on a date being eighteen (18) months from the Occupancy Closing Date and deliver up possession of the Unit to the Vendor in which event the deposits and any amount paid to the Vendor on account of the Purchase Price shall be returned to the Purchaser, subject to any repair and redecorating expenses of the Vendor necessary to restore the Unit to its original state on occupancy, reasonable wear and tear excepted, and the return of such monies shall be deemed to terminate this Agreement and the Occupancy Licence. The Purchaser hereby consents to such termination pursuant to Section 79(2) of the Condominium Act and agrees to provide the Vendor with a release of this Agreement in the Vendor's standard form. The Occupancy Fees shall be proportionately adjusted in the event of such termination.
- (g) In the event of damage by fire, lightning or tempest during the period of occupancy, it is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that if the Unit can be repaired within one hundred twenty (120) days then it shall be repaired by the Vendor and the Occupancy Fee shall abate during the making of such repairs. If such damage cannot be repaired with one hundred twenty (120) days then such occupancy shall be terminated, the Purchaser shall vacate the Unit and deliver up vacant possession thereof to the Vendor and all monies paid by the Purchaser on account of the Purchase Price shall be returned to the Purchaser with interest only if required by the Condominium Act and this Agreement shall be null and void.
- (h) The Purchaser shall not have the right to assign or sublet the Occupancy Licence during the occupancy period, without the Vendor's consent, which may be arbitrarily withheld.

(i) The Purchaser will execute the Vendor's standard form of Occupancy Agreement if required by the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date.

| | | • | |
|---|---|---|---|
| | | | |
| | • | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| · | | | |
| | | | |
| • | | | |
| | | | |
| | | • | |
| | | | • |
| | | | |

UNIT: 2 LEVEL: 4 SUITE 402

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: August 28, 2012

The undersigned Mr. Israel Bialostozky (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- 1. The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 - in the amount of Six Hundred thirty thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$630,900.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of SThirty one thousand five hundred forty five dollars (S31,545.00) (being 5% of the purchase price) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date:
 - (b) the sum of Ninety four thousand six hundred thirty five dollars. (\$ 94.635.00) (being 15% of the purchase price) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit. 45 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (c) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (20%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- 3. Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A. B. C. and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to resend this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| • | | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| • | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | • | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

UNIT: 3 LEVEL: 4 SUITE 403

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: November 26, 2012

The undersigned Mr. ISRAEL SAURYMPER (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 in the amount of Five hundred tweaty five thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$ 525,900.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive
 of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of One hundred thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit 7 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) the sum of Twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (c) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- 3. Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| SIGNED, SEALED AND) DELIVERED) In the presence of) | SIN SLIN PURCHASER DOB. S.I.N. |
|---|--|
| Witness) (As to all Purchaser's) (that one Purchaser)) As to all Purchaser)) | PURCHASER D.O.B. S.IN. SL VINCENT CT. BELL-NE L-NOON N'N 2 27 |
| } | Telephone (B) (H) 7 24 20 9 22 4 10 67 |
| , | Facsimile: PURCHASER'S SOLICITOR: GABRIEL KRIKONEZ PURCHASER'S SOLICITOR: GABRIEL KRIKONEZ Address: 1000 FINCH AVE W TORONTO Address: 110 - 655 9000 Facsimile HIL- 615 9001 |
| • | e and agrees to complete this transaction in accordance with the terms hereof. 5. day of DEC 2012 |
| VENDOR'S SOLICITORS Meyer Wassenaar & Banach, LLP solid Yorge Street, Suile 301 North York, Ontario, M2N 6F6 Au: Gary D, Goldfarb | 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED PER: Authorized Signing Officer |
| Telephone 416-223-9191 ext 270 Fax: 416-223-9405 | PER:Authorized Signing Officer |

| | • | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

UNIT: 4 LEVEL: 4 SUITE 404

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: March 6, 2013

The undersigned Mrs. SHEMESH SHIRAN, (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 in the amount of Five Hundred fifty five thousand DOLLARS (\$ 555,000.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per
 paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of seven thousand dollars (\$7,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth.
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- 3. Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| DATED AT TOLOG To this ! | sb.day of | | • |
|---|-------------------------------|---|--|
| SIGNED, SEALED AND) DELIVERED) in the presence of) | Sniran | | |
| Witness | PURCHASER | D.O.B. | S.I.N. |
| (As to all Purchaser's) signatures, if more) than one Purchaser)) | PURCHASER Address: 2/2 / © | D.O.B. Fo St Jerusalen | S.I.N. |
| } | Telephone (B) | (H) | -1841 1887 14 PAPA PAPA PAPA AND |
| } | Facsimile: | *************************************** | *************************************** |
| | PURCHASER'S SOLICI | TOR: | , hd h y ' |
| | Address: | ······································ | *** *********************************** |
| | | Facsimile | |
| THE UNDERSIGNED accepts the above | | | ereof. |
| DATED AT T.R. ATJ this ! | sk.day of | 20.13 | |
| VENDOR'S SOLICITORS Meyer Wassenaar & Banach, LLP | | ARIOLIMITED | |
| 5001 Yonge Street. Suite 301 North York, Ontario, M2N 6P6 | | d Signing Officer | |
| Att: Gary D. Goldfarb Telephone 416-223-9191 ext 270 Fax: 416-223-9405 email: ggoldfarb@mwb.ca | | žed Signing Officer | |

UNIT: 5 LEVEL: 4 SUITE 405

FIRM OCCUPANCY DATE: November 6, 2012

The undersigned Mrs. Rachel Kraus (the "Purchaser") hereby agrees with 1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Vendor") on the terms, conditions and provisions set out below and in the Agreement to purchase the above-referenced Unit, finished in accordance with the specifications and conditions listed in the Agreement together with an undivided interest in the common elements and the exclusive use of those parts of the common elements attaching to such Unit as set out in the Declaration subject to the by-laws and rules of the condominium corporation.

PURCHASE PRICE

- 1. The Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Vendor and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser the Unit for the purchase price
 - in the amount of Five hundred eighty five thousand nine hundred DOLLARS (\$585,900.00) of lawful money of Canada (inclusive of G.S.T. as per paragraph 14 herein), payable as follows:
 - (a) the sum of One hundred thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit 7 days after acceptance hereof, to be held pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (b) the sum of Thirty housand dollars (\$30,000.00) by cheque or money order to the Vendor's solicitor, as a deposit pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Purchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date;
 - (c) On the Occupancy Closing Date the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor an amount that, together with the deposits provided under paragraphs 1 (a) and (b) hereof, equals twenty (35%) percent of the Purchase Price, plus any adjustments that may be payable to the Vendor on the Occupancy Closing Date in accordance with the provisions hereof;
 - (d) the balance of the Purchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustment hereinafter set forth,
- 2. This agreement is conditional as set forth in paragraph 11 hereof.
- 3. Paragraphs 1-59 and Schedules A, B, C, and Statement of Critical Dates Delayed Occupancy Warranty and Addendum to Agreement of Purchase and Sale Delayed Occupancy Warranty are attached hereto and form part of and are an integral part of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that he has read all paragraphs and schedules of this Agreement.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 5:00 pm on the 15th business day after the date of execution by the Purchaser of this Agreement, as set forth below, after which time this offer may be withdrawn in which case this offer shall be null and void and the deposit returned to the Purchaser without interest. Acceptance of this offer shall be deemed to have been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the irrevocable date without requiring notice of such acceptance to be delivered to the Purchaser prior to such time. The Purchaser shall be entitled to rescind this Agreement and receive return of the deposits without interest or deduction by delivery of written notice to the Vendor within ten (10) days of receipt of the Disclosure Statement.

| DATED AT 10Ron lo | his b day of NOYEABON 2012 |
|---|---|
| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of | Rechal Krauss 05/12/89 Starn PURCHASER D.O.B. S.IN. |
| Witness (As to all Purchaser's |)) PURCHASER D.O.B. S.IN. |
| signatures, it more then one Purchaser) | Address: Stemp A)repen 25 Jerusclen IL Telephone (B) 972-2-9000-901 (H) 672-527779000 |
| | PURCHASER'S SOLICITOR: GABRIEL KRIKUNEZ |
| | Address: loca Finch Ave. W ToRails Telephone: 416-665.9000 Footmile 416-665.9002 |
| · · | above and agrees to complete this transaction in accordance with the terms hereof. this. 6day of |
| VENDOR'S SOLICITORS Meyer Wassenear & Banach, LLP 5001 Yongo Street, Suite 301 North York, Ontario, M2N 6P6 Att. Gary D. Goldfarb Telephone 416-223-9191 ext 270 Fox: 416-223-9405 email: ggoldfarb/@mwb.ca | PER: Authorized Signing Officer Authorized Signing Officer |
| | |
| | |
| , | |
| | |
| | |

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "DD"** REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9^{TH} DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A Commissioner, Notary, Etc. DOMNIQUE MICHAUD

MUTUAL RELEASE AND TERMINATION AGREEMENT

| MEREAS the Purchaser and the Vendor entered into an agreement of purchase and sale which was returned to the Purchase and sale which was the Purchase and sale which was the Purchased (the Purchase Agreement), pertaining to the Purchaser's acquisition from the Vendor of Dievel. 1 and PARRING UNIT NO.(S) on LEVEL and LOCKER UNIT NO. Together with an undwided interest in the common elements appurtenant thereto (nerelination contembrated Units"), at it accordance with condominium plan documentation proposed to be registere premises shade in the TownCity of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, comprising part(s) of lot(s) 83 and 83 and 93 and 19 and 19 feet and Titles Division of Toronto (interinate referred to as the "Real Property"); and to the Land Titles Division of Toronto (interinate referred to as the "Real Property"); and other from any and all determs that they may have arising under (or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement and other from any and all determs that they may have arising under (or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement into these presents in order to evidence same; NOW THEREFORE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of the mutual releases benefits and the presents of a land to the parties hereto to the other (it which is hereby expressly admondedged), the parties hereto hereby occerant and agree to the following: 1. The Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addonotums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby force or effect. 2. Forthwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remait to paid prepresenting the aggregate of all deposit mortes the refund of the Purchase form of the Vendor hereby mutually release each other, and each of their respective heirs, executors, and assigne | WELLING UNIT NO. 1_on |
|--|---|
| (hereinafler collectiful MEREAS the Purchases and the Vendor entered into an agreement of purchase and sale which was electrory 2013, (the "Purchase Agreement"), pertaining to the Purchase's acquisition from the Vendor of DEVEL. 1 and PARRING UNIT NO.(S). together with an undwided interest in the common elements appurtenant thereto (hereinatter collective) with an undwided interest in the common elements appurtenant thereto (hereinatter collective) with an undwided interest in the common elements appurtenant thereto (hereinatter collective) and to the Townfolity of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, comprising part(s) of logs) 93 and 93 art 1 on Plan 598-22815, Street Line of Deloraine Avenue is Confirmed by Pian BA1467, NY77U229, Plan 1 argistry Office for the Land Titles Division of Toronto (hereinatter referred to as the "Real Property"); NO WHEREAS for various perthent reasons, the parties hereto now desire to terminate the Purchase Agreement from any and all claims that they may have adding under (or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement from any and all claims that they may have adding under (or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement from any and all claims that they may have adding under (or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement from any addition these presents with money of Canada now paid by each of the parties hereto to the other (thinks he hereto peoples years and additional agree to the following: 1. The Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby order or effect. 2. Forthwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto or amendments thereof, is hereby order or effect. 3. Forthwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto or a mendments thereof, in the return and provisione of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominant Act S.O. 1998, as amended to the terms and provisione of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominant Act S.O. 1998, as amended to the terms and provisione of the Purchase | affective on the _3_day of WELLING UNIT NO1_ on |
| extractly 2013, (the "Purchase Agreement"), pertaining to the Purchasen's sopulation from the Vendor of DEVEL 1 and PARKING UNIT NO.(S) on LEVEL 2 and LOCKER UNIT NO.(S) together with an unokyloid interest in the common elements appurtenant thereto (predinator on Level 2 and LOCKER UNIT NO.) Together with an unokyloid interest in the common elements appurtenant thereto (predinator on Level 2 and LOCKER UNIT NO.) Together with an unokyloid interest in the common elements appurtenant thereto (predinator on Level 2 and LOCKER UNIT NO.) The part of Part of Part of Part of Peloraine Avenue is Confirmed by Pien BA1497, NY770229, Plan 1 and 1 a | WELLING UNIT NO. 1 on |
| extractly 2013, (the "Purchase Agreement"), pertaining to the Purchasen's sopulation from the Vendor of DEVEL 1 and PARKING UNIT NO.(S) on LEVEL 2 and LOCKER UNIT NO.(S) together with an unokyloid interest in the common elements appurtenant thereto (predinator on Level 2 and LOCKER UNIT NO.) Together with an unokyloid interest in the common elements appurtenant thereto (predinator on Level 2 and LOCKER UNIT NO.) Together with an unokyloid interest in the common elements appurtenant thereto (predinator on Level 2 and LOCKER UNIT NO.) The part of Part of Part of Part of Peloraine Avenue is Confirmed by Pien BA1497, NY770229, Plan 1 and 1 a | WELLING UNIT NO. 1 on |
| remises situate in the Town/City of Toranto, in the Province of Ontario, comprising part(s) of lot(s) 93 and 9 art 1 on Plan 59%-22815, Street Line of Detoraine Avenue is Confirmed by Plen BA1497, NY770229, Plan 7 Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of Toronto (Reneinater referred to as the "Real Property"); NAD WHEREAS for various pertinent reasons, the parties herdo now decire to terminate the Purchase Agree and other from any and all decims that they may have arising under (or in connection with) the Purchase Agree where into these presents in order to evidence same; LOW THEREFORE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of the mutual releases herein into these presents in order to evidence same; LOW THEREFORE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of the mutual releases herein into these presents in order to evidence same; LOW THEREFORE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of the mutual releases hereins which is hereby expressly admonstedged), the parties hereto hereby covenant and agree to the following: The Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby once or effect. Prothwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to half prepresenting the execution of the Sea of the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominism Act S.O. 1996, as amended the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominism Act S.O. 1996, as amended the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominism Act S.O. 1996, as amended the Purchase form P SHELDON WEINLES. The parties hereto hereby mutually release each other, and each of their respective heirs, executors, at assigne, from and against any and all social, damages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or claims who should be respected hereby mutually release each other, and each of their respective heirs, executors, at assigne, from and against any and all social admends th | ectively referred to se the |
| each other from any and all delains that they may have arising under (or in connection with) the Putchase Agreement in order to evidence same; shered into these presents in order to evidence same; shered into these presents in order to evidence same; should be such of the parties hereto to the other (it which is hereby expressly acknowledged), the parties hereto hereby covenant and agree to the following: it which is hereby expressly acknowledged), the parties hereto hereby covenant and agree to the following: The Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby order or effect. Profit with upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to said, representing the aggregate of all deposit monies heretofare paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor on accidence Units (the "Deposit Monies"), together with any interest scending thereon that the Purchase is a title terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominium Act S.O. 1998, as amended the Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct if SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the cashes from if SHELDON WEINLES. The parties hereto hereby mutually release each other, and each of their respective heirs, executors, at assigns, from and against any and all costs, damages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or claims who can't exhibit the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly understood and agreed that the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Original or proceedings) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Original or purchase or and an advertise here or amendments thereof) and/or the termination thereof pursuant to the foreigned or indemnity from the Vendor in connection with the Purchase Agreement or the termination the afforement on indemnity from the Vendor in connection with the Purchase Agreement or the termination the afforement on the Real Property (both at law and in equity, and whether in possession, expect.) In the purchased Uni | i, Plan 2370, designated as |
| rich (\$10,00) DOLLARS of lawful money of Canada now paid by each of the paties herebo to the other (buthich is hereby expressly admowledged), the paties hereto hereby covenant and agree to the following: 1. The Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby cover or effect. 2. Forthwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to talk i, representing the aggregate of all deposit montes heretofore paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor on according to aggregate of all deposit montes heretofore paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor on according to the Purchaser and Vendor of the Purchaser and Vendor free Purchase. Agreement and/or The Condominium Act S.O. 1998, as amended the Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct if SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a chaque for the refund of the caccount, in the our of the Vendor, 1598490 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a chaque to the Purchaser from F SHELDON WEINLES. 3. The parties hereto hereby mutually release each other, and each of their respective heirs, executors, advantages, from and against any and all costs, damages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or claims with parties hereto now has, or may hereafter have, against the other party hereto, by reason of, or in connection without restricting the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly understood and agreed that the Purchase any and all addendums thereof or greendments thereof) and/or the termination thereof pursuant to the foreigned or proceedings and/or any other party acting as Escrew Agreement, the Purchased Unit and/or the syllation or indemnity from the Vendor in connection with the Purchase Agreement or including the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the state, right, title and interest of Purchased Units and the Real Property (both at law and in equity, and whether in possession, expect automatically released and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor and its successors and | ement, and Wish to release ment, and have accordingly |
| 2. Forthwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to paid, representing the aggregate of all deposit montes heretofone paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor on according to the "Deposit Montes"), together with any interest scorting thereon that the Purchaser is a partie terms and provisione of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominism Act S.O. 1998, as amended the Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the caccount, in favour of the Vendor, 1508490 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a cheque to the Purchaser from F SHELDON WEINLES. 3. The parties hereto hereby mutually release each other, and each of their respective heles, executors, at assigne, from and against any and all costs, damages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or claims who parties hereto now has, or may hereafter have, against the other party hereto, by reason of, or in connection we (and any and all addendums thereto or graendments thereof) and/or the termination thereof pursuant to the foregoing, it is expressly understood and agreed that the Purchaser any claim(s) or proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchased Unit and/or the SHELDON WEINLES and/or any other party acting as Esprow Agent nor against any other person or conhibition or indemnity from the Vendor in connection with the Purchase Agreement or the termination the contribution of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the estate, right, title and interest of Purchased Units and the Real Property (both at law and in equity, and whether in prosecsion, expect entomatically released and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor and its successors and assigns forever administrations, successors and assigns forever administrations, successors and assigns forever administrations, successors and assigns. | ter set forth, and the sum of le receipt and sufficiency of |
| account, in taxour of the Vendor, 1598490 Chiario Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a cheque to the Purchase from F SHELDON WERLES. 3. The parties herete hereby mutually release teach other, and each of their respective heirs, executors, at assigne, from and against any and all costs, damages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or claims who perfise hereto now has, or may hereafter have, against the other party hereto, by reason of, or in connection we (and any and all addendums thereto or smendments thereof) and/or the termination thereof pursuant to the foreign and any and all addendums thereto or smendments thereof) and/or the termination thereof pursuant to the fire any claim(s) or proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchased Unit and/or the SHELDON WERLES and/or any other party acting as Esporaw Agent nor against any other person or contribution or indemnity from the Vendor in connection with the Purchase Agreement or the termination the discontinuation of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the estate, right, title and interest of Purchased Units and the Real Property (both at law and in equity, and whether in prosession, expect entomatically released and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor and its successors and assigns forever administrators, successors and assigns to the administrators, successors and assigns to the administrators, successors and assigns. | eminaled, and of no luther |
| The Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the decount, in favour of the Vendor, 1598490 Chiario Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a cheque to the Preceives from F SHELDON WEINLES. 3. The parties hereto hereby mutually release each other, and each of their respective heirs, executors, at assigns, from and against any and all costs, damages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or claims who perfise hereto now has, or may hereafter have, against the other party hereto, by reason of, or in connection w (and any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof) and/or the termination thereof pursuant to the fice any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof) and/or the termination thereof pursuant to the fire say claim(s) or proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchased Unit and/or the SHELDON WEINLES and/or any other party acting as Egrow Agent nor against any other person or contribution or indemnity from the Vendor in connection with the Purchase Agreement or the termination the offerententioned condominium project developed (or intended to be developed) on the Real Property. 5. Upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the detate, right, title and interest of Purchased Units and the Real Property (both at law and in equity, and whether in prosession, expect entomatically released and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor and its successors and assigns forever administrators, successors and assigns forever administrators, successors and assigns. | liggied to Lécial de Britansuy riux outus britansas buida ou |
| assigned from and against any and all costs, demages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or claims will purish hereto now has, or may hereafter have, against the other party hereto, by reason or, or in connection we (and any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof) and/or the termination thereof pursuant to the foregoing, it is expressly understood and agreed that the Purchase any claim(s) or proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Funchased Unit and/or the still to purchase Agreement, the Funchased Unit and/or the still to purchase Agreement or in against any other person or of contribution or indemnity from the Vendor in connection with the Purchase Agreement or the termination the aforementioned condominium project developed (or intended to be developed) on the Real Property. 5. Upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the estate, right, title and interest of Purchased Units and the Real Property (both at law and in equity, and whether in possession, expect automatically released and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor and its successors and assigns forever administrators, successors and assigns to their administrators, successors and assigns. | icudaet. Iou me moinee u |
| any claim(a) or proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Fundaced of whom the SHELDON WEINLES and/or any other party acting as Escrew Agent nor against any other party acting as Escrew Agent nor against any other person or occurring the following of indemnity from the Vendor in connection with the Pulphase Agreement or the termination the aforementioned condominium project developed (or intended to be developed) on the Real Property. 5. Upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the existe, right, title and interest of Purchased Units and the Real Property (both at law and in equity, and whether in possession, expect entomatically released and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor and its successors and assigns forever administrators, successors and assigns to their administrators, successors and assigns. | kspever which enhar of the th, the Punchage Advented |
| Purchased Units and the Real Property (both at law and in equal, and whether in possession, expensionally released and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor and its successors and assigns forever 6. This agreement shall ensure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto and their administrators, successors and assigns. | monation which might diates |
| administrators, successors and assigns. | RUCA OL COLHELALISC I SALIEM NO |
| | respective hairs, executors |
| 7. This agreement shall be read and construed with all changes of gender and/or number as may be require than one individual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agreements of the Pur construed to be joint and several covenants and agreements thereof. | d by the context, and if more shaper shall be deemed and |
| in watness whereof, the parties hereto have hereunto afficed their hands and seals, or corporate esta 20 day of March, 2013 | s, as the case may be, this |
| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of | 2 |
| CVidness 24385 | (Purchaser |
| (Witness) | (Puchaser |
| 1598490 Ontario Links | (Print Name of Vendor |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | (Vendor's Signature |
| Print Name & Title: CF LT & RIAL 17 We have the author | |

| | · | | | |
|--|---|---|---|---|
| | | • | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | , |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | • | |
| | | | | |

| | | | | | 39 |
|--|--|--|---|--|---|
| PROJECT NAME: | The Deloraine Resid | ences | | RE: SUITE 103 | |
| | 1 | MUTUAL RELEASE AND TER | RMINATION AGRE | EMENT | |
| BETWEEN: | 159 | 8490 Ontario Limited | | | |
| | | AND |)— · | (hereinatter ca | lied the "Vendor") |
| | | avahu Erenrich | | | |
| | | | | (hereinafter collectively called | the "Purchaser") |
| February 2013 (th | ne "Purchase Agreem | dor entered into an agreeme ent"), pertaining to the Purcha | aser's acquisition from | om the Vendor of DWELLING | S UNIT NO. 3 on |
| | | on LEVEL | | | |
| Units"), all in acco the Town/City of T 22815, Street Line | ordance with condomin foronto, in the Province of Deloraine Avenue | common elements appurtentium plan documentation proportion of Ontario, comprising part(s) is Confirmed by Plan BA1497 referred to as the "Real | osed to be register of lot(s) 93 and 94 NY770229, Plan | red against those lands and p 1, Plan 2370, designated as P | oremises situate in art 1 on Plan 66R- |
| each other from ar | for various pertinent re ny and all claims that th presents in order to ev | asons, the parties hereto now ey may have arising under (or idence same; | desire to terminate in connection with) | e the Purchase Agreement, a the Purchase Agreement, an | nd wish to release d have accordingly |
| TEN (\$10.00) DO | LLARS of lawful mone | WITNESSETH that in consid y of Canada now paid by eac , the parties hereto hereby con | ch of the parties he | ereto to the other (the receipt | th, and the sum of and sufficiency of |
| The Purchase a force or effect. | Agreement, together wi | th any and all addendums the | reto or amendment | s thereof, is hereby terminate | d, and of no further |
| paid , representing the Purchased Uπ | the aggregate of all de its (the "Deposit Monie | presents by both parties herel eposit monies heretofore paid ""), together with any interest a se Agreement and/or The Cor | by the Purchaser to accruing thereon that | the Vendor on account of the at the Purchaser is entitled to | purchase price of |
| account, in favour | d Vendor hereby direct of the Vendor, 15984 HELDON WEINLES. | t F SHELDON WEINLES, to 90 Ontario Limited. The Vend | issue a cheque for or agrees to issue | the refund of the deposit mo a cheque to the Purchaser. | onies, from its trust from the monies it |
| assigns, from and | i against any and all o chas or may bereafter | elease each other, and each o costs, damages, actions, pro- have, against the other party to mendments thereof) and/or the | ceedings, demands nereto, by reason of | s and/or claims whatsoever v f. or in connection with, the Pu | which either of the irchase Agreement |
| any claim(s) or p SHELDON WEIN contribution or ind | proceeding(s) with resp LES and/or any other demnity from the Vend- | ne foregoing, it is expressly un sect to the Purchase Agreen party acting as Escrow Agel or in connection with the Purc reloped (or intended to be dev | nent, the Purchase nt nor against any chase Agreement o | d Unit and/or the Deposit It other person or corporation or the termination thereof, in the termination the termination the termination the termination that the termination the termination that the termination the termination that the termination that the termination that th | Monies against , F which might claim |
| Purchased Units | and the Real Propert | s by both parties hereto, all or y (both at law and in equity o and in favour of the Vendor | , and whether in p | possession, expectancy or o | haser in and to the otherwise) shall be |
| 6. This agreeme administrators, su | ent shall ensure to the | e benefit of, and be binding | upon, the parties | s hereto and their respective | e heirs, executors, |
| than one individua | al comprises the Purch | nstrued with all changes of ge aser, then all of the foregoing nts and agreements thereof. | nder and/or numbe covenants and agr | er as may be required by the o reements of the Purchaser sh | context, and if more all be deemed and |
| IN WITNESS WH 20 day of March | | ereto have hereunto affixed th | eir hands and seal | s, or corporate seals, as the | case may be, this |
| SIGNED, SEALE | O AND DELIVERED in | the presence of | | ין אר ארנוע | |
| | l 9.1 | | | | (Dunnhau |
| (Witness) | | | | | (Purchaser) |

(Purchaser) (Witness) 1598490 Ontario Limited (Print Name of Vendor) (Vendor's Signature) Print Name & Title: CHATA BTA 0 CTO 74//
I/We have the authority to bind the Corporation

| | , | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

| • | MUTUAL RELEASE AND TI | ERMINATION AGREEMENT |
|--|---|--|
| BETWEEN: | 1698490 Ontario Limited | (hereinafter called the "Vondor") |
| | AP | (D |
| | Niseim Burnham | (hereinafter collectively called the "Purchaser") |
| 2013 (the "Purch | hase Agreement"), pertaining to the Purchaser's a | t of purchase and sale which was effective on theday of <u>February</u> cognishion from the Vendor of DWELLING UNIT NO. <u>1</u> on LEVEL and LOCKER UNIT NO.(S)on LEVEL |
| together with an outline Town/City of T 22815, Street Lin | undivided interest in the common elements appurt cordance with condominium plan documentation pr Foronto, in the Province of Ontario, comprising parti | enant thereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Purchased oposed to be registered against those lands and premises situate in (s) of lot(s) 93 and 94, Plan 2370, designated as Part 1 on Plan 68R-97, NY770229, Plan 11031 registered in the Land Registry Office for |
| each other from a | | ow desire to terminate the Furchase Agreement, and wish to release or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement, and have accordingly |
| TEN (\$10,00) DO | RE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in cons DLIARS of lawful money of Canada now paid by a expressly acknowledged), the parties hereto hereby in | sideration of the mutual releases hereinatter set forth, and the sum of each of the parties hereto to the other (the receipt and sufficiency of covenant and agree to the following: |
| 1. The Purchase force or effect. | Agreement, together with any and all addendums to | hereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further |
| paid , representing the Purchased Ur | g the aggregate of all deposit montes herefolore par | reto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to the Purchaser the money he id by the Purchaser to the Vendor on account of the purchase price of a accruing thereon that the Purchaser is entitled to receive pursuant condominium Act S.O. 1998, as amended. |
| account, in favou | | to issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monles, from the trust ador agrees to issue a cheque to the Purchaset. From the monles it |
| assigns, from an parties hereto no | d against any and all costs, damages, actions, p whas, or may hereafter have, against the other part | h of their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and receedings, demands and/or claims whatsoever which either of the yhereto, by reason of, or in connection with, the Purchase Agreement the termination thereof pursuant to the foregoing provisions hereof. |
| any claim(s) or p SHELDON WEIN contribution or in | proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agre | understood and agreed that the Purchaser shall not make or pursue ement, the Purchased Unit and/or the Deposit Monles against , F jent not against any other person or corporation which might daim urchase Agreement or the termination thereof, in connection with the eveloped) on the Real Property. |
| Purchased Units | | il of the estate, right, title and interest of the Purchaser in and to the ity, and whether in possession, expectancy or otherwise) shall be or and its successors and assigns forever. |
| | ent shall ensure to the benefit of, and be bindi uccessors and assigns. | ng upon, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, |
| than one individu | int shall be read and construed with all changes of ial comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoli oint and several covenants and agreements thereof | gender and/or number as may be required by the context, and if more ng covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and |
| IN WITNESS WA | | their hands and seals, or corporate seals, as the case may be, this |
| SIGNED, SEALE | D AND DELIVERED in the presence of | 60 2 ml |
| (Witness) | aldri | Jissim KU/11 Lan (Purchaser) |
| (Witness) | | (Purchaser) |
| | | 1598490 Ontario Limited (Print Name of Vendor) Por: |
| | | Print Name & Title: CHATA BYALOSTO ZV/ I/We have the authority to bind the corporation |

| • | | |
|---|---|--|
| • | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | , | |
| | | |
| | | |

MUTUAL RELEASE AND TERMINATION AGREEMENT

| BETWEEN: | 1598490 Ontario Limited | - II | ereinafter called the "Vendor") |
|---|---|--|--|
| | • | - AND | |
| | Sara Hadasa Bakhai | | ctively called the "Purchaser") |
| | | , | |
| ebruary 2013 | Purchaser and the Vendor entered into an ag (the "Purchase Agreement"), pertaining to the 2 and PARKING UNIT NO.(S) | Purchaser's acquisition from the Vendor o | of DWELLING UNIT NO. 2. on |
| | with an undivided interest in the common el | | |
| oremises situate Part 1 on Plan 60 | its"), all in accordance with condominium pi in the Town/City of Toronto, in the Province of BR-22815, Street Line of Deloraine Avenue is 0 or the Land Titles Division of Toronto (hereinafte | Ontario, comprising part(s) of lot(s) 93 an onfirmed by Plan BA1497, NY770229, Pla | d 94, Plan 2370, designated as |
| each other from a | for various pertinent reasons, the parties here any and all claims that they may have arising ur e presents in order to evidence same; | o now desire to terminate the Purchase A er (or in connection with) the Purchase A | Agreement, and wish to release greement, and have accordingly |
| TEN (\$10.00) DO | RE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in DLLARS of lawful money of Canada now paid expressly acknowledged), the parties hereto her | ov each of the parties hereto to the othe | inafter set forth, and the sum of r (the receipt and sufficiency of |
| I. The Purchase force or effect. | Agreement, together with any and all addendu | ns thereto or amendments thereof, is here | by terminated, and of no further |
| oald , representir he Purchased U | n the execution of these presents by both partie 1g the aggregate of all deposit monies heretofo nits (the "Deposit Monles"), together with any in provisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or I | paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor on a erest accruing thereon that the Purchaser | recount of the purchase price of is entitled to receive pursuant |
| account, in favou | and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINL ur of the Vendor, 1598490 Ontario Limited. The SHELDON WEINLES. | S, to issue a cheque for the refund of the Vendor agrees to issue a cheque to the | e deposit monies, from its trust Purchaser, from the monies it |
| assigns, from ar | ereto hereby mutually release each other, and against any and all costs, damages, action whas, or may hereafter have, against the othe addendums thereto or amendments thereof) an | s, proceedings, demands and/or claims party hereto, by reason of, or in connectio | whatsoever which either of the n with, the Purchase Agreement |
| any cisim(s) or SHELDON WEII Contribution or in | icting the generality of the foregoing, it is expon proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase NLES and/or any other party acting as Escro demnity from the Vendor in connection with the condominium project developed (or intended to | greement, the Purchased Unit and/or to Agent nor against any other person or Purchase Agreement or the termination | ne Deposit Monies against , F reconocration which might claim |
| Purchased Units | ecution of these presents by both parties here s and the Real Property (both at law and in eased and quit-claimed to and in favour of the \ | equity, and whether in possession, exp | ectancy or otherwise) shall be |
| This agreen administrators, s | nent shall ensure to the benefit of, and be uccessors and assigns. | inding upon, the parties hereto and th | eir respective heirs, executors, |
| lhan one individi | ent shall be read and construed with all change ual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the fol joint and several covenants and agreements the | going covenants and agreements of the | uired by the context, and if more Purchaser shall be deemed and |
| IN WITNESS W. 20_day of Marc | HEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto af ::h, 2013 | xed their hands and seals, or corporate : | seals, as the case may be, this |
| SIGNED, SEALE | ED AND DELIVERED in the presence of | ב נוצפי באת | . 58. |
| | (50 1011) | י יורסי באחן | (P) |
| (Witness) | | | (Purchaser) |
| (Witness) | <u> </u> | | (Purchaser |
| | | 1598490 Ontario Cmited | (Print Name of Vendor |
| | | Per: YMs. |) (Vendor's Signature |
| | | | OS To ZEY uthority to bind the Corporation |

| | | • |
|---|--|---|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| • | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

Print Name & Title: CHATA QTAIO TO ZVI/

I/We have the authority to bind the Corporation

MUTUAL RELEASE AND TERMINATION AGREEMENT

| BETWEEN: | 1598490 Ontario Limited | | A |
|---|--|--|--|
| | AND | • | fter called the "Vendor") |
| | Shlomo Slood | | |
| | GMONO OIOSG | (hereinafter collectivel) | called the "Purchaser") |
| WHEREAS the I | Purchaser and the Vendor entered into an agreemen | nt of purchase and sale which was effer | stive on the20_day of |
| | the "Purchase Agreement"), pertaining to the Purch | | |
| <u>Serosci, za ja .</u> (| 2 and PARKING UNIT NO.(S) on LEVE | L and LOCKER UNIT NO.(S) | on LEVEL |
| , together v "Purchased Uni premises situate Pari 1 on Plan 66 | with an undivided interest in the common elements its"), all in accordance with condominium plan doc in the Town/City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontarion R-22815, Street Line of Deloraine Avenue is Confirm or the Land Titles Division of Toronto (hereinafter referre | s appurtenant thereto (hereinafter collect cumentation proposed to be registered a to comprising part(s) of lot(s) 93 and 94, led by Pten BA1497, NY770229, Ptan 110 | tively referred to as the against those lands and Plan 2370, designated as |
| each other from a | for various pertinent reasons, the parties hereto now my and all claims that they may have arising under (or e presents in order to evidence same; | desire to terminate the Purchase Agreem in connection with) the Purchase Agreem | nent, and wish to release ent, and have accordingly |
| NOW THEREFO | RE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consider the consideration of the c | ch of the parties hereto to the other (the | set forth, and the sum of receipt and sufficiency of |
| The Purchase force or effect. | Agreement, together with any and all addendums the | ireto or amendments thereof, is hereby ter | minated, and of no further |
| paid, representing | n the execution of these presents by both parties hereing the aggregate of all deposit monies heretofore paid nits (the "Deposit Monies"), together with any interest oppositions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Co | by the Purchaser to the Vendor on accour accruing thereon that the Purchaser is enti | it of the purchase price of |
| account, in favoureceives from F.5 | and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to ir of the Vendor, 1598490 Ontario Limited. The Vend SHELDON WEINLES. | for agrees to issue a cheque to the Purc | naiser. Irom ine monies i |
| assigns, from ar | ereto hereby mutually release each other, and each not against any and all costs, damages, actions, pro w has, or may hereafter have, against the other party addendums thereto or amendments thereoft and/or th | ceedings, demands and/or clams whats bereto, by reason of, or in connection with | pever which eijner of the the Purchase Agreemen |
| any daim(s) or SHELDON WEI | icting the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly uproceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreer NLES and/or any other party acting as Escrow Age ademnity from the Vendor in connection with the Purchandominium project developed (or intended to be developed.) | ment, the Purchased Unit and/or the De ant nor against any other person or corp chase Agreement or the termination there | posit Monies against . r oration which might claim |
| Durange of I lasts | ecution of these presents by both parties hereto, all is and the Real Property (both at law and in equity eased and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor | v and whether in possession, expectan | e Purchaser in and to the cy or otherwise) shall be |
| administrators, s | nent shall ensure to the benefit of, and be binding uccessors and assigns. | | |
| than one individu | ent shall be read and construed with all changes of ge ual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing oint and several covenants and agreements thereof. | ender and/or number as may be required to covenants and agreements of the Purch | by the context, and if more aser shalf be deemed and |
| IN WITNESS W 20 day of Man | HEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto affixed to th, 2013 | neir hands and seals, or corporate seals, | as the case may be, this |
| SIGNED, SEAL | ED AND DEWVERED in the presence of | | Le - |
| | atelo | | Purchaser |
| (Witness) | - | 1 | (Full-diser |
| (Witness) | - 10-7-38 - 110-7-38 - 110-7-38 - 110-7-38 - 110-7-38 - 110-7-38 - 110-7-38 - 110-7-38 - 110-7-38 - 110-7-38 - | 4-2 | (Purchaser |
| | | HEORAGO ORIGINAL LANGUAGO | |
| | | 1598490 Ontarlo Ulanted | (Print Name of Vendo |
| | ì | Per: VMP | Mondada Sianaha |
| | | | (Vendor's Signature |

| | · | | |
|--|---|---|--|
| | | • | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

| TOOLOT IN MILE. | The Deloraine Residences | RE: SUITE 204 |
|---|--|--|
| | MUTUAL RELEASE AND TE | RMINATION AGREEMENT |
| BETWEEN: _ | 1598490 Ontario Limited | A |
| | — AN | D (hereinafter called the "Vendor |
| | Natan Fedida | |
| , - | | (hereinafter collectively called the "Purchase |
| WHEREAS the Pur | rchaser and the Vendor entered into an agreement | of purchase and sale which was effective on the _9_day of _Janua |
| | | equisition from the Vendor of DWELLING UNIT NO. 4 on LEVE |
| | | and LOCKER UNIT NO.(S) on LEVEL |
| logether with an ur | ndivided interest in the common elements appurter | nant thereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Purchase |
| Units"), all in acco | ordance with condominium plan documentation pro | posed to be registered against those lands and premises situate |
| - | | i) of lot(s) 93 and 94, Plan 2370, designated as Part 1 on Plan 66 |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 7, NY770229, Plan 11031 registered in the Land Registry Office i |
| he Land Titles Divi | ision of Toronto (hereinafter referred to as the "Real | Property"); |
| each other from an | | w desire to terminate the Purchase Agreement, and wish to release in connection with) the Purchase Agreement, and have according |
| TEN (\$10.00) DOL | E THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in considerable of lawful money of Canada now paid by eapressly acknowledged), the parties hereto hereby co | deration of the mutual releases hereinafter set forth, and the sum ach of the parties hereto to the other (the receipt and sufficiency ovenant and agree to the following: |
| The Purchase A force or effect. | greement, together with any and all addendums the | ereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no furth |
| paid , representing the Purchased Unit | the aggregate of all deposit monies heretofore paid | eto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to the Purchaser the money I by the Purchaser to the Vendor on account of the purchase price accruing thereon that the Purchaser is entitled to receive pursuant indominium Act S.O. 1998, as amended. |
| account, in favour | d Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to of the Vendor, 1598490 Ontario Limited. The Vend IELDON WEINLES. | issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its trador agrees to issue a cheque to the Purchaser. from the monier |
| assigns, from and parties hereto now | against any and all costs, damages, actions, pro has, or may hereafter have, against the other party | of their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors a occedings, demands and/or claims whatsoever which either of the hereto, by reason of, or in connection with, the Purchase Agreement termination thereof pursuant to the foregoing provisions hereof. |
| any claim(s) or pr SHELDON WEINL contribution or inde | roceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreer LES and/or any other party acting as Escrow Age | inderstood and agreed that the Purchaser shall not make or pursiment, the Purchased Unit and/or the Deposit Monies against, ent nor against any other person or corporation which might clarchase Agreement or the termination thereof, in connection with tweloped) on the Real Property. |
| Purchased Units a | ution of these presents by both parties hereto, all and the Reat Property (both at law and in equity used and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor | of the estate, right, title and interest of the Purchaser in and to to y, and whether in possession, expectancy or otherwise) shall and its successors and assigns forever. |
| | ent shall ensure to the benefit of, and be binding coassors and assigns. | g upon, the parties hereto and their respective helrs, executo |
| than one individual | t shall be read and construed with all changes of ge I comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing nt and several covenants and agreements thereof. | ender and/or number as may be required by the context, and if mog g covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed a |
| | | heir hands and seals, or corporate seals, as the case may be, th |
| 20_day of March, | , 2010 | 1 1 |
| SIGNED. SFALED | AND DELIVERED in the presence of | |
| | a.1 | 111×17 |
| | | IIV I' |
| | | (Purchase |
| (Witness) | | |
| (Witness) (Witness) | | (Purchase |
| <u> </u> | | |
| <u> </u> | | 1598490 Ontario Limited |
| <u> </u> | , , | 1598490 Ontario Limited (Print Name of Vendor's Signature) (Vendor's Signature) |

| | | • | |
|---|--|---|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| , | | | |
| | | • | |
| | | | |

| PROJECT NAME: | The Deloraine Residences | RE: SUITE 205 |
|---|--|---|
| | MUTUAL RELEASE AND TER | RMINATION AGREEMENT |
| BETWEEN: | 1598490 Ontarjo Limited | |
| | AND | (hereinafter called the "Vendor") |
| | Avraham Shtizberg | |
| | | (hereinafter collectively called the "Purchaser") |
| | | se and sale which was effective on the 2 day of December 2012 (the |
| | | dor of DWELLING UNIT NO. 5 on LEVEL 2 and PARKING |
| | | on LEVEL, together with an undivided interest in the |
| | | the "Purchased Units"), all in accordance with condominium plan |
| | | rate in the Town/City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, comprising |
| | | 2815, Street Line of Deloraine Avenue is Confirmed by Plan BA1497, Division of Toronto (hereinafter referred to as the "Real Property"); |
| TATA TOLLOG TIGHT TO | and regional countries that the countries to the countries to | binson or rotatio (nescitates releved to as one Real Property), |
| AND WHEREAS for any and all claims the order to evidence sa | hat they may have arising under (or in connection with) the Pu | terminate the Purchase Agreement, and wish to release each other from purchase Agreement, and have accordingly entered into these presents in |
| DOLLARS of lawful | THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of money of Canada now paid by each of the parties hereto parties hereto hereby covenant and agree to the following: | the mutual releases hereinafter set forth, and the sum of TEN (\$10.00) to the other (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby expressly |
| 1. The Purchase Ag | greement, together with any and all addendums thereto or ame | endments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further force or effect. |
| representing the agg (the "Deposit Monies | gregate of all deposit monies heretofore paid by the Purchaser | dor shall refund and remit to the Purchaser the money he paid , to the Vendor on account of the purchase price of the Purchased Units seer is entitled to receive pursuant to the terms and provisions of the |
| The Purchaser and of the Vendor, 1598 WEINLES. | Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES , to Issue a check 8490 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to Issue a check | que for the refund of the deposit monies, from its trust account, in favour le to the Purchaser, from the monies it receives from F SHELDON |
| and against any and hereafter have, agai | d all costs, damages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or | pective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, from claims whatsoever which either of the parties hereto now has, or may ith, the Purchase Agreement (and any and all addendums thereto or visions hereof. |
| proceeding(s) with re party acting as Esch | espect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchased Unit and/o ow Agent nor against any other person or corporation which n ment or the termination thereof, in connection with the aforer | and agreed that the Purchaser shall not make or pursue any claim(s) or r the Deposit Monies against, F SHELDON WEINLES and/or any other night claim contribution or indemnity from the Vendor in connection with lentioned condominium project developed (or intended to be developed) |
| and the Real Propen | ion of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the estate, by (both at law and in equity, and whether in possession, experience and its successors and assigns forever. | right, title and interest of the Purchaser in and to the Purchased Units ctancy or otherwise) shall be automatically released and quit-claimed to |
| This agreement s and assigns. | shall ensure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties | hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors |
| individual comprises | shall be read and construed with all changes of gender and the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agree ad agreements thereof. | for number as may be required by the context, and if more than one ments of the Purchaser shall be deemed and construed to be joint and |
| IN WITNESS WHER March, 2013 | REOF, the parties hereto have hereunto affixed their hands ar | nd seals, or corporate seals, as the case may be, thisday of |
| SIGNED, SEALED A | AND DELIVERED in the presence of | 23 W. N. Je |
| (Witness) | | (Purchaser) |
| (Witness) | //// | (Purchaser) |
| | | 1598490 Ontario Limited |
| | | (Orint Name of Visual a) |

Per: CANTA BIALOSTOTUI

(Vendor's Signature)

| · | | |
|---|---|---|
| | | , |
| | • | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | , |
| | | |

| | mutual release and termination agreement |
|--|---|
| BETWEEN: | 1568490 Ontario Limited |
| | (hereinater called the "Vendor") AND |
| | Arie Zeiger |
| • | Arie Zaiger (hereinalter collectively called the "Purchaser") |
| 2013_ (the "Purch | rchaser and the Vendor entered into an agreement of parchase and sale which was effective on theday of <u>February</u> have Agreement"), pertaining to the Purchaser's acquisition from the Vendor of DWELLING UNIT NO. <u>1</u> on LEVEL |
| | (ING UNIT NO.(S) on LEVEL and LOCKER UNIT NO.(S) on LEVEL |
| | individed interest in the common elements appurtenent thereto (hereinafter collectively reterred to as the "Purchased |
| •• | ordance with condominium plan documentation proposed to the registered against those lands and premises situate in |
| _ | pronto, in the Province of Ontario, comprising part(e) of lot(s) 93 and 94, Plan 2378, designated as Part 1 on Plan 66R- tof Deloraine Avenue is Confirmed by Plan BA1497, NY770229, Plan 11031 registered in the Land Registry Office for |
| | ision of Toronto (hereinatter referred to as the "Road Proporty"); |
| each other from an | for various pertinent reasons, the parties hards now desire to terminate the Purchase Agreement, and wish to release ny and all plaims that they may have arising under (or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement, and have accordingly presents in order to evidence came; |
| TEN (\$10.00) DOL | E THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of the mutual releases hereinater set forth, and the sum of LLARS of lawful money of Canada now paid by each of the pattles hereto to the other (the receipt and sufficiency of pressly admowledged), the parties hereto hereby covenant and agree to the following: |
| 1. The Purchase A force of effect. | Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is trendly terminated, and of no further |
| paid , representing the Purchased Uni | the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to the Purchaser the money he the aggregate of all deposit monies herecotore paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor on execunt of the purchase price of is (the "Deposit Monies"), together with any interest according thereon that the Purchaser is entitled to receive pursuant ovisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominium Act S.O. 1908, as amended. |
| account, in favour | d Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its trust of the Vendor, 1598460 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a cheque to the Purchaser, from the monies it (ELDON WEINLES). |
| assigns, from and parties hereto now | reto hereby multistly release each other, and each of their respective helps, executors, administrators, successors shot against any and all cools, damages, actions, proceedings, damands and/or claims whatecover which either of the large, or may hereafter have, against the other party hereto, by reason of, or in contraction with, the Pumhase Agreement Idendume thereto or amandments thereof) and/or the largelization thereof pursuant to the foregoing provisions hereof. |
| any claim(s) or fir SHELDON WEINL contribution or inde | ing the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly understood and agreed that the Purchaser shall not make or pursue tooseding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchased Unit and/or the Ceposit Monles against , F. Es and/or any other party acting as Escrow Agent nor against any other person or corporation which might claim emissy from the Vendor in connection with the Purchase Agreement or the termination thereof, in connection with the andominium project developed (or intended to be developed) on the Real Property. |
| Purchased Units a | ution of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the estate, right, title and interest of the Purchaser in and to the and the Real Property (both at law and in equity, and whether in possession, expectancy or otherwise) shall be used and quit-claimed to and in fevour of the Vendor and its successors and assigns forever. |
| | ant shall ensure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executions, excessors and assigns. |
| han one individual | t shall be read and construed with all changes of gender and/or number as may be required by the context, and if more is comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing coverants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deamed and at a several coverants and agreements thereof. |
| N WITNESS WHI 20_day of March, | EREOF, the parties herein have hereunto arexed their hands and seeks, or corporate seats, as the case may be, this |
| SIGNED, SEALED | AND DELIVERED in the presence of |
| | J. 10/c |
| (Witness) | (Purchaser) |
| (Witness) | (Purchaser) |
| | 1588490 Christian (Print Name of Vendor) |
| | Per: Nendor's Signature) Print Name & Title: CHATA I I I ALO STOTULI |
| | 1 / We have the authority to bind the Corporation |

| | • | | | | |
|--|---|--|---|--|--|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | , | | |
| | | | | | |

PROJECT NAME: The Deloraine Residences RE: SUITE 302

| | MUTUAL RELEASE AND TERM | WINATION AGREEMENT | |
|--|--|---|--------------------------------------|
| BETWEEN: | 1598490 Ontario Limited | (hereinafter called | the "Vendor") |
| | AND | • | , |
| • | Yoseph Shtizberg | | |
| | | (hereinafter collectively called the | "Purchaser") |
| 2012 (the "Purch | urchaser and the Vendor entered into an agreement on agreement on agreement, pertaining to the Purchaser's acquiring to the Purchase | uisition from the Vendor of DWELLING UNIT NO. | 2_ on LEVEL |
| | individed interest in the common elements appurtena | | |
| the Town/City of T 22815, Street Line | ordance with condominium plan documentation proportions, in the Province of Ontario, comprising part(s) as of Deloraine Avenue is Confirmed by Plan BA1497, vision of Toronto (hereinafter referred to as the "Real F | of kit(s) 93 and 94, Plan 2370, designated as Part 1 NY770229, Plan 11031 registered in the Land Reg | on Plan 66R- |
| each other from a | for various pertinent reasons, the parties hereto now ny and all claims that they may have arising under (or presents in order to evidence same; | desire to terminate the Purchase Agreement, and vin connection with) the Purchase Agreement, and ha | vish to release ive accordingly |
| TEN (\$10.00) DO | RE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in conside LLARS of lawful money of Canada now paid by eac pressly acknowledged), the parties hereto hereby cov | h of the parties hereto to the other (the receipt and | and the sum of I sufficiency of |
| The Purchase force or effect. | Agreement, together with any and all addendums ther | eto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, as | nd of no further |
| paid, representing | the execution of these presents by both parties heretog the aggregate of all deposit mortes heretofore paid buits (the "Deposit Monles"), together with any interest approvisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Con | ly the Purchaser to the Vendor on account of the pur conline thereon that the Purchaser is entitled to rece | rchase price of |
| account, in favou | nd Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to it of the Vendor, 1598490 Ontario Limited. The Vendor HELDON WEINLES. | ssue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monier or agrees to issue a cheque to the Purchaser, from | s, from its trust n the monies it |
| assigns, from an | ereto hereby mutually release each other, and each of d against any and all costs, dameges, actions, productions, productions, productions, productions, or may hereafter have, against the other party haddendums thereto or amendments thereof) and/or the | eedings, demands and/or claims whatsoever which ereto, by reason of, or in connection with, the Purch | th either of the ase Agreement |
| any claim(s) or p SHELDON WEIN | cting the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly un proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreem ILES and/or any other party acting as Escrow Agen demnity from the Vendor in connection with the Purch condominium project developed (or intended to be developed. | ent, the Purchased Unit and/or the Deposit Mont it nor against any other person or corporation whi hase Acreement or the termination thereof, in conn | les against , F ch mìght claim |
| Purchased Units | cution of these presents by both parties hereto, all o and the Real Property (both at law and in equity, lased and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor a | and whether in possession, expectancy or other | ir in and to the wise) shall be |
| 6. This agreem administrators, su | ent shall ensure to the benefit of, and be binding occessors and assigns. | upon, the parties hereto and their respective he | airs, executors, |
| than one individu | nt shall be read and construed with all changes of gen ral comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing pint and several covenants and agreements thereof. | nder and/or number as may be required by the cont covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall to | ext, and if more se deemed and |
| IN WITNESS WI 20 day of Marc | HEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto affixed the h, 2013 | eir hands and seals, or corporate seals, as the cas | e may be, this |
| SIGNED, SEALE | D AND DELIVERED in the presence of | 4 | |
| | जी <i>ने ग</i> े | | |
| (Witness) | | | (Purchaser) |
| (Witness) | | · | (Purchaser) |
| • | | | |
| | • | 1598490 Ontario Milited (Print N | lame of Vendor) |
| | n | 1/1 | |
| | P | er: (Ven | dor's Signature) |

Print Name & Title: CHAIS PTALOSTO TVI)

1/ We have the authority to bind the Corporation

| | • | | | |
|---|---|-----|---|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | er. | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | · | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| • | | | | |

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of

(Wilness)

(Purchaser)

(Purchaser)

(Print Name of Vendor)

(Vendor's Signature)

Print Name & Title: CNATA RTALOS To 9ILI/

1/ We have the authority to bind the Corporation

| _ | MUTUAL RELEASE AND T | ERMINATION AGREEMENT | |
|---|---|---|--|
| BETWEEN: | 1598490 Ontario Limited | | reinafter called the "Vendor") |
| | rion A | NO | religion collecture ***Hoor / |
| | Ester Korenfeld | Thereignites collect | tively called the "Purchaser") |
| | haser and the Vendor entered into an agreema | • • • • • • | • |
| 2012 (the "Purchas | e Agreement"), pertaining to the Purchaser's | acquisition from the Vendor of DWELLII | NG UNIT NO. 4 on LEVEL |
| 3 and PARKIN | G UNIT NO.(S) on LEVEL ivided interest in the common elements appur | and LOCKER UNIT NO.(5) | oferred to as the "Purchased |
| together with an und | ivided interest in the common elements appur | Tenant treates (treatments project those | of electric pagiment has all united |
| Units"), all in accord | lance with condominium plan documentation p | (oposed to be registered against close | maked as Port 1 on Plan ASR. |
| the Town/City of Torn | onto, in the Province of Ontario, comprising par | ((5) OHO((5) BO BIO 94, FIBN 2570, Geolg | in the 1 and Registry Office for |
| | f Deloraine Avenue is Confirmed by Plan BA1 on of Toronto (hereinafter referred to as the "Re | | II the tand region) Once in |
| the Land Titles Livisi | On Of TOTORIO (Hereillatter releties to as the To | sat Property J, | |
| each other from any. | various pertinent reasons, the parties hereto r and all claims that they may have arising under esents in order to evidence same; | now desire to terminate the Purchase Agr (or in connection with) the Purchase Agr | reement, and wish to release eement, and have accordingly |
| TELL (CAR DO) DOLL | THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in cor ARS of lawful money of Canada now paid by essly acknowledged), the parties hereto hereby | each of the cattles hereto to the other | after set forth, and the sum of (the receipt and sufficiency of |
| 1. The Purchase Ag force or effect. | reement, together with any and all addendums | thereto or amendments thereof, is hereb | y terminated, and of no further |
| paid, representing the | e execution of these presents by both parties he ne aggregate of all deposit monies heretofore p (the "Deposit Monies"), together with any intere visions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The | aid by the Purchaser to the Vendor on ac est accriting thereon that the Purchaser is | s entitled to receive pursuant |
| The Purchaser and account, in favour or receives from F SHE | Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, f the Vendor, 1598490 Ontario Limited. The Vi ELDON WEINLES. | to issue a cheque for the refund of the endor agrees to issue a cheque to the | e deposit monies, from its trust Purchaser, from the monies it |
| assigns, from and a | to hereby mutually release each other, and ea against any and all costs, damages, actions, las, or may hereafter have, against the other pa lendums thereto or amendments thereof) and/o | proceedings, demands and/or claims we the benefit by reason of or in connection | macsoever which either of the with, the Purchase Agreement |
| any claim(s) or pro SHELDON WEINLE | ng the generality of the foregoing, it is express socieding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agr ES and/or any other party acting as Escrow a maily from the Vendor in connection with the identification project developed (or intended to be | eement, the Purchased Unit and/or the Agent nor against any other person or Purchase Agreement or the termination | e Deposit Montes against, r comporation which might claim |
| Durchasad Haits a | tion of these presents by both parties hereto, not the Réal Property (both at law and in ed ed and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Ven | buity, and whether in possession, expe | COSUCA OL OTHERWISE) SUSU DE |
| 6. This agreemen | it shall ensure to the benefit of, and be bin sessors and assigns. | | |
| than one individual | shall be read and construed with all changes o comprises the Purchaser, than all of the foregi t and several covenants and agreements there | and agreements of the P | ired by the context, and if more rurcheser shall be deemed and |
| IN WITNESS WHE 20 day of March, | REOF, the parties hereto have hereunto affixe 2013. | d their hands and seals, or corporate s | eals, as the case may be, this |
| SIGNED, SEALED | AND DELIVERED in the presence of | gy | |
| (Witness) | 1) | | (Purchaser) |
| | | Variation | PTO tank or a sel |
| (Witness) | ······································ | | (Purchaser) |
| | | 1598490 Ontario Limited | (Print Name of Vendor) |
| | | No. | (Franciscanio di Vendo) |

Print Name & Title: CHATA BTALDS TO ZKI/

1/ We have the authority to bind the Corporation

(Vendor's Signature)

| | , | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

(Vendor's Signature)

| PROJECT NAME: | The Deloraine Residences | RE: SUIT | E 305 |
|--|--|---|---|
| | MUTUAL RELEASE AND TERM | IINATION AGREEMENT | |
| BETWEEN: | 1598490 Ontario Limited | | |
| | AND | | (hereinafter called the "Vendor") |
| | Lea Szainsznaider | | |
| | | (hereinafte | er collectively called the "Purchaser") |
| WHEREAS the Purc | chaser and the Vendor entered into an agreement of purchase | and sale which was effective or | the _2_day of _December 2012 (the |
| "Purchase Agreeme | ent"), pertaining to the Purchaser's acquisition from the Vendo | or of DWELLING UNIT NO. 5 | on LEVEL 3 and PARKING |
| UNIT NO.(S) | on LEVEL and LOCKER UNIT NO.(S) | on LEVEL, tog | gether with an undivided interest in the |
| common elements a | appurtenant thereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as the | ne "Purchased Units"), all in | accordance with condominium plan |
| documentation propo | osed to be registered against those lands and premises situate | e in the Town/City of Toronto, in | the Province of Ontario, comprising |
| part(s) of lot(s) 93 | and 94, Plan 2370, designated as Part 1 on Plan 66R-228 | 15, Street Line of Deloraine Av | enue is Confirmed by Plan BA1497, |
| NY770229, Plan 110 | 31 registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Div | vision of Toronto (hereinafter refe | erred to as the "Real Property"); |
| | various pertinent reasons, the parties hereto now desire to ter at they may have arising under (or in connection with) the Purc me; | | |
| DOLLARS of lawful | THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of the money of Canada now paid by each of the parties hereto to parties hereto hereby covenant and agree to the following: | ne mutual releases hereinafter se the other (the receipt and suff | at forth, and the sum of TEN (\$10.00) liciency of which is hereby expressly |
| 1. The Purchase Age | reement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amend | dments thereof, is hereby termina | ated, and of no further force or effect. |
| representing the aggr (the "Deposit Monies" | e execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendo regate of all deposit monies heretofore paid by the Purchaser to "), together with any interest accruing thereon that the Purchase t and/or The Condominium Act S.O. 1998, as amended. | the Vendor on account of the pu | rchase price of the Purchased Units |
| | Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque 490 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a cheque . | | |
| and against any and hereafter have, agair | to hereby mutually release each other, and each of their respet all costs, damages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or cl nst the other party hereto, by reason of, or in connection with and/or the termination thereof pursuant to the foregoing provision | laims whatsoever which either o n, the Purchase Agreement (an | f the parties hereto now has, or may |
| proceeding(s) with re | g the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly understood and espect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchased Unit and/or to low Agent nor against any other person or corporation which mig- ment or the termination thereof, in connection with the aforement | he Deposit Monies against , F Si tht claim contribution or indemni | HELDON WEINLES and/or any other ty from the Vendor in connection with |
| and the Real Property | on of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the estate, ri y (both at law and in equity, and whether in possession, expect rendor and its successors and assigns forever. | ght, title and interest of the Purc ancy or otherwise) shall be autor | chaser in and to the Purchased Units matically released and quit-claimed to |
| 6. This agreement si and assigns. | hall ensure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties he | ereto and their respective heirs, e | executors, administrators, successors |
| individual comprises | shall be read and construed with all changes of gender and/o the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agreem d agreements thereof. | or number as may be required the number as may be required to the Purchaser shall be determined to the purchaser shall be | by the context, and if more than one deemed and construed to be joint and |
| IN WITNESS WHER March, 2013. | EOF, the parties hereto have hereunto affixed their hands and | seals, or corporate seals, as th | e case may be, this day of |
| SIGNED, SEALED A | ND DELIVERED in the presence of | ١ ٠ | do |
| (Witness) | ALKA- | 4 statuess | Purchaser) |
| | | 1 | \ |
| (Witness) | | | (Purchaser) |
| | | 1598490 Ontario Limited | No |
| | | | (Print Name of Vendor) |

| · | | · | i | |
|---|---|---|---|---|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | · | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | · | | |
| | | | | |
| , | | , | | • |
| | | | | |

| Ben Grubner Ben Grubner (hereinsfier collectively called the "Purchaser of Purchaser and the Vendor entered into an agrooment of purchase and sale which was effective on the _15_day of _umn provided on _10 per _1 | ETWEEN: | 1598490 Ontario Limited | | |
|---|--|--|---|--|
| (Bereinsfer collectively called the "Purchaser in EREAS the Purchaser and the Vendor entered into an agreement of purchase and sale which was effective on the _15 day of _June 12 miles." Purchase Agreement"), pertaining to the Purchaser's acquisition from the Vendor of OWELLING UNIT NO. 1_ on LEVEL | | · - | -AND | (hereinafter called the "Vendor" |
| (Bereinsfer collectively called the "Purchaser in EREAS the Purchaser and the Vendor entered into an agreement of purchase and sale which was effective on the _15 day of _June 12 miles." Purchase Agreement"), pertaining to the Purchaser's acquisition from the Vendor of OWELLING UNIT NO. 1_ on LEVEL | | Ben Grubner | | |
| or Peuchase Agreement ¹), pertaining to the Purchaser's acquisition from the Vendor of DWELLING UNIT NO. 1 on LEVEL 1098 and LOCKER UNIT NO.(5) on LEVEL 1098 and PARKING UNIT NO.(5) o | | | (ix | ereinafter collectively called the "Purchaser" |
| or Peuchase Agreement ¹), pertaining to the Purchaser's acquisition from the Vendor of DWELLING UNIT NO. 1 on LEVEL 1098 and LOCKER UNIT NO.(5) on LEVEL 1098 and PARKING UNIT NO.(5) o | HEREAS the Purchase | r and the Vendor entered into an agree | ment of purchase and sale | which was effective on the 15 day of June |
| is a undivided interest in the common elements appurtement thereto (hereinather collectively referred to as the "Purchased Unite"), accordance with condominium plan documentation proposed to be registered against those lands and premises situate in the Townood formon, in the Province of Oniario, comprising partie) of folio(s) 93 and 94, Plan 2370, designated as Part 1 on Plan 6867-22815, Stress of Detoratine Avenue is Confirmed by Plan BA1497, NY770229, Plan 11031 registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Tible sition of Toronto (hereinafter referred to as the "Real Property"); D WHEREAS for vairous pertinent reasons, the parties hereto now desire to terminate the Purchase Agreement, and wish to release in other from any and all claims that they may have arising under for in commodorn with) the Purchase Agreement, and have according ared into these presents in order to evidence same; W THEREFORE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of the mutual releases hereinafter set forth, and the sum of (1010.0) DOLLARS of lawful money of Canada now paid by each of the parties hereto to the other (the react) and sufficiency of the hereby expenses acknowledged), the parties hereto hereby covernant and agrees to the following: The Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further a or effect. If the purchase agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further a or effect. If the purchase agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further a or effect. If the purchase agreement, together with any anterior and agreement and agree to the Vendor on account of the purchase price or effect. If the purchase and the purchase prepared to the purchase is entitled to receive pursuant to the money in the purchase of all deposit monies, hereby the aggreepate of all deposit monies hereby the purchase to th | e "Purchase Agreem | ent"), pertaining to the Purchaser's a | equisition from the Vendor | of DWELLING UNIT NO. 1 OF LEVEL |
| contraine with condominium plan documentation proposed to be registered against those lands and premises situate in the Town/Cliffornto, in the Province of Ontario, comprising parties offolicle) 39 and 94, Ripa 2370, designated as Part 1 on Plan 687-42315, State a of Delorative Avenue is Confirmed by Plan Ba1497, NY770225, Plan 11031 registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Tigle sion of Toronto (hereinafter referred to as the "Real Property"); D WHEREAS for various pertinent reasons, the parties hereto now desire to terminate the Purchase Agreement, and wish to release the other from any and all claims that they may have astring under (or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement, and have according ared into these presents in order to evidence same; W THEREFORE THISES PRESENTS WITHESSETH that in consideration of the multual releases hereinafter set forth, and the sum (it (610.00) DOILLARS of lewful money of Canada now paid by each of the parties hereto to the other (the reacety) and sufficiency of its hareby expressly exhonwisedged), the parties hereto be red by the rest to the thore for the same of the parties hereto to the other (the reacety) and sufficiency of its hareby expressly exhonwisedged), the parties hereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terministed, and of no further a or effect. Foothwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to the Purchases rise or effect. Foothwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to the Purchases rise or effect. Foothwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to the Purchases rise or effect. Foothwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to the Purchases of the purchase Agreement and provisions of the Purchases rise the purchase Agreement and provisions of the Purchases and the purchase rise and provisions of the Purchases of | a an undivided interest | in the common elements applicable to | hereto (hereinaffor colloctiv | on LEVEL togethe |
| Trouting in the Province of Ontario, comprising part(s) of fol(s). 93 and 94, Plan 2370, designated as Part 1 on Plan 68R-22815, Stee a of Deforatine Avenue is Confirmed by Plan BA1497, NY77029, Plan 11031 registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Tiple sion of Torruto (hereinsfter referred to as the "Real Property"). D. WHEREAS for various pertinent reasons, the parties hereto now desire to terminate the Purchase Agreement, and wish to release in other from any and all claims that they may have arising under (or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement, and have according the responsive of the responsive of the responsive of the register of the three presents in order to evidence same red into these presents in order to evidence same. WI THEREFORE THESE PRESENTS WITHESSETH that in consideration of the mutual releases hereinafter set forth, and the sum of (\$150.00) DOLIANS of lewful money of Constant and provide to the following. If (\$150.00) DOLIANS of lewful money of Constant and provide to the following. The Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further or or effect. The Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further or or effect. The Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further or or effect. The Purchase and Vendor hereby direct is purchased by the Purchase to the Vendor on account of the purchase presents of the Vendor and account of the purchase is entitled to receive parsiant the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominium Act S.O. 1598, as amended. Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct is SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its true of the Vendor, 1598400 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a cheque to the Purchaser, from the monies invited to hereby and purchased. The Purc | | | | |
| and Deloratine Avenue is Confirmed by Pian BA1487, NYT70228, Pian 11031 registered in the Land Registy Office for the Land Title sizind of Toronto (hereinafter referred to as the "Real Property"); O WHEREAS for various pertinent reasons, the parties hereto now desire to terminate the Purchase Agreement, and wish to release to there from any and all claims that they may have attisting under for in connection with) the Purchase Agreement, and wish to release to these presents in order to evidence same; WITHEREFORE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of the mutual releases haveinafter set forth, and the sum of the street of the following. WITHEREFORE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of the mutual releases haveinafter set forth, and the sum of the sum of the surpressive acknowledged), the parties hereto hereby coverant and agree to the following. The Purchases Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further or effect. Forthwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shell return and remit to the furthers or execution of these presents by both parties hereto's parties to the Vendor on account of the purchase price or Purchased Units (the "Deposit Monies"), together with any interest accounts thereon that the Purchaser is entitled to mocine pursuant to erms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominium Act S.O. 1998, as amended. Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its true burnt, in favour of the Vendor, 1598480 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a cheque to the Purchaser, from the monies investigating the present of purchase Agreement and/or The Condominium Act S.O. 1998, as amended. Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque to the Purchaser, from the monies investigating the purchase price of the purchaser, from the monies investigating the purcha | oronto, in the Province | e of Oniario, comprising pages of lottes | edia Janaga Delakiyari Del Tari OSSS acilii NG bas FO | classics and profitses situate in the townych |
| O WHEREAS for various pertinent reasons, the parties hereito now desire to terminate the Purchase Agreement, and wish to release hother through any and all claims that they may have acting under (or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement, and have accordingly and hother from any and all claims that they may have acting under (or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement, and have accordingly red into these presents in order to evidence same; N THEREFORE THIESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of the mutual releases hereinater set forth, and the sum (1610.00) DOLLARS of leavilt money of Canada now paid by each of the parties hereto to the other (the receipt and sufficiency of this hereby expressly acknowledged), the parties hereto hereby covenant and agree to the following: (1610.00) DOLLARS of leavilt money of Canada now paid by each of the parties hereto to remediate the receipt and sufficiency of the Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further to or effect. (1610.00) DOLLARS of leavilt money is presented by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall return and remit to the Purchase and the sum of the second of the purchase price of purchased under the goggregate of all deposit monies heretofore paid by the Purchase to the Vendor on account of the purchase price of purchased price in the purchase is entitled to receive pursuant et terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominium Act S.O. 1939, as amended. Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a chaque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its true to the following purchased purchases and provisions of the Vendor, 158490 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a chaque to the Purchaser, from the monies invest for the Vendor, 158490 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a chaque to the Purchaser, from the monies invest for the Vendor, 158490 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a chaque to the purchas | of Deloraine Avenue | is Confirmed by Plan BA1497 MY7703 | 33 and 34, Flath 2310, UES 120 Diam 14024 maintenal | synated as Part 1 on Plan box-22815, Street |
| If the first of the presents in order to evidence same; WITHEREFORE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of the mutual releases hereinafter set forth, and the sum of the STATE of Iswith money of Canada now paid by each of the parties hereto to the other (the racelpt and sufficiency of the history expenses) acknowledged), the parties hereto coverant and agree to the following: If the Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no furthe or or effect. Forthwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to the Purchaser the money in the representing the aggregate of all deposit monies heretofore paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor on account of the purchase price or Purchased Units (the "Deposit Monles"), together with any interest accurang thereon that the Purchaser is entitled to receive pursuant the erms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominium Act Sc. 1998, as amended. Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a chaque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its true burnt, in favor of the Vendor, 1994460 Ontatio Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a chaque to the Purchaser, from the monies lives from F SHELDON WEINLES. The parties hereto hereby mutually release each other, and each of their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and pits, from a degalast any and all addresses each other, and each of their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and pits, from any hereitafter have, against the other party hereto, by reason of, or in connection with, the Purchase Agreement and any and all addresses and any hereitafter have, against the other party hereto, by reason of, or in connection with, the Purchase Agreement and proceedings with respect to the Purchase Agreement and proceedings with respect to the Vendor and the seate, high title and interest of the Purchaser in and to the hassed Units an | sion of Toronto (hereir | nafter referred to as the "Real Property" | "); " | in the rang Kedistry Ollice for the rang little |
| If the terms and vendor the evidence same; M THEREFORE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in consideration of the mutual releases hareinafter set forth, and the sum of (1610-00) DOLLARS of lewth more) of Canada now paid by each of the parties hereto to the other (the race)pt and sufficiency of his hareby expressly acknowledged), the parties hereto coverant and agree to the following: If (1610-00) DOLLARS of lewth more) of Canada now paid by each of the parties hereto to the other (the race)pt and sufficiency of his hareby expressly acknowledged), the parties hereto hareby coverant and agree to the following: If the Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no furthe a or effect. The Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no furthe a or effect. The purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no furthe a or effect. The purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no furthe a or effect. Purchase of the Vendor of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominium Act Sc. 1998, as amended. Purchase and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its musurum, in favour of the Vendor State of the Purchase Agreement and/or the Vendor State of the Purchase Agreement and the Vendor State of the Vendor 1998, as amended. Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its musurum, in favour of the Vendor 1998, as a mended. Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque to the Purchaser, from the monies investion of the Vendor 1998, as a series of the termination of the Purchaser, from the monies investion of the Vendor 1998, as a series of the purchaser of the purchaser of the purchaser | | | | |
| it is furthy Expressly acknowledged), the parties hereto hereby coverand and agree to the following: The Purchase Agreement, together with any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further or effect. Tothwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to the Purchaser the money in I, representing the aggregate of all deposit momes hereto's paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor account of the purchaser there or Purchaser d'Initia (the "Deposit Monies"), together with any interest accounting thereon that the Purchaser is entitled to receive pursuant to terms and provisions of the Purchaser Agreement andor The Condominium Act 50, 1938, as amended. Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its true purchaser and vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its true purchaser and vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES. The parties hereto hereby mutually release each other, and each of their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors any ones, from a against any and all costs, damages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or claims whatsoever which either of the sentent now has, or may hereafter have, against the other party hereto, by reason of, or in connection with Purchase Agreement are year and all addendums thereto and the termination thereof pursuant to the foregoing providers hereof. Altitour restricting the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly understood and agreed that the Purchaser shall not make or pursualizing or proceedings; with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase duff and/or the Deposit Monies against. ELON WEINLES and/or any other party adding as Escotow Agent nor against any other party actions as escotow and as a suggested and quit-dained be and in favour of the Vendor and its successors and assigns. This agreement shall be read and construed w | e oner nom any and a | sii cialms that they may have ansing und | o now desire to terminate the er (or in connection with) the | ne Purchase Agreement, and wish to release e Purchase Agreement, and have accordingly |
| Torthwith upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to the Purchaser the money in I, representing the aggregate of all deposit monies ineretofore paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor an account of the purchase price or purchased. Interest account, the purchaser to the Purchaser of the Purchaser price or purchaser and vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its true bunt, in favour of the Vendor, 1598480 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to Issue a cheque to the Purchaser. From the monies investigated to the service of the Vendor, 1598480 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to Issue a cheque to the Purchaser. From the monies investigated to the service of the Vendor of the Vendor, 1598480 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to Issue a cheque to the Purchaser. From the monies investigated to the Purchaser and against any and all costs, damages, actions, proceedings, demends and/or claims whatsoever which either of the selection of the vendor is any and all addendums thereto or amendments thereof and/or the termination thereof pursuant to the foregoing provisions hereof. Affirctur restricting the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly understood and agreed that the Purchaser shall not make or pursual claim(s) or proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchaser that any other party acting as Esotow Agent nor against any other person or corporation which might claim termination of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the estate, right, title and interest of the Purchaser in and to the mentioned condominium project developed (or intended to be developed) on the Real Property. Upon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the estate, right, title and interest of the Purchaser in and to the mentioned condominium project developed (or intended to be developed) on the Real Property. Purchased Units agreement shall be read and construed with all changes | 4 (210'00) DOFFWY | of iswill money of Canada now haid t | ov each of the names benef | to to the other the receipt and elifeterms of |
| Purchased units (the "Deposit Monies"), together with any interest according thereon that the Purchase is entitled to receive pursuant everms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Condominium Act S.O. 1998, as amended. Purchaser and Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its musuant, in favour of the Vendor, 1598490 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to issue a cheque to the Purchasar, from the monies in the parties hereto hereby mutually release each other, and each of their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors are gins, from and against any and all costs, damages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or claims whatsoever which either of the se hereto now has, or may hereafter have, against the other party hereto, by reason of, or in connection with, the Purchase Agreement any and all addendums thereto a amendments thereof and/or the terministic thereof pursuant to foregoing provisions hereof. Additional restricting the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly understood and agreed that the Purchaser shall not make or pursual claim(s) or proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchased Unit and/or the Deposit Monies against, it LDON WEINLES and/or any other party adding as Escretor Agent nor against any other party other party adding as Escretor Agent nor against any other person opposite Monies against, it LDON WEINLES and/or any other party adding as Escretor Agent nor against any other person opposite Monies against, it LDON WEINLES and/or any other party adding as Escretor Agent nor against any other person occoprosite Monies in the parties and the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the estate, right, title and interest of the Purchaser in and to the hased Units and the Real Property (both at law and in equity, and whether in possession, expectancy or otherwise) shall be mentioned condominium project developed (or intended to be developed) on the Real Property. This | he Purchase Agreem s or effect. | ent, together with any and all addendun | ns thereto or amendments the | nereof, is hereby terminated, and of rio furthe |
| some in taxour or the Vendor, 1998/98 Ontario Limited. The Vendor agrees to Issue a cheque to the Purchasar. from the monies livites from St HELDON WEINLES. The parties hereto heretry mutually release each other, and each of their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors are given from and against any and all costs, damages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or claims whatscever which either of the iss hereto now has, or may hereather have, against the other party hereto, by reason of, or in connection with, the Purchase Agreement arry and all addendums thereto or amendments thereted) and/or the termination thereof pursuant to the foregoing provisions hereof. Affiticut restricting the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly understood and agreed that the Purchaser shall not make or pursual claim(s) or proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchased that the Purchaser shall not make or pursual claim(s) or proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchased and other person or copposition which might claim ribution or indemnity from the Vendor in connection with the Purchase Agreement or the termination thereof, in connection with the elementioned condominium project developed (or intended to be developed) on the Real Property. Ipon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the estate, right, title and interest of the Purchaser in and to the chased Units and the Real Property (both at law and in equity, and whether in possession, expectancy or otherwise) shall be mactically released and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor and its successors and assigns forever. This agreement shall ensure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors inistrators, successors and assigns. This agreement shall be read and construed with all changes of gender and/or number as may be required by the context, and if more one individual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants a | , representing the agg Purchased Units (the ' | gregate of all deposit monies neretotore "Deposit Monies"), topether with any inte | paid by the Purchaser to the | e Vendor on account of the purchase price of |
| gins, now and against any and all costs, damages, actions, proceedings, demands and/or claims whatsoever which either of the ses hereto now has, or may hereafter have, against the other party hereto, by reason of, or in connection with, the Purchase Agreement any and all addendums thereof or amendments thereof; and/or the termination thereof pursuant to the foregoing provisions hereof. Without restricting the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly understood and agreed that the Purchaser shall not make or pursual claim(s) or proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Unit and/or the Deposit Monles against . It is proceeding to the party acting as Escrow Against any other person or corporation which might claim ribution or indemnity from the Vendor in connection with the Purchase Agreement or the termination thereof, in connection with the amentioned condominium project developed (or intended to be developed) on the Real Property. Joon the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the estate, right, title and interest of the Purchaser in and to the hased Units and the Real Property (both at law and in equity, and whether in possession, expectancy or otherwise) shall be matically released and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor and its successors and assigns forever. This agreement shall ensure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors initiations, successors and assigns. It is agreement shall be read and construed with all changes of gender and/or number as may be required by the context, and if more one individual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and the parties hereto have hereunto affixed their hands and seals, or corporate seals, as the case may be, this day of March, 2013. INDICENTAL SAME DEPORT AND DELIVERED in the presence of Purchaser, Same Purchaser, Same Purchaser, Same Purchaser, Same Purchaser, Same Purchaser, Sa | DUNT, IN TRIVIOUS OF THE | vendor, 1598490 Ontario Limited. The ' | S, to issue a cheque for the Vendor agrees to issue a c | e refund of the deposit monies, from its trus heque to the Purchaser, from the monies i |
| claimits or proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchased Unit and/or the Deposit Monies against, is it. DON WellNLES and/or any other party acting as Escrow Agent nor against any other person or corporation which might claim ribution or indemnity from the Vendor in connection with the Purchase Agreement or the termination thereof, in connection with the amentioned condominium project developed (or intended to be developed) on the Real Property. John the execution of these presents by both parties hereto, all of the estate, right, title and interest of the Purchaser in and to the chased Units and the Real Property (both at law and in equity, and whether in possession, expectancy or otherwise) shall be matically released and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor and its successors and assigns forever. This agreement shall ensure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors inistrators, successors and assigns. This agreement shall be read and construed with all changes of gender and/or number as may be required by the context, and if more one individual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and individual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and individual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and individual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and individual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and individual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and individual comprises the Purchaser shall be deemed and individual comprises the Purchaser shall be presented by the context of the foregoing covenants and agreeme | gns, ποιτη and agains les hereto riow has, or | it any and all costs, damages, actions the other of | , proceedings, demands as | nd/or claims whatsoever which either of the |
| Analysis and the Real Property (coin at law and in equity, and whether in possession, expectancy or otherwise) shall be matically released and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor and its successors and assigns forever. This agreement shall ensure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors inistrators, successors and assigns. This agreement shall be read and construed with all changes of gender and/or number as may be required by the context, and if more one individual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and struct to be joint and several covenants and agreements thereof. WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto affixed their hands and seals, or corporate seats, as the case may be, this day of March, 2013 NED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of | ciaim(s) or proceed; ELDON WEINLES and inbution or indemnity (| ng(s) with respect to the Purchase Ac dior any other party acting as Escrow from the Vendor in connection with the | preement, the Purchased L Agent nor against any oth Purchase Agreement or the | Unit and/or the Deposit Monies against, First person or corporation which might claims a termination thereof is composition with the |
| his agreement shall be read and construed with all changes of gender and/or number as may be required by the context, and if more one individual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and strued to be joint and several covenants and agreements thereof. WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto affixed their hands and seals, or corporate seals, as the case may be, this day of March, 2013 | *19260 DUINZ SEIO OK | : Neal Proderty (Doin at law and in e | alliv. Sho whether in the | sal linda feelunedid on sometheonya knigasaa |
| cities individual contrinses the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and streed to be joint and several covenants and agreements thereof. ITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto affixed their hands and seals, or corporate seals, as the case may be, this day of March, 2013 IED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of | This agreement shall inistrators, successors | l ensure to the benefit of, and be bit and assigns. | nding upon, the parties he | ereto and their respective helrs, executors |
| NED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of (Purchaser) 1598490 Ontare Vimited (Print Name of Vendor) | ous moiviorisi celubu | ises the Pulchaser, then all of the foreg | oing covenants and agreen | may be required by the context, and if more nents of the Purchaser shall be deemed and |
| (Purchaser, Purchaser, 1598490 Ontario Vimited (Print Name of Vendor, Purchaser) | /ITNESS WHEREOF, day of March, 2013_ | the parties hereto have hereunto affixe | ed their hands and seals, o | r corporate seals, as the case may be, this |
| (Purchaser) 1598490 Ontario Vimited (Print Name of Vendor) | NED, SEALED AND D | ELIVERED in the presence of | | _ |
| (Purchaser) 1598490 Ontario Vimited (Print Name of Vendor) | <u> </u> | 14m | | [7 n/lc |
| 1598490 Ontario Vimited (Print Name of Vendor | #555 <i>)</i> | | | (Purchaser) |
| 1598490 Ontario Umited (Print Name of Vendor | ness) | | | (Purchaser) |
| (Print Name of Vendor) | | • | \ | t. montanni |
| | | | 1598490 Ontaro V | |
| | | • | // | (Print Name of Vendor) |
| | | | | (Vendor's Signature) |

Print Name & Title: CHATA BYALOS TO ZVV.

If We have the authority to bind the Corporation

| , | | | • | | |
|---|---|--|---|---|--|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | • | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | • | | | | |
| | | | | • | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

| PROJECT NAME: | The Deloraine Residences | RE; SUITE | 402 |
|--|---|---|--|
| | MUTUAL RELEASE AND TER | MINATION AGREEMENT | |
| BETWEEN: | 1598490 Ontario Limited | | |
| • | AND | _ | (hereinafter called the "Vendor") |
| , | ISRAEL BIALOSTOZKY | · | · |
| | | | collectively called the "Purchaser") |
| 2012 (the "Purch | rchaser and the Vendor entered into an agreement of ase Agreement"), pertaining to the Purchaser's acq ING UNIT NO.(S)on LEVEL | uisition from the Vendor of DW | ELLING UNIT NO. 2 on LEVEL |
| | ndivided interest in the common elements appurten | | |
| the Town/City of To 22815, Street Line | ordance with condominium plan documentation prop pronto, in the Province of Ontario, comprising part(s) of Deloraine Avenue is Confirmed by Plan BA1497 | of lot(s) 93 and 94, Plan 2370, NY770229, Plan 11031 registe | designated as Part 1 on Plan 66R- |
| the Land Titles Div | ision of Toronto (hereinafter referred to as the "Real I | roperty"); | |
| each other from an | or various pertinent reasons, the parties hereto now y and all claims that they may have arising under (or presents in order to evidence same; | desire to terminate the Purchas n connection with) the Purchase | se Agreement, and wish to release Agreement, and have accordingly |
| TEN (\$10.00) DOL | E THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in conside LARS of lawful money of Canada now paid by each pressly acknowledged), the parties hereto hereby coveressly acknowledged). | n of the parties hereto to the of | ther (the receipt and sufficiency of |
| The Purchase A force or effect. | greement, together with any and all addendums then | eto or amendments thereof, is h | ereby terminated, and of no further |
| paid , representing the Purchased Unit | the execution of these presents by both parties hereto the aggregate of all deposit monies heretofore paid to is (the "Deposit Monies"), together with any interest a ovisions of the Purchase Agreement and/or The Con- | y the Purchaser to the Vendor of | n account of the purchase price of |
| account, in favour | I Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLES, to a of the Vendor, 1598490 Ontario Limited. The Vendo IELDON WEINLES. | | |
| assigns, from and parties hereto now | eto hereby mutually release each other, and each o against any and all costs, damages, actions, proc has, or may hereafter have, against the other party h dendums thereto or amendments thereof) and/or the | eedings, demands and/or clain ereto, by reason of or in cooned | ns whatsoever which either of the |
| any claim(s) or pri SHELDON WEINE contribution or inde | ng the generality of the foregoing, it is expressly un occeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agreem ES and/or any other party acting as Escrow Agen amily from the Vendor in connection with the Purch adominium project developed (or intended to be deve | ent, the Purchased Unit and/o nor against any other person hase Agreement or the terminal | r the Deposit Monies against , F |
| Purchased Units a | ution of these presents by both parties hereto, all of and the Reat Property (both at law and in equity, sed and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Vendor a | and whether in possession, e | expectancy or otherwise) shall be |
| 6. This agreement administrators, succ | nt shalt ensure to the benefit of, and be binding cessors and assigns. | upon, the parties hereto and | their respective heirs, executors, |
| than one individual | shall be read and construed with all changes of gen comprises the Purchaser, then all of the foregoing of thand several covenants and agreements thereof. | der and/or number as may be n ovenants and agreements of th | equired by the context, and if more e Purchaser shall be deemed and |
| IN WITNESS WHE 20 day of March, | REOF, the parties hereto have hereunto affixed the 2013. | ir hands and seals, or corporat | e seals, as the case may be, this. |
| SIGNED, SEALED | A MO | Isnal Bio | lostosky Luchason |
| (Wilness) | | 1598490 Ontario Ulmite | (Purchaser) |
| | Pe | 1/1/1 | (Print Name of Vendor) (Vendor's Signeture) |
| | Pri | | PSTALOSTO ZVI/ authority to bind the Corporation |

| | | | · | |
|---|---|---|---|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | , | |
| | • | , | • | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| , | | | • | |
| | | | | |

| | MUTUAL RELEASE AND | TERMINATION AGREEMENT |
|--|--|--|
| BETWEEN: | 1598490 Ontario Umited | (hereinatier called the "Vendor") |
| | | WD |
| | isrsei Saurymper | (hereinafter collectively called the "Purchaser") |
| December 2012 on LEVEL | _(the "Purchase Agreement"), pertaining to the | ement of purchase and sale which was effective on the _5_day of Purchaser's acquisition from the Vendor of DWELLING UNIT NO3EVEL and LOCKER UNIT NO.(S) on LEVEL ments appurtenent thereto (hereinarter collectively referred to as the documentation proposed to be registered against those lands and tario, comprising part(s) of lot(s) 93 and 94, Plan 2370, designated as firmed by Plan BA1497, NY770229, Plan 11031 registered in the Land |
| Registry Office for | r the Land Titles Division of Toronto (hersinafter re | ferred to as the "Real Property"); |
| each other from a | for various pertinent reasons, the parties hereto any and all claims that they may have arising unde e presents in order to evidence same; | now desire to terminate the Purchase Agreement, and wish to release (or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement, and have accordingly |
| TEN (\$10,00) DC | RE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in co DLLARS of lawful money of Canada now paid by oppressiy acknowledged), the parties hereto hereb | reideration of the mutual releases hereimater set forth, and the sum of each of the parties hereto to the other (the receipt and sufficiency of covenant and agree to the following: |
| The Purchase force or effect. | Agreement, together with any and all addendums | thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further \cdot |
| paid , representing the Purchased Ur | o the accrecate of all decosit morses heretolore b | ereto, the Vendor shall refund and remit to the Purchaser the money he aid by the Purchaser to the Vendor on account of the purchase price of est account thereon that the Purchaser is entitled to receive pursuant Condominium Act S.O. 1988, as amended. |
| account, in favou | | , to issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its trust endor agrees to issue a cheque to the Purchaser. from the monies it |
| assigns, from an | nd against any and all costs, damages, actions, whose or may hereafter have, against the other of | ich of their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and proceedings, demands and/or claims whatsoever which either of the rty hereto, by reason of, or in connection with, the Purchase Agreement r the termination thereof pursuant to the foregoing provisions hereof. |
| any claim(s) or p SHELDON WEN contribution or in | proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase Agr NLES and/or any other party acting as Escrew a | y understood and agreed that the Purchaser shall not make or pursue sement, the Purchased Unit and/or the Deposit Monies against , F Agent nor against any other person or corporation which might claim Purchase Agreement or the termination thereof, in connection with the developed) on the Real Property. |
| Punchased Units | ecution of these presents by both parties hereto, ; and the Real Property (both at law and in ec eased and quil-claimed to and in favour of the Ven | all of the estate, right, title and interest of the Purchaser in and to the uity, and whether in possession, expediancy or otherwise) shall be donand its successors and assigns forever. |
| | nent shall ensure to the benefit of, and be bin uccessors and assigns. | ding upon, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, |
| than one individu | ont shall be read and construed with all changes o ual comprises the Purchaser, then all of the lorego plint and several covenants and agreements therec | f gender and/or number as may be required by the context, and if more sing covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and of. |
| IN WITNESS WI 20 day of Murci | | d their hands and seals, or corporate seals, as the case may be, this |
| SIGNED, SEALE (Witness) | ED AND DELIVERED in the presence of | 1. Lu-J (Purchasser) |
| (Witness) | | (Purchaser) |
| | | 1598496 Ontario Nimited (Print Name of Vendor) |
| | A | Print Name & Title: CHATA BILLOSTO WILL 1/We have the authority to bind the Corporation |

| | | - |
|--|---|---|
| | | |
| | • | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

| BETWEEN: | 1598499 Ontario Limited | |
|---|--|---|
| | • | - AND (hereinater called the "Vendor") |
| | Shemesh Shiran | |
| | | (hereinafter collectively called the "Purchaser") |
| | | ment of purchase and sale which was effective on theday of <u>February</u> |
| | | r's acquisition from the Vendor of DWELLING UNIT NO. $oldsymbol{4}$ on LEVEL |
| | | and LOCKER UNIT NO.(S) on LEVEL |
| | | purtenant thereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Purchased |
| | | n proposed to be registered against those lands and premises situate in |
| the Town/City of T | oronto, in the Province of Ontario, comprising (| part(s) of lol(s) 93 and 94, Plan 2370, designated as Part 1 on Plan 66R- |
| | | A1497, NY770229, Plan 11031 registered in the Land Registry Office for |
| the Land Titles Div | vision of Toronto (hereinafter referred to as the | "Real Property"); |
| each other from ar | for various pertinent reasons, the parties here ny and all claims that they may have arising un presents in order to evidence same; | to now desire to terminate the Purchase Agreement, and wish to release der (or in connection with) the Purchase Agreement, and have accordingly |
| TEN (\$10,00) DO | RE THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH that in LLARS of lawful money of Canada now paid opressly acknowledged), the parties hereto here | consideration of the mutual releases hereinafter set forth, and the sum of by each of the parties hereto to the other (the receipt and sufficiency of by covenant and agree to the following: |
| 1. The Purchase a force or effect. | Agreement, together with any and all addendur | ns thereto or amendments thereof, is hereby terminated, and of no further |
| paid , representing the Purchased Uni | of the addressate of all deposit monles heretofore | s hereto, the Vendor shall return and remit to the Purchaser the money he paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor on account of the purchase price of erest accruing thereon that the Purchaser is entitled to receive pursuant se Condominium Act S.O. 1998, as amended. |
| account, in favour | nd Vendor hereby direct F SHELDON WEINLE of the Vendor, 1598490 Ontario Limited. The HELDON WEINLES. | ES, to issue a cheque for the refund of the deposit monies, from its trust Vendor agrees to issue a cheque to the Purchaser. from the monies it |
| assigns, from and parties hereto now | I against any and all costs, damages, action: whas, or may hereafter have, accinst the other | each of their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and s, proceedings, demands and/or claims whatsoever which either of the party hereto, by reason of, or in connection with, the Purchase Agreement for the termination thereof pursuant to the foregoing provisions hereof. |
| any claim(s) or p SHELDON WEINI contribution or ind | proceeding(s) with respect to the Purchase A LES and/or any other party acting as Escrou | ssly understood and agreed that the Purchaser shall not make or pursue greement, the Purchased Unit and/or the Deposit Monies against, F Agent nor against any other person or corporation which might claim a Purchase Agreement or the termination thereof, in connection with the e developed) on the Real Property. |
| Purchased Units: | oution of these presents by both parties hereto and the Real Property (both at law and in ased and quit-claimed to and in favour of the Ve | all of the estate, right, title and interest of the Purchaser in and to the equity, and whether in possession, expectancy or otherwise) shall be endor and its successors and assigns forever. |
| 6. This agreeme administrators, suc | ant shall ensure to the benefit of, and be b occessors and assigns. | inding upon, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, |
| than one individua | it shall be read and construed with all changes al comprises the Purchaser, then all of the fore int and several covenants and agreements ther | of gender and/or number as may be required by the context, and if more going covenants and agreements of the Purchaser shall be deemed and eof. |
| IN WITNESS WHI 20 day of March | EREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto affor, 2013. | sed their hands and seals, or corporate seals, as the case may be, this |
| SIGNED, SEALED | AND DELIVERED in the presence of | |
| · | | 0.10 |
| <u>ග</u> | | Swan |
| (Witness) | | (Purchaser) |
| (VVItness) | | (Purchaser) |
| | | 1 |
| | | 1538490 Ontario Limited (Print Name of Vendor) |
| | | Per: (Vendor's Signature) |
| | | Print Name & Title: CHATH BTALOS TO TKU 1) We have the authority to bind the Corporation |

| · | | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | • | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

| | MUTUA | AL RELEASE AND TERM | INATION AGREEMENT | |
|--|---|--|---|--|
| BETWEEN: | 1598490 C | Ontario Limited | | 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - |
| | | AND | | reinafter called the "Vendor") |
| | O-shair | C | | |
| - | Rachel K | traus | (hereinafter collec | tively called the "Purchaser") |
| INTERES IN Dumber | er and the Vander or | nemeance ne otal havatr | t of purchase and sale which was | effective on the 6 day of |
| | | | naser's acquisition from the Vendor | |
| n i FVFi 4 a | A PARKING UNIT NO |).(S) on LEVE | and LOCKER UNIT N | O.(S) on LEVEL |
| . tocsether with | an undivided interest i | in the common elements | appurtenant thereto (hereinafter | collectively referred to as the |
| | | | mentation proposed to be registe | |
| oremises situate in the T | own/City of Toronto, in | the Province of Ontario, | comprising part(s) of lot(s) 93 and | 94, Plan 2370, designated as |
| | | | d by Plan BA1497, NY770229, Plan | 11031 registered in the Land |
| Registry Office for the La | nd Titles Division of To | onto (hereinafter referred | to as the "Real Property"); | |
| AND WHEREAS for var each other from any and entered into these prese | all claims that they ma | ny have arising under (or it | desire to terminate the Purchase Ap a connection with) the Purchase Ag | preement, and wish to release eement, and have accordingly |
| TEN (\$10.00) DOLLARS | S of lawful money of C | laneda now paid by each | ration of the mutual releases herein of the parties hereto to the other mant and agree to the following: | after set forth, and the sum of (the receipt and sufficiency of |
| The Purchase Agree force or effect. | ment, together with any | y and all addendums there | eto or amendments thereof, is hereb | y terminated, and of no further |
| paid , representing the a | ggregate of all deposit | monies heretofore paid by nether with any interest ac | , the Vendor shall refund and remit y the Purchaser to the Vendor on a cruing thereon that the Purchaser is lominium Act S.O. 1998, as amend | securit of the purchase price or sentitled to receive pursuant |
| The Purchaser and Ver account, in favour of the receives from F SHELD | ร Vendor, 1598490 On | HELDON WEINLES, to is stario Limited. The Vendo | ssue a cheque for the refund of the ragrees to issue a cheque to the | deposit monies, from its trust Purchaser, from the monies it |
| assigns, from and agai | nst any and all costs. | damages, actions, proce | f their respective heirs, executors, a sedings, demands and/or claims v ereto, by reason of, or in connection termination thereof pursuant to the | maisoever which either or the with: the Purchase Agreement |
| any claim(s) or proceed SHELDON WEINLES : | ding(s) with respect to and/or any other party v from the Vendor in a | o the Purchase Agreeme racting as Escrow Agent connection with the Purch | denstood and agreed that the Purci ent, the Purchased Unit and/or the thor against any other person or lase Agreement or the termination loped) on the Real Property. | e Deposit Monies against , r comoration which might daint |
| Durchsend Units and | he Real Property (bo | ith at law and in equity. | the estate, right, title and interest and whether in possession, expe and its successors and assigns forev | ictency of otherwise) shall be |
| This agreement st administrators, success | nall ensure to the bea ors and assigns. | nefit of, and be binding | upon, the parties hereto and the | ir respective heirs, executors, |
| 7. This agreement sha than one individual con construed to be joint an | orises the Purchaser. | then all of the loregoing (| der and/or number as may be requipovenants and agreements of the F | ired by the context, and if more furchaser shall be deemed and |
| IN WITNESS WHERE 20_day of March, 201 | | have hereunto affixed the | eir hands and seals, or corporate s | eals, as the case may be, this |
| SIGNED, SEALED AND | DELIVERED in the pr | resence of | | |
| | <u> </u> | | CX (| 100 |
| (Witness) | | | | (Purchaser) |
| 0161-002 | | | | (Purchaser) |
| (Witness) | | | | In embrupacity |
| | | | 1598490 Ontario Limited | |
| | | | ach | (Print Name of Vendor) |
| | | Pe | or | (Vendor's Signature) |
| | | | | of a man man and an analysis and |

Print Name & Title: CHATM BTALOSTOZKY

If We have the authority to bind the Corporation

;

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "EE"** REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A Commissioner, Notary, Etc. DOMINIQUE MICHAUD

Dominique Michaud

From:

Ira Smith [ira@irasmithinc.com]

Sent:

May 6, 2013 4:03 PM

To:

MorleyG@trezcapital.com; BruceR@trezcapital.com; KenL@trezcapital.com

Cc:

Irving Marks; Dominique Michaud

Subject:

Tarion

Attachments: Tarion Registration Requirement.pdf

I have now today connected with Tarion and was advised that:

- 1. The Company's Tarion registration lapsed and the bond was returned.
- 2. A new registration application would have to be submitted.
- 3. It is not as simple as reviving a lapsed registration; the process starts at the beginning.
- 4. Attached is the Tarion new applicant information to be submitted, much of which is not applicable given this receivership.

I now have a call into the Director of Tarion to discuss the situation, as the person I spoke to was not able to deviate from the checklist and suggested I speak with the Director. Obviously, in order to register, we are going to have to have Tarion not reject our application because it does not follow the standard checklist. Once the Director returns my call, I will have updated information for you.

I recall being told that Mr. Barack replaced the initial bond with alternate security (rumoured to be in the \$660K range). Tarion confirmed to me today that the security was returned upon the lapsing, so, if the information provided to me is correct, he would have known about the lapsing as he received his security back. Tarion was unable to give me specifics, and advised that the files were stored off site and would take some time to be retrieved, as I had requested a copy of the Company's initial registration and any correspondence regarding the lapsing of the registration.

At this stage the original documents are not the issue, it is how to get Tarion to understand that the Receiver is not in a position to deliver the bulk of the standard checklist information, determine what Tarion's security requirements will be, and get the Company registered again. I will provide additional information as soon as I have heard from the Director and received his advice.

Best regards.



STARTING OVER, STARTING NOW

IRA SMITH MBA, CPA, CA•CIRP President

167 Applewood Cres. Suite 6, Concord, ON L4K 4K7

P: 905.738.4167 ext.111 | C: 905.738.4167 ext. 211 F: 905.738.9848 | E: ira@irasmithinc.com www.irasmithinc.com

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed (the "addressee") and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use that a person other than the addressee makes of this communication is prohibited and any reliance or decisions made based on it, are the responsibility of such person. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damages suffered by any person other than the addressee as a result of decisions made or actions taken based on this communication or otherwise. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this e-mail.

THIS IS **EXHIBIT "FF"** REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF **BRUCE ROY**SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY, 2013

Commissioner, Notary, Etc. DOM/NIOUE MICHAUD

Registered as AT2835847 on 2011 10 07

The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar.

yyyy mm dd Page 1 of 17

at 11:14

Properties

PIN

10198 - 0575 LT

Interest/Estate Fee Simple

Description

PART OF LOTS 93 AND 94, PLAN 2370, CITY OF TORONTO, DESIGNATED AS PART 1 ON PL 66R-22815. STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN

BA1497 , NY770229 PLAN 11031 SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT IN FAVOUR OF

ROGERS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC. AS IN AT2458855

Address 34

3443 BATHURST STREET TORONTO

Chargor(s)

The chargor(s) hereby charges the land to the chargee(s). The chargor(s) acknowledges the receipt of the charge and the standard charge terms, if any.

Name

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Address for Service

123 Bannockburn Avenue

Toronto, Ontario M5M 2N2

I, CHAIM BIALOSTOZKY, President, have the authority to bind the corporation.

This document is not authorized under Power of Attorney by this party.

Chargee(s)

Capacity

Share

Name

VECTOR FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Address for Service

25 Imperial Street, Suite 500

Toronto, Ontario M5P 1B9

Provisions

Principal

\$660,000.00

Currency

CDN

Calculation Period

enou

monthly, not in advance

Balance Due Date Interest Rate 2013/11/10 See Schedule

Payments

Interest Adjustment Date

2011 10 10

Payment Date

10th day of each month

First Payment Date

2011 11 10

Last Payment Date

2013 11 10

Standard Charge Terms

Insurance Amount

2010 11 10

Guarantor

full insurable value

Additional Provisions

See Schedules

Signed By

Alyssa Kinsley Tipple

600-390 Bay Street

acting for Chargor Signed (s)

Signed 2011 10 07

Toronto M5H 2Y2

M5H 2Y2

Tel

416-868-1900

Fax

4168681708

I have the authority to sign and register the document on behalf of the Chargor(s).

Submitted By

ROSE, PERSIKO, RAKOWSKY, MELVIN LLP

600-390 Bay Street Toronto 2011 10 07

LRO # 80 Charge/Mortgage

The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar.

Registered as AT2835847 on 2011 10 07

yyyy mm dd Page 2 of 17

Submitted By

'Tel

416-868-1900

Fax

4168681708

Fees/Taxes/Payment

Statutory Registration Fee

\$60.00

Total Paid

\$60.00

File Number

Chargee Client File Number:

2110291- VECTOR L/T DELORAINE

THIS IS EXHIBIT "GG" REFERRED TO IN

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 9^{TH} DAY

OF MAY, 2013

A Complissioner, Notary, Etc. DOM:NIQUE MICHAUD

CLEAR CERTIFICATE / CERTIFICAT LIBRE

SHERIFF OF /

SHERIF DE: CITY OF TORONTO (TORONTO)

DATE OF CERTIFICATE /

DATE DU CERTIFICAT: 2013-05-08

THIS CERTIFIES THAT THERE ARE NO WRITS OF EXECUTION, EXTENT OR CERTIFICATES OF LIEN IN MY HANDS AT THE TIME OF SEARCHING AGAINST THE REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY OF:

JE CERTIFIE, PAR LA PRESENTE, NE PAS AVOIR DE BREF D'EXECUTION, NI DE CERTIFICAT DE PRIVILEGE, NI D'ORDONNANCE EN MA POSSESSION AU MOMENT DÈ LA RECHERCHE VISANT LES BIENS MEUBLES OU IMMEUBLES DE:

SURNAME / NOM

GIVEN NAME(S) / PRENOM(S)

(COMPANY/SOCIETE)

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

CAUTION TO PARTY REQUESTING SEARCH:

ENSURE THAT THE ABOVE INDICATED NAME IS THE SAME AS THE NAME SEARCHED. THIS NAME WILL REMAIN CLEAR UNTIL THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS THIS DATE.

AVERTISSEMENT A LA PARTIE QUI DEMANDE LA RECHERCHE:

ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE NOM INDIQUE CI-DESSUS EST LE MEME QUE CELUI QUI EST RECHERCHE. CE NOM DEMEURERA VALIDE JUSQU'A LA FIN DE LA JOURNEE DE TRAVAIL.

CHARGE FOR THIS CERTIFICATE / FRAIS POUR CE CERTIFICAT: \$11.00

SEARCHER REFERENCE /

REFERENCE CONCERNANT L'AUTEUR DE LA DEMANDE: 1200107

| π Court File No. CV-13-10082-00CL | |
|-----------------------------------|--|
| COMPANY et al. Applicants | |
| COMPANY et al. Applicants | |

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

-and-

THE EQUITABLE TRUST

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO

AFFIDAVIT OF BRUCE ROY

ROBINS, APPLEBY & TAUB LLP

Barristers & Solicitors 120 Adelaide Street West

Suite 2600 Toronto, ON M5H 1T1

Irving Marks LSUC #19979H

imarks@robapp.com

Telephone: 416-360-3329

Dominique Michaud LSUC #56871V

dmichaud@robapp.com Telephone: 416-360-3795

Facsimile: 416-868-0306

Lawyers for the Applicants

Court File No. CV-13-10082-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, and Section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

BETWEEN:

THE EQUITABLE TRUST COMPANY and TREZ CAPITAL CORPORATION

Applicants

and

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondent

CONSENT

Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc., a licensed trustee in bankruptcy, hereby agrees to act as Receiver of the property, assets and undertaking of the Respondent, 1598490 Ontario Limited.

Dated at Toronto this 7th day of May, 2013.

Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc.

Per:

Name: Ira Smith

Title: President, Trustee in Bankruptcy

January 15, 2010 s.243(1) BIA (National-Receiver) and s. 101 CJA (Ontario) ReceiverSCHEDULE "A"

| | | Court File No. | <u> </u> |
|---|----------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| ON SUPERIOR CO (COMMER | -, | | N. |
| THE HONOURABLE |) | WEEKDAY | , THE # |
| JUSTICE 1111 | , | DAY OF MONTH | , 20YR <u>2013</u> |
| | | | |
| PLA | INTIFF ¹ | | |
| | | | Plaintiff |
| _ | and - | | |
| THE EQUITABLE TREZ CAPITA | | | |
| | | | <u>Applicants</u> |
| | and | | |
| DEFI | ENDANT | | |
| | | | Defendant |
| <u>1598490 ONT</u> | 'ARIO LIN | <u>MITED</u> | |
| | | | Respondent |
| The Model Order Subcommittee notes that a receiversl application. This model order is drafted on the basis that action. | nip proceedin nat the receive | g may be commenced by action ership proceeding is commence | n or by ed by way of an |

ORDER

THIS MOTION APPLICATION made by the Plaintiff² Applicants for an Order pursuant to section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended (the "BIA") and section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, as amended (the "CJA") appointing [RECEIVER'S NAME] and section 243 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act. R.S.C. 1985, c.B-3. as amended (the "BIA") appointing Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. as receiver (in such capacities, the "Receiver") without security, of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of [DEBTOR'S NAME]1598490 Ontario Limited (the "Debtor") acquired for, or used in relation to a business carried on by the Debtor, was heard this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the affidavit of [NAME]Bruce Roy sworn [DATE] and the Exhibits thereto and on hearing the submissions of counsel for [NAMES]Applicants and counsel for the Debtor, no one appearing for [NAME] although duly served as appears from the affidavit of service of [NAME] sworn [DATE] and on reading the consent of [RECEIVER'S NAME]Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. to act as the Receiver,

SERVICE

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Motion Application and the Motion Application Record is hereby abridged and validated³ so that this motion application is properly returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.

APPOINTMENT

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to section 243(1) of the BIA and section 101 of the CJA, [RECEIVER'S NAME] and section 243 of the BIA. Ira Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. is hereby appointed Receiver, without security, of all of lands and premises legally described in

²-Section 243(1) of the BIA provides that the Court may appoint a receiver "on application by a secured creditor".

³ If service is effected in a manner other than as authorized by the Ontario *Rules of Civil Procedure*, an order validating irregular service is required pursuant to Rule 16.08 of the *Rules of Civil Procedure* and may be granted in appropriate circumstances.

Schedule "A" hereto (the "Lands") and for the assets, undertakings and properties of the Debtor acquired for, or used in relation to a business carried on by the Debtor, including all proceeds thereof (the "Property"). For greater certainty, Property includes Insurance Policies, Material Contracts, Permits, Personal Property, Plans, Specifications and Securities, as each such terms is defined in Schedule "B" hereto.

RECEIVER'S POWERS

- 3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is hereby empowered and authorized, but not obligated, to act at once in respect of the Property and, without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Receiver is hereby expressly empowered and authorized to do any of the following where the Receiver considers it necessary or desirable:
 - (a) to take possession of and exercise control over the Property and any and all proceeds, receipts and disbursements arising out of or from the Property;
 - (b) to receive, preserve, and protect of the Property, or any part or parts thereof, including, but not limited to, the changing of locks and security codes, the relocating of Property to safeguard it, the engaging of independent security personnel, the taking of physical inventories and the placement of such insurance coverage as may be necessary or desirable;
 - (c) to manage, operate, and carry on the business of the Debtor, including the powers to enter into any agreements, incur any obligations in the ordinary course of business, cease to carry on all or any part of the business, or cease to perform any contracts of the Debtor;
 - (d) to engage consultants, appraisers, agents, experts, auditors, accountants, managers, counsel and such other persons from time to time and on whatever basis, including on a temporary basis, to assist with the exercise of the Receiver's powers and duties, including without limitation those conferred by this Order;

- (e) to purchase or lease such machinery, equipment, inventories, supplies, premises or other assets to continue the business of the Debtor or any part or parts thereof;
- (f) to receive and collect all monies and accounts now owed or hereafter owing to the Debtor and to exercise all remedies of the Debtor in collecting such monies, including, without limitation, to enforce any security held by the Debtor;
- (g) to settle, extend or compromise any indebtedness owing to the Debtor;
- (h) to execute, assign, issue and endorse documents of whatever nature in respect of any of the Property, whether in the Receiver's name or in the name and on behalf of the Debtor, for any purpose pursuant to this Order;
- (i) to undertake environmental or workers' health and safety assessments of the Property and operations of the Debtor;
- (j) to initiate, prosecute and continue the prosecution of any and all proceedings and to defend all proceedings now pending or hereafter instituted with respect to the Debtor, the Property or the Receiver, and to settle or compromise any such proceedings. The authority hereby conveyed shall extend to such appeals or applications for judicial review in respect of any order or judgment pronounced in any such proceeding;
- (k) to market any or all of the Property, including advertising and soliciting offers in respect of the Property or any part or parts thereof and negotiating such terms and conditions of sale as the Receiver in its discretion may deem appropriate;
- (l) to sell, convey, transfer, lease or assign the Property or any part or parts thereof out of the ordinary course of business,

- (ii) with the approval of this Court in respect of any transaction in which the purchase price or the aggregate purchase price exceeds the applicable amount set out in the preceding clause;

and in each such case notice under subsection 63(4) of the Ontario *Personal Property Security Act*, for section 31 of the Ontario *Mortgages Act*, as the case may be, shall not be required, and in each case the Ontario *Bulk Sales Act* shall not apply.

- (m) to apply for any vesting order or other orders necessary to convey the Property or any part or parts thereof to a purchaser or purchasers thereof, free and clear of any liens or encumbrances affecting such Property;
- (n) to report to, meet with and discuss with such affected Persons (as defined below) as the Receiver deems appropriate on all matters relating to the Property and the receivership, and to share information, subject to such terms as to confidentiality as the Receiver deems advisable;
- (o) to register a copy of this Order and any other Orders in respect of the Property against title to any of the Property;
- (p) to apply for any permits, licences, approvals or permissions as may be required by any governmental authority and any renewals thereof for and on behalf of and, if thought desirable by the Receiver, in the name of the Debtor;
- (q) to enter into agreements with any trustee in bankruptcy appointed in respect of the Debtor, including, without limiting the generality of the

- foregoing, the ability to enter into occupation agreements for any property owned or leased by the Debtor;
- (r) to exercise any shareholder, partnership, joint venture or other rights which the Debtor may have; and
- (s) to take any steps reasonably incidental to the exercise of these powers or the performance of any statutory obligations.

and in each case where the Receiver takes any such actions or steps, it shall be exclusively authorized and empowered to do so, to the exclusion of all other Persons (as defined below), including the Debtor, and without interference from any other Person.

DUTY TO PROVIDE ACCESS AND CO-OPERATION TO THE RECEIVER

- 4. THIS COURT ORDERS that (i) the Debtor, (ii) all of its current and former directors, officers, employees, agents, accountants, legal counsel and shareholders, and all other persons acting on its instructions or behalf, and (iii) all other individuals, firms, corporations, governmental bodies or agencies, or other entities having notice of this Order (all of the foregoing, collectively, being "Persons" and each being a "Person") shall forthwith advise the Receiver of the existence of any Property in such Person's possession or control, shall grant immediate and continued access to the Property to the Receiver, and shall deliver all such Property to the Receiver upon the Receiver's request.
- 5. THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons shall forthwith advise the Receiver of the existence of any books, documents, securities, contracts, orders, corporate and accounting records, and any other papers, records and information of any kind related to the business or affairs of the Debtor, and any computer programs, computer tapes, computer disks, or other data storage media containing any such information (the foregoing, collectively, the "Records") in that Person's possession or control, and shall provide to the Receiver or permit the Receiver to make, retain and take away copies thereof and grant to the Receiver unfettered access to and use of accounting, computer, software and physical facilities relating thereto, provided however that

nothing in this paragraph 5 or in paragraph 6 of this Order shall require the delivery of Records, or the granting of access to Records, which may not be disclosed or provided to the Receiver due to the privilege attaching to solicitor-client communication or due to statutory provisions prohibiting such disclosure.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that if any Records are stored or otherwise contained on a computer or other electronic system of information storage, whether by independent service provider or otherwise, all Persons in possession or control of such Records shall forthwith give unfettered access to the Receiver for the purpose of allowing the Receiver to recover and fully copy all of the information contained therein whether by way of printing the information onto paper or making copies of computer disks or such other manner of retrieving and copying the information as the Receiver in its discretion deems expedient, and shall not alter, erase or destroy any Records without the prior written consent of the Receiver. Further, for the purposes of this paragraph, all Persons shall provide the Receiver with all such assistance in gaining immediate access to the information in the Records as the Receiver may in its discretion require including providing the Receiver with instructions on the use of any computer or other system and providing the Receiver with any and all access codes, account names and account numbers that may be required to gain access to the information.

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE RECEIVER

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that no proceeding or enforcement process in any court or tribunal (each, a "Proceeding"), shall be commenced or continued against the Receiver except with the written consent of the Receiver or with leave of this Court.

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE DEBTOR OR THE PROPERTY

8. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that no Proceeding against or in respect of the Debtor or the Property shall be commenced or continued except with the written consent of the Receiver or with leave of this Court and any and all Proceedings currently under way against or in respect of the Debtor or the Property are hereby stayed and suspended pending further Order of this Court.

NO EXERCISE OF RIGHTS OR REMEDIES

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that all rights and remedies against the Debtor, the Receiver, or affecting the Property, are hereby stayed and suspended except with the written consent of the Receiver or leave of this Court, provided however that this stay and suspension does not apply in respect of any "eligible financial contract" as defined in the BIA, and further provided that nothing in this paragraph shall (i) empower the Receiver or the Debtor to carry on any business which the Debtor is not lawfully entitled to carry on, (ii) exempt the Receiver or the Debtor from compliance with statutory or regulatory provisions relating to health, safety or the environment, (iii) prevent the filing of any registration to preserve or perfect a security interest, or (iv) prevent the registration of a claim for lien or delivery for demand pursuant to section 39 of the Construction Lien Act. R.S.O., 1990, c.C.30, as amended (the "CLA").

NO INTERFERENCE WITH THE RECEIVER

10. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that no Person shall discontinue, fail to honour, alter, interfere with, repudiate, terminate or cease to perform any right, renewal right, contract, agreement, licence or permit in favour of or held by the Debtor, without written consent of the Receiver or leave of this Court.

CONTINUATION OF SERVICES

11. THIS COURT ORDERS that all Persons having oral or written agreements with the Debtor or statutory or regulatory mandates for the supply of goods and/or services, including without limitation, all computer software, communication and other data services, centralized banking services, payroll services, insurance, transportation services, utility or other services to the Debtor are hereby restrained until further Order of this Court from discontinuing, altering, interfering with or terminating the supply of such goods or services as may be required by the Receiver, and that the Receiver shall be entitled to the continued use of the Debtor's current telephone numbers, facsimile numbers, internet addresses and domain names, provided in each case that the normal prices or charges for all such goods or services received after the date of this Order are paid by the Receiver in accordance with normal payment practices of the Debtor or such other practices as may be agreed upon by the supplier or service provider and the Receiver, or as may be ordered by this Court.

RECEIVER TO HOLD FUNDS

12. THIS COURT ORDERS that all funds, monies, cheques, instruments, and other forms of payments received or collected by the Receiver from and after the making of this Order from any source whatsoever, including without limitation the sale of all or any of the Property and the collection of any accounts receivable in whole or in part, whether in existence on the date of this Order or hereafter coming into existence, shall be deposited into one or more new accounts to be opened by the Receiver (the "Post Receivership Accounts") and the monies standing to the credit of such Post Receivership Accounts from time to time, net of any disbursements provided for herein, shall be held by the Receiver to be paid in accordance with the terms of this Order or any further Order of this Court.

EMPLOYEES

13. THIS COURT ORDERS that all employees of the Debtor shall remain the employees of the Debtor until such time as the Receiver, on the Debtor's behalf, may terminate the employment of such employees. The Receiver shall not be liable for any employee-related liabilities,

including any successor employer liabilities as provided for in section 14.06(1.2) of the BIA, other than such amounts as the Receiver may specifically agree in writing to pay, or in respect of its obligations under sections 81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the *Wage Earner Protection Program Act*.

PIPEDA

14. THIS COURT ORDERS that, pursuant to clause 7(3)(c) of the Canada Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act, the Receiver shall disclose personal information of identifiable individuals to prospective purchasers or bidders for the Property and to their advisors, but only to the extent desirable or required to negotiate and attempt to complete one or more sales of the Property (each, a "Sale"). Each prospective purchaser or bidder to whom such personal information is disclosed shall maintain and protect the privacy of such information and limit the use of such information to its evaluation of the Sale, and if it does not complete a Sale, shall return all such information to the Receiver, or in the alternative destroy all such information. The purchaser of any Property shall be entitled to continue to use the personal information provided to it, and related to the Property purchased, in a manner which is in all material respects identical to the prior use of such information by the Debtor, and shall return all other personal information to the Receiver, or ensure that all other personal information is destroyed.

LIMITATION ON ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES

15. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing herein contained shall require the Receiver to occupy or to take control, care, charge, possession or management (separately and/or collectively, "Possession") of any of the Property that might be environmentally contaminated, might be a pollutant or a contaminant, or might cause or contribute to a spill, discharge, release or deposit of a substance contrary to any federal, provincial or other law respecting the protection, conservation, enhancement, remediation or rehabilitation of the environment or relating to the disposal of waste or other contamination including, without limitation, the Canadian Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Water Resources Act, or the Ontario Occupational Health and Safety Act and regulations thereunder

(the "Environmental Legislation"), provided however that nothing herein shall exempt the Receiver from any duty to report or make disclosure imposed by applicable Environmental Legislation. The Receiver shall not, as a result of this Order or anything done in pursuance of the Receiver's duties and powers under this Order, be deemed to be in Possession of any of the Property within the meaning of any Environmental Legislation, unless it is actually in possession.

LIMITATION ON THE RECEIVER'S LIABILITY

16. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the Receiver shall incur no liability or obligation as a result of its appointment or the carrying out the provisions of this Order, save and except for any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on its part, or in respect of its obligations under sections 81.4(5) or 81.6(3) of the BIA or under the *Wage Earner Protection Program Act*. Nothing in this Order shall derogate from the protections afforded the Receiver by section 14.06 of the BIA or by any other applicable legislation.

RECEIVER'S ACCOUNTS

- 17. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the Receiver and counsel to the Receiver shall be paid their reasonable fees and disbursements, in each case at their standard rates and charges, and that the Receiver and counsel to the Receiver shall be entitled to and are hereby granted a charge (the "**Receiver's Charge**") on the Property, as security for such fees and disbursements, both before and after the making of this Order in respect of these proceedings, and that the Receiver's Charge shall form a first charge on the Property in priority to all security interests, trusts, liens, charges and encumbrances, statutory or otherwise, in favour of any Person, but subject to sections 14.06(7), 81.4(4), and 81.6(2) of the BIA.⁴
- 18. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver and its legal counsel shall pass its accounts from time to time, and for this purpose the accounts of the Receiver and its legal counsel are hereby referred to a judge of the Commercial List of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice.

⁴ Note that subsection 243(6) of the BIA provides that the Court may not make such an order "unless it is satisfied that the secured creditors who would be materially affected by the order were given reasonable notice and an opportunity to make representations".

19. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that prior to the passing of its accounts, the Receiver shall be at liberty from time to time to apply reasonable amounts, out of the monies in its hands, against its fees and disbursements, including legal fees and disbursements, incurred at the normal rates and charges of the Receiver or its counsel, and such amounts shall constitute advances against its remuneration and disbursements when and as approved by this Court.

FUNDING OF THE RECEIVERSHIP

- 21. THIS COURT ORDERS that neither the Receiver's Borrowings Charge nor any other security granted by the Receiver in connection with its borrowings under this Order shall be enforced without leave of this Court.
- 22. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is at liberty and authorized to issue certificates substantially in the form annexed as Schedule "AC" hereto (the "Receiver's Certificates") for any amount borrowed by it pursuant to this Order.
- 23. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the monies from time to time borrowed by the Receiver pursuant to this Order or any further order of this Court and any and all Receiver's Certificates evidencing the same or any part thereof shall rank on a *pari passu* basis, unless otherwise agreed to by the holders of any prior issued Receiver's Certificates.
- 24. THIS COURT ORDERS that notwithstanding paragraphs 20-23 inclusive, and as alternate thereto, the Receiver is hereby authorized to borrow money to fund the exercise of its powers and duties hereunder by way of advances from the Applicants, which advances shall be secured by the Applicants' security on the Property (including without limitation the First

Mortgage as defined and attached as an exhibit to the Roy Affidavit), with the same priority that may attach to such security.

25. THIS COURT ORDERS that all funds advanced by the Applicants to the Receiver to fund the exercise of its powers and duties as a private receiver prior to the date of this Order shall be secured by the Applicants' security on the Property (including without limitation the First Mortgage as defined and attached as an exhibit to the Roy Affidavit), with the same priority that may attach to such security.

GENERAL

- 26. 24.—THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver may from time to time apply to this Court for advice and directions in the discharge of its powers and duties hereunder.
- 25. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing in this Order shall prevent the Receiver from acting as a trustee in bankruptcy of the Debtor.
- 28. 26. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.
- 29. 27. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be at liberty and is hereby authorized and empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever located, for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the terms of this Order, and that the Receiver is authorized and empowered to act as a representative in respect of the within proceedings for the purpose of having these proceedings recognized in a jurisdiction outside Canada.
- 30. 28. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Plaintiff Applicants and the Receiver and any party who has served a Notice of Appearance, may serve any materials in this proceeding by e-mailing

a pdf or other electronic copy of such materials to counsels' e-mail addresses as recorded on the Service List from time to time, in accordance with the e-filing protocol of the Commercial List to the extent practicable.

- 31. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall have its costs of this motionapplication, up to and including entry and service of this Order, as provided for by the terms of the Plaintiff's security or, if not so provided by the Plaintiff's security, then on a substantial indemnity basis to be paid by the Receiver from the Debtor's estate with such priority and at such time as this Court may determine in the Applicants' security.
- 32. 29. THIS COURT ORDERS that any interested party may apply to this Court to vary or amend this Order on not less than seven (7) days' notice to the Receiver and to any other party likely to be affected by the order sought or upon such other notice, if any, as this Court may order.

SCHEDULE "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LANDS

PIN 76285 - 0001 LT

<u>UNIT 1, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO</u>

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0002 LT

<u>UNIT 2, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO</u>

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto. ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0003 LT

UNIT 3, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto. ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0004 LT

UNIT 4, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0005 LT

<u>UNIT 5, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO</u>

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0006 LT

UNIT 6, LEVEL 1. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0007 LT

UNIT 7, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto. ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0008 LT

UNIT 8, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0009 LT

<u>UNIT 9. LEVEL 1. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO</u>

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street. Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0010 LT

UNIT 10, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0011 LT

UNIT 11, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0012 LT

UNIT 12. LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.: SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 -0013 LT

UNIT 13, LEVEL 1. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0014 LT

UNIT 14, LEVEL 1. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497. NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0015 LT

<u>UNIT 15. LEVEL 1. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO</u>

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0016 LT

UNIT 16, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0017 LT

UNIT 17, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0018 LT

UNIT 18, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0019 LT

UNIT 19, LEVEL 1, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0020 LT

UNIT 20, LEVEL 1. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0021 LT

<u>UNIT 21. LEVEL 1. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO</u>

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0022 LT

UNIT 22. LEVEL I. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0023 LT

UNIT 23, LEVEL 1. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0024 LT

UNIT 24, LEVEL I. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0025 LT

UNIT 25, LEVEL 1. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street. Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0026 LT

<u>UNIT 26. LEVEL 1. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.: SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO</u>

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0027 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0028 LT

<u>UNIT 2. LEVEL 2. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.</u> SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO:

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0029 LT

UNIT 3. LEVEL 2. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.: SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944: CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street. Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0030 LT

UNIT 4, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0031 LT

UNIT 5, LEVEL 2, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0032 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0033 LT

<u>UNIT 2, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO</u>

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0034 LT

UNIT 3. LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0035 LT

UNIT 4, LEVEL 3, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0036 LT

UNIT 5. LEVEL 3. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0037 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 4. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0038 LT

UNIT 2, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0039 LT

<u>UNIT 3, LEVEL 4. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO</u>

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

<u>P.I.N. 76285 - 0040 IT</u>

UNIT 4, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST. STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto. ON M6A 2C3

<u>P.I.N. 76285 - 0041 IT</u>

UNIT 5, LEVEL 4, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.1.N. 76285 - 0042 LT

UNIT 1, LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0043 LT

UNIT 2. LEVEL 5. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0044 LT

UNIT 3, LEVEL 5, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0045 LT

UNIT 4. LEVEL 5. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0046 LT

UNIT 1. LEVEL 6, TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

P.I.N. 76285 - 0047 LT

UNIT 1. LEVEL 7. TORONTO STANDARD CONDOMINIUM PLAN NO. 2285 AND ITS APPURTENANT INTEREST STREET LINE OF DELORAINE AVENUE IS CONFIRMED BY PLAN BA1497, NY770229 PLAN 11031.; SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AS SET OUT IN SCHEDULE A AS IN AT3206944; CITY OF TORONTO

Municipally known as: 3443 Bathurst Street, Toronto, ON M6A 2C3

SCHEDULE "B"

DEFINED TERMS

"Construction Agreements" means all construction contracts and subcontracts entered into by or on behalf of the Debtor for the supply of construction services or materials to all improvements constructed on or made to the Lands including, without limitation, all agreements, invoices and other documents related thereto, together with all bonds, guarantees, letters of credit and/or other securities issued with respect to the performance of such Construction Agreements and the supply of all work, labour and materials thereunder.

"Insurance Policies" means all policies of insurance insuring the Lands and the building improvements, fixtures and other properties situate in, on or under the Lands or arising out of the interest of the Debtor in the Lands including, without limitation, policies of insurance for property damage, loss of rental income, business interruptions, theft of property, professional liability, general liability, fire and extended perils and boiler and machinery.

"Material Contracts" means all of the right, title and interest, but not the liabilities, obligations or burdens, of the Debtor in all contracts entered into by or on behalf of the Debtor for the development, servicing and management of any improvements constructed on or made to the Lands including, without limitation, any cost sharing agreements (except Construction Agreements which are expressly excluded herefrom), insurance, Permits and Plans and Specifications and Landmark Sale Agreements including, without limitation, any amendments, extensions, renewals and replacement which have been made to any of them, all proceeds, therefrom, all benefits and advantages which now or hereafter may be derived therefrom, all debts, demands, choses in action and claims due, owing, or accruing due to or on behalf of the Debtor therefrom and all books, accounts, invoices, letters, papers, drawings, blueprints, documents, records and data (including hard and soft copies thereof and all forms of magnetic, electronic and other means of data storage) in any way evidencing or relating thereto.

"Permits" means all present and future approvals, licenses, demolition permits, excavation permits, foundation permits, building permits, construction permits and other permits now or hereafter issued or required to be issued by any public or governmental authority in order to permit the construction of improvements to the Lands.

"Personal Property" means all personal property (including, without limitation, each account, chattel paper, document of title, equipment, instrument, intangible, inventory, money, security and goods) owned or acquired by or on behalf of the Debtor or in respect of which the Debtor has any rights and which is now located on, affixed or attached to, placed upon, situate in or on, or which may arise out of, from or in connection with the ownership, use or disposition of, the Lands or any part thereof, including, without limitation, all increases, additions, substitutions, repairs, renewals, replacements, accessions, accretions and any improvements to any such Personal Property and all proceeds and other amounts derived directly or indirectly from any dealings with any such Personal Property.

"Plans and Specifications" means all plans, specifications and drawings for the improvements constructed upon the Lands.

"Securities" means all monies evidenced or represented by certificates of deposit, guaranteed investment certificates or other interest bearing instruments or accounts issued to or registered in the name of the Debtor or its nominee and all renewals thereof and/or substitutions, replacements, additions of alterations thereof.

SCHEDULE "C"

RECEIVER CERTIFICATE

- 4. All sums payable in respect of principal and interest under this certificate are payable at the main office of the Lender at Toronto, Ontario.
- 5. Until all liability in respect of this certificate has been terminated, no certificates creating charges ranking or purporting to rank in priority to this certificate shall be issued by the Receiver to any person other than the holder of this certificate without the prior written consent of the holder of this certificate.
- 6. The charge securing this certificate shall operate so as to permit the Receiver to deal with the Property as authorized by the Order and as authorized by any further or other order of the Court.
- 7. The Receiver does not undertake, and it is not under any personal liability, to pay any sum in respect of which it may issue certificates under the terms of the Order.

| DATED the day of MONTH day of MONTH | , 20YR, 2013 |
|-------------------------------------|---|
| | [RECEIVER'S NAME], Ira Smith Receiver & Trustee Inc. solely in its capacity as Receiver of the Property, and not in its personal capacity |
| | |

Document comparison by Workshare Compare on Thursday, May 09, 2013 3:17:09 PM

| 0.11.001 111 | |
|---------------|---|
| Input: | |
| Document 1 ID | interwovenSite://worksite/Active/2503524/1 |
| Description | #2503524v1 <active> - Sample Order</active> |
| Document 2 ID | interwovenSite://worksite/Active/2503523/1 |
| Description | #2503523v1 <active> - Draft Order compared to sample Order</active> |
| Rendering set | standard |

| Legend: | \$ 88 A. | | | |
|-------------------|----------|---|----|----------|
| Insertion | | | | |
| Deletion- | | | | |
| Moved from | | | | |
| Moved to | | | | |
| Style change | | | | |
| Format change | | | | |
| Moved deletion- | | | | |
| Inserted cell | | | | |
| Deleted cell | | | | |
| Moved cell | | | 1. | |
| Split/Merged cell | | | | <u>.</u> |
| Padding cell | 14 4 4 . | . 4 <u>1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 </u> | | |

| Statistics: | |
|----------------|-------|
| | Count |
| Insertions | 216 |
| Deletions | 112 |
| Moved from | 1 |
| Moved to | 1 |
| Style change | 0 |
| Format changed | 0 |
| Total changes | 330 |

| JST | |
|--------------------|---------------|
| HE EQUITABLE TRUST | OMPANY et al. |

Court File No. CV-13-10082-00CL Respondent Applicants

1598490 ONTARIO LIMITED

-and-

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE ONTARIO

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO

COMMERCIAL LIST

APPLICATION RECORD (Volume 2 of 2)

ROBINS, APPLEBY & TAUB LLP

120 Adelaide Street West Barristers & Solicitors Suite 2600

Toronto, ON M5H 1T1

Irving Marks LSUC #19979H

imarks@robapp.com Telephone: 416-360-3329

Dominique Michaud LSUC #56871V

dmichaud@robapp.com Telephone: 416-360-3795 Facsimile: 416-868-0306

Lawyers for the Applicants